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English — Instruction for use (English)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Intended purpose

The Universal Base is intended for dental prosthetic restorations. The
Universal Base is used as an interface between an endosseuos dental
implant and a dental restoration and will be attached to the implant using a
prosthetic screw and attached to the dental restoration by cementing.

Universal Base Non-engaging are applicable for multiple tooth restorations.

2. Product description

The product consists of the Universal Base and prosthetic screw which is
manufactured from biocompatible titanium alloy (TiAlsV4 ELI). Depending on
the specific variant, the Prosthetic Screw includes biocompatible coatings.

The product is available for a variety of implant platforms and sizes. For
specific product descriptions, please refer to individual product labels.

3. Chemical composition

Chemical composition of materials and coatings used for the Universal Base
and prosthetic screw is presented in table 1-3

Table 1: Chemical composition of Universal Base prosthetic screws made of
anodized titanium alloy

. . Patient
Material Composition contacting CASnr.
Anodized Titanium 33.3at.% Ti + 66.6 Yes (Outer layer) 1317-80-2
alloy (TIODIZE Type at.% O (TiO2)
1)

Titanium alloy
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI)

90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% No (Inner layer) 99906-66-8
Aland 4 wt.% V

Table 2: Chemical composition of Universal Base prosthetic screws made of
titanium alloy with DLC coating

Patient

Material Composition contacting CAS nr.
Tungsten carbide and 80 at.% C +16.8 Yes (Outer layer) 12070-12-1
Amorphous carbon at.% W with (WC) +
(Diamond like carbon) residual Ni 7782-42-5

©
Tungsten carbide 50 at.% W + 50 No (Inner layer) 12070-12-1
binding layer at.% C (WC)
Chrome (11) binding 100 wt.% Cr (I1) No (Inner layer) 7440-47-3
layer
Titanium alloy 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% No (Inner layer) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Al and 4 wt.% V

Table 3: Chemical composition of the Universal Base Abutment & prosthetic
screws made of titanium alloy without a coating

Patient

Material Composition contacting CASnr.

Titanium alloy 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Yes (Pure metal) 99906-66-8

(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Aland 4 wt.% V

4. Basic UDL:
Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indication for use

The Universal Base is indicated for patients with edentulism, who need
single or multiple dental restorations attached to a dental implant.

6. Intended patient population

The Universal Base is intended to be used in patients that are considered
eligible for dental implant treatment. No special training of the patient is
required.

7. Intended users

For the preparation of the dental restoration the Universal Base should only
be handled by dental technicians who are experienced within prosthetics for
dental implantology.
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For the installation of the dental restoration in patients the Universal Base
should only be used by dentists who are experienced within dental
implantology.

7.1. Use environment
Dental labs need to have 3D milling equipment suitable for milling of
customized dental restorations.

8. Clinical benefits

The Universal Base can successfully be used to establish a prosthetic
restoration to treat patients with edentulism.

9. Expected lifetime

Expected lifetime of up to 25 years, corresponding to the state of the art as
assessed in the clinical evaluation.

10. Contraindications
. The Universal Base Non-Engaging is not intended for implants having
a divergence angle more than 30° relatively to each other.

11. Warnings and precautions

. The Universal Base components must never be changed or modified.

. The component included in the product is for single-use only.

. Reuse of the component can result in loss of functionality and/ or
infections.

. The Universal Base must be attached to the implant or abutment
using a Prosthetic Screw.

. Tightening and loosening of the Prosthetic screw must be done by
use of an appropriate screwdriver.

. Since the Universal Base and Prosthetic Screw are small they must
be handled with caution to avoid the patient from swallowing or
inhaling them.

. Place implant-borne restorations only in occlusion when the implant is
completely osseointegrated.

. Always place temporary restorations out of occlusion.

. Allergies to the titanium alloy grade 5 ELI (TiAlsV4 ELI) or contents of
the alloy may very rarely occur.

. The Universal Base components must only be used and handled by
dental professionals.

. The use of torque value higher or lower than the recommended for
the implant system according to the manufacturer’s instruction may
result in damage to the Universal Base, the Prosthetic screw and/or
the implant

. Universal Base Non-Engaging is not intended for single tooth dental
restorations.

o When mounting the Prosthetic Screw, it is important to use a manual
screwdriver before using any kind of torque wrench.

. When intra oral cementation is intended, make sure that insertion
direction of the restoration allows it.

12. Compatibility information

The Universal Base is available for a variety of implant platforms and sizes.
The individual product label refers to which implant platform and size the
product is compatible with.

13. Cleaning and Sterilization

The Universal Base prosthetic components are delivered non-sterile. Prior
to attachment of the dental restoration in the patient’s mouth, it must be
cleaned followed by sterilization. Further instruction can be found in
“Cleaning and sterilization guideline” at:

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Clean according to the guidance in the “Cleaning and sterilization
guideline”.

2. Sterilize according to the guidance in the “Cleaning and sterilization
guideline”. Summarized below.
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Procedure Dynamic-air-removal sterilization Cycle
Exposure time 3 min.

Temperature 134° C(273°F)

Drying time 20 min.

Caution: The device must be used immediately after sterilization. Do not
store sterilized devices.

14. Procedure

14.1. Use and handling by dental technician
Gently open the outer packaging and take out the blister box. Gently open
the blister to access the Universal Base.

14.1.1. Manufacture the dental restoration

Recommended dental restoration material for Universal Base Non-
Engaging (permanent restorations):

. Zirconia.

. Titanium (TiAleV4 ELI).

Compatible design software: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad and DTX
Studio Lab.

Caution:

. Ensure to follow the selected dental restoration material minimum
wall thickness and parameters according to the material supplier’s
instruction for use.

. The dental restoration must be manufactured with milling equipment
adequate for the designed geometry.

. A precise milling of the geometry requires millers of 1 mm in diameter
or smaller.

. The dental restoration should if applicable be sintered in accordance
with the instruction issued by the ceramic material supplier.

Using digital workflow (intra oral scanning):

1. Import the digitized patient situation from the dental clinical intraoral
scan to the design software by use of Elos Accurate® Scan Body in
order to identify the position and orientation of the respective implant.

2. For DTX Studio Lab: the implant libraries are automatically included
in the software installer.

3. For 3Shape, Dental Wings and Exocad: download libraries from.
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Select relevant implant platform from the library in order to facilitate
precise design of inner geometry of the dental restoration interfacing
the Universal Base.

5. Design dental restoration in the design software or scanned teeth set
up validated from the clinic in the patient’s mouth.

6. Export STL file to milling equipment. The STL file contains the
required milling template for the inner geometry of the dental
restoration.

7. Process and finalize the dental restoration in milling equipment
according to the manufacturer’s instruction for use.

8. Create a digital working model in the design software.

9. Export the STL file from the design software and send the STL file to
your 3D printer or external 3D print provider.

10. Place an Elos Accurate® Model Analog for printed models in the 3D
printed working model.

Using semi-digital workflow (desktop scanning):
1. Create working model and place an Elos Accurate® Model Analog
appropriately in the model.
2. Place an Elos Accurate® Scan Body in the model analog.
By use of the Elos Accurate® Scan Body, scan the working model.
4. Remaining steps as for the digital workflow.

w

14.1.2. Preparing the dental restoration for cementing
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1. Blast inner geometry of the milled dental restoration interfacing the
Universal Base with aluminum oxide 50-150 pm and blasting
pressure of 2 bar.

2. Before cementing, clean the surface thoroughly with alcohol.

Note: Do not blast the Universal Base.

14.1.3. Cementing the dental restoration

1. Seal the screw channels with wax.

2. Apply a primer to the bonding surface of zirconia and Universal Base
and let it react according to manufactures instruction.

3.  Apply self-adhesive dental cement on the the Universal Base. Follow
the instruction for use of both the dental restoration material and
cement material manufacturer. Bond the milled dental restoration to
the Universal Base placed in the working model or in the patients
mouth. The milled dental restoration must fit the Universal Base
without gaps and voids.

4. Immediately remove excess cement from the Universal Base.

One of following bonding agents is recommended.

Restoration Intra oral
material cementation

Primer / Cement

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS / Zirconia Yes
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus / | Zirconia

Multilink® Hybrid Abutment Titanium No
3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal Plus
Adhesive / RelyX™ Universal Zirconia Yes

Resin Cement

Further instruction can be found in “Cementing guideline” at
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Use and handling for the dentist
The dentist receives the final dental restoration / working model with the
Prosthetic screw from the dental lab.

1. Identify and unpack the Prosthetic screw(s).

2. Clean, disinfect and sterilize dental restoration and Prosthetic
screw(s) according to this instruction for use.

3. Remove the healing cap, closure screw or temporary restoration from
patient’s mouth.

4. Gently, insert the dental restoration into the patient’s mouth in proper
position to the implant(s) or abutment(s).

5. Place corresponding Prosthetic screw(s) in the dental restoration and
tighten screws using torque values specified by the implant
manufacturer.

6.  Seal the screw channels with wax.

7.  Apply self-adhesive dental cement on the the Universal Base Use
only suitable self-adhesive cementation systems for the dental
restoration material used. Follow the instruction for use of both the
dental restoration material and cement material manufacturer.
Recommended cement is described in this instruction for use.

8. Bond the milled dental restoration to the Universal Base. The milled
dental restoration must fit the Universal Base without gaps and voids.
Immediately remove excess cement from the Universal Base.

16. Further information
For additional information about the use of Elos Medtech products, please
contact your local sales representative.

17. Validity
Upon publication of this instruction for use, all previous versions are
superseded.

18. Storage and Handling
Universal Base should be stored at room temperature.
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19. MRI Safety Information
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MRI Safety Information
A person with an Universal Base Non-Engaging Abutment, associated dental

Failure to follow these conditions may result in injury.

Non sterile

Recommended torque

implant and prosthetic screw may be safely scanned under the following conditions.

Date of manufacture

Medical Device

Device Name Universal Base Non-Engaging

Static Magnetic Field Strength (Bo) 15Tor30T

Maximum Spatial Field Gradient 20 T/m (2,000 gauss/cm)

RF Excitation Circularly Polarized (CP)

RF Transmit Coil Type For body transmit coil, landmarking at least

30 cm from the implant, or ensuring the
implant is located outside of the coil

Unique Device Identifier

Keep dry

Operation Mode Normal Operating Mode

Maximum Whole-Body SAR 2 W/kg (Normal Operating Mode)
Maximum Head SAR Not evaluated for head landmark

Scan Duration 2 W/kg whole-body average SAR for 15

minutes of continuous RF (a sequence or
back-to-back series/scan without breaks)

Keep away from sunlight

MR Image Artifact The presence of passive implant devices
may produce an image artifact that scales
with the device size

MR Conditional

20. Disposal
The dental restoration must be disposed as biological waste.

21. Serious Incidents:
If any serious incidents occur in relation with this device, they should be

reported to Elos Medtech Pinol A/S and to the competent authorities in the

country where the incident occurred.

A serious incident is a situation where the device directly or indirectly led or
might have led to death, a serious deterioration in the health of a person or a

serious public health threat.
Contact Elos Medtech Pinol A/S at:

complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

The SSCP is available in the European database on medical
devices (Eudamed), where it is linked to the Basic UDI-DI. URL:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symbols

Catalogue number

Batch code

Manufacturer

Consult instructions for use

Do not re-use

Prescription only

Do not use if package is
damaged
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Bbnrapcku — UHcTpykuma 3a ynotpeba (Bulgarian)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. nMpepHasHayeHue

YHMBepcanHaTa OCHOBa € npefHasHa4eHa 3a 3bOHM NpoTEeTUYHN
Bb3CTaHOBsABaHUA. YHMBepcanHaTa OCHOBa Ce 13noJsi3Ba KaTo Bpb3Ka
MexXxay BbTPEeKOCTeH 3b6eH UMMNaHT 1 3b6HO Bb3CTaHOBsIBaHe, KaTto ce
npuKpensa KbM MnnaHTa nocpeacTBoM npoTe3eH BUHT U KbM 3b6HOTO
Bb3CTaHOBsABaHE 4Ype3 UMMeHTUpaHe.

Universal Base Non-Engaging moxe aa ce npunara 3a BbCTaHOBsIBaHe Ha
MHOXECTBO 3b6MU.

2. OnucaHue Ha npoaykTa

MpoayKkTbT Ce CbCTOM OT YHMBEpPCanHa OCHOBAa W NPOTE3eH BUHT,
npousBegeH oT 6uocbBmecTuMa TutaHveBa cnnae (TiAlgVs4 ELI).
B 3aBMCMMOCT OT KOHKPETHUSA BapUaHT NPOTE3HUAT BUHT BKIOYBA
6VOCHBMECTVMU MOKPUTHSI.

MpopykTbT ce Npeanara B pa3Hoo6pasHu UMMnaHTHK nnatdopmu
1 paamepy. 3a KOHKPETHWUTE ONMUCaHUS Ha NPOAYKTUTE, MOSIsl, BUXKTE
VHAVBUAYATHUTE €TUKETU Ha MPOAYKTUTE.

3.  XuMMUYecku cbecTaB

XMMUYECKMAT CbCTaB Ha MaTtepuanuTe U NoOKpUTUATa, U3non3saHu 3a
YHMBepcanHaTta OCHOBa N NPOTe3HUA BUHT, € NpeCTaBeH B Tabnuua 1-3.

Tabnuua 1: XumuyeH cbcmae Ha MPOMe3HU 8UHMO8e 3a yHueepcanHama
ocHoea, uspabomeHu om aHoOu3upaHa mumaHosa crias

KoHTakT ¢

Matepuan CbcTaB T CAS Ne
AHoausvpaHa 33,3 atomHn % Ti + [Ha (BbHLWEH 1317-80-2
TUTaHueBa cnnaB 66,6 aTomHKn % O cno)
(TIODIZE Tun 1) (TiO)
TutaHvesa cnnas 90 TernosHu % Ti, He (BbTpelueH 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 TernoBHu % Al n cno)

4 TernoBhn % V

Tabnuua 2: Xumu4ecku cbcmas Ha npome3sHuU 8UHMo8e 3a yHusepcanHama
ocHosa, uspabomeHu om mumaHuesa crnias ¢ nokpumue DLC

KonTakT ¢
Martepuan CbcTaB TENTCE CAS Ne

Bondpamos kapbug 80 atoMHM % C + [a (BbHLWeH 12070-12-1
1 amopdpeH Bbrnepoa 16,8 atomHn % W cron) (WC) +
(amamaHTonopo6eH c octatbyeH Ni 7782-42-5
BbINepoa) (C)
Cebpa3Ball croit oT 50 atomHK % W + He (BbTpelueH 12070-12-1
BOncpamMoB kapoma 50 atomeH % C cnoi)

w<)
Cebp3BaLy crnoii o1 100 TernosHu % Cr He (BbTpeleH 7440-47-3
xpowm (Il) (I cnon)
TutaHuesa cnnas 90 TernoBHun % Ti, He (BbTpelueH 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 TernosHn % Al n crow)

4 ternosun % V

Tabnuua 3: Xumuvecku cbcmag Ha abamMbHM U NPOME3HU 8UHMOBE 3a
yHugepcaniHama ocHoea, uspabomeHu om mumaHuesa criniag 6e3 nokpumue

KonTakT ¢

Martepuan CbcTaB CAS Ne
naumeHTa
TutaHvesa cnnas 90 TernoBHu % Ti, [a (4mcT metan) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6 TernosHu % Al n
4 ternosun % V
4. bBasos UDI:

Universal Base Non-Engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. WHaukauwmm 3a ynotpeba

YHUBepcarnHaTta OCHOBa € nokasaHa 3a NauMeHTU ¢ NunceaLy 3b6u,
NpU KOUTO EAVHUYHU U HAKOSKO 3bOHM Bb3CTaHOBsIBaHUS Tpsibea
na 6baat npukpeneHn KbM 3b0eH umMnnaHT.
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6. LeneBa nauueHTcka nonynaums

YHMBepcanHaTa OCHOBa e npeaHa3Ha4yeHa 3a n3nosi3saHe nNpu nauneHTun,
3a KOUTO Ce cYuTa, 4Ye ca noaxoasin 3a nevyeHme cbe 3bOHU UMNNaHTW.
He ce uauckea cneuuanHo 06yquv|e Ha nauueHTa.

7. UeneBu notpebutenu

3a nogrotoBkata Ha 3bGHOTO Bb3CTAaHOBSABAHE C yHMBepcanHaTa
ocHoBa TpsibBa Aa paboTsT camo 3b6oTexHUUM C onuT B obnacTtTa
Ha npoTesnpaHeTo 3a 3b6Ha MMMNaHTosoMms.

3a nocraBsiHeTO Ha 3bGHOTO Bb3CTAHOBSIBAHE Ha NALMEHTN YHuBepcanHata
OocHoBa TpsibBa Aa ce u3non3ea camo oT 3bbonekapu ¢ onuT B obnacTta Ha
AeHTanHata uMnnaHTonoruna.

7.1. CpepaHa ynoTpe6a
3bboTexHnyecknTe nabopatopum TpsibBa Aa pasnonaraT ¢ obopyaBaHe 3a

3D dpesoBaHe, NOAXOASALLO 3a (hpe30BaHe Ha NepcoHanuavpaHu 3b6HU
Bb3CTaHOBSIBaHUSI.

8. KnuHwu4HM nonaun

YHMBepcanHaTa 0OCHOBa MOXXe yCnewHo aa ce 13nos3ea 3a Cb3gaBaHe Ha
NPOTEeTUYHO Bb3CTaHOBABaAHE Npu NevyeHne Ha nauneHTn ¢ nunceawim 3B6U.

9. OuvakBaHa NPOABLIMKUTENHOCT Ha XXUBOT

OvakBaHaTa NPOABIMKNTENHOCT Ha XXNBOTa € A0 25 rognHu, cboTBEeTCTBaLla
Ha CbBPEMEHHOTO CbCTOAHNE Ha TeXHUKaTa, KaKTo e OLeHeHO npu
KNMMHNYHaTa OLeHKa.

10. NMpoTuBOnokasaHus
. Universal Base Non-Engaging He e npeaHa3HadeHa 3a ynotpeba c
MMMNaHTK C b/l Ha PasxoAMMOoCT, no-ronsm ot 30° eAnH cnpsaMo
apyr.

11. TMpeaynpexpeHus v npeanasHyN MepKu

. KOMMoHeHTUTe Ha yHVBepcanHaTa OCHOBa HuKora He Tpsibea Aa ce
NPOMEHSIT U MoanduLMpaT.

. KOMMOHEHTBT, BKIKOYEH B NPOAYKTA, € 3a eHOKpaTHa ynoTtpeba.

. MoeTopHaTa ynotpe6a Ha KOMNOHeHTa MOXe fa AoBeae Ao 3aryba

Ha PYHKUMOHANHOCT W/Mnun MHEKUMN.

. YHuBepcanHaTta ocHoBa TpsibBa Aa 6bAe NpykpeneHa KbM UMMNNaHTa
unun abaTMbHTa C MOMOLLTA Ha NPOTE3€H BUHT.

. 3arsaraHeTo u pa3xnabBaHeTo Ha NPOTe3HWsl BUHT TpsibBa Aa 6bae
HanpaBeHO C MOMOLLTa Ha CbOTBETHa OTBEPTKA.

. TbI KaTo yHMBEPCanHaTa OCHOBA W NMPOTE3HUSAT BUHT Ca Marku,
c Tx Tpsibea aa ce paboTn BHMUMaTENHo, 3a aa ce usberHe
NornbLIAHETO UMW BAMLWBAHETO UM OT MauueHTa.

. MocTaBsANTe MMNNaHTHU Bb3CTAHOBABAHWSA CaMO B OKITy3Wsi, Korato
MUMMAHTBT € HaMbHO OCTEOUHTErpUpPaH.

. BuHarn noctaBsiiTe BpeMeHHM Bb3CTaHOBABAHWSA U3BBH OKIy3Us.

. MHoro psiako Moxe fa ce nonyyat anepruyHu peakuum Kbm
TuTaHveBaTta cnnas, knac 5 ELI (TiAleV4 ELI) unn enementute
Ha cnnasTa.

. KomnoHeHTWTe Ha yHMBepcanHaTa ocHoBa TpsibBa fa ce uanonaeat
camo OT U ¢ Tx Aa 6opaBsT camo 3bOHK cneunanmcTu.

. MpunaraHeTo Ha CTOMHOCTV HA MOMEHTA Ha 3aTsAraHe, No-ronemmn

WM NO-Marnku oT NpenopbYMTENHNTE 3a UMNNaHTHaTa cucTema,
CbIMacHO MHCTPYKLMATA Ha NPOVU3BOAUTENS MOXe Aa AoBeae
[0 NoBpeAa Ha yHVBepcanHaTa OCHOBa, NPOTE3HUSI BUHT u/unu
MMMnaHTa.

. Universal Base Non-Engaging He e npegHasHadyeHa 3a 3b6HU
Bb3CTAHOBSIBAHWSA Ha eAVHWNYHN 3b0K.

. Mpu MOHTUpaHe Ha NPOTE3HUS BUHT € BaXHO [a nanonasarte
pbYHa OTBepTKa Npeav Aa uanonseaTte KakbBTO U Aa buno
[AVNHaMOMETPUYEH KIliou.

. KoraTo ce npeasmx/aa HTpaopanHa LMMEHTauus, ce yBepeTe,

Ye nocokaTa Ha noctaBsiHe Ha Bb3CTaHOBsSIBAHETO MO3BOMsIBA TOBA.
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12. WUHcdbopmauusa 3a CbBMECTUMOCT

YHMBepcanHaTa OCHOBa ce npeanara 3a pasfiMyHn UMNNaHTHN I'IJ'IaTd)OpMM
n pasmepun. MHAMBMﬂyaJ'IHMﬂT NPOAYKTOB €TUKET NOCoYBa C KOS UMNNaHTHa
nnatcopma u pasMep € CbBMECTUM NPOAYKTbT.

13. MoumucTBaHe U cTepunusnpaHe

npOTeaHVITe KOMMOHEHTU Ha yHMBepcanHaTa OCHOBa ce [JOCTaBAT
HECTepuriHu. I'Ipe,qm NpUKpenBaHETO Ha 3bGHOTO Bb3CTaHOBsIBaHe B ycTtarta
Ha nauueHTa 10 TPHGBa aa 6'b,D,e NOYNUCTEHO U cnef ToBa CTEpUnn3npaHo.
[JonbnHuUTENHN WHCTPYKUMN MOXeTe Ja HamepuTe B LYKasaHus 3a
noyncTeaHe un CTepmnmampaHe“ Ha agpec:

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. [ace noyucTBa CbIMacHoO ykasaHuaTa B ,YKasdaHus 3a NoYncTBaHe
1 cTepunusunpaHe”.

2. [ace cTepunuampa cbrnacHo ykasaHusiTa B ,YkasaHus 3a noyncreaHe
n ctepunusunpaHe”. Te ca 0606LeHn no-gony.

Mpoueaypa u"Kbno::r‘;;eu’:;ﬁa::1:5:;:(3:wmo
Bpeme Ha ekcnosunuums 3 MUH.

Temnepartypa 134°C(273°F)

Bpeme Ha cyweHe 20 MUH.

BHuMmaHue: YcTpoiicTBOTO TpsibBa Aa ce M3non3ea HENOCPEACTBEHO crnes
cTepunumsaums. He cbxpaHsiBanTe cTepunusnpaHuTe yCTpomucTea.

14. TMpoueaypa

14.1. WHCTpyKuMu 3a M3nonsBaHe M paboTa ¢ MaTepuana oT cTpaHa Ha
3bboTexHUKa
BHumaTenHo oTBopeTe BbHLLUHATa ONakoBka 1 M3BageTe KyTusaTa ¢

6nuctepu. BHumaTtenHo oTBopeTe 6nnctepa, 3a 4a MoXeTe Aa usBagute
YHMBepcanHaTa ocHOBa.

14.1.1. WU3pa6oTBaHe Ha 3BL6HO Bb3CTaHOBSAIBaHe
MNpenopbunTeneH matepuan 3a 3L6HO Bb3cTaHoBsIBaHe 3a Universal
Base Non-Engaging (NOCTOAHHU Bb3CTaHOBABAHUA):

. LinpkoHuia.

. TwuTaHuii (TiAlsVa ELI).

CbBMecTuM codhTyep 3a KOHcTpympaHe: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad
and DTX Studio Lab.

BHumaHue:

. MuHumanHuTe AebenuHn Ha cTeHaTa 1 napameTpute Ha n3bpaHusi
mMaTepuan 3a 3b6HO Bb3CTaHOBSIBaHE, NMOCOYEHW B UHCTPYKLUMATA
3a ynotpeba Ha JocTaBuMKka Ha maTepuana, TpsibBa fa 6bvaaT
cnasBaHu.

. 3b6HOTO Bb3cTaHOBsIBaHe TpsibBa Aa 6bae nspaboteHo
¢ obopyaBaHe 3a chpe3oBaHe, NOAXOASLLO 3a NpoeKTMpaHaTa
reoMeTpusi Ha NOBBbPXHOCTTA.

. MpeuunsHo ppesoBaHe Ha NOBBPXHOCTTA U3UCKBA UHCTPYMEHT
¢ AMamMeTbp 1 mm unu no-masnbk.
. 3b6HOTO Bb3CTaHOBsIBaHe TpsibBa, ako e npunoxumo, Aa 6bae

CUHTEepPOBaHO B CbOTBETCTBME C UHCTPYKUUATA, U3ganeHa ot
[O0CTaB4MKa Ha KepaMU4Hna maTtepuan.

MpunaraHe Ha guruTaneH MetoA (MHTpPaopanHoO CKaHMpaHe):

1.  VmnopTupaiTe AurutanuanpaHarta naumeHTcka cutyaums
OT 3bOHOTO KIMMHUYHO UHTPAOPANHO CKEHEePHO M3obpaxeHne
B copTyepa 3a KOHCTpyupaHe, kaTo usnonssare Elos Accurate®
Scan Body, 3a ga ce onpegenu no3uuusita u opueHTaumusTa Ha
CbOTBETHUSI UMTNAHT.

2. 3aDTX Studio Lab: 6ubnmoTteknte 3a UMNNaHT1 ca aBTOMaTUYHO
BKIIOYEHM B Mporpamarta 3a vHcTanupaHe Ha coryepa.

3. 3a 3Shape, Dental Wings n Exocad: naternsHe Ha 6ubnuoTeku ot
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. M3bepeTe cboTBeTHaTa nnatdopma 3a umnnaHTa ot Gubnuotekara,
3a Aa ynecHuTe NpeLmn3HoTO KOHCTPyMpaHe Ha BbTpeLuHaTa
MOBBPXHOCT Ha 3bOHOTO Bb3CTAaHOBsABaHE, KOHTaKTyBaLLa
C yHMBepcarnHaTa ocHoBa.
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5. KoHcTpyupaiiTe 3b6HO Bb3cTaHOBsABaHe B copTyepa 3a
KOHCTPyVpaHe Ui CKaHWPaHOTO Cb3bbue, BanuanpaHo
OT KIMHKKaTa, B ycTaTa Ha nauueHTa.

6. Ekcnoptupainte STL dain kbM o6opyaBaHeTo 3a hpe3oBaHe.
STL dannsT cbabpka Heobxoanmust WwabnoH 3a ppesoBaHe
3a BbTpelLHaTa reoMeTpus Ha 3b6HOTO Bb3CTaHOBSIBAHE.

7.  W3paboteTe 1 3aBbpLUEeTe 3bOGHOTO Bb3CTAHOBSIBAHE
B 06opynBaHeTo 3a hpe3oBaHe B CbOTBETCTBUE C MHCTPYKLMSTA
3a ynotpeba Ha nponssoauTens.

8. Cb3apaiite gurutaneH paboTteH mogen B codTyepa 3a KOHCTpyMpaHe.

9. EkcnopTtupainte STL daiina ot copTyepa 3a KOHCTpyMpaHe
n nanparete STL danna kbm Bawwmsa 3D npuHTep Unn Ha BbHLLUEH
[ocTaBymnk Ha 3D npuHTUpaHe.

10. Moctaeete Elos Accurate® Model Analog 3a NpUHTMpaH1 Mogenu
B 3D npuHTMpaHusa paboteH mogen.

MpunaraHe Ha nonyauruTarneH MeToA (HAaCTONTHO CKaHUpaHe):
1. Cbapaiite paboteH moaen v noctasete Elos Accurate® Model
Analog no noaxoAsLus HauMH B MoAena.
2. MocTaseTe Elos Accurate® Scan Body B aHarnora 3a mogen.
3. Kato usnonasare Elos Accurate® Scan Body, ckaHupaiite
paboTHua mogen.
4. OcTaHanuTe CTbNKU ca KaTo Te3u 3a AUIUTanHUs MeToa.

14.1.2. MNoproTtoBKa Ha 3bLOHOTO Bb3CTaHOBSIBaHe 3a LUMEHTUpPaHe
1. O6paboTeTe Ha NACHKOCTPYMHMK BbTPELLIHAaTa NOBBPXHOCT
Ha ppe3oBaHOTO 3bOHO Bb3CTaHOBsIBAHE, KOHTaKTyBaLla
C yHMBepcarnHarta OCHOBa, KaTo M3rorn3Barte anyMUHUEB OKCUa,
50-150 ym n HansAraHe 2 6apa.
2. Tpeov uMMeHTUpaHe NoYMcTeTE WaTENHO NOBBPXHOCTTA CbC CNUPT.

3abenexka: He bnacTupaiitTe yHuBepcanHaTa OCHOBA.

14.1.3. UumeHTUpaHe Ha 3L6HO Bb3CTaHOBSABaHe

1. 3aneyartante KkaHanuTe Ha BUHTa C BOCHK.

2. HaHecete npaiimep no cBbp3BallaTa MOBbPXHOCT Ha LIMPKOHWSA
1 YHUBepcanHaTa OCHOBa W ro ocTaBeTe [a B3aumopgeiicTea
CbIMacHO ykasaHusiTa Ha NPOM3BOANUTENS.

3. HaHecete camo3anensall 3b6€eH LMEHT NO yHVMBEpcanHaTa ocHoBa.
CubbniogaBaiite MHCTPYKLMUTE 3a ynoTpeba Ha nponssoauTens Ha
maTtepmana 3a 3b6HO Bb3CTaHOBSIBaHE U LIMMEHTOBUSA MaTepuarn.
3aneneTte hpe3oBaHOTO 3bOHO BL3CTAHOBSIBAHE KbM YHMBEpPCArHaTa
OCHOBa, NocTaBeHa B paboTHUA Mofden UMK B ycTaTa Ha nauueHTa.
dpe3oBaHOTO 3bGHO Bb3cTaHOBsIBaHe TpsibBa Aa npunerHe BbpXy
yHMBepcarHata ocHoBa 6e3 MexanHM 1 KyXVUHM.

4.  HesabaBHo OTCTpaHeTe U3NULLHWUSA LMMEHT OT yHUBepcanHaTa
OCHOBa.

MpenopbyBa ce e4Ho OT CreAHUTE CBbP3BalLy BELLECTBa.

Mpanmep / uMmeHT Martepwman Ha WUHTpaopanHo

Bb3CTaHOBABaHETO UMMEeHTUpaHe

Kuraray Noritake
CLEARFIL™ CERAMIC
PRIMER PLUS /
PANAVIA™ V5

LinpkoHuin Oa

Ivoclar Vivadent®
Monobond Plus / Multilink® LinpkoHuit TutaH He
Hybrid Abutment

3M™ Scotchbond™
Universal Plus Adhesive /
RelyX™ Universal Resin
Cement

LinpkoHuin Oa

[onbRnHUTENHM MHCTPYKLMM MOXETE a HaMepuTe B ,PbKOBOACTBO 3a
uMmeHTupaHe* Ha agpec https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-
our-products

15. WHcTpyKuuM 3a u3nonssaHe v pabota c maTtepuana 3a
cTomMaTosnora

CrtomaTonorsT nonyyasa puHanHoTo 3bOHO Bb3CTaHOBsIBaHe/paboTeH

MoAen ¢ NpoTe3HUst BUHT OT 3b6HaTa nabopaTtopus.

1. WpeHTndwmumpaiite 1 pasonakoBaiiTe NpoTesHUs(Te) BUHT(OBE).
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2. MouncreTe, fe3nHdeKUMpanTe n ctepunusnpaTe 3bOHOTO
BBb3CTaHOBSIBaHE 1 NPOTE3HUSI(Te) BUHT(OBE) B CbOTBETCTBME C Ta3n
VHCTPYKUMS 3a ynotpe6a.

3. OtctpaHeTe neyebHaTa kanayka, 3aTBapsALLIMS BUHT U BPEMEHHOTO
Bb3CTaHOBSIBAHE OT ycTaTa Ha nauueHTa.

4.  BHumatenHo nocraeeTe 3bOHOTO Bb3CTAaHOBSBaHE B ycTaTa Ha
nauueHTa Ha NpaBWUITHOTO MSICTO CMPSIMO UMMNNaHTa(uTe) Unn
abaTmbHTa(UTE).

5.  [loctaBeTte kopecnoHAMpaLLus(Te) NPOTE3EH(HN) BUHT(OBE)

B 3bOHOTO Bb3CTaHOBSIBaHE U 3aTerHeTe BUHTOBETE, KaTo
n3nonssaTe CTOMHOCTW 3@ MOMEHT Ha 3aTsraHe, MOCOYEHU OT
Npou3BOAMUTENS HA UMNMaHTa.

6.  3anevartaiiTe KaHanuTe Ha BUHTA C BOCHK.

7.  HaneceTe camo3anenBaly 3b6eH LIMMEHT MO yHMBEpcanHaTa OCHoBa.
M3nonaeaiiTe camo NoaXoAsiLLM 3a U3NoN3BaHUs maTtepuan 3a
3bOHO BBb3CTAaHOBABaHE CUCTEMM 3a camo3anensallo LIMMeHTUpaHe.
CovbntogaBanTte MHCTpyKuuMTe 3a ynotpeba Ha npom3BoauTens Ha
maTepuana 3a 3bO6HO Bb3CTaHOBSIBaHE U LLUMEHTOBMA MaTepuan.
MpenopbUYNTENHUAT UMMEHT € NMOCOYEH B Tasn UHCTPYKUUS
3a ynotpeba.

8.  CebpxeTe hpe3oBaHOTO 3b6HO Bb3CTaHOBABAHE KbM
YHUBEPCanHoTo Bb3cTaHoBsIBaHe. Ppe30BaHOTO 3bOHO
Bb3CTaHOBsIBaHe TpsbBa [a npurerHe BbpXy yHMBepcanHaTa ocHoBa
6e3 MeXanHU U KyxuHWU. HesabaBHO oTCTpaHeTe U3NULLHNUS LUMEHT
OT yHMBepcanHaTa OCHoBa.

16. [JonbnHuTenHa nHdopmauus
3a noseye MHGOPMaLMA OTHOCHO ynoTpebaTa Ha NpoayKTUTe Ha
Elos Medtech ce cBbpxeTe ¢ MeCTHUSI TbproBCKW NpeacTaBuTen.

17. BanupgHocTt
My6nukyBaHeTo Ha Ta3n MHCTPYKUMS 3a ynoTpe6a OTMEeHs BCUYKU
npeaulliHu Bepcun.

18. CwbxpaHeHue n paboTa
YHuBepcarnHaTa ocHoBa TpsiGBa [a ce CbXxpaHsiBa Ha cTaliHa Temneparypa.

19. WHdbopmauus 3a 6esonacHocT npu AMP

WHdopmaums 3a 6esonacHocT npu AMP

Iuue ¢ abaTMbHT 3a Universal Base Non-Engaging, CbOTBETEH 3b6EH UMMNAHT U
NpoTe3eH BUHT MOXe Aa 6'b,Cle 6esonacHo CKaHMpaHo Npu crnegHuTe ycrioBums.
Hecna3seaHeTo Ha Tean ycrioBusi Moxe [ia AoBeAe A0 HapaHsiBaHe.

Vme Ha ycTpoincteoTo

Universal Base Non-Engaging

WHTEH3WTET Ha CTaTUYHOTO
MarHuTHo none (Bo)

1,5Tum30T

MakcumaneH NPOCTPaHCTBEH
rpaguMeHT Ha noneTto

20 T/m (2 000 gauss/cm)

PaauoyecToTHo Bb3GYXaaHe

Kpbroea nonsipusaums (CP)

Tun Ha 60o6uHaTa 3a
paf1oyecToTHO NpeaaBaHe

3a npegaeatenHa 606vHa KbM TANOTO —
opueHTupaHe Ha noHe 30 cm oT UMnnaHTa
UNW 3a0bIMKUTENHO NOCTaBsiHE Ha
uMnnaHTa u3BbH 606uHaTa

Pexum Ha paboTa

HopmaneH pexum Ha paboTa

MakcumanHa SAR 3a usanoTo Tano

2 W/kg (HopmaneH pexum Ha paboTa)

MakcumanHa SAR 3a rnasa

He e oueHeHO 3a opueHTUp Ha rnaearta

n POABIMKUTENTHOCT Ha
CKaHMpaHeTo

2 W/kg cpeaHa SAR 3a usnoTo Tso 3a
15 MUHYTW HenpekbCcHaTa paguoYvecToTHa
paboTa (nopeauua unu cepusi/ckaHnpaHe
6e3 npekbCBaHe)

ApTtedakt Ha AMP nsobpaxeHneto

HanuuneTo Ha nacvBHW MMNNaHTUpaHU
U3AENUs MOXe fa reHepupa apTedakt
B M306paXeHNeTOo, KOMTO ce yBenuyasa,
NPOMOPLIMOHANHO Ha pa3Mepa Ha
u3fenueTo
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20. U3xBbpnsHe
3b6HOTO Bb3cTaHOBsABaHe TpsibBa Aa ce usxBbpns kaTo GuonornyeH
oTnagbk.

21. CepuO3HU UHUUOEHTHK:

AKO BbB Bpb3ka C TOBa U3[eNne HacTbMSAT CEPUO3HU MHLUMAEHTH, Te TpsioBa
na 6baat cboblueHn Ha Elos Medtech Pinol A/S 1 Ha KOMNeTeHTHUTe
BMacTu B Abp)KaBaTa, KbAeTO € Bb3HUKHAm MHUMAEHTA.

Cepuro3HM MHUMAEHTU NPEACTaBnsBa CUTyaLusi, Npy KOSITO M3AenueTo
MPSIKO UM HEMPSIKO € JOBENO UMM MOXe Aa € JOBEeSo A0 CMbpPT, CEPUO3HO
HapyLuaBaHe Ha 34paBeTo Ha YOBEK UIU CEPUO3HO € 3acTpallnmno
06LLeCcTBEHOTO 34paBe.

CebpxeTe ce ¢ Elos Medtech Pinol A/S Ha:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Pe3stomeTo Ha 6e30macHOCTTa U KMMHUYHOTO AeCTBUE € HanmnyHoO
B eBponelickaTta 6a3a AaHHM 3a MeanuMHCkK nagenus (Eudamed), kbaeTto
e cBbp3aH ¢ 6asosusi UDI-DI. URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. CumBonu

R E F KaranoxeH Homep
LOT MapTuaeH Homep

Mpownssoauten

HanpaBeTte cnpaska
C MHCTPYKUMUTE 3a ynotpeba

He nanonssanTte noBTOPHO

Camo no npeanucaHune

He nsnonaeaiite, ako LenocTTa
Ha onakoBKkaTa e HapylleHa

By
®
K
®
-l

I'Ipenopbq nTeneH MOMeHT Ha
3ardraHe

[ata Ha npou3BoACTBO

MeauuuHcko nsgenve

YHuKkaneH naeHtudmkaTop Ha
nsgenveTo

.
.
T Pazete MaseTe cyxo

Dl
()
//l — MaseTe Aaneye oT cnbHYeBa
1\\ CBeTIMHA

CwBmecTumocT ¢ AMP
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Hrvatski — upute za uporabu (Croatian)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Namjena

Proizvod Universal Base namijenjen je za zubne protetske nadomjeske.
Proizvod Universal Base stavlja se izmedu zubnog implantata u kosti

i zubnog nadomjeska i priévr§¢uje se na implantat s pomocu protetskog
vijka ili se cementiranjem priévr§¢uje na zubni nadomjestak.

Proizvod Universal Base Non-Engaging primjenjuje se za zubne
nadomjeske za viSe zuba.

2.  Opis proizvoda

Proizvod se sastoji od komponente Universal Base i protetskog vijka

koji se proizvode od biokompatibilne titanijeve legure s niskim sadrzajem
intersticijskih elemenata (TiAlsV4 ELI). Ovisno o pojedina¢noj varijanti,
protetski vijak sadrzava biokompatibilne previake.

Proizvod je dostupan za razne platforme i veli¢ine implantata. Opise
pojedinacnih proizvoda potrazite na naljepnicama koje uz njih dolaze.

3. Kemijski sastav

Kemijski sastav materijala i prevlaka koje se upotrebljavaju za proizvod
Universal Base i protetski vijak prikazan je u tablicama 1 — 3.

Tablica 1: Kemijski sastav protetskih vijaka proizvoda Universal Base
izradenih od anodizirane titanijeve legure

" U dodiru s
Materijal Sastav pacijentom CAS br.

Anodizirana titanijeva 33,3 at% Ti+ Da (vanijski sloj) 1317-80-2

legura (TIODIZE tip 11) 66,6 at% O (TiO2)

Titanijeva legura 90 w% Ti, 6 w% Al Ne (unutarnji sloj) | 99906-66-8

(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) i4w%V

Tablica 2: Kemijski sastav protetskih vijaka proizvoda Universal Base
izradenih od titanijeve legure s previakom od dijamantnog ugljika (DLC)

" U dodiru s

Materijal Sastav pacijentom CAS br.
Volframov karbid i 80 at% C + Da (vanijski sloj) 12070-12-1
amorfni ugljik 16,8 at% W uz (WC) +
(dijamantni ugljik) ostatak Ni 7782-42-5 (C)
Spojni sloj od 50 at% W + Ne (unutarniji sloj) 12070-12-1
volframovog karbida 50 at% C (WC)
Spojni sloj od kroma (1) | 100 wt% Cr (II) Ne (unutarniji sloj) 7440-47-3
Titanijeva legura 90 w% Ti, 6 w% Ne (unutarnji sloj) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Ali4wonV

Tablica 3: Kemijski sastav nadogradnje Universal Base Abutment i protetskih
vijaka izradenih od titanijeve legure bez previake

U dodirus

Materijal Sastav pacijentom CAS br.
Titanijeva legura 90 w% Ti, 6 w% Al Da (Cisti metal) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) i4w%V

4. Osnovni UDI:
Universal Base Non-Engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indikacije za uporabu

Proizvod Universal Base indiciran je za pacijente s edentulizmom kojima su
potrebni jednostruki ili viSestruki nadomjesci priévr§¢eni na zubni implantat.

6. Predvidena populacija pacijenata

Proizvod Universal Base namijenjen je uporabi na pacijentima koji
ispunjavaju uvjete za lije€enje zubnim implantatom. Nije potrebna
posebna obuka pacijenta.

7. Predvideni korisnici

Za pripremu zubnog nadomjeska proizvodom Universal Base smiju rukovati
samo stomatoloski tehni€ari koji imaju iskustva s protezama za dentalnu
implantologiju.

Za ugradnju zubnog nadomjeska u pacijenta proizvod Universal Base smiju
upotrebljavati samo stomatolozi s iskustvom u dentalnoj implantologiji.

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com

Document ID: DEV-01562 version 9.0 released 2024/02/27

ELOS

MEDTECH

7.1. Okruzenje uporabe
Stomatoloski laboratoriji moraju imati 3D opremu za glodanje pogodnu za
glodanje prilagodenih zubnih nadomjestaka.

8. Klinicke koristi

Proizvod Universal Base moze se uspje$no upotrebljavati za postavljanje
protetskog nadomjeska radi lijecenja pacijenata s edentulizmom.

9. Ocekivani vijek trajanja
Ocekivani vijek trajanja utvrden klinickom procjenom iznosi do 25 godina
u skladu s najnovijim dostignu¢ima.

10. Kontraindikacije
. Proizvod Universal Base Non-Engaging nije hamijenjen za implantate
koji su medusobno udaljeni pod kutom odstupanja veéim od 30°.

11. Upozorenjai mjere opreza

. Komponente proizvoda Universal Base ne smiju se ni u kojem slucaju
izmijeniti ili preinaditi.
. Komponenta proizvoda namijenjena je isklju¢ivo jednokratnoj uporabi.

. Ponovna uporaba komponente moze prouzrociti gubitak
funkcionalnosti ifili infekciju.

. Proizvod Universal Base mora se pri¢vrstiti na implantat ili
nadogradnju s pomocu protetskog vijka.

. U¢vrscivanije ili odvijanje protetskog vijka mora se vrsiti s pomocu
odgovarajuceg odvijaca.

. Buduéi da su proizvod Universal Base i protetski vijak maleni,
njima se mora oprezno rukovati kako ih pacijent ne bi progutao
niti udahnuo.

. Nadomjeske s implantatom moZete postaviti u okluziju isklju¢ivo
nakon potpune oseointegracije implantata.

. Privremene nadomjeske uvijek postavljajte izvan okluzije.

. Alergije na titanijevu leguru s niskim sadrzajem intersticijskih
elemenata razreda 5 (TiAlsV4 ELI) ili na sadrZaje legure mogu
se vrlo rijetko pojaviti.

. Komponente proizvoda Universal Base smiju upotrebljavati i njima
rukovati isklju¢ivo stomatolozi.

. Zavrtanje momentom sile ve¢im ili manjim od preporu¢enog za
sustav implantata u skladu s proizvodacevim uputama moze
uzrokovati oSte¢enje proizvoda Universal Base, protetskog vijka
i/ili implantata.

. Proizvod Universal Base Non-Engaging nije namijenjen za zubne
nadomjeske jednog zuba.

. Kada postavljate protetski vijak vazno je koristiti se ruénim odvijaéem
prije uporabe bilo kojeg klju¢a za zavrtanje.

. Ako se namjerava obaviti intraoralno cementiranje, provjerite dopusta
li to smjer umetanja nadomjeska.

12. Informacije o kompatibilnosti

Proizvod Universal Base dostupan je za razne platforme i veli¢ine
implantata. Na naljepnici pojedinaénog proizvoda navedena je platforma
i veli¢ina implantata s kojima je proizvod kompatibilan.

13. Ciséenje i sterilizacija
Protetske komponente proizvoda Universal Base isporucuju se nesterilne.
Prije pri¢vr§¢ivanja u ustima pacijenta, zubni nadomjestak mora se odistiti,
a zatim sterilizirati. Daljnje informacije mogu se pronadéi u odjeljku ,Smijernice
za Ciscenje i sterilizaciju” na web-mjestu:
https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/
1. Otistite prema smjernicama u odjeljku ,Smjernice za ¢iS¢enje
i sterilizaciju”.
2. Sterilizirajte prema smjernicama u odjeljku ,Smjernice za ¢iS¢enje
i sterilizaciju”. Smjernice sazete u nastavku.

Postupak Ciklus sterilizacije g:;z;niékim uklanjanjem
Vrijeme izloZenosti 3 min

Temperatura 134 °C (273 °F)

Vrijeme susenja 20 min
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Oprez: proizvod se mora upotrijebiti odmah nakon sterilizacije. Ne Cuvajte

sterilizirane proizvode.

14. Postupak

14.1. Upute za uporabu i rukovanje za stomatoloske tehnicare
Pazljivo otvorite vanjsko pakiranje i izvadite kutiju zasti¢enu plastikom.
Pazljivo otvorite zastitno pakiranje da biste dosli do proizvoda Universal
Base.

14.1.1. Proizvodnja zubnog nadomjeska
Preporuceni materijal za zubni nadomjestak za proizvod Universal

Base Non-Engaging (trajni nadomjesci):
. Cirkonij.
. titanij (TiAleVa ELI).

Kompatibilni softver za dizajniranje: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad
i DTX Studio Lab.

Oprez:

. Pridrzavajte se minimalne debljine stijenke i parametara odabranog
materijala zubnog nadomjeska navedenih u uputama za uporabu

dobavljata materijala.

. Zubni nadomjestak mora se izraditi s pomoc¢u opreme za glodanje

koja odgovara projektiranoj geometriji.
. Precizno glodanje geometrije zahtijeva glodalice promjera 1 mm
ili manje.

. Po potrebi zubni nadomjestak mora se sinterirati u skladu s uputama

koje izdaje dobavlja¢ kerami¢kog materijala.

Uporaba digitalnog radnog postupka (intraoralno skeniranje):

1. S pomoéu uredaja za uzimanje otisaka zubi Elos Accurate® Scan
Body uvezite digitalno stanje pacijenta iz klinikog intraoralnog skena
zubi u softver za dizajniranje kako biste odredili polozaj i orijentaciju

odredenih implantata.

2. Za DTX Studio Lab: biblioteke implantata automatski su ukljucene

u program za instalaciju softvera.
3. Za3Shape, Dental Wings i Exocad: preuzmite biblioteke sa

ELOS

14.1.3. Cementiranje zubnog nadomjeska

1. Kanale vijka zabrtvite voskom.

MEDTECH

2. Nanesite primer na spojnu podlogu cirkonija i proizvoda Universal
Base i pri¢ekajte njihovu medusobnu reakciju u skladu

s proizvodacevim uputama.

3. Nanesite samoljepljivi zubni cement nanesite na proizvod Universal
Base. Slijedite upute za uporabu proizvodac¢a materijala zubnog
nadomjeska i proizvoda¢a materijala za cementiranje. Glodani zubni
nadomjestak spojite na proizvod Universal Base koji se nalazi u
radnom modelu ili u pacijentovim ustima. Glodani zubni nadomjestak
mora toéno odgovarati proizvodu Universal Base i ne smije imati

praznina i rupa.

4. Visak cementa odmah uklonite s proizvoda Universal Base.

Preporucuju se sljedeca sredstva za spajanje.

Primer/cement Materijal Intraoralno
nadomjeska cementiranje

CLEARFIL™ CERAMIC PRIMER

PLUS / PANAVIA™ V5 drustva Cirkonij Da

Kuraray Noritake

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus / Girkonii. titanii | N

Multilink® Hybrid Abutment rkonyj, itanyy | Ne

3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal Plus

Adhesive / RelyX™ Universal Resin | Cirkonij Da

Cement

Daljnje informacije mogu se pronaci u odjeljku ,Smjernice za cementiranje”
na web-mjestu https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-

products

15. Upute za uporabu i rukovanje za stomatologe
Stomatologu se iz zubotehnickog laboratorija isporu€uje zavr$ni zubni
nadomijestak / radni model s protetskim vijkom.

1. Nadite i otvorite pakiranje protetskog vijka / protetskih vijaka.

2. Ocistite, dezinficirajte i sterilizirajte zubni nadomjestak i protetski
vijak / protetske vijke u skladu s ovim uputama za uporabu.

3. Iz usta pacijenta uklonite kapicu za zacjeljivanje, zavrsni vijak ili

web-mjesta www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.
Odaberite odgovarajucu platformu za implantate iz biblioteke da biste
olaksali preciznu izvedbu unutarnje geometrije zubnog nadomjeska
spojenog na proizvod Universal Base.

Zubni nadomjestak dizajnirajte u ustima pacijenta s pomocu softvera
za dizajniranje ili postavka sa snimljenim zubima koje je odobrila
bolnica.

Datoteku STL izvezite na opremu za glodanje. Datoteka STL
sadrzava traZeni predlozak unutarnje geometrije zubnog nadomjeska
za glodanje.

Zubni nadomjestak obradite i dovrsite s pomoc¢u opreme za glodanje

privremeni nadomjestak.

U usta pacijenta lagano umetnite zubni nadomjestak u polozaju koji
je odgovara polozaju implantata ili nadogradnje/nadogradniji.

U zubni nadomjestak postavite odgovarajuéi protetski vijak /
odgovarajuce protetske vijke i uévrstite ih odgovaraju¢om snagom
momenta sile, u skladu s uputama proizvodaca implantata.

Kanale vijka zabrtvite voskom.

Samoljepljivi zubni cement nanesite na proizvod Universal Base.
Upotrebljavajte samo one samoljepljive sustave za cementiranje koji
odgovaraju koristenom materijalu zubnog nadomjeska. Slijedite upute
za uporabu proizvodaca materijala zubnog nadomjeska i proizvodaca

u skladu s proizvodacevim uputama za uporabu.
8. Stvorite digitalni radni model u softveru za dizajniranje.

9. 1z softvera za dizajniranje izvezite datoteku STL i posaljite ju na 3D

pisag ili vanjskom pruzatelju usluga 3D ispisa.

10. Elos Accurate® Model Analog za ispisane modele postavite u radni

model sa 3D ispisom.

Uporaba poludigitalnog radnog postupka (stolno skeniranje):

1. Stvorite radni model i u njega na ispravan nacin postavite analogni

model Elos Accurate® Model Analog.

2. Uredaj za uzimanje otisaka zubi Elos Accurate® Scan Body postavite

u analogni model.

3. Skenirajte radni model s pomocu uredaja Elos Accurate® Scan Body.

4. Ostali koraci jednaki su onima u digitalnom radnom postupku.

14.1.2. Pripremanje zubnih nadomjestaka za cementiranje

1. Unutarnju geometriju glodanog zubnog nadomjeska spojenog na

proizvod Universal Base pjeskarite s pomoc¢u 50 — 150 pm
aluminijevog oksida i tlakom pjeskarenja od 2 bara.
2. Prije pjeskarenja povrSinu temeljito oCistite alkoholom.

Napomena: Nemojte pjeskariti proizvod Universal Base.

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com

Document ID: DEV-01562 version 9.0 released 2024/02/27

materijala za cementiranje. Preporu¢eni cement opisan je u ovim

uputama za uporabu.

8. Glodani zubni nadomjestak spojite na proizvod Universal Base.
Glodani zubni nadomjestak mora toéno odgovarati proizvodu
Universal Base i ne smije imati praznina i rupa. Visak cementa
odmabh uklonite s proizvoda Universal Base.

16. Dodatne informacije

Za dodatne informacije o uporabi proizvoda drustva Elos Medtech obratite

se lokalnom prodajnom predstavniku.

17. Valjanost

Objavom ovih uputa za uporabu zamjenjuju se sve prethodne verzije.

18. Skladistenje i rukovanje

Proizvod Universal Base mora se skladistiti na sobnoj temperaturi.
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19. Sigurnosne informacije za snimanje magnetskom

rezonancijom (MRI)

Sigurnosne informacije za snimanje magnetskom rezonancijom (MRI)

Osoba koja ima nadogradnju Universal Base Non-Engaging Abutment, pripadajuci
zubni implantat i protetski vijak mozZe se sigurno snimati ako su ispunjeni uvjeti
u nastavku. Nepostivanje ovih uvjeta moze prouzro€iti ozljedu.

Isklju€ivo na recept

Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je
pakiranje oSteceno

Nije sterilno

Naziv proizvoda

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Jacina stati¢kog magnetskog polja
(Bo)

15Tili30T

Preporu¢eni moment sile

Maksimalni prostorni gradijent polja

20 T/m (2000 gauss/cm)

Ekscitacija radijskom frekvencijom

Kruzno polarizirana (CP)

Datum proizvodnje

(RF)
Vrsta radiofrekvencijske (RF)
zavojnice za odasiljanje

Zavojnica za prijenos za tijelo mora biti
najmanje 30 cm od implantata ili se mora
osigurati da se implantat nalazi izvan
zavojnice

Normalni nacin rada

Nacin rada

Maksimalni specifi¢ni stupanj
apsorpcije (SAR) za cijelo tijelo
Maksimalni specifini stupanj
apsorpcije (SAR) za glavu
Trajanje snimanja

2 W/kg (normalni nacin rada)

Nije procijenjeno za oznaku glave

15 minuta neprekidne radijske frekvencije
(RF) uz SAR za cijelo tijelo od 2 W/kg
(slijed ili serija uzastopnih
snimanja/skeniranja bez prekida)
Prisutnost pasivnih proizvoda za
implantaciju moze proizvesti artefakt

na slici koji odgovara veli€ini proizvoda

Artefakti na MR slici

20. Odlaganje
Zubni nadomjestak mora se odloZiti kao bioloski otpad.

21. Ogzbiljni incidenti:

Ako se dogode ozbiljni incidenti u vezi s ovim proizvodom, potrebno ih je
prijaviti drustvu Elos Medtech Pinol A/S i ovlastenim tijelima u drzavi u kojoj
su se dogodili incidenti.

Ozbiljni incident situacija je u kojoj je proizvod izravno ili neizravno
uzrokovao ili mogao uzrokovati smrt, ozbiljno pogor§anje zdravstvenog
stanja odredene osobe ili ozbiljnu javnozdravstvenu prijetnju.

Obratite se drustvu Elos Medtech Pinol A/S putem web-mjesta:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Sazetak o sigurnosnoj i klini¢koj ucinkovitosti (SSCP) dostupan je Europskoj
bazi podataka za medicinske proizvode (Eudamed) gdje je povezan
s osnovnim brojem UDI-DI. URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Simboli

REF
LOT

M Proizvoda&
DE_] Progitajte upute za uporabu

Katalo$ki broj

Sifra serije

Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
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Medicinsko sredstvo

Jedinstveni identifikator uredaja

Drzite na suhom

Drzite podalje od Sunceve
svjetlosti

Uvjetno sigurno za MR

ELOS

MEDTECH
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Cestina — Navod k pouziti (Czech)
Univerzalni baze Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Uréeny ucel

Univerzalni baze je urena pro protetické zubni nahrady. Univerzalni baze
se pouziva jako rozhrani mezi nitrokostnim zubnim implantatem a zubni
néahradou. K implantatu se pfipevriuje pomoci protetického Sroubu a k zubni
nahradé pomoci cementu.

Univerzalni baze Universal Base Non-engaging se pouziva pro vice€etné
zubni nahrady.

2. Popis produktu

Produkt se sklada z univerzalni baze a protetického Sroubu vyrobeného
z biokompatibilni titanové slitiny (TiAlsVa ELI). Podle pfislusné varianty ma
proteticky Sroub biokompatibilni povrchovou upravu.

Produkt je dodavan v provedeni pro rizné platformy a velikosti implantata.
Popis konkrétnich produktll najdete na stitcich pfislusnych produktd.

3. Chemické slozeni

Chemické sloZeni material(i a povrchovych Uprav pouZitych pro univerzalni
béazi a proteticky Sroub je uvedeno v tabulce 1-3.

Tabulka 1: Chemické sloZeni protetickych Sroubt univerzalni baze
z eloxované slitiny titanu

Material Slozeni SEERS ¢.cAs
s pacientem
Eloxovana slitina 333at. % Ti+ Ano (vnéjsi 1317-80-2
titanu (TIODIZE typ 1I) 66,6 at. % O (TiO2) vrstva)
Slitina titanu 90 % hmot. Ti, 6 % Ne (vnitini 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) hmot. Al a 4 % vrstva)
hmot. V

Tabulka 2: Chemické sloZeni protetickych Sroubti univerzalni baze ze slitiny
titanu s povrchovou Upravou DLC

Kontakt

Material Slozeni e e €.CAS
Karbid wolframu 80at. % C + Ano (vnéjsi 12070-12-1
a amorfni uhlik 16,8 at. % W se vrstva) (WC) +
(uhlik s vlastnostmi zbytkovym Ni 7782-42-5
diamantu) (C)

Vazna vrstva 50 at. % W + Ne (vnitfni vrstva) 12070-12-1

z karbidu wolframu 50 at. % C (WC)

Vazebna vrstva
z dvojmocného

100 hmot. % Cr (II) Ne (vnitini vrstva) 7440-47-3

chromu
Slitina titanu 90 % hmot. Ti, Ne (vnitfni vrstva) | 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 % hmot.

Al a4 % hmot. V

Tabulka 3: Chemické sloZeni abutmentu univerzalni baze a protetickych
Sroubl ze slitiny titanu bez povrchové Upravy

Material Slozeni Koniakd ¢.cAs
S paclentem
Siitina titanu 90 9% hmot. T, 6 % | Ano (Gisty kov) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) hmot. Al a 4 %
hmot. V

4. Z&kladni UDI:
Univerzalni baze Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indikace k pouziti

Univerzalni baze je uréena pro bezzubé pacienty, ktefi potfebuji jednu nebo
vice zubnich nahrad pfipevnénych k zubnimu implantatu.

6. Uréena populace pacientt
Univerzalni baze je uréena pro pacienty, ktefi jsou povazovani za zplsobilé
pro [é¢bu zubnimi implantaty. Neni nutné Zadné specialni zaskoleni pacienta.

7. Urcéeni uzivatelé

Pfi pfipravé zubni nahrady by s univerzalni bazi méli pracovat pouze zubni
technici, ktefi maji zkuSenosti s protetikou pro dentalni implantologii.

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
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Pfi zavadéni zubni nahrady do Ust pacienta by univerzalni bazi mél pouzivat
pouze zubni lékaF se zkuSenostmi v oblasti dentalni implantologie.

7.1. Prostrfedi pouziti
Zubni laboratofe musi mit 3D frézovaci zafizeni vhodné pro frézovani
zubnich nahrad na miru.

8. Kilinické pfinosy
Univerzalni bazi Ize uspésné pouzit k vytvoreni protetické nahrady
u bezzubych pacientu.

9. Predpokladana Zivotnost

Predpokladana Zivotnost az 25 let, coz odpovida sou¢asnému stavu
techniky podle klinického hodnoceni.

10. Kontraindikace
. Univerzalni baze Universal Base Non-engaging neni uréena pro
implantaty se vzajemnym uhlem rozbihavosti vétSim nez 30°.

11. Vystrahy a preventivni opatfeni

. Komponenty univerzalni baze se nikdy nesmi pozménovat ani
upravovat.

. Komponenty, které jsou soucasti produktu, jsou pouze na jedno
pouziti.

. Opakované pouziti komponent mize mit za nasledek nefunkénost,
pripadné zavle€eni infekce.

. Univerzalni baze musi byt k implantatu nebo abutmentu pfipevnéna
pomoci protetického Sroubu.

. Utahovani a povolovani protetického Sroubu musi byt provadéno
pomoci vhodného Sroubovaku.

. Vzhledem k malym rozmérdm univerzalni baze a protetického Sroubu
se s témito pfedméty musi manipulovat opatrné, aby nedoslo k jejich
spolknuti nebo vdechnuti pacientem.

. Zubni nahrady nesené implantatem umistéte do okluze pouze
v pfipadé, Ze je implantat pIné integrovan do kosti.

. Docasné zubni nahrady musite vzdy umistit mimo okluzi.

. Velmi vzacné se mlze vyskytnout alergie na pouZzitou titanovou
slitinu 5 ELI (TiAlsV4 ELI) nebo jeji slozky.

. Komponenty univerzalni baze smi pouzivat a manipulovat s nimi
pouze zubni lékafi a technici.

. Pouziti vy$§i nebo nizsi hodnoty utahovaciho momentu, nez kterou
pro systém implantatu doporucuji pokyny vyrobce, mize vést
k poskozeni univerzalni baze, protetického Sroubu, pfipadné
implantéatu.

. Univerzalni baze Universal Base Non-engaging neni uréena pro
zubni nahradu jediného zubu.

. Pf¥i zavadéni prostetického Sroubu je dllezité pred pouzitim
jakéhokoliv momentového kli€e pouzit ruéni Sroubovak.

. Je-li planovana intraoralni cementace, ujistéte se, Ze ji smér zavadéni
nahrady umoziiuje.

12. Informace o kompatibilité

Univerzalni baze je dodavana v provedeni pro rtizné platformy a velikosti
implantatt. Stitek kazdého z produktil uvadi tdaje o platformé a velikosti
implantatu, s nimiz je produkt kompatibilni.

13. Cisténi a sterilizace

Protetické komponenty univerzalni baze se dodavaji nesterilni. Pfed

upevnénim zubni ndhrady v Ustech pacienta musi byt vycistény

a sterilizovany. Dal$i pokyny naleznete v dokumentu ,Navod k ¢isténi

a sterilizaci na strance:

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Cistéte podle pokynt v dokumentu ,Navod k &igténi a sterilizaci.

2. Sterilizujte podle pokynu v dokumentu ,Navod k ¢isténi a sterilizaci®.
Souhrn je uveden nize.
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Postup Sterilizaég;ziztlgsnzgi):‘:lamickym
Doba plisobeni 3 min.

Teplota 134 °C (273 °F)

Doba suseni 20 min.

Upozornéni: Prostfedek je nutné pouzit bezprostredné po sterilizaci.
Sterilizované prostfedky neskladuijte.

14. Postup

14.1. Pokyny k pouziti a manipulaci zubnim technikem

Opatrné oteviete vnéjsi obal a vyjméte blistr. Opatrné oteviete blistr, abyste
ziskali pFistup k univerzalni bazi.

14.1.1. Vyroba zubni ndhrady
Doporuceny material zubni nahrady pro univerzalni bazi Universal

Base Non-Engaging (trvala ndhrada):
. zirkonium,
. titan (TiAleV4 ELI).

Kompatibilni navrhovy software: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad a DTX
Studio Lab.

Upozornéni:

. Nezapomerite, Ze je nutné dodrzet minimalni tloustku stény materialu
vybraného pro zubni nahradu a parametry podle navodu k pouziti od
dodavatele materialu.

. K vyrobé zubni nahrady musi byt pouzito frézovaci vybaveni, které
odpovida navrzené geometrii.

. Pfesné frézovani geometrie vyZaduje frézky o prdméru 1 mm ¢i
mensim.

. Sintrovani zubni nahrady je tfeba provadét v souladu s pokyny
dodavatele keramického materialu (je-li to mozné).

Pouziti digitalni technologie (intraoralni skener):

1. Provedte import digitalizovanych dat pacienta z klinického
intraoralniho zubniho skenu do navrhového softwaru pomoci
skenovaciho téliska Elos Accurate®, coz vam umozni identifikovat
pozici a orientaci pfislusného implantatu.

2. Pro DTX Studio Lab: knihovny implantéatu jsou automaticky zahrnuty
do instalatoru softwaru.

3. Pro 3Shape, Dental Wings a Exocad: knihovny ke stazeni
z www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Vyberte z knihovny pfislusnou platformu implantatu pro usnadnéni
pfesného navrhu vnitfni geometrie zubni nahrady, ktera bude
v kontaktu s univerzalni bazi.

5. Zubni nahradu navrhnéte v navrhovém softwaru nebo pomoci sady
naskenovanych zub klinicky ovéfenych v Ustech pacienta.

6. Soubor STL exportujte do frézovaciho zafizeni. Soubor STL
obsahuje pozadovanou frézovaci $ablonu pro vnitfni tvar zubni
nahrady.

7. Provedte opracovani a finalizaci zubni nadhrady ve frézovacim
zafizeni podle navodu k pouziti vyrobce.

8.  Vytvorte digitalni pracovni model v navrhovém softwaru.

9. Exportujte soubor STL z navrhového softwaru a odeslete soubor STL
na svoji 3D tiskarnu nebo na 3D tiskarnu externiho dodavatele.

10. Umistéte analog pro model Elos Accurate® pro vytisténé modely do
pracovniho modelu vyti§téného na 3D tiskarné.

Pouziti semidigitalni technologie (stolni skener):
1. Vytvofte pracovni model a umistéte analog pro model Elos Accurate®
vhodné do modelu.
2. Do analogu pro model umistéte skenovaci télisko Elos Accurate®.
3. Naskenujte pracovni model pomoci skenovaciho téliska Elos
Accurate®.
4. Zbyvaijici kroky jsou stejné jako pfi pouziti digitalni technologie.

14.1.2. Ptiprava zubni nahrady k cementovani
1. Otryskejte vnitfni geometrii pfedfrézované zubni nahrady, ktera

bude v kontaktu s univerzalni bazi, s pouzitim €astic oxidu hlinitého
o velikosti 50—150 um a tryskaciho tlaku 2 bar.
2. Pfed cementovanim dukladné ocistéte povrch alkoholem.
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Poznamka: Univerzalni bazi necistéte tryskanim.

14.1.3. Cementovani zubni nahrady

1. Utésnéte kanalky Sroubl voskem.

2. Na spojovaci plochu zirkonu a univerzalni baze naneste primer
a nechte jej reagovat podle pokyna vyrobce.

3. Naneste na univerzalni bazi samoadhezivni zubni cement.
Postupujte podle navodu k pouziti poskytnutého vyrobcem materialu
zubni nahrady i vyrobcem cementa¢niho materialu. Spojte
predfrézovanou zubni nahradu s univerzalni bazi umisténou na
pracovnim modelu nebo v Ustech pacienta. Pfedfrézovana zubni
nahrada musi k univerzalni bazi pfiléhat bez mezer a dutin.

4. Prebyte¢ny cement z univerzalni baze ihned odstrarite.

Doporucuje se jeden z nasledujicich spojovacich prostfedka.

Primer / cement Materidl Intraoralni
nahrady cementace

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS / Zirkonium Ano
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus /
Multilink® Hybrid Abutment
Univerzalni pryskyfiény cement
3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal Plus Zirkonium Ano
Adhesive / RelyX™

Zirkonovy titan Ne

DalSi pokyny naleznete v ,Pokynech pro cementovani* na strance
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Pouziti a manipulace zubnim lékafem
Zubni |ékaf dostane ze zubni laboratofe vyslednou zubni nahradu / pracovni
model spolu s protetickymi Srouby.

1.  Najdéte a vybalte protetické Srouby.

2. Vycistéte, vydezinfikujte a vysterilizujte zubni ndhradu a protetické
Srouby podle pokyn( v tomto navodu k pouziti.

3. Odstrarite z pacientovy Ustni dutiny hojivou vlozZku, uzaviraci $roub
nebo do¢asnou zubni nahradu.

4. Opatrné nasadte zubni nahradu do pacientovych Ust tak, aby byla ve
spravné pozici k implantatu/implantatim nebo
abutmentu/abutmentdm.

5. Umistéte prislusné protetické Srouby do zubni nahrady a utahnéte je
za pouziti hodnot utahovaciho momentu specifikovanych vyrobcem
implantéatu.

6.  Utésnéte kanalky Sroubu voskem.

7. Naneste na univerzalni bazi samoadhezivni zubni cement. Pouzivejte
vyhradné samoadhezivni cementacni systémy vhodné pro pouzity
material zubni nahrady. Postupujte podle navodu k pouziti
poskytnutého vyrobcem materialu zubni nahrady i vyrobcem
cementa¢niho materialu. Doporueny cement je popsan v tomto
navodu k pouziti.

8.  Spojte predfrézovanou zubni ndhradu s univerzalni bazi.
Predfrézovana zubni nahrada musi k univerzalni bazi pfiléhat bez
mezer a dutin. Pfebyte¢ny cement z univerzalni baze ihned
odstrarite.

16. Dalsi informace
Dalsi informace o produktech spole¢nosti Elos Medtech ziskate od svého
mistniho obchodniho zastoupeni.

17. Platnost
Okamzikem publikace tohoto navodu k pouZiti pozbyvaji v§echny pfedchozi
verze platnosti.

18. Skladovani a manipulace
Univerzalni bazi je tfeba skladovat pfi pokojové teploté.
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19. Bezpecnostni informace k vysetfeni magnetickou

rezonanci Pouze na ptedpis

Nepouzivejte, je-li obal
poskozeny

Bezpecnostni informace k vySetfeni magnetickou rezonanci Nesteriln{
souvisejicim zubnim implantatem a protetickym Sroubem Ize bezpe¢né snimat za )
A

Osobu s abutmentem pro univerzalni bazi Universal Base Non-Engaging,
nasledujicich podminek. NedodrZeni téchto podminek mize vést ke zranéni. Doporugeny togivy moment

Nazev prostfedku Univerzalni baze Universal Base Non-
Engaging
Intenzita statického magnetického 15tnebo3,0T .
pole (Bo) Datum vyroby

Maximalni prostorovy gradient 20 T/m (2 000 gauss/cm)
magnetického pole
VF buzeni Kruhové polarizované (CP)

Lékarské zafizeni

Typ VF budici civky V pfipadé budici civky v téle je tfeba
provést orientani méfeni alespori 30 cm
od implantéatu nebo zajistit, aby se implantéat
nachézel mimo civku

Jedine¢ny identifikator
zdravotnického prostfedku

Provozni rezim Normalni provozni rezim
S
Maximalni hodnota celotélového 2 W/kg (normalini provozni rezim ey .
9l P ) Udrzujte v suchu
SAR
Maximalni hodnota SAR pro hlavu Nehodnoceno pro orientaéni bod hlavy

Doba trvani snimani 2 W/kg prumeérna hodnota celotélového
SAR po dobu 15 minut nepfetrzitého VF
snimani (tésné sekvence nebo série /

—
AN
a
skenovani bez prestavek)
Artefakt snimku MR PFitomnost pasivnich implantaénich Podminéné pouzitelné pfi
prostfedkd maze zplsobit obrazovy m magnetické rezonanci

artefakt, ktery se zvétSuje s velikosti
prostredku

Chrarite pfed slune¢nim svétlem

20. Likvidace
Zubni nahradu je nutné likvidovat jako biologicky odpad.

21. Zavazné nezadouci pfihody:

Pokud v souvislosti s timto prostfedkem dojde k zavazné nezadouci
pfihodé, musi byt ohlaSena spole€nosti Elos Medtech Pinol A/S

a prislusnym organtm v zemi, kde k nezadouci pfihodé doslo.

Zavazna nezadouci pfihoda znamena situaci, kdy pouZiti tohoto prostfedku
pfimo nebo nepfimo vedlo nebo mohlo vést k umrti, zavaznému zhorSeni
zdravotniho stavu osoby nebo vaznému ohroZeni vefejného zdravi.

Spole¢nost Elos Medtech Pinol A/S kontaktujte na adrese:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Souhrn udaji o bezpecnosti a klinické funkci prostfedku (SSCP) je
k dispozici v evropské databazi zdravotnickych prostfedkd (Eudamed)
s navaznosti na zakladni UDI-DI. URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symboly

R E F Katalogové ¢&islo
LOT]| | kedsarze

M Vyrobce

Prostudujte navod k pouziti

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
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Dansk — Brugsanvisning (Danish)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Tilsigtet formal

Universal Base anvendes til dentale proteserestaureringer. Universal Base
anvendes som en forbindelse mellem et endossegst tandimplantat og

en tandrestaurering, og feestnes til implantatet med en proteseskrue

og cementeres pa tandrestaureringen.

Universal Base Non-Engaging kan anvendes til flere tandrestaureringer.

2. Produktbeskrivelse

Produktet bestar af Universal Base og proteseskrue, som er fremstillet
i biokompatibel titanlegering (TiAlsV4 ELI). Afheengig af den specifikke
variant, fas proteseskruen med biokompatible beleegninger.

Produktet fas til en reekke forskellige implantatplatforme og -sterrelser.
Se hver enkelt produktetiket for specifikke produktbeskrivelser.

3.  Kemisk sammensaetning

Kemisk sammenseetning af materialer og beleegninger brugt til Universal
Base og proteseskruen, er vist i tabel 1-3.

Tabel 1: Kemisk sammensaetning af Universal Base-proteseskruer lavet af
anodiseret titanlegering

Materiale Sammensaetning Patientkontakt CAS-nr.
Anodiseret 333at% Ti+ Ja (udvendigt 1317-80-2
titanlegering 66,6 at.% O (TiO2) lag)

(TIODIZE type 1)
Titanlegering 90 vaegt% Ti, Nej (indvendigt 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6 veegt% Al og lag)

4 veegt% V

Tabel 2: Kemisk sammenseaetning af Universal Base-proteseskruer lavet af
titanlegering med DLC-beleegning

Materiale Sammenseetning Patientkontakt CAS-nr.
Wolframcarbid 80 at.% Ti + Ja (udvendigt lag) 12070-12-1
og amorft kulstof 16,8 at.% W med (WC) +
(diamantlignende rest af Ni 7782-42-5
kulstof) (C)
Wolframkarbid 50 at.% W + Nej (indvendigt 12070-12-1
bindingslag 50 at.% C (WC) lag)

Krom (11) bindingslag 100 vaegt% Cr (I1) Nej (indvendigt 7440-47-3
lag)
Titanlegering 90 veegt% Ti, Nej (indvendigt 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6 veegt% Al og lag)
4 veegt% V.

Tabel 3: Kemisk sammensaetning af Universal Base-abutment og proteseskruer

lavet af titanlegering uden belaegning

Materiale Sammensaetning Patientkontakt CAS-nr.
Titanlegering 90 veegt% Ti, Ja (rent metal) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 veegt% Al og

4 veegt% V.

4. Grundleeggende UDI:
Universal Base Non-Engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indikationer for brug

Universal Base er indikeret for patienter med edentulisme, som har behov
for enkelte eller flere tandrestaureringer, der er fastgjort til et tandimplantat.

6. Tilsigtet patientpopulation
Universal Base er beregnet til at blive brugt til patienter, der anses for at

veere kvalificerede til en behandling med tandimplantat. Det er ingen seerlig
forberedelse af patienten.

7. Tilsigtede brugere

Klargering af tandrestaurering med Universal Base bgr kun handteres af
tandteknikere med erfaring inden for protetik til tandimplantologi.

Ved tandrestaurering hos patienter bgr Universal Base kun handteres af
tandleeger med erfaring inden for tandimplantologi.

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S

Engvej 33
DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com
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7.1. Brugsmiljg
Tandlaboratorier skal have 3D freeseudstyr, der er egnet til freesning af

tilpassede tandrestaureringer.

8. Kliniske fordele

Universal Base kan med succes bruges til at etablere en protetisk
restaurering til behandling af patienter med edentulisme.

9. Forventet holdbarhed

Forventet holdbarhed pa op til 25 &r, svarende til det aktuelle tekniske
niveau som vurderet i den kliniske evaluering.

10. Kontraindikationer
. Universal Base Non-Engaging er ikke beregnet til implantater med en
divergensvinkel pd mere end 30 ° i forhold til hinanden.

11. Advarsler og forholdsregler

. Universal Base-komponenterne mé ikke aendres eller modificeres.

. Produktkomponenterne er kun til engangsbrug.

. Genanvendelse af komponenten kan resultere i tab af funktionalitet
og/eller infektioner.

. Universal Base skal veere fastgjort til implantatet eller abutmentet ved
hjeelp af en proteseskrue.

. Stramning og I@sning af proteseskruen skal udfgres med en
passende skruetraekker.

. Da Universal Base og proteseskruen er sma, skal de behandles med
forsigtighed, sa patienten ikke sluger dem eller far dem galt i halsen.

. Placer kun implantatunderstgttede restaureringer i okklusion, nar
implantatet er helt osteointegreret.

. Placer altid midlertidige restaureringer uden for okklusion.

. | meget sjeeldne tilfeelde kan der forekomme allergi over for
titanlegering klasse 5 ELI (TiAlsV4 ELI) eller nogle af dens
bestanddele.

. Universal Base-komponenter m& kun anvendes og handteres af
uddannede tandleeger.

. Hvis speendingsmomentet er hgjere eller lavere end anbefalet for
implantatsystemet i henhold til producentens anvisning, kan det
medfgre beskadigelse af Universal Base, proteseskruen og/eller
implantatet.

. Universal Base Non-Engaging er ikke beregnet til tandrestaureringer
af enkelt tand.

. Ved montering af proteseskruen er det vigtigt at bruge en manuel
skruetraekker, far der bruges nogen form for momentnggle.

. Nar intraoral cementering er tilsigtet, kontroller, at indfgringsretningen
for gendannelsen tillader det.

12. Kompatibilitet

Universal Base fas til en raekke forskellige implantatplatforme og -starrelser.
Den enkelte produktetiket henviser til hvilken implantatplatform og -starrelse,
produktet passer sammen med.

13. Renggring og sterilisering

Universal Base-protesens komponenter leveres usterile. Far
tandrestaureringen fastggres i patientens mund, skal den renggres og
desinficeres, efterfulgt af sterilisering. Yderligere instruktion kan findes
i "Cleaning and sterilization guideline" pa:

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Renger i henhold til vejledningen i "Cleaning and sterilization guideline".
2. Steriliser i henhold til vejledningen i "Cleaning and sterilization
guideline". Opsummeret nedenfor.

Procedure Dynamisk-luft-fijernelse-steriliseringscyklus
Eksponeringstid 3 min.

Temperatur 134 °C (273 °F)

Tarretid 20 min.

Advarsel: Enheden skal anvendes umiddelbart efter steriliseringen.
Steriliserede enheder mé ikke opbevares.
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14. Procedure

14.1. Brug og handtering af tandtekniker

Abn forsigtigt yderemballagen, og tag pakken ud. Abn forsigtigt blisteren for
at fa adgang til Universal Base.

14.1.1. Fremstilling af tandrestaureringen
Anbefalet tandrestaureringsmateriale til Universal Base Non-Engaging
(permanente restaureringer):

. Zirconia.

. Titan (TiAleV4 ELI).

Kompatibel designsoftware: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad og DTX
Studio Lab.

Advarsel:

. Sgrg for at fglge producenten af det keramiske materiales angivelser
i brugsanvisningen for tandrestaureringsmaterialets
minimumsveegstarrelse og parametre.

. Tandrestaureringen skal udarbejdes med fraeseudstyr, der passer til
designets geometri.

. En ngjagtig freesning af geometrien kreever freesere med en diameter
p& 1 mm eller mindre.

. Tandrestaureringen skal hvis muligt sintres i overensstemmelse med
de anvisninger, som leverandgren af det keramiske materiale har
udstedt.

Digital arbejdsproces (intraoral scanning):

1. Importér den digitaliserede patientsituation fra den tandkliniske,
intraorale scanning til designsoftwaren ved hjzelp af Elos Accurate®
Scan Body for at identificere placeringen og orienteringen af det
pégeeldende implantat.

2. For DTX Studio Lab: implantatbibliotekerne inkluderes automatisk
i softwareinstallationsprogrammet.

3. For 3Shape, Dental Wings og Exocad: download mapper fra
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Veelg en relevant implantatplatform fra biblioteket for at fremme
preecise design af den indre geometri af tandrestaureringen,
der forbindes til Universal Base.

5.  Tegn tandrestaureringen i designsoftwaren eller godkendte
opseetning af scannede taender i patientens mund.

6. Eksportér STL-fil til freeseudstyr. STL-filen indeholder den
ngdvendige freeseskabelon til tandrestaureringens indre geometri.

7. Behandl og feerdiggger tandrestaureringen i freeseudstyret i henhold til
producentens brugsanvisning.

8. Opret en digital arbejdsmodel i designsoftwaren.

9. Eksportér STL-filen fra designsoftwaren, og send STL-filen til din
3D-printer eller eksterne 3D-printudbyder.

10. Placer en Elos Accurate® Model Analog for trykte modeller i den
udskrevne 3D-arbejdsmodel.

Semi-digital arbejdsproces (skrivebordsscanning):
1. Opret en arbejdsmodel, og placer en Elos Accurate® Model Analog
korrekt i modellen.
2. Placer Elos Accurate® Scan Body i modelreplika.
3. Scan arbejdsmodellen ved hjeelp af en Elos Accurate® Scan Body.
4. De resterende trin er de samme som ved digital arbejdsproces.

14.1.2. Klarger tandrestaureringen til cementering
1. Blaes den indvendige geometri af den freesede tandrestaurering,
der forbindes til Universal Base med aluminiumoxid 50-150 pm og
bleesetryk pa 2 bar.
2. Renggar overfladen grundigt med sprit inden cementering.

Bemeerk: Undlad at bleese p& Universel Base.

14.1.3. Cementering af tandrestaureringen
1. Forsegl skruekanalerne med voks.
2. Pafar en primer pd bindingsoverfladen af zirconia og Universel Base
og lad den reagere i henhold til producentens anvisninger.
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3. Pafar selvkleebende tandcement p& Universel Base. Folg
producentens brugsanvisning for bade tandrestaurerings- og
cementmaterialet. Bind den fraesede dentale gendannelse til
Universel Base placeret i arbejdsmodellen eller i patientens mund.
Den freesede tandrestaurering skal passe til Universel Base uden
spraekker og huller.

4. Fjern straks overskydende cement fra Universel Base.

Det anbefales at bruge en af fglgende bindingsmidler.

Primer/cement Restaureringsmateriale | Intraoral

cementering

Kuraray Noritake
CLEARFIL™ CERAMIC
PRIMER PLUS/
PANAVIA™ V5

Zirconia Ja

Ivoclar Vivadent®
Monobond Plus/Multilink® | Zirconia Titanium Nej
Hybrid Abutment

3M™ Scotchbond™
Universal Plus
Adhesive/RelyXx™
Universal Resin Cement

Zirconia Ja

Yderligere instruktion kan findes i "Cementing guideline” p&
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Brug og handtering af tandleege
Tandleegen modtager den endelige tandrestaurering/arbejdsmodel sammen
med proteseskruen fra tandlaboratoriet.

1. Find og pak proteseskruen/skruerne ud.

2. Renggr, desinficer og steriliser tandrestaurering og proteseskruen/-
skruerne i henhold til brugsanvisningen.

3. Fjern helingskrone, lukkeskrue eller midlertidig restaurering fra
patientens mund.

4. Indfer forsigtigt tandrestaureringen i patientens mund, korrekt
placeret i forhold til implantatet eller implantaterne.

5. Placer tilsvarende proteseskruer i tandrestaureringen, og stram
skruerne til det speendingsmoment, som er angivet af producenten.

6. Forsegl skruekanalerne med voks.

7. Péafer selvkleebende tandcement pa Universal Base. Brug kun
egnede selvkleebende cementsystemer til det anvendte
tandrestaureringsmateriale. Fglg producentens brugsanvisning for
bé&de tandrestaurerings- og cementmaterialet. Anbefalet cement er
beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning.

8. Kleeb den freesede tandrestaurering fast p& Universal Base. Den
freesede tandrestaurering skal passe til Universel Base uden
spreekker og huller. Fjern straks overskydende cement fra
Universel Base.

16. Yderligere oplysninger
Kontakt din lokale salgsrepraesentant for yderligere oplysninger om brugen
af produkter fra Elos Medtech.

17. Gyldighed
Udgivelsen af denne brugsanvisning erstatter alle tidligere versioner.

18. Opbevaring og handtering
Universal Base skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur.
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19. MRI-sikkerhedsoplysninger

MRI-sikkerhedsoplysninger

En person med en Universal Base Non-Engaging-abutment, tilhgrende
tandimplantat og proteseskrue kan scannes sikkert under falgende forhold.
Manglende overholdelse af disse betingelser kan resultere i tilskadekomst.

Ma ikke anvendes, hvis pakken
er beskadet

Ikke-steril

Anbefalet tilspsendingsmoment

Enhedens navn

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Statisk magnetfelt, styrke (Bo)

15Teller3,0T

Maksimal spatial feltgradient

20 T/m (2.000 gauss/cm)

Fremstillingsdato

RF-excitering

Cirkuleert polariseret (CP)

RF-overfgrselsspoletype

For kropstransmissionsspole, landmarking
mindst 30 cm fra implantatet, eller sikring af,
at implantatet er placeret uden for spolen

Medicinsk udstyr

Driftstilstand

Normal driftstilstand

Maksimal helkrops gennemsnitlig
specifik absorptionsrate (SAR)

2 W/kg (Normal driftstilstand)

Unik anordningsidentifikator

Maksimal hoved-SAR

Ikke evalueret for hovedet

Scanningsvarighed

2 WI/kg helkrops gennemsnitlig SAR ved

Hold ter

15 minutters kontinuerlig RF (en sekvens
eller fortlsbende serie/scanning uden pauser)

MR-billedartefakt Tilstedeveerelsen af passive
implantatenheder kan forarsage dannelse af
et billedartefakt, der skalerer med enhedens

starrelse

Hold ude af sollys

20. Bortskaffelse
Tandrestaureringen skal bortskaffes som biologisk affald.

21. Alvorlige heendelser:

Hvis der opstar alvorlige haendelser i forbindelse med denne enhed, skal de
indberettes til Elos Medtech Pinol A/S samt til de kompetente myndigheder

i det land, hvor haendelsen fandt sted.

En alvorlig heendelse er en situation, hvor enheden direkte eller indirekte
farte til eller kunne have fart til dedsfald, en alvorlig helbredsforringelse
hos en person eller en alvorlig trussel mod den offentlige sundhed.

Kontakt Elos Medtech Pinol A/S pa:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Resuméet vedrgrende sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne (SSCP) er
tilgeengeligt i den europeeiske database over medicinsk udstyr (Eudamed),
hvor det er forbundet til det grundlseggende UDI-DI.

URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symboler

REF
LOT Batchkode

M Producent

Katalognummer

Se brugsanvisning far brug

Ma ikke genbruges

Receptpligtig

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com

1]
@
R

wl

Document ID: DEV-01562 version 9.0 released 2024/02/27

Betinget MR-sikker

ELOS

MEDTECH

17


http://www.elosmedtech.com/
mailto:complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™

Nederlands — Gebruiksaanwijzing (Dutch)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Beoogd gebruik

De Universal Base is bedoeld voor tandprothetische restauraties.

De Universal Base wordt gebruikt als een aanpassingsdeel tussen een
enossaal dentaal implantaat en een dentale restauratie en wordt aan

het implantaat bevestigd met een prothetische schroef en aan de dentale
restauratie door middel van cementatie.

Universal Base Non-engaging zijn geschikt voor restauraties van meerdere

elementen.

2. Productbeschrijving

Het product bestaat uit de Universal Base en de prothetische schroef, die is
vervaardigd uit een biocompatibele titaniumlegering (TiAlsVa4 ELI). Bepaalde
varianten van de prothetische schroef bevatten biocompatibele coatings.

Het product is verkrijgbaar voor verschillende implantaatplatformen en

-afmetingen. Raadpleeg voor specifieke productbeschrijvingen het etiket
van de afzonderlijke producten.

3.  Chemische samenstelling

De chemische samenstelling van de voor de Universal Base en de
prothetische schroef gebruikte materialen en coatings is vermeld

in tabel 1-3.

Tabel 1: Chemische samenstelling van Universal Base vervaardigd uit
geanodiseerde titaniumlegering

Materiaal Samenstelling Patiéntcontact CAS-nr.
Geanodiseerde 33,3at.% Ti + 66,6 Ja (buitenste 1317-80-2
titaniumlegering at.% O (TiOz) laag)

(TIODIZE type Il)
Titaniumlegering 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Nee (binnenste 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) Alen 4 wt.% V laag)

Tabel 2: Chemische samenstelling van prot
Universal Base vervaardigd uit titaniumlege

hetische schroeven van
ring met MediGold-coating

Materiaal Samenstelling Patiéntcontact CAS-nr.
Wolfraamcarbide en 80 at.% C + 16,8 Ja (buitenste 12070-12-1
amorfe koolstof at.% W met laag) (WC) +
(diamantachtige residueel Ni 7782-42-5
koolstof) ©
Wolfraamcarbide 50 at.% W + 50 Nee (binnenste 12070-12-1
bindingslaag at.% C (WC) laag)

Chroom (Il) 100 wt.% Cr (I1) Nee (binnenste 7440-47-3
bindingslaag laag)

Titaniumlegering 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Nee (binnenste 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Alen 4 wt.% V laag)

Tabel 3: Chemische samenstelling van de Universal Base Abutment en
prothetische schroeven van Universal Base vervaardigd uit titaniumlegering

zonder coating

Materiaal Samenstelling Patiéntcontact CAS-nr.
Titaniumlegering 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Ja (zuiver metaal) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Alen 4 wt.% V

4. Basis-UDL:

Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indicatie voor gebruik
De Universal Base is geindiceerd voor patiénten met edentulisme bij wie
enkelvoudige of meervoudige dentale restauraties aan een dentaal

implantaat moeten worden bevestigd.

6. Beoogde patiéntenpopulatie
De Universal Base is bestemd voor gebruik bij patiénten die in aanmerking

komen voor een dentale implantaatbehandeling. Er is geen speciale training
van de patiént vereist.
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7. Beoogde gebruikers

De Universal Base mag voor de voorbereiding van de dentale restauratie
alleen worden gehanteerd door tandtechnici die ervaring hebben met
protheses voor dentale implantologie.

De Universal Base mag voor de plaatsing van de dentale restauratie bij
patiénten alleen worden gebruikt door tandartsen die ervaring hebben met
dentale implantologie.

7.1. Gebruiksomgeving
Tandtechnische laboratoria moeten beschikken over 3D-freesapparatuur

die geschikt is voor het frezen van dentale restauraties op maat.

8. Klinische voordelen

De Universal Base kan met succes worden gebruikt om een prothetische
restauratie te maken voor de behandeling van patiénten met edentulisme.

9. Verwachte levensduur

Verwachte levensduur tot 25 jaar, overeenkomstig de stand van de techniek
zoals beoordeeld in de klinische evaluatie.

10. Contra-indicaties
. De Universal Base Non-Engaging is niet bedoeld voor implantaten
die ten opzichte van elkaar een divergentiehoek van meer dan 30°
hebben.

11. Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen

. Onderdelen van de Universal Base mogen nooit worden gewijzigd of
aangepast.

. Het onderdeel dat in het product is opgenomen, is uitsluitend bedoeld
voor eenmalig gebruik.

. Hergebruik van het onderdeel kan leiden tot verlies van functionaliteit
en/of infecties.

. De Universal Base moet met een prothetische schroef aan het
implantaat of abutment worden bevestigd.

. Het aandraaien en losdraaien van de prothetische schroef moet
worden gedaan met behulp van een geschikte schroevendraaier.

. Wees voorzichtig met de Universal Base en prothetische schroef.
Omdat ze klein zijn, kunnen ze door de patiént worden ingeslikt of
ingeademd.

. Plaats restauraties op basis van implantaten alleen in de occlusie als
het implantaat volledig is geosseointegreerd.

. Plaats tijdelijke restauraties altijd buiten de occlusie.

. Zeer zelden kunnen allergische reacties op de titaniumlegering
klasse 5 ELI (TiAlsV4 ELI) of de inhoud van de legering optreden.

. De onderdelen van de Universal Base mogen alleen worden gebruikt
en gehanteerd door tandheelkundige professionals.

. Als u een draaimoment toepast dat hoger of lager ligt dan de door de
fabrikant voor het implantaatsysteem aanbevolen waarde, kan dit
leiden tot schade aan de Universal Base, de prothetische schroef
en/of het implantaat.

. De Universal Base Non-Engaging is niet bedoeld voor
tandheelkundige restauraties van één element.

. Bij het monteren van de prosthetische schroef is het belangrijk om
een handschroevendraaier te gebruiken voordat u een momentsleutel
gebruikt.

. Wanneer intraorale cementatie wordt beoogd, zorg er dan voor dat
de inbrengrichting van de restauratie dit toelaat.

12. Compatibiliteitsinformatie

De Universal Base is verkrijgbaar voor verschillende implantaatplatformen
en -afmetingen. Op ieder productlabel staat vermeld met welk
implantaatplatform en welke implantaatafmeting het product compatibel is.
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13. Reinigen en steriliseren

De prothesecomponenten van de Universal Base worden niet-steriel
geleverd. De dentale restauratie moet worden gereinigd en vervolgens
gesteriliseerd, voordat deze in de mond van de patiént wordt geplaatst.
Meer instructies zijn te vinden in de richtlijn voor reinigen en steriliseren op:
https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Reinig volgens de instructies in de Reinigings- en sterilisatierichtlijn.
2. Steriliseer volgens de instructies in de Reinigings- en sterilisatierichtlijn.
Hieronder samengevat.

P Sterilisatiecyclus met dynamische
rocedure e

luchtverwijdering
Blootstellingstijd 3 min.
Temperatuur 134 °C(273 °F)
Droogtijd 20 min.

Let op: het hulpmiddel moet direct na sterilisatie worden gebruikt. Sla
gesteriliseerde hulpmiddelen niet op.

14. Procedure

14.1. Gebruik en hantering door tandheelkundige technicus

Maak de buitenste verpakking voorzichtig open en haal de blisterverpakking
er voorzichtig uit. Open de verpakking voorzichtig om de Universal Base
eruit te halen.

14.1.1. Vervaardiging van de dentale restauratie

Aanbevolen dentale-restauratiemateriaal voor Universal Base
Non-Engaging (permanente restauraties):

. Zirconia.

. Titanium (TiAleV4 ELI).

Compatibele ontwerpsoftware: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad en DTX
Studio Lab.

Let op:

. Houd de minimale wanddikte en parameters voor het geselecteerde
dentale-restauratiemateriaal aan, volgens de gebruiksinstructies van
de leverancier van het materiaal.

. De dentale restauratie moet worden vervaardigd met freesapparatuur
die geschikt is voor de ontworpen geometrie.

. Om de geometrie nauwkeurig te kunnen frezen, zijn frezen met een
diameter van 1 mm of kleiner nodig.

. De dentale restauratie moet, indien van toepassing, worden gesinterd
volgens de instructie gegeven door de leverancier van het
keramische materiaal.

Digitale workflow gebruiken (intraoraal scannen):

1.  Importeer de gedigitaliseerde patiéntgegevens van de intraorale scan
van de tandheelkundige kliniek naar de ontwerpsoftware met behulp
van de Elos Accurate® Scan Body om de positie en richting van het
respectieve implantaat te bepalen.

2. Voor DTX Studio Lab: de implantaatbibliotheken worden automatisch
opgenomen in het software-installatieprogramma.

3. Voor 3Shape, Dental Wings en Exocad: download de bibliotheken
van www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Selecteer het relevante implantaatplatform in de bibliotheek om
nauwkeurig ontwerp van de binnenste geometrie van de dentale
restauratie die wordt bevestigd aan de Universal Base mogelijk te
maken.

5.  Ontwerp een dentale restauratie in de ontwerpsoftware of opstelling
van de gescande tanden die is gevalideerd door de kliniek, in de
mond van de patiént.

6. Exporteer het STL-bestand naar de freesapparatuur. Het STL-
bestand bevat de benodigde freessjabloon voor de binnenste
geometrie van de dentale restauratie.

7.  Verwerk en voltooi de dentale restauratie in de freesapparatuur
volgens de gebruiksinstructies van de fabrikant.

8. Creéer een digitaal werkmodel in de ontwerpsoftware.

9. Exporteer het STL-bestand in de ontwerpsoftware en stuur het STL-
bestand naar uw 3D-printer of externe leverancier van 3D-prints.
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10. Plaats een Elos Accurate® Model Analog voor geprinte modellen in
het 3D-geprinte werkmodel.

Semidigitale workflow gebruiken (desktopscannen):
1. Maak een werkmodel en plaats een Elos Accurate® Model Analog op
de juiste wijze in het model.
2. Plaats een Elos Accurate® Scan Body in de modelanaloog.
3. Scan het werkmodel met behulp van een Elos Accurate® Scan Body.
4. Resterende stappen van de digitale workflow.

14.1.2. De dentale restauratie voorbereiden voor cementering
1. Straal de binnenste geometrie van de gefreesde dentale restauratie
die wordt gekoppeld aan de Universal Base met aluminiumoxide
50-150 um en een straaldruk van 2 bar.
2. Reinig voér het cementeren het oppervlak grondig met alcohol.

Opmerking: Blaas de Universal Base niet op.

14.1.3. Cementering van de dentale restauratie
1. Dicht de schroefkanalen met wax.

2. Breng een primer aan op het hechtvlak van zirconia en Universal
Base en laat deze reageren volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

3. Breng zelfklevend dentaal cement aan op de Universal Base.
Volg zowel de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant van het
materiaal van de dentale restauratie als van de fabrikant van het
cementeringsmateriaal. Hecht de gefreesde dentale restauratie aan
de Universal Base in het werkmodel of in de mond van de patiént.
De gefreesde dentale restauratie moet op de Universal Base passen
zonder dat er gaten en openingen zijn.

4. Verwijder overtollig cement onmiddellijk van de Universal Base.

Een van de volgende bindmiddelen wordt aanbevolen.

Restauratiemateriaal | Intraorale
cementatie

Primer/cement

Kuraray Noritake
CLEARFIL™ CERAMIC
PRIMER PLUS / PANAVIA™
V5

Zirconia Ja

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond
Plus / Multilink® Hybrid
Abutment

Zirconia-titanium Nee

3M™ Scotchbond™
Universal Plus Adhesive /
RelyX™ Universal Resin
Cement

Zirconia Ja

Verdere instructies zijn te vinden in de cementeringsrichtlijn op
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Gebruik en hantering voor de tandarts
De tandarts ontvangt de definitieve dentale restauratie/het werkmodel met
daarbij de prothetische schroef van het laboratorium.

1. Identificeer de prothetische schroef of schroeven en pak deze uit.

2. Reinig, desinfecteer en steriliseer de dentale restauratie en
prothetische schroef of schroeven zoals beschreven in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing.

3. Verwijder het genezingskapje, de afsluitschroef of de tijdelijke
restauratie uit de mond van de patiént.

4. Plaats de dentale restauratie voorzichtig in de mond van de patiént,
in de juiste positie op het implantaat of de abutment.

5. Plaats de corresponderende prosthetische schroef of schroeven in
de dentale restauratie en draai deze aan met inachtneming van de
draaimomenten die door de fabrikant van het implantaat zijn
voorgeschreven.

6. Dicht de schroefkanalen met wax.

7. Breng zelfklevend tandheelkundig cement aan op de Universal Base.
Gebruik uitsluitend geschikte zelfklevende cementeringssystemen
voor het gebruikte dentale-restauratiemateriaal. Volg zowel de
gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant van het materiaal van de dentale
restauratie als van de fabrikant van het cementeringsmateriaal. Het
aanbevolen cement wordt in deze gebruiksaanwijzing beschreven.
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8. Hecht de gefreesde dentale restauratie aan de Universal Base.
De gefreesde dentale restauratie moet op de Universal Base passen
zonder dat er gaten en openingen zijn. Verwijder overtollig cement
onmiddellijk van de Universal Base.

16. Aanvullende informatie
Voor aanvullende informatie over het gebruik van Elos Medtech-producten
kunt u contact opnemen met uw lokale vertegenwoordiger.

17. Geldigheid
Op het moment dat deze gebruiksaanwijzing wordt gepubliceerd, komen alle
eerdere versies te vervallen.

18. Opslag en behandeling
Universal Base moet bij kamertemperatuur worden bewaard.

19. MRI-veiligheidsinformatie

MRI-veiligheidsinformatie

Een persoon met een Universal Base Non-Engaging Abutment, bijbehorend dentaal
implantaat en prothetische schroef kan veilig worden gescand onder de volgende
voorwaarden. Het niet in acht nemen van deze voorwaarden kan leiden tot letsel.

Naam hulpmiddel Universal Base Non-Engaging
Statische magnetische veldsterkte 15Tof30T

(Bo)
Maximale ruimtelijke veldgradiént 20 T/m (2000 gauss/cm)
RF-excitatie Circulair gepolariseerd (CP)

Type RF-zendspoel Zorg bij de lichaamszendspoel ervoor dat
de markering op ten minste 30 cm van het
implantaat af is, of zorg ervoor dat het
implantaat zich buiten de spoel bevindt

Bedrijfsmodus

Maximale SAR over het gehele
lichaam

Maximale SAR over het hoofd
Scanduur 2 W/kg over het gehele lichaam gemiddelde
SAR gedurende 15 minuten continue RF
(een sequentie of aaneengesloten
reeks/scan zonder pauzes)

Normale bedrijffsmodus
2 W/kg (normale bedrijfsmodus)

Niet geévalueerd voor hoofdoriéntatiepunt

MRI-beeldartefact De aanwezigheid van passieve
implantaathulpmiddelen kan een
beeldartefact veroorzaken met een
omvang evenredig aan de omvang

van het hulpmiddel

20. Afvoer
De dentale restauratie moet worden behandeld als biologisch afval.

21. Ernstigeincidenten:

Als er een ernstig incident plaatsvindt met betrekking tot dit apparaat, moet
dit worden gemeld aan Elos Medtech Pinol A/S en aan de bevoegde
autoriteiten in het land waar het incident heeft plaatsgevonden.

Een ernstig incident is een situatie waarbij het apparaat direct of indirect
heeft geleid of heeft kunnen leiden tot de dood, een ernstige achteruitgang
van de gezondheid van een persoon of een gevaar voor de volksgezondheid.

Neem contact op met Elos Medtech Pinol A/S via:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Het SSCP is beschikbaar in de Europese databank voor medische
hulpmiddelen (Eudamed), waar het gekoppeld is aan de basis-UDI-DI.
URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symbolen
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Catalogusnummer

Batchcode

Fabrikant

Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzing

Niet hergebruiken

Alleen op recept

Niet gebruiken indien de
verpakking beschadigd is

Niet-steriel

Aanbevolen draaimoment

Productiedatum

Medisch apparaat

Unieke apparaat-ID

Droog bewaren

Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden

MRI-veilig onder bepaalde
voorwaarden
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Eesti keel — Kasutusjuhend (Estonian)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Ettenadhtud kasutusotstarve

Universal Base on ette ndhtud hamba proteetilistele restoratsioonidele.
Universal Base'i kasutatakse liidesena endosseoosse stomatoloogilise
implantaadi vdi stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni vahel ja see kinnitatakse
proteesikruvi abil implantaadi kilge ning seejarel tsemendi abil
stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni kilge.

Universal Base Non-engaging on rakendatav mitmeks hamba
restoratsiooniks.

2.  Toote kirjeldus

Tootekomplektis on Universal Base ja proteesikruvi, mis on valmistatud
bioloogiliselt sobivast titaanisulamist (TiAlsV4 ELI). Olenevalt konkreetsest
variandist, sisaldab proteesikruvi bioloogiliselt sobivaid katteid.

Toode on saadaval erinevate implantaadisisteemide ja suuruste jaoks.
Téapse tootekirjelduse leiate konkreetselt tootesildilt.

3. Keemiline koostis

Universal Base'i ja proteesikruvi valmistamiseks kasutatud materjalide ning
kattematerjalide keemiline koostis on esitatud tabelis 1-3.

Tabel 1. Anodeeritud titaanisulamist valmistatud Universal Base'i
proteesikruvide keemiline koostis

. q Kokkupuude o
Materjal Koostis patsiendiga CASi nr

Anodeeritud 33,3% Ti + 66,6% Jah (valiskiht) 1317-80-2
titaanisulam O (TiO2)
(TIODIZE Il tutip)
Titaanisulam 90 massiprotsenti Ei (sisekiht) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) Ti, 6 massiprotsenti

Alja4

massiprotsenti V

Tabel 2. DLC-kattega titaanisulamist valmistatud Universal Base'i
proteesikruvide keemiline koostis

. . Kokkupuude A
Materjal Koostis patsiendiga CASi nr
Volframkarbiid ja 80% C + 16,8% W Jah (valiskiht) 12070-12-1
amorfne susinik koos Ni-jaakidega (WC) +
(teemandilaadne 7782-42-5
siisinik) (C)
Volframkarbiidist 50% W + 50% C Ei (sisekiht) 12070-12-1
siduv kiht (WC)
Kroomist (I1) siduv 100 massiprotsenti Ei (sisekiht) 7440-47-3
kiht Cr ()
Titaanisulam 90 massiprotsenti Ei (sisekiht) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Ti, 6 massiprotsenti
Alja4
massiprotsenti V

Tabel 3. Katteta titaanisulamist valmistatud Universal Base’i abutmentide ja
proteesikruvide keemiline koostis

Materjal Koostis Kokk_upuqde CASi nr
patsiendiga
Titaanisulam 90 massiprotsenti Jah (puhas 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Ti, 6 massiprotsenti metall)
Alja4
massiprotsenti V

4. Pohi-UDI
Universal Base Non-Engaging 5712821011001UD

5. Kasutusnaidustused

Universal Base on naidustatud edentulismiga patsientidele, kes vajavad
uht vdi mitut stomatoloogilist restoratsiooni, mis on kinnitatud
hambaimplantaadi kiilge.

6. Ettenahtud patsiendirihm

Universal Base on ette nahtud kasutamiseks patsientidel, kellele on vdimalik
hambaimplantaate paigaldada. Patsiendi erikoolitus ei ole vajalik.
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7. Ettenahtud kasutajad

Stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni ettevalmistamisel tohivad Universal
Base'i kasitseda ainult hambaravitehnikud, kellel on kogemused
hambaimplantoloogia proteesidega.

Patsientidele stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni paigaldamisel tohivad Universal
Base'i kasutada ainult sellised hambaarstid, kes on hambaimplantoloogias
kogenud.

7.1. Kasutuskeskkond
Hambalaboris peavad olema 3D-freesimisseadmed, mis sobivad

kohandatud stomatoloogiliste restoratsioonide freesimiseks.

8. Kiliiniline kasu

Universal Base'i saab edukalt kasutada proteetiliseks restoratsiooniks,
et ravida patsiente, kellel on edentulism.

9. Eeldatav kasutusiga

Eeldatav kasutusiga kuni 25 aastat, mis vastab kliinilise hinnangu jargi
tehnika tasemele.

10. Vastunaidustused
. Universal Base Non-Engaging ei ole ette néhtud kasutamiseks
implantaatidel, mis asuvad teineteise suhtes rohkem kui 30°
nurga all.

11. Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabindud

. Universal Base'i komponente ei tohi kunagi muuta ega
modifitseerida.

. Komplektis olev komponent on mdeldud ainult Ghekordseks
kasutamiseks.

. Komponentide uuesti kasutamine voib pdhjustada funktsionaalsuse
vahenemist ja/vdi infektsioone.

. Universal Base tuleb kinnitada implantaadi voi abutmenti kulge
proteesikruvi abil.

. Proteesikruvi kinnitamiseks ja vabastamiseks tuleb kasutada selleks
ettenéhtud kruvikeerajat.

. Kuna Universal Base ja proteesikruvi on véikesed, tuleb neid
kasitseda ettevaalikult, valtimaks olukorda, kus patsient v8ib need
alla neelata voi sisse hingata.

. Paigaldage implantaadiga restoratsioonid oklusiooni ainult siis,
kui implantaat on taielikult luustunud.

. Paigaldage ajutised restoratsioonid alati oklusioonist vélja.

. Véaga harva v8ib esineda allergiat 5. astme titaanisulami (TiAlsVa ELI)
voi sulami koostisainete vastu.

. Universal Base’i komponente tohivad kasutada ja kasitseda ainult
professionaalsed stomatoloogid.

. Kui kasutatakse pdordemomenti, mis on implantaadisiisteemi tootja
poolt soovitatust suurem voi vaiksem, vdib see kahjustada Universal
Base'i, proteesikruvi ja/vdi implantaati.

. Universal Base Non-Engaging pole mdeldud Gihe hamba
stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni jaoks.

. Proteesikruvi paigaldamisel on oluline kasutada kasikruvikeerajat
enne mistahes diinamomeetrilise vétme kasutamist.

. Kui on ette nahtud suusisene tsementimine, veenduge,
et restoratsiooni sisestamise suund seda v6imaldab.

12. Uhilduvusteave

Universal Base on saadaval erinevate implantaadiplatvormide ja suuruste
jaoks. Konkreetse toote sildile on mérgitud, millisele implantaadiplatvormile
ja suurusele on toode ette nahtud.

13. Puhastamine ja steriliseerimine

Universal Base'i proteetilised komponendid tarnitakse mittesteriilselt.
Enne stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni patsiendile suhu paigaldamist tuleb
see puhastada ja steriliseerida. Lisajuhised leiate jaotisest ,Puhastus- ja
steriliseerimisjuhised” veebilehel

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/
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1. Puhastage, nagu on ette nahtud juhendis ,Puhastus- ja
steriliseerimisjuhend®.

2. Steriliseerige, nagu on ette néhtud juhendis ,Puhastus- ja
steriliseerimisjuhend®. Kokku véetud allpool.

Diinaamiline 6hueemaldusega
Protseduur s IS
arusteriliseerimistsiikkel
Kokkupuuteaeg 3 min
Temperatuur 134 °C (273 °F)
Kuivamisaeg 20 min

Ettevaatust! Seade tuleb steriliseerida vahetult enne kasutamist.
Arge hoiustage steriliseeritud seadmeid.

14. Protseduur

14.1. Kasutamine ja kasitsemine hambatehniku poolt

Avage ettevaatlikult valimine pakend ja votke vélja mullpakend. Universal
Base'i kattesaamiseks avage ettevaatlikult blisterpakend.

14.1.1. Stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni valmistamine
Universal Base Non-Engagingu soovitatav stomatoloogilise

restoratsiooni materjal (pusirestoratsioonid):
. tsirkooniumoksiid.
. titaan (TiAleVa ELI).

Uhilduv kujundustarkvara 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad ja DTX
Studio Lab.

Ettevaatust!

. Jargige keraamilise materjali valmistaja kasutusjuhistes toodud
valitud stomatoloogilise restoratsioonimaterjali minimaalset
seinapaksust ja parameetreid.

. Stomatoloogiline restoratsioon tuleb valmistada geomeetriaga sobiva
freesimisvarustusega.

. Geomeetria tapseks freesimiseks on vajalik freesimisseade, mille
diameeter on 1 mm vGi vaiksem.

. Stomatoloogilist restoratsiooni tuleb vajadusel paagutada keraamilise
materjali tarnija juhiste kohaselt.

Digitaalse t66voo kasutamine (intraoraalne skannimine)

1. Importige patsiendi seisundi digitaliseeritud kujutis intraoraalsest
stomatoloogilisest skannist disainitarkvarasse, kasutades Elos
Accurate® Scan Body siisteemi, et paika panna implantaadi
asukoht ja asetus.

2. DTX Studio Lab: implantaadi teegid kaasatakse automaatselt
tarkvarainstallerisse.

3.  Toodete 3Shape, Dental Wings ja Exocad puhul laadige alla teegid
veebilehelt www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4.  Valige teegist vastava implantaadi platvorm, et disainida
stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni tdpne Universal Base'i siisteemidega
Ghilduv sisegeomeetria.

5.  Disainige disainitarkvara abil vdi kliinikust saadud kinnitatud patsiendi
suu- ja hambakujutise jargi stomatoloogiline restoratsioon.

6. Eksportige STL-fail freesimisseadmesse. STL-failis on
stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni sisegeomeetria freesimismall.

7.  Valmistage ja viimistlege freesimisseadmega stomatoloogiline
restoratsioon vastavalt tootja kasutusjuhistele.

8. Looge disainitarkvara abil digitaalne téémudel.

9. Eksportige disainitarkvarast STL-fail ja saatke STL-fail oma
3D-printerisse voi vélise 3D-printimisteenuse pakkujale.

10. Paigaldage prinditud mudelite Elos Accurate® Model Analog
3D-prinditud t6dmudelisse.

Osaliselt digitaalse to6voo kasutamine (t66laual skannimine)
1.  Valmistage toémudel ja asetage Elos Accurate® Model Analog
digesti mudelisse.
2. Asetage mudeli koopiasse soovitud Elos Accurate® Scan Body.
3. Skannige Elos Accurate® Scan Body abil toémudel.
4.  Sooritage jargmised sammud nii, nagu digitaalse t66voo puhul.
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14.1.2. Stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni ettevalmistamine
tsementimiseks
1. Puhastage freesitud stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni Universal Base'i
susteemiga kokkupuutuv osa survepesuriga 50-150 um
alumiiniumoksiidiga 2-baarise réhu all.
2. Enne tsementimist puhastage pind hoolikalt alkoholiga.

Mérkus. Arge purustage Universal Base'i.

14.1.3. Stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni tsementimine

1. Isoleerige kruvikanalid vahaga.

2. Kandke tsirkooniumoksiidi ja Universal Base'i nakkepinnale krunt
ning laske sellel toimida vastavalt tootja juhistele.

3. Kandke Universal Base'i slisteemile isekinnituvat stomatoloogilist
tsementi. Jargige nii stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni materjali kui ka
tsemendimaterjal tootja kasutusjuhiseid. Siduge freesitud
stomatoloogiline sild tdémudelile asetatud v6i patsiendi suhu pandud
Universal Base'i slisteemiga. Freesitud stomatoloogiline restoratsioon
peab Universal Base'i siisteemile sobituma ilma pilude voi tiihimiketa.

4. Eemaldage kohe Universal Base'i siisteemilt ligne tsement.

Soovitatav on kasutada uht allpool nimetatud sideainetest.

Krunt/tsement Restoratsioonimaterjal | Suusisene

tsementimine

Kuraray Noritake
CLEARFIL™ CERAMIC
PRIMER PLUS /
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent®
Monobond Plus /
Multilink® Hybrid
Abutment

3M™ Scotchbond™
Universal Plus
Adhesive / RelyX™
Universal Resin Cement

tsirkooniumoksiid Jah

Tsirkooniumoksiid-titaan | Ei

tsirkooniumoksiid Jah

Taiendavad juhised on esitatud dokumendis , Tsementimisjuhend” aadressil
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Kasutamine ja késitsemine hambaarsti poolt
Hambaarstile saadetakse hambalaborist valmis stomatoloogiline
restoratsioon / tddmudel koos proteesikruvidega.

1.  Tuvastage ja eemaldage pakendist proteesikruvi(d).

2. Puhastage, desinfitseerige ja steriliseerige stomatoloogiline
restoratsioon ja proteesikruvi(d) vastavalt sellele kasutusjuhendile.

3. Eemaldage patsiendi suust paranemisaegne kate, kinnituskruvi voi
ajutine restoratsioon.

4.  Paigaldage stomatoloogiline restoratsioon drnalt patsiendi suhu
implantaadi/implantaatide v6i abutmendi/abutmentide suhtes Gigele
positsioonile.

5.  Asetage vastav(ad) proteesikruvi(d) stomatoloogilisse restoratsiooni
ja pingutage kruvid implantaadi tootja maéaratud pédérdemomendiga.

6. Isoleerige kruvikanalid vahaga.

7. Kandke isekinnituv stomatoloogiline tsement Universal Base’ile
ainult kasutatud stomatoloogilise restoratsiooni materjaliga sobiva
isekinnituva tsementimissusteemiga. Jargige nii stomatoloogilise
restoratsiooni materjali kui ka tsemendimaterjal tootja
kasutusjuhiseid. Soovitatud tsementi on kirjeldatud selles
kasutusjuhises.

8. Liitke freesitud stomatoloogiline restoratsioon Universal Base'’iga.
Freesitud stomatoloogiline restoratsioon peab Universal Base'i
susteemile sobituma ilma pilude v&i tihimiketa. Eemaldage kohe
Universal Base'i siisteemilt ligne tsement.

16. Lisateave
Lisateavet Elos Medtechi toodete kasutamise kohta saate oma kohalikult
mulgiesindajalt.

17. Kehtivus
Selle kasutusjuhendi avaldamisel kaotavad kehtivuse k&ik varasemad
versioonid.
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18. Hoiustamine ja kasitsemine
Universal Base'i tuleb hoida toatemperatuuril.

19. MRI ohutusalane teave

MRI ohutusalane teave

Isikut, kellel on Universal Base Non-Engaging abutment, asjaomane
hambaimplantaat ja proteesikruvi, vdib ohutult skannida jargmistel tingimustel.
Nende tingimuste eiramine vdib pdhjustada vigastusi.

Seadme nimi Universal Base Non-Engaging

Staatilise magnetvalja tugevus (Bo) 15Tvai30T

20 T/m (2000 gaussi/cm)

Tsirkulaarselt polariseeritud

(CP, Circularly Polarized)

Keha ulekandevooliku puhul mérgistus
vahemalt 30 cm kaugusel implantaadist voi
tagada, et implantaat asub véljaspool
spiraali

To6reziim Tavaline té6reziim

2 W/kg (tavaline to6reziim)

Ei ole peaorientiiride jaoks hinnatud

2 W/kg kogu keha keskmine SAR 15 minutit
rakendatava pideva raadiosagedusliku
kiirguse korral (jarjestikused voi pidevad
seeriad/skannimised ilma pausideta)

Maksimaalne ruumivélja gradient

RF-ergastus

RF-edastuspooli tutp

Maksimaalne kogu keha SAR
Maksimaalne pea SAR
Skannimise kestus

Passiivsete implantaadiseadmete
olemasolu voib tekitada pildi artefakti,
mis kasvab koos seadme suurusega

MR-pildi artefakt

20. Kasutuselt kdrvaldamine
Stomatoloogiline restoratsioon tuleb havitada bioloogilise jaatmena.

21. Ohujuhtumid

Kui selle seadmega seoses esinevad ohujuhtumid, tuleb neist teavitada
ettevotet Elos Medtech Pinol A/S ja selle riigi padevat asutust, kus juhtum
aset leidis.

Ohujuhtum on olukord, mille korral seade otseselt vdi kaudselt pdhjustas voi
oleks vinud pdhjustada surma, isiku tervise olulist halvenemist voi tosist
ohtu rahvatervisele.

Podrduge ettevdtte Elos Medtech Pinol A/S poole meiliaadressil:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

SSCP on kattesaadav Euroopa meditsiiniseadmete andmebaasist
(Eudamed), kus see on seotud pdhi-UDI-DI-ga.
URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Sumbolid

R E F Katalooginumber
LOT Partii kood

M Tootja
DE] Lugege kasutusjuhendit

Mitte kasutada korduvalt

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com

Document ID: DEV-01562 version 9.0 released 2024/02/27

Ainult meditsiiniliseks
kasutuseks

Arge kasutage kahjustatud
pakendit
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Meditsiiniseade

Kordumatu
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Hoida kuivana
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Suomi — Kayttoohjeet (Finnish)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Kayttétarkoitus

Universal Base on tarkoitettu hampaiden proteettisiin restaurointeihin.
Universal Base muodostaa luuhun kiinnitetyn hammasimplantin ja
hampaan restauroinnin valisen yhtymékohdan. Se kiinnitetdan implanttiin
Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvilla ja hampaan restaurointiin sementoimalla.

Universal Base Non-engaging soveltuu usean hampaan restaurointeihin.

2. Tuotekuvaus

Tuote koostuu Universal Base -komponentista ja Prosthetic Screw -
proteesiruuvista, jotka on valmistettu bioyhteensopivasta titaaniseoksesta
(TiAleV4 ELI). Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvien tietyissa versioissa
kaytetaan bioyhteensopivia paallysteita.

Tuote sopii monenlaisiin implanttialustoihin ja -kokoihin. Katso tasmalliset
tuotekuvaukset yksittaisten tuotteiden etiketeista.

3.  Kemiallinen koostumus

Universal Base -komponentissa ja Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvissa
kaytettyjen materiaalien ja pinnoitteiden kemiallinen koostumus esitetaan
taulukossa 1-3.

Taulukko 1: Anodisoidusta titaaniseoksesta valmistettujen Universal Base
Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvien kemiallinen koostumus

- Potilaaseen
Materiaali Koostumus e am CAS-numero
Anodisoitu titaaniseos | 33,3 paino-% Ti:a + Kyll& (ulkokerros) 1317-80-2
(TIODIZE-tyyppi II) 66,6 paino-% O:a
(TiO2)
Titaaniseos 90 paino-% Ti:a, Ei (sisakerros) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6 paino-% Al:a ja
4 paino-% V:a

Taulukko 2: DLC-pinnoitettujen, titaaniseoksesta valmistettujen Universal
Base Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvien kemiallinen koostumus

Materiaali Koostumus Ptl)(tllaaseen CAS-numero
oskeva
Volframikarbidi ja 80 paino-% C:ta + Kylla (ulkokerros) 12070-12-1
amorfinen hiili (timantin | 16,8 paino-% W:a ja (WC) +
kaltainen hiili) loput Ni:a 7782-42-5 (C)
Volframikarbidista 50 paino-% W:a + Ei (sisékerros) 12070-12-1
koostuva sitova kerros [ 50 paino-% C:ta (WC)
Kromista (I1) koostuva 100 paino-% Cr(ll):ta | Ei (sisékerros) 7440-47-3
sitova kerros
Titaaniseos 90 paino-% Ti:a, Ei (sisékerros) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6 paino-% Al:a ja
4 paino-% V:a

Taulukko 3: Titaaniseoksesta ilman pinnoitetta valmistetun Universal Base

-tukihampaan ja Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvien kemiallinen koostumus

- Potilaaseen CAS-
Materiaali Koostumus - IR
Titaaniseos 90 paino-% Ti:a, Kylla (puhdas 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 paino-% Al:a ja metalli)
4 paino-% V:a

4. UDI-perustunniste:
Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Kéayttbaihe

Universal Base on tarkoitettu potilaille, joilta puuttuu hampaita ja jotka
tarvitsevat yhden tai useamman hammasimplanttiin kiinnitettdvan hampaan

restauroinnin.

6. Kohdepotilasryhméa

Universal Base on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi potilailla, joiden katsotaan
soveltuvan hammasimplanttihoitoon. Potilaalle ei tarvitse antaa

erityisopastusta.
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7. Kohdekayttajat

Vain hammasteknikot, joilla on kokemusta hammasimplanttiproteeseista,
saavat kéasitella ja valmistella Universal Base -proteeseja.

Hampaan restauroinnin asentamisessa potilaille Universal Base
-proteesia saavat kayttaa vain hammasléakarit, joilla on kokemusta
hammasimplanttiproteeseista.

7.1. Kayttdympéaristd
Hammaslaboratorioissa on oltava 3D-jyrsintélaitteet, jotka soveltuvat
raataldityjen hammasproteesien jyrsintaan.

8. Kliiniset hyddyt

Universal Base -proteesia voidaan kayttda menestyksekkaasti proteettisen
restauroinnin luomiseen sellaisten potilaiden hoitamiseksi, joilta puuttuu
hampaita.

9. Odotettu kayttdika

Odotettu kayttdika on enintdén 25 vuotta, miké vastaa kliinisessa
arvioinnissa arvioitua tekniikan tasoa.

10. Vasta-aiheet
. Universal Base Non-Engaging ei sovellu implantteihin, joiden
erokulma on yli 30 astetta suhteessa toisiinsa.

11. Varoitukset ja varotoimet

. Universal Base -komponentteja ei saa koskaan vaihtaa tai muokata.

. Tuotteeseen siséltyva komponentti on kertakayttdinen.

. Komponentin uudelleenkéayttd voi johtaa toimivuuden menettdmiseen
jastai infektioihin.

. Universal Base on kiinnitettava implanttiin tai tukihampaaseen
Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvilla.

. Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvin kiristamiseen ja Idysaédmiseen on
kaytettéava sopivaa ruuvitalttaa.

. Koska Universal Base ja Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvi ovat pienié,
niitd on kasiteltava varoen, jotta potilas ei nielaise niita tai veda niita
henkeen.

. Implanttikantoisia restaurointeja saa sijoittaa purentaan vain, jos
implantti on taysin luuhun kiinnittynyt.

. Tilapaiset restauroinnit on sijoitettava aina purennan ulkopuolelle.

. Allergioita titaaniseokselle 5 ELI (TiAlsV4 ELI) tai sen ainesosille voi
esiintya erittain harvinaisissa tapauksissa.

. Universal Base -komponentteja saavat kayttaa ja kasitella vain
hammashoidon ammattilaiset.

. Valmistajan ohjeissa mainittua implanttijarjestelmén suositeltua
momenttiarvoa suuremman tai pienemman kiristysmomentin
kayttaminen voi vaurioittaa Universal Base -komponenttia, Prosthetic
Screw -proteesiruuvia ja/tai implanttia.

. Universal Base -komponenttia ei ole tarkoitettu yhden hampaan
restaurointeihin.

. Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvia asennettaessa on tarkeaa kayttaa
kasikayttdista ruuvimeisselia ennen momenttiavaimen kayttoa.

. Kun suunsiséinen sementointi on tarkoituksenmukaista, varmista,
ettd restauroinnin asetussuunta sallii sen.

12. Yhteensopivuustiedot

Universal Base sopii monenlaisiin implanttialustoihin ja -kokoihin. Yksittéisen
tuotteen tuote-etiketisté ilmenee, mihin implanttialustaan ja kokoon tuote sopii.

13. Puhdistaminen ja steriloiminen

Universal Base -proteesin osat toimitetaan epasteriileind. Hampaan
restaurointi on ennen potilaan suuhun kiinnittdmisté puhdistettava ja sen
jalkeen steriloitava. Liséohjeita on Puhdistaminen ja steriloiminen -kohdassa
osoitteessa

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Puhdista puhdistus- ja sterilointiohjeiden mukaisesti.
2. Steriloi puhdistus- ja sterilointiohjeiden mukaisesti. Yhteenveto alla.
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Menettelytapa Dynaaminen ilman poiston sterilointijakso

Késittelyaika 3 min.
Lampotila 134 °C (273 °F)
Kuivausaika 20 min.

Huomio: Laitetta tulee kayttaa valittémasti steriloinnin jalkeen. Al4 sailyta
steriloituja laitteita.

14. Menettelytapa

14.1. Kaytto- ja kasittelyohjeet hammasteknikolle

Avaa ulompi pakkaus varovasti ja poista kuplapakkaus. Avaa kuplapakkaus
varovasti, jotta paaset kasiksi Universal Base -komponenttiin.

14.1.1. Hampaan restauroinnin valmistus
Universal Base Non-Engaging -komponentille suositeltu hampaan

restaurointimateriaali (pysyvat restauroinnit):
. zirkonia
. titaani (TiAlgVa ELI).

Yhteensopivat suunnitteluohjelmat: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad ja
DTX Studio Lab.

Huomio:

. Noudata valitun hampaan restaurointimateriaalin
minimiseinamapaksuutta ja muita parametreja, jotka mainitaan
materiaalin toimittajan k&ayttdohjeissa.

. Hampaan restauroinnin valmistuksessa on kaytettava jyrsinkonetta,
jolla suunniteltu muoto on toteutettavissa.

. Tarkka jyrsinta edellyttad halkaisijaltaan 1 mm:n tai pienempéaa
jyrsinta.

. Hampaan restaurointi on tarvittaessa sintrattava
keramiikkamateriaalin toimittajan julkaisemien ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Digitaalisen tydnkulun kayttdminen (suunsiséinen kuvaus):

1.  Tuo digitoitu potilastilanne hammasklinikan suunsiséisesta
kuvauksesta suunnitteluohjelmaan kayttamalla Elos Accurate® Scan
Body -runkoa, jotta voit maarittd& vastaavan implantin sijainnin ja
asennon.

2. DTX Studio Lab: implanttikirjastot siséltyvat automaattisesti
ohjelmiston asennusohjelmaan.

3. 3Shape, Dental Wings ja Exocad: lataa kirjastot verkko-osoitteesta
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4.  Valitse kirjastosta oikea implanttialusta, jotta voit suunnitella
Universal Base -komponenttiin kiinnittyvén hampaan restauroinnin
sisdgeometrian tarkasti.

5. Suunnittele restaurointi suunnitteluohjelmassa tai sellaisen kuvatun
hampaiston perusteella, joka on tarkistettu klinikalla potilaan suussa.

6.  Vie STL-tiedosto jyrsinkoneeseen. STL-tiedosto sisélta tarvittavan
jyrsintdmallin hampaan restauroinnin siséista geometriaa varten.

7. Kasittele ja vimeistele hampaan restaurointi jyrsinkoneessa
valmistajan kayttéohjeiden mukaisesti.

8. Luo suunnitteluohjelmassa digitaalinen tyémalli.

9.  Vie STL-tiedosto suunnitteluohjelmasta ja laheta tiedosto
3D-tulostimeen tai ulkoiseen 3D-tulostuspalveluun.

10. Aseta Elos Accurate® Model Analog for Printed Models -replika
3D-tulostettuun tydmalliin.

Puolidigitaalisen tydnkulun kayttdminen (tydpoytakuvaus):
1.  Valmista tydmalli ja aseta Elos Accurate® Model Analog -replika
oikeaan kohtaan mallissa.
2. Aseta Elos Accurate® Scan Body mallin analogiaan.
3. Kuvaa tyomalli kayttamalla Elos Accurate® Scan Body -runkoa.
4. Muut vaiheet noudattavat digitaalista tydnkulkua.

14.1.2. Hampaan restauroinnin valmistelu sementointiin
1. Puhalla Universal Base -komponenttiin kiinnittyvan jyrsityn
hammasrekonstruktion siségeometria 50—150 pm:n alumiinioksidilla
ja 2 baarin puhalluspaineella.
2. Puhdista pinta ennen sementointia huolellisesti alkoholilla.

Huomautus: ala tee puhalluskasittelyd Universal Base -komponentille.
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14.1.3. Hampaan restauroinnin sementointi

1. Tiivisté ruuvikanavat vahalla.

2. Levit& primeeria zirkonian ja Universal Base -komponentin
kiinnityspinnalle ja anna sen reagoida valmistajan ohjeiden
mukaisesti.

3. Levita itsekiinnittyvad hammassementtia Universal Base
-komponentille. Noudata sek& hampaan restaurointimateriaalin
valmistajan ettd sementtimateriaalin valmistajan antamia ohjeita.
Kiinnita jyrsitty hampaan restaurointi tydmallissa tai potilaan
suussa olevaan Universal Base -komponenttiin. Jyrsityn hampaan
restauroinnin on sovittava Universal Base -komponenttiin ilman
rakoja ja aukkoja.

4. Poista heti ylimaarainen sementti Universal Base -komponentista.

Yhté seuraavista kiinnitysaineista suositellaan:

Restaurointimateriaali | Suunsiséinen
sementointi

Primeeri/sementti

Kuraray Noritake
CLEARFIL™ CERAMIC
PRIMER PLUS /
PANAVIA™ V5
Ivoclar Vivadent®
Monobond Plus /
Multilink® Hybrid
-tukihammas

3M™ Scotchbond™
Universal Plus -liima /
RelyX™ Universal
-hartsisementti

Zirkonia Kylla

Zirkonia Titaani Ei

Zirkonia Kylla

Liséohjeita on "Sementointiohje”-kohdassa verkkosivustossa
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Kaytto- ja kasittelyohjeet hammaslaakarille
Hammaslaéakari saa lopullisen hampaan restauroinnin/tydmallin ja Prosthetic
Screw -proteesiruuvin hammaslaboratoriosta.

1.  Tunnista ja pura Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvit pakkauksesta.

2. Puhdista, desinfioi ja steriloi hampaan restaurointi ja Prosthetic Screw
-proteesiruuvit naiden kayttdohjeiden mukaisesti.

3. Poista hoitosuojus, sulkuruuvi tai tilapainen restaurointi potilaan
suusta.

4.  Aseta hampaan restaurointi varovasti potilaan suuhun oikeaan
asentoon implantteihin tai tukihampaisiin nahden.

5. Kiinnita vastaavat Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvit hampaan
restaurointiin ja kiristd ne implantin valmistajan ilmoittamaan
kiristysmomentin arvoon.

6. Tiivista ruuvikanavat vahalla.

7. Levita itsekiinnittyvdd hammassementtia Universal Base
-komponenttiin. Kéyta vain hampaan restauroinnin materiaaliin
sopivia sementointijarjestelmia. Noudata seka hampaan
restaurointimateriaalin valmistajan ettd sementtimateriaalin
valmistajan antamia ohjeita. Suositeltu sementti on kerrottu tdsséa
kayttdohjeessa.

8. Sido jyrsitty hampaan restaurointi Universal Base -komponenttiin.
Jyrsityn hampaan restauroinnin on sovittava Universal Base
-komponenttiin ilman rakoja ja aukkoja. Poista heti ylimaarainen
sementti Universal Base -komponentista.

16. Lisatietoja
Saat lisétietoja Elos Medtechin tuotteiden kaytdsta ottamalla yhteytta
paikalliseen myyntiedustajaan.

17. Voimassaolo
Tamaén kayttdohjeen julkaisuhetkell& ohje korvaa kaikki aikaisemmat versiot.

18. Varastointi ja kasittely
Universal Base on sailytettava huoneenlammaossa.
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19. Magneettikuvauksen turvallisuustiedot

Magneettikuvauksen turvallisuustiedot

Henkild, jolla on Universal Base Non-Engaging -tukihammas, siihen liittyva
hammasimplantti ja Prosthetic Screw -proteesiruuvi, voidaan kuvata turvallisesti
seuraavissa olosuhteissa. Naiden ehtojen noudattamatta jattaminen voi johtaa
loukkaantumiseen.

Vain laakarin maarayksesta

Ala kayta, jos pakkaus
on vahingoittunut.

Epasteriili

Laitteen nimi Universal Base Non-Engaging

Staattisen magneettikentan 15Ttai3,0T

voimakkuus (Bo)

Suositeltu kiristysmomentti

Spatiaalisen kentan
enimmaisgradientti

20 T/m (2 000 gaussia/cm)

Valmistuspaivamaara

Radiotaajuinen viritys Ympyréapolarisoitu (CP)

Radiotaajuisen lahetyskelan tyyppi Vartalolahetyskelan osalta kelan
sijoittaminen vahintaan 30 cm:n
etaisyydelle implantista tai sen
varmistaminen, etta implantti sijaitsee kelan
ulkopuolella

Laaketieteellinen laite

Toimintatila Normaali toimintatila

Yksilollinen laitetunnus

Suurin koko kehon SAR-arvo 2 W/kg (normaali toimintatila)

Suurin paan SAR-arvo Ei arvioitu paan kiintopisteen osalta

Kuvauksen kesto 2 W/kg koko kehon keskimaarainen
SAR-arvo 15 minuutin yhtéjaksoisen
radiotaajuuden aikana (sarja tai perakkaiset

sarjat/kuvaukset ilman taukoja)

Sailyta kuivana

Passiivisten implanttien lasnéolo voi
aiheuttaa kuva-artefaktin, joka vaihtelee
laitteen koon mukaan

Magneettikuvan artefakti

Sailyta suojattuna
auringonvalolta

20. Havittaminen
Hampaan restaurointi on hévitettavéa biologisena jatteena.

21. Vakavat vaaratilanteet:

Jos laitteen kaytdsséa ilmenee vakavia vaaratilanteita, niista on ilmoitettava
Elos Medtech Pinol A/S -yhtidlle ja toimivaltaisille viranomaisille maassa,
jossa tilanne esiintyi.

Vakava vaaratilanne on tilanne, jossa laite on suoraan tai epasuorasti
johtanut tai voinut johtaa kuolemaan, henkilén terveyden vakavaan
huononemiseen tai vakavaan kansanterveysuhkaan.

Ota yhteytté Elos Medtech Pinol A/S -yhtiddn lahettamalla sahkopostia
osoitteeseen complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Yhteenveto turvallisuudesta ja suorituskyvysta (SSCP) on saatavilla
eurooppalaisessa ladkinnéllisten laitteiden tietokannassa (Eudamed),
jossa se on linkitetty UDI-DI-perustunnukseen.

URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symbolit

R E F Luettelonumero
LOT| | Erakoodi

M Valmistaja
Ui] Lue kayttdohjeet ennen kayttda

Ala kayta uudelleen
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Francais — Mode d’emploi (French)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Objectif visé

La base universelle est destinée aux restaurations prothétiques dentaires.
La base universelle est utilisée comme interface entre un implant dentaire
endo-osseux et une restauration dentaire et sera fixée a I'implant a l'aide
d’une vis prothétique et fixée a la restauration dentaire par cimentation.

La Universal Base Non-Engaging est applicable pour les restaurations de
plusieurs dents.

2. Description du produit

Le produit se compose de la base universelle et d’'une vis prothétique en
alliage de titane biocompatible (TiAlsV4 ELI). En fonction de la variante
spécifique, la vis prothétique inclut des revétements biocompatibles.

Le produit est disponible pour de nombreuses plates-formes et tailles
d’'implants. Consulter les étiquettes individuelles de chaque produit pour
une description plus précise.

3.  Composition chimique

La composition chimique des matériaux et des revétements utilisés pour la
base universelle et la vis prothétique est présentée dans le tableau 1- 3.

Tableau 1 : Composition chimique des vis prothétiques de la base
universelle en alliage de titane anodisé

et . Contact avec le 3
Matériau Composition patient N° CAS
33,3 at.% T i+ Oui (couche 1317-80-2

66,6 at.% O (TiO2) extérieure)

Alliage de titane
anodisé (TIODIZE

Type II)
Alliage de titane 90 % en poids de Non (couche 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) Ti, 6 % en poids intérieure)

d’Alet4 % en

poids de V

Tableau 2 : Composition chimique des vis prothétiques de la base
universelle en alliage de titane avec revétement DLC

- . Contact avec le o
Matériau Composition patient N° CAS

Carbure de tungsténe 80 at% C+ Oui (couche 12070-12-1
et carbone amorphe 16,8 at.% W avec extérieure) (WC) +
(carbone semblable du Ni résiduel 7782-42-5
au diamant) (C)
Couche de liaison en 50 at.% W + 50 Non (couche 12070-12-1
carbure de tungstene at.% C (WC) intérieure)
Couche de liaison en 100 % en poids de Non (couche 7440-47-3
chrome (Il) Cr () intérieure)
Alliage de titane 90 % en poids de Non (couche 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Ti, 6 % en poids intérieure)

d’Al et 4 % en poids

de V

Tableau 3 : Composition chimique du pilier de la base universelle et des vis
prothétiques en alliage de titane sans revétement

Contact avec le

Matériau Composition . N° CAS
patient

Alliage de titane
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI)

90 % en poids de
Ti, 6 % en poids
d’Al et 4 % en poids

Oui (métal pur) 99906-66-8

de Vv

4. UDIl de base:
Universal Base Non-Engaging : 5712821011001UD

5. Instructions d’utilisation

La base universelle est indiquée pour les patients édentés qui ont besoin
d'une ou plusieurs restaurations dentaires fixées sur un implant dentaire.

6. Population de patients visée

La base universelle est destinée a étre utilisée chez les patients qui sont
considérés comme admissibles pour un traitement par implant dentaire.
Aucune formation spéciale du patient n'est requise.
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7. Utilisateurs visés

Pour la préparation de la restauration dentaire, la base universelle ne doit
étre manipulée que par des prothésistes dentaires expérimentés en matiere
de prothese pour I'implantologie dentaire.

Pour l'installation de la restauration dentaire chez les patients, la base
universelle ne doit étre utilisée que par des dentistes expérimentés en
implantologie dentaire.

7.1.  Utiliser I'environnement
Les laboratoires dentaires doivent disposer d'un équipement de fraisage 3D
adapté au fraisage de restaurations dentaires personnalisées.

8. Avantages cliniques

La base universelle peut étre utilisée avec succes pour établir une
restauration prothétique afin de traiter les patients souffrant d'édentation.

9. Durée de vie prévue

Durée de vie prévue jusqu'a 25 ans, correspondant a |'état de I'art tel
qu'évalué dans I'évaluation clinique.

10. Contre-indications
. La Universal Base Non-Engaging ne convient pas aux implants
présentant un angle de divergence de plus de 30° les uns par rapport
aux autres.

11. Avertissements et précautions

. Les composants de la base universelle ne doivent jamais étre
changés ni modifiés.

. Le composant inclus dans le produit est exclusivement a usage
unique.

. La réutilisation du composant peut provoquer une dégradation
fonctionnelle et/ou des infections.

. La base universelle doit étre fixée a I'implant ou au pilier a I'aide
d'une vis prothétique.

. Le serrage et le desserrage de la vis prothétique doivent étre
effectués a I'aide d’un tournevis approprié.

. La base universelle et la vis prothétique sont de petite taille, ils
doivent donc étre manipulés avec précaution afin de ne pas étre
avalés ou inhalés par le patient.

. Placez les restaurations sur implants uniquement en occlusion
lorsque I'implant est parfaitement ostéo-intégré.

. Placez toujours les restaurations temporaires hors occlusion.

. Des allergies a I'alliage de titane de grade 5 ELI (TiAlsV4 ELI) ou
a ses composants sont trés rares, mais possibles.

. L'utilisation et la manipulation des composants de la base universelle
sont réservées aux professionnels.

. L’application d’'un couple de serrage supérieur ou inférieur a la valeur
recommandée par le fabricant pour le systéme d’implant peut
endommager la base universelle, la vis prothétique et/ou I'implant.

. La Universal Base Non-Engaging n’est pas destinée aux
restaurations dentaires unitaires.

. Lors du montage de la vis prothétique, il est important d’utiliser un
tournevis manuel avant d'utiliser tout type de clé dynamométrique.

. Lorsqu’une cimentation intra-orale est prévue, assurez-vous que le
sens d'insertion de la restauration le permet.

12. Informations relatives a la compatibilité

La base universelle est disponible pour diverses plates-formes et tailles
d’'implants. L’étiquette du produit indique la plate-forme et la taille d'implant
compatibles.

13. Nettoyage et stérilisation

Les composants prothétiques de la base universelle sont livrés non stériles.
Avant d’insérer la restauration dentaire dans la bouche du patient, ces
composants doivent étre nettoyés et désinfectés puis stérilisés. Consulter
la section « Instructions pour le nettoyage et la stérilisation ».

https://elosmedtech.com/IFU/
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1. Nettoyer selon les recommandations de la « Directive de nettoyage et
de stérilisation ».

2. Stériliser selon les recommandations de la « Directive de nettoyage et
de stérilisation ». Synthése ci-dessous.

p Cycle de stérilisation avec élimination
Procédure . V.
dynamique de I'air
Durée d’exposition 3 min.
Température 134 °C (273 °F)
Temps de séchage 20 min.

Mise en garde : le dispositif doit étre utilisé immédiatement apres la
stérilisation. Ne stockez pas des dispositifs stérilisés.

14. Procédure

14.1. Utilisation et manipulation par un prothésiste dentaire

Ouvrez délicatement I'emballage puis sortez le blister. Ouvrez délicatement
le blister pour accéder a la base universelle.

14.1.1. Fabrication de la restauration dentaire

Matériau de restauration dentaire recommandé pour la Universal Base
Non-Engaging (restaurations permanentes) :

. Zircone.

. Titane (TiAleV4 ELI).

Logiciel de conception compatible : 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad et
DTX Studio Lab.

Mise en garde :

. Veillez a respecter I'épaisseur minimale des parois et les parameétres
du matériau de restauration dentaire sélectionné conformément au
mode d’emploi du fournisseur du matériau.

. La restauration dentaire doit étre fabriquée a I'aide d’'un équipement
d’'usinage adapté a sa géométrie.

. Un usinage précis de la géométrie nécessite des fraises de 1 mm de
diametre maximum.

. La restauration dentaire doit étre frittée le cas échéant,
conformément aux instructions fournies par le fournisseur de
céramique.

Utilisation de la procédure numérique (scannage intra-oral) :

1. Importez la situation numérisée du patient issue du scannage intra-
oral du cabinet dentaire dans le logiciel de conception en utilisant
I'Elos Accurate® Scan Body pour identifier la position et I'orientation
de l'implant correspondant.

2. Pour DTX Studio Lab : les bibliothéques d’implants sont
automatiquement incluses dans l'installateur du logiciel

3. Pour 3Shape, Dental Wings et Exocad : téléchargez les bibliotheques
a partir de www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Sélectionnez la plate-forme d’'implant appropriée dans la bibliothéque
afin de faciliter la conception précise de la géométrie interne de la
restauration dentaire en interface avec la base universelle.

5. Créez la restauration dentaire dans le logiciel de conception ou le
modeéle de la dent scannée validé par le cabinet dans la bouche du
patient.

6. Exportez le fichier STL vers I'’équipement d’usinage. Le fichier STL
contient le modéle d’usinage requis pour la géométrie intérieure de la
restauration dentaire.

7.  Traitez puis finalisez la restauration dentaire dans I'équipement
d’usinage en respectant le mode d’emploi du fabricant.

8.  Créez un modele de travail numérique dans le logiciel de conception.

9. Exportez le fichier STL a partir du logiciel de conception puis
envoyez-le & votre imprimante 3D ou & votre fournisseur
d’impression 3D.

10. Placez un Elos Accurate® Model Analog pour les modéles imprimés
dans le modéle de travail imprimé 3D.

Utilisation de la procédure semi-numérique (scannage sur bureau) :
1. Créez un modéle de travail et placez un Elos Accurate® Model
Analog de maniére appropriée dans le modéle.
2. Placez un Elos Accurate® Scan Body dans I'analogue pour modéle.
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3. Scannez le modéle de travail a 'aide de I'Elos Accurate® Scan Body.
4.  Suivez ensuite les étapes de la procédure numérique.

14.1.2. Préparation de la restauration dentaire pour la cimentation
1. Décapez la géométrie intérieure de la restauration dentaire usinée

qui supporte la base universelle a I'oxyde d’aluminium sur 50-150 pm
et a une pression de décapage de 2 bar.
2. Avantla cimentation, nettoyez soigneusement la surface a I'alcool.

Remarque : Ne pas décaper la base universelle.

14.1.3. Cimentation de la restauration dentaire

1. Scellez les filets de vis a la cire.

2. Appliquez un apprét sur la surface de collage de la zircone et de la
base universelle et laissez-le réagir conformément aux instructions
du fabricant.

3. Appliquez un ciment dentaire auto-adhésif sur la base universelle.
Respectez le mode d’emploi des fabricants du matériau de
restauration dentaire et du ciment. Reliez la restauration dentaire
usinée a la base universelle placée dans le modéle de travail ou dans
la bouche du patient. La restauration dentaire usinée doit s’adapter
parfaitement & la base universelle sans espace ni creux.

4. Retirez immédiatement tout exces de ciment de la base universelle.

Il est recommandé d'utiliser un des agents de liaison suivants.

Apprét / Ciment Matériel de Cimentation
restauration intra-orale

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS / Zircone Oui
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus /
Multilink® Hybrid Abutment

3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal Plus
Adhesive / RelyX™ Universal Zircone Oui
Resin Cement

Zircone Titane Non

Vous trouverez d'autres instructions dans le « Guide de cimentation » sur
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Utilisation et manipulation par le dentiste
Le dentiste recoit la restauration dentaire finale/le modele de travail avec les
vis prothétiques du laboratoire de prothéses dentaires.

1. Identifiez puis déballez la(les) vis prothétique(s).

2. Nettoyez, désinfectez et stérilisez la restauration dentaire et la(les)
vis prothétique(s) comme indiqué dans le présent mode d’emploi.

3. Retirez la coiffe de cicatrisation, la vis d’obturation ou la restauration
temporaire de la bouche du patient.

4. Introduisez délicatement la restauration dentaire dans la bouche du
patient dans la position qui convient par rapport a(aux) I'implant(s) ou
au(x) pilier(s).

5. Placez la(les) vis prothétique(s) correspondante(s) dans la
restauration dentaire puis serrez-la(les), en appliquant le couple de
serrage spécifié par le fabricant de I'implant.

6.  Scellez les filets de vis a la cire.

7. Appliquez du ciment dentaire auto-adhésif sur la base universelle.
N'utilisez que des systémes de cimentation auto-adhésifs appropriés
pour le matériau de restauration dentaire utilisé. Respectez le mode
d’emploi des fabricants du matériau de restauration dentaire et du
ciment. Le ciment recommandé est décrit dans ce mode d’emploi.

8. Reliez la restauration dentaire usinée a la base universelle. La
restauration dentaire usinée doit s’adapter parfaitement a la base
universelle sans espace ni creux. Retirez immédiatement tout excés
de ciment de la base universelle.

16. Informations supplémentaires
Pour plus d’informations sur I'utilisation des produits Elos Medtech, veuillez
contacter votre représentant local.

17. Validité
La publication du présent mode d’emploi annule et remplace toutes les
versions antérieures.
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18. Stockage et manipulation
La base universelle doit étre stockée a température ambiante.

19. Informations sur la sécurité de I'lRM

Ne pas réutiliser

Informations sur la sécurité de I''RM

Une personne ayant un pilier de Universal Base Non-Engaging, un implant dentaire
associé et une vis prothétique peut étre scannée en toute sécurité dans

les conditions suivantes. Le non-respect de ces conditions peut entrainer des
blessures.

Sur ordonnance uniquement

Ne I'utilisez pas si 'emballage
est endommagé

Non stérile

Nom du dispositif Universal Base Non-Engaging

Intensité du champ magnétique 15Tou30T

statique (Bo)

Couple de serrage recommandé

Gradient maximal du champ spatial 20 T/m (2 000 gauss/cm)

Excitation RF Polarisé circulairement (CP)

Date de fabrication

Type de bobine d'émission RF Pour la bobine d'émission corporelle, il
convient de prendre un repeére situé a au
moins 30 cm de l'implant ou de s’assurer
que l'implant est situé a I'extérieur de la

bobine

Dispositif médical

Mode de fonctionnement Mode de fonctionnement normal

SAR maximum pour le corps entier 2 W/kg (mode de fonctionnement normal)

Identifiant unique de dispositif

SAR de téte maximum Non évalué pour le repére de la téte

Durée du balayage dAS moyen du corps entier de 2 W/kg
pendant 15 minutes de RF continue
(une séquence ou une série/un balayage

dos a dos sans pause)

Tenir au sec

Artifact d'image RM La présence de dispositifs d'implantation
passifs peut produire un artefact d'image

qui s'adapte a la taille du dispositif

//
o
\

N
g

Tenir a I'abri de la lumiére du
soleil

20. Elimination
La restauration dentaire doit étre mise au rebut comme les déchets
biologiques.

21. Incidents graves :

Il convient de signaler tout incident grave impliquant ce dispositif a Elos
Medtech Pinol A/S ainsi qu’aux autorités compétentes du pays ou s’est
produit I'incident.

Un incident grave correspond a une situation dans laquelle le dispositif
a directement ou indirectement provoqué un déces, une altération grave
de la santé de la personne ou représente une menace sérieuse pour la
santé publique.

Contactez le service clientele Elos Medtech Pinol a :
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Le SSCP est disponible dans la base de données européenne sur les
dispositifs médicaux (Eudamed), ou il est li¢ a I'UDI-DI de base.
URL : https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symboles

REF
LOT

M Fabricant

Référence catalogue

Code du lot

Consulter le mode d’emploi
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MR Conditionnel

23. Etiquetage suisse
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MEDTECH

CH

REP

6302 Zug

Switzerland

MedEnvoy Switzerland
Gotthardstrasse 28

8302 Kloten
Switzerland

Nobel Biocare Services AG
Balz Zimmermann-Strasse 7
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Deutsch — Gebrauchsanleitung (German)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Bestimmungsgemale Verwendung

Die Universal Base ist fir zahnprothetische Versorgungen vorgesehen.
Die Universal Base dient als Verbindung zwischen einem enossalen
Zahnimplantat und einer Zahnrestauration. Sie wird mithilfe einer
prothetischen Schraube am Implantat angebracht und anschlie3end
durch Zementieren an der Zahnrestauration befestigt.

Universal Base Non-Engaging sind fur Mehrzahnrestaurationen geeignet.

2. Produktbeschreibung

Das Produkt umfasst die Universal Base und eine prothetische Schraube,
die aus biokompatibler Titanlegierung (TiAlsV4 ELI) hergestellt ist. Je nach
Variante umfasst die prothetische Schraube biokompatible Beschichtungen.

Das Produkt ist fur eine Vielzahl von Implantat-Plattformen und -GréRen
erhéltlich. Spezifische Produktbeschreibungen finden Sie auf den jeweiligen
Produkthinweisen.

3.  Chemische Zusammensetzung

Die chemische Zusammensetzung der Materialien und Beschichtungen,
die fur die fur die Universal Base und die prothetische Schraube verwendet
werden, ist in Tabelle 1-3 aufgefihrt

Tabelle 1: Chemische Zusammensetzung der Universal Base-
Prothetikschrauben aus anodisierter Titanlegierung

. Kontakt mit

Material Zusammensetzung dem Patienten CAS-Nr.
Eloxierte 333at% Ti+ Ja (aulRere 1317-80-2
Titanlegierung 66,6 at.% O (TiO2) Schicht)
(TIODIZE Typ 1I)
Titanlegierung 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Nein (innere 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Alund 4 wt.% V Schicht)

Tabelle 2: Chemische Zusammensetzung der Universal Base-
Prothetikschrauben aus Titanlegierung mit DLC-Beschichtung
. Kontakt mit dem

Material Zusammensetzung Patienten CAS-Nr.
Wolframkarbid und 80 at.% C + Ja (aulere 12070-12-1
amorpher Kohlenstoff 16,8 at.% W mit Schicht) (WC) +
(diamantahnlicher Rest-Ni 7782-42-5
Kohlenstoff) (C)
Wolframkarbid- 50 at.% W + Nein (innere 12070-12-1
Bindeschicht 50 at.% C (WC) Schicht)
Chrom(ll)- 100 wt.% Cr (I1) Nein (innere 7440-47-3
Bindeschicht Schicht)
Titanlegierung 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Nein (innere 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) Al und 4 wt.% V. Schicht)

Tabelle 3: Chemische Zusammensetzung der Universal Base-Prothetik- und
Abutmentschrauben aus Titanlegierung

Kontakt mit dem

Material Zusammensetzung patienten CAS-Nr.

Titanlegierung 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Ja (reines Metall) 99906-66-8

Alund 4 wt.% V.

(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI)

4. Basis-UDI:
Universal Base Non-Engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Bestimmungsgemafer Gebrauch

Die Universal Base ist fir Patienten mit Zahnlosigkeit indiziert, bei denen
Einzel- oder Mehrzahnrestaurationen auf einem Zahnimplantat befestigt
werden.

6. Vorgesehene Patientengruppe

Die Universal Base ist fir die Verwendung bei Patienten vorgesehen, die fur
eine Zahnimplantatbehandlung in Frage kommen. Eine besondere Schulung
des Patienten ist nicht erforderlich.

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com

Document ID: DEV-01562 version 9.0 released 2024/02/27

ELOS

MEDTECH

7. Vorgesehene Nutzer

Die Universal Base sollte bei der Anfertigung des Zahnersatzes nur von
Zahntechnikern verwendet werden, die Erfahrung in der Prothetik fir die
dentale Implantologie haben.

Fur das Einsetzen des Zahnersatzes bei Patienten sollte die Universal Base
nur von Zahnérzten verwendet werden, die Erfahrung in der dentalen
Implantologie haben.

7.1. Einsatzumgebung
Dentallabore mussen tber 3D-Frasgerate verfiigen, die fur das Frasen von

individuellem Zahnersatz geeignet sind.

8. Klinischer Nutzen

Die Universal Base kann erfolgreich fur die prothetische Versorgung von
Patienten mit Zahnlosigkeit eingesetzt werden.

9. Erwartete Lebensdauer

Erwartete Lebensdauer von bis zu 25 Jahren, entsprechend dem Stand der
Technik, wie in der klinischen Bewertung ermittelt.

10. Kontraindikationen
. Die Universal Base Non-Engaging ist nicht fir Implantate vorgesehen,
die einen Abweichungswinkel von mehr als 30° relativ zueinander
aufweisen.

11. Warnungen und VorsichtsmaRnahmen

. Die Komponenten der Universal Base durfen niemals verandert
oder modifiziert werden.

. Die im Produkt enthaltene Komponente ist nur fiir den
Einmalgebrauch bestimmt.

. Ein mehrmaliger Gebrauch der Komponente kann zu
Funktionsverlust und/oder Infektionen fihren.

. Die Universal Base muss mit einer Prothetikschraube am Implantat
oder Abutment befestigt werden.

. Das Anziehen und Lésen der prothetischen Schraube muss mit
einem geeigneten Schraubenzieher erfolgen.

. Aufgrund der geringen GroR3e der Universal Base und der
prothetischen Schraube ist besondere Vorsicht geboten, um ein
Verschlucken oder Inhalieren dieser Teile durch den Patienten
zu vermeiden.

. Implantat-getragene Restaurationen nur in Okklusion platzieren,
wenn das Implantat vollstdndig osseointegriert ist.

. Temporére Restaurationen stets auer Okklusion platzieren.

. Allergien gegen die Titanlegierung, Grad 5 ELI (TiAleVa ELI),
oder deren Inhaltsstoffe kdnnen in seltenen Fallen auftreten.

. Die Komponenten der Universal Base durfen nur von
zahnmedizinischem Fachpersonal verwendet und eingesetzt werden.

. Bei Verwendung eines héheren oder niedrigeren Anzugsdrehmoments
als in den Anweisungen des Herstellers fiir das Implantat empfohlen
kénnen die Universal Base, die prothetische Schraube und/oder das
Implantat beschadigt werden.

. Universal Base Non-Engaging ist nicht fur Einzelzahnrestaurationen
vorgesehen.

. Bei der Befestigung der prothetischen Schraube ist es wichtig,
einen Handschraubendreher zu verwenden, bevor Sie einen
Drehmomentschliissel verwenden.

. Bei intraoraler Zementierung muss sichergestellt sein, dass die
Einsetzrichtung dies zuléasst.

12. Informationen zur Kompatibilitat

Die Universal Base ist fir eine Vielzahl von Implantat-Plattformen und -
GroRen erhaltlich. Der jeweilige Produkthinweis gibt an, mit welcher
Implantat-Plattform und -GréRe das Produkt kompatibel ist.

30


http://www.elosmedtech.com/

™

13. Reinigen und Sterilisieren

Die prothetischen Komponenten der Universal Base werden unsteril
geliefert. Vor dem Befestigen der Zahnrestauration im Mund des Patienten
muss diese gereinigt und anschlieRend sterilisiert werden. Weitere
Anweisungen sind der ,Richtlinie zum Reinigen und Sterilisieren”

zu entnehmen:

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Reinigen Sie entsprechend der Anleitung in der ,Richtlinie zum
Reinigen und Sterilisieren*.

2. Sterilisieren Sie entsprechend der Anleitung in der ,Richtlinie zum
Reinigen und Sterilisieren”. Zusammenfassung unten.

Verfahren Sterilisationszyklus mit dynamischer Luftentfernung
Einwirkzeit 3 min

Temperatur 134 °C (273 °F)

Trocknungszeit 20 min

Vorsicht: Die Vorrichtung muss unmittelbar nach der Sterilisation verwendet
werden. Sterilisierte Geréate durfen nicht aufbewahrt werden.

14. Verfahren

14.1. Einsatz und Verwendung durch Zahntechniker

Die &ulere Verpackung vorsichtig 6ffnen und die Blisterpackung
herausnehmen. Blister vorsichtig 6ffnen, um auf die Universal Base
zuzugreifen.

14.1.1. Herstellung der Zahnrestauration
Empfohlenes Zahnrestaurationsmaterial fir Universal Base Non-

Engaging (permanente Restaurationen):
. Zirkonia.
. Titan (TiAleVa ELI)

Kompatible Design-Software: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad und DTX
Studio Lab.

Vorsicht:

. Es ist darauf zu achten, dass die Mindestwanddicke und die
Parameter fir das gewéahlte Zahnrestaurationsmaterial entsprechend
der Gebrauchsanweisung des Materiallieferanten eingehalten werden.

. Die Zahnrestauration muss unter Verwendung von Schleifwerkzeugen
hergestellt werden, die fur die entworfene Geometrie geeignet sind.

. Das prazise Schleifen der Geometrie erfordert Fraser mit einem
Durchmesser von 1 mm oder kleiner.

. Die Zahnrestauration ist ggf. entsprechend der Anleitung des
Keramiklieferanten zu sintern.

Verwendung des digitalen Arbeitsablaufs (intraoraler Scan):

1.  Die digitalisierte Patientensituation unter Verwendung des Elos
Accurate® Scan Body aus dem dentalen klinischen intraoralen Scan
in die Design-Software importieren, um die Position und Ausrichtung
des jeweiligen Implantats zu ermitteln.

2. DTX Studio Lab: Die Implantatbibliotheken werden automatisch in
den Software-Installer aufgenommen.

3. Fir 3Shape, Dental Wings und Exocad missen Bibliotheken
heruntergeladen werden von:
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4.  Die relevante Implantat-Plattform in der Bibliothek auswéhlen,
um das prazise Entwerfen der Innengeometrie der Zahnrestauration,
die an die Universal Base anschlielt, zu erleichtern.

5. Die Zahnrestauration in der Design-Software oder der gescannten
Zahnaufstellung, die durch die Klinik im Mund des Patienten validiert
wurde, entwerfen.

6. STL-Datei in das Schleifgerat exportieren. Die STL-Datei enthéalt
die erforderliche Schleifvorlage fir die Innengeometrie der
Zahnrestauration.

7. Die Zahnrestauration gemaR der Gebrauchsanleitung des Herstellers
im Schleifgerat verarbeiten und fertigstellen.

8. Ein digitales Arbeitsmodell in der Design-Software erstellen.

9. Die STL-Datei aus der Design-Software exportieren und an den
eigenen 3D-Drucker oder einen externen 3D-Druckdienstleister senden.
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10. Ein Elos Accurate® Model Analog firr gedruckte Modelle im
3D-gedruckten Arbeitsmodell platzieren.

Verwendung eines halb digitalen Arbeitsablaufs (Desktop-Scan):

1.  Arbeitsmodell erstellen und ein Elos Accurate® Model Analog
entsprechend im Modell platzieren.

2. Elos Accurate® Scan Body im Modellgegenstiick platzieren.

3. Unter Verwendung eines Elos Accurate® Scan Body das
Arbeitsmodell scannen.

4. Die verbleibenden Schritte entsprechen denen des digitalen
Arbeitsablaufs.

14.1.2. Vorbereitung der Zahnrestauration fur die Zementierung
1. Die Innengeometrie der geschliffenen Zahnrestauration, die an
die Universal Base anschlief3t, mit Aluminiumoxid, 50-150 pm,
und einem Strahldruck von 2 bar abstrahlen.
2. Vor dem Zementieren die Oberflache griindlich mit Alkohol reinigen.

Hinweis: Die Universal Base darf nicht abgestrahlt werden.

14.1.3. Zementierung der Zahnrestauration

1. Die Schraubenkanéle mit Wachs versiegeln.

2. Eine Grundierung auf die Klebeflache von Zirkoniumdioxid und
Universal Base auftragen und gemaR den Anweisungen des
Herstellers reagieren lassen.

3. Selbsthaftenden Dentalzement auf die Universalbase auftragen. Die
Hersteller-Gebrauchsanleitung des Zahnrestaurationsmaterials sowie
die des Zementmaterials befolgen. Die gefraste Zahnrestauration mit
der Universal Base im Arbeitsmodell oder im Mund des Patienten
verbinden. Die gefraste Zahnrestauration muss ohne Lucken und
Hohlrdume mit der Universal Base abschlieRen.

4. Uberschussiger Zement muss unverziglich von der Universal Base
entfernt werden.

Empfohlen wird einer der folgenden Haftvermittler.

Material fur die Intraorale
Restaurierung Zementierung

Grundierung / Zement

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS / Zirkonia Ja
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond

Zirkoniumdioxid

Plus / Multilink® Hybrid Titan Nein
Abutment

3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal

Plus Klebstoff / RelyX™ Zirkonia Ja

Universal Resin Zement

Weitere Hinweise finden Sie in der ,Zementierrichtlinie” unter
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Einsatz und Verwendung durch den Zahnarzt
Der Zahnarzt erhalt die fertige Zahnrestauration / das Arbeitsmodell mit der
prothetischen Schraube vom Zahnlabor.

1.  Die prothetische(n) Schraube(n) identifizieren und auspacken.

2. Zahnrestauration und prothetische Schraube(n) gemar der
vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung reinigen, desinfizieren und
sterilisieren.

3. Einheilkappe, Verschlussschraube oder temporére Restauration
aus dem Mund des Patienten entfernen.

4. Die Zahnrestauration vorsichtig in richtiger Position zu dem/den
Implantat(en) bzw. Abutment(s) in den Mund des Patienten einfihren.

5.  Entsprechende prothetische Schraube(n) in die Zahnrestauration
einsetzen und Schrauben mit den vom Implantathersteller
angegebenen Drehmomenten anziehen.

6. Die Schraubenkanéle mit Wachs versiegeln.

7.  Selbsthaftenden Zahnzement auf die Universal Base
auftragen. Nur geeignete selbsthaftende Zementsysteme
fur das verwendete Zahnrestaurationsmaterial benutzen.

Die Hersteller-Gebrauchsanleitung des Zahnrestaurationsmaterials
sowie die des Zementmaterials befolgen. Der empfohlene Zement
ist in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung beschrieben.
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8. Die geschliffene Zahnrestauration mit der Universal Base verbinden.

Die gefraste Zahnrestauration muss ohne Licken und Hohlrdume
mit der Universal Base abschlieRen. Uberschiissiger Zement muss
unverzuglich von der Universal Base entfernt werden.

16. Weitere Informationen
Weitere Informationen zur Verwendung von Elos Medtech-Produkten
erhalten Sie bei Inrem Vertriebsmitarbeiter vor Ort.

17. Gultigkeit
Mit Veroffentlichung dieser Gebrauchsanleitung werden alle vorherigen
Versionen ungliltig.

18. Aufbewahrung und Handhabung
Die Universal Base sollte bei Zimmertemperatur gelagert werden.

19. MRI-Sicherheitsinformationen

R E F Katalognummer
LOT Chargencode
Hersteller

Gebrauchsanleitung beachten

Nicht wiederverwenden

MRI-Sicherheitsinformationen

Eine Person mit einem Universal Base Non-Engaging Abutment, einem
zugehdrigen Zahnimplantat und einer Prothetikschraube kann unter den folgenden
Bedingungen sicher gescannt werden. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Bedingungen
kann zu Verletzungen fiihren.

Verschreibungspflichtig

Nicht verwenden, wenn die
Verpackung beschadigt ist

Unsteril

Name des Implantats Universal Base Non-Engaging

Statische magnetische Feldstéarke
(Bo)

15T oder3,0T

Empfohlenes
Anzugsdrehmoment

Maximaler raumlicher Feldgradient 20 T/m (2.000 gauss/cm)

HF-Anregung Zirkular polarisiert (CP)

HF-Sendespule Typ Bei einer Kérper-Sendespule ist ein
Abstand von mindestens 30 cm zum
Implantat einzuhalten, oder es ist
sicherzustellen, dass sich das Implantat

auBerhalb der Spule befindet

Herstellungsdatum

Medizinprodukt

Betriebsart Normaler Betriebsmodus

Maximale Ganzkorper-SAR 2 W/kg (normaler Betriebsmodus)

Eindeutige Produktkennung

Maximale Kopf-SAR Nicht bewertet fur Kopflandmarke

Scan-Dauer 2 W/kg durchschnittlicher Ganzkorper-SAR-
Wert fiir 15 Minuten ununterbrochene HF
(eine Sequenz oder aufeinanderfolgende
Serien/Scan ohne Pausen)

Vor Feuchtigkeit schutzen

MR-Bild-Artefakt Das Vorhandensein von passiven
Implantaten kann zu einem Bildartefakt
fuhren, das mit der Gro6Re des Implantats

skaliert

y

N
)7/ )

Vor Sonnenlicht schutzen

20. Entsorgung
Die Zahnrestauration muss als biologischer Abfall entsorgt werden.

21. Ernste Zwischenfalle:

Wenn es in Verbindung mit diesem Produkt zu ernsten Zwischenfallen
kommen sollte, sind diese umgehend an Elos Medtech Pinol A/S und an
die zusténdigen Behdrden des Landes, in dem der Zwischenfall sich
ereignet hat, zu melden.

Ein ernster Zwischenfall ist ein Ereignis, bei dem das Produkt direkt
oder indirekt zum Tode, einer schwerwiegenden Verschlechterung des
Gesundheitszustands einer Person oder zu einer ernsten Gefahr fir
die offentliche Gesundheit gefiihrt hat oder gefihrt haben kdnnte.

Kontaktieren Sie Elos Medtech Pinol A/S unter:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Die SSCP ist in der europaischen Datenbank fiir Medizinprodukte
(Eudamed) verfiigbar, wo sie mit der Basis-UDI-DI verknupft ist.
URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symbole

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com
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MR Vorbehaltlich

23. Schweizer Etikett

CH

Gotthardstrasse 28

REP 6302 Zug

Switzerland

MedEnvoy Switzerland

8302 Kloten
Switzerland

Nobel Biocare Services AG
Balz Zimmermann-Strasse 7
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EAAnvikda — O8nyieg xpRong (Greek)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. NpoBAerépevog oKoTTOG

To Universal Base Non-Engaging TpoopiZeTal yia 030VTIKEG TTPOOBETIKEG
armrokataoTtdoelg. To Universal Base Non-Engaging XpnoIMOTTOIEITOI WG PHETO
d100UvdEONG PETAEU EVOG EvDOOOTIKOU OBOVTIKOU EMPUTEUPATOG KOl HIAG
0B0VTIKAG atrokatdaTacng. MpoocapTdTal 01O EPPUTEUPA HECW HIAG
TIPOOBETIKAG Bidag Kal CUVIEETAI GTNV ODOVTIKK OTTOKATAOTACN PHECW
OUYKOAANGNG PE Kovia.

To Universal Base Non-Engaging epappogetal g€ TTOMOTTAEG OBOVTIKEG

QATTOKATAOTAOEIG.

2. Nepiypaen mTpoidvrog
To Tpoidv arroteAeital atéd 1o Universal Base Non-Engaging, To otroio
KaTaokeuddetal atéd kpapa Bloouppatou Titaviou (TiAleVa ELI). Avdhoya pe
TNV €18IKA pop®n, To Prosthetic Screw tepiAapBavel BlooupBaTég

ETMIKAAOYEIG.

To Trpoidv diatiBeTal yia dIAPOPES TTAATPOPUES KAl HEYEDN EPPUTEUPATWY.
Ma TIG TTEPIYPAPEG CUYKEKPIUEVWV TTPOIOVTWY, OVOTPEETE TNV ETIKETA KAOE
UEUOVWUEVOU TTPOIOVTOG.

3.  XnuIkAq ouvleon
H xnuikf o0vBeon Twv UNIKWYV Kal TwV ETTIKAAUYEWY TTOU XPNOIYOTToIoUVTal
yia 1o Universal Base kai Tnv TpooBeTIKA Bida TTapouciddeTal oTov

Tivaka 1-3.

lMivakag 1: Xnuikn oovBeon twv mpoaBetikwy Bidwv Universal Base amé
avodiwuévo Kpdua tiraviou

Emikoivwvia pe

YAik6 Tuvleon aofevi CASnr.
Avodiwpévo Kpapa 333at% Ti+ Nai (E§wtepikd 1317-80-2
Tiraviou (TIODIZE 66,6 at.% O (TiO2) oTpWHa)

TUTTOU 1)
Kpdua miraviou 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Ox1 (Eowrtepikd 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Al ka1 4 wt.% V oTpWUA)

Mivakag 2: Xnuikn ouvBeon twv mpoobetikwv Bidwv Universal Base amé
Kpaua tiraviou ue emkdAuwn DLC

= e Emikoivwvia pe

YAik6 Tuvleson aoBeviy CAS nr.
KapBidio Tou 80 at.% C + Nai (E§wTepikd 12070-12-1
BoAgpapiou kai 16,8 at.% W pe oTpWHa) (WC) +
Aauop@og Gvepakag uTTOAEIMpaTIKG Ni 7782-42-5
(GvBpakag Trou ©)
HoIGZel Pe dlapdvTi)
ZTpWHa oUvdEaNg 50 at.% W + Ox1 (Eowtepikd 12070-12-1
Kappidiou Tou 50 at.% C (WC) oTPWHA)
BoAgpapiou
ZTpWwua ouvdeong 100 wt.% Cr (I1) Ox1 (EowTepikd 7440-47-3
xpwyiou (I1) aTPWHA)
Kpdua mitaviou 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Ox1 (Eowrtepikd 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Al kal 4 wt.% V oTPWHA)

Mivakag 3: Xnuikn ouvBean tou koAoBwuarog Universal Base kar rwv
MPOCOETIKWYV BIOWYV aTTd KpAua TiTaviou xwpic emkaAuyn

) , Emkoivwvia pe
YAik6 Zovleon aoBeviy CASnr.
Kpdpa miraviou 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Nai (KaBapd 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) Al kai 4 wt.% V UETaAAO)

4. Baoik6 UDI:

Universal Base Non-Engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. 'Evdei§n xpRong
To Universal Base evdeikvuTal yia aoBeveig pe vwdoTNnTa, 01 0TT0i0l XPHRouV
MEUOVWHEVWY OOOVTIKWVATTOKATACTAGEWY TTOU GUVOEOVTAI JE ODOVTIKO

eu@UTEUNQ.

6. MNpoBAemrépevog TANBUOHOG aoBeviLV
To Universal Base mrpoopietal yia xprion o€ acBeveig Tou Bewpeital 6T

TANPOoUV Ta KPITAPIA yIa BepaTreia pe 0dOVTIKG EPQUTEUPATA. AV aTTAITEITAI
€10IKr) eKTTaidEUOn Tou 0oBevoUg.
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7. TpoBAerépevol XpROTES

[a TNV TTpoETOIYACTia TNG 0DOVTIKAG ATTOKATACTACNG, O XEIPITUOG TOU
Universal Base Tp£TTel va yiveTal povo atTd od0oVTOTEXVITEG TTOU dIaBETOUV
EUTTEIPIA OTNV TTPOCOETIKA yIa TNV OBOVTIKA EUQUTEUPATOAOYIA.

[a Tnv ToTroBéTNON TNG 0d0VTIKAG atokaTdaTaong oe aobeveig, To Universal
Base TTpETTEl va XpNOIPOTIOIEITAI HOVO aTTO OBOVTIATPOUG TTOU JlaBETouV
gUTTEIPIA TNV OBOVTIKN EPQUTEUPATOAOYIO.

7.1. MepiBdAlov xpRong
Ta odovTiaTpikd epyacThpia TIPETTEl va SIaBETouV £EOTTAICHO TPIodIAGTATNG
KOTTAG KATAAANAO yIa TNV KOTTH ESOTOUIKEUPEVWY ODOVTIKWY OTTOKATAOTACEWV.

8.  KAivikd opéAn

To Universal Base utropei va XpnoIgoTroindei Ye eTmiTuxia yia Tn dnuioupyia
HIOG TTPOCBETIKAG OTTOKATACTAONG YIa T Bepatreia aogBevwyv pe vwdoTnTa.

9. Avapevopevn didpkeia Jwng
Avapevopevn didpkela (WG £wg Kal 25 £Tn, TTOU AVTIOTOIXEI OTNV TTIO
TTpoNnypévn TEXVOAOyia, OTIWG EKTIUABNKE KaTA TNV KAIVIKF agloAdynan.

10. Avrevdeigeig
. To Universal Base Non-Engaging dev TrpoopideTal yia eyQuTEUPOTA
ME ywvia atmokAiong avw Twv 30° YeTagu Toug.

11. MpoeISOTTOINOEIG KAl TTIPOPUAASEIS

. Aev TTPETTEI TTOTE VA GAAACETE 1) VO TPOTTOTTOIEITE TA ESAPTAPATA TOU
Universal Base.

. To e§apTnua TTOoU TTEPIAGUBAVETAI GTO TTPOIOV TTPOOPICETAI YIa Hia
povo xprion.

. H eTavaypnoipoTtroinon Tou e€apTAPOTOG UTTOPET VO 0dNyAOEl OE
ATTWAEIQ AEITOUPYIKOTNTAG /KAl O€ AOIPNWEEIG.

. To Universal Base mpétrel va ouvdebei 0To eupUTEUPA | OTO
KOAOBwpa pe TN Xpron evog Prosthetic Screw.

. H olo@ign kai n xaAdpwan Tng TPooBeTIKAG Bidag TTPETTel va yiveTal
ME TN Xpon katdAAnAou katoafidiol.

. Aedopévou Tou pIkpoU peyéBoug Tou Universal Base kai Tou
Prosthetic Screw, aTTaiTeiTal TTPOTEKTIKOG XEIPITPOG YO TNV ATTOPUYA
TNG KATATTOONG | TNG EICTIVONG TOUG ATT6 TOV OOBEVH).

. TOTTOBETEITE TIG ATTOKATOOTACEIG PE EPPUTEUHA PHOVO OTN OUYKAEION
&Tav T0 EPPUTEUNA Eival TTAPWGS OOTEOEVOWHATWHEVO.

. ToTroBeTeiTe TTAVTA TIG TIPOCWPIVEG ATTOKATAOTACEIG EKTOG TNG
oUyKkAeIoNgG.

. 2 TTOAU OTTIAVIEG TIEPITITWOEIG, EVOEXETAI VO TTAPOUCIACTOUV
aAAepyieg oTo kpdpa TiTaviou katnyopiag ELI 5 (TiAlsVa ELI)

1] OTQ GUCTATIKG TOU KPAPATOG.

. H xprion kai o xeipiopds Twv egaptnudtwy Tou Universal Base
TIPETTEl va yiveTal uévo atrd mayyeApaTieg Tou odovTiaTpikoU KAGdou.

. ‘Otav n poTrr| TTEPIGTPOPAG €ival HEYAAUTEPN 1| PIKPOTEPN ATTO TIG
OUVIOTWUEVEG TIPEG YIa TO gUOTNHA ENPUTEUCNG CUNQWVA UE TIG
0odnyieg Tou KATaOKEUAOTH, UTTOPEi va TTpokANnBei BAGBN oTo Universal
Base, Tnv pooBeTikn Bida fi/kail To eppUTEUHA

. To Universal Base Non-Engaging dev TrpoopieTal yia JovApEIg
0B0VTIKEG OTTOKATAOTATEIG.

. Katd 1n otepéwon Tou Prosthetic Screw, gival onuavtiké va
xpnoipotroinBei katoaRidl XeIpdG TTPIV TN XPHON OTTOIOUBATTOTE €idOUG
SuvapokAEIdou.

. Otav TpoBAETTETAI EVOOTTOUATIKI) GUYKOAANGT, HE Kovia BeBaiwBeite
AT N KaTEUBUVON EI0AYWYNG TNG OTTOKATACTAONG TO ETTITPETTEL.

12. TAnpo@opieg cupBaréTNTOG

To Universal Base diatiBetal yia di1d@popeg TTAATQOPUES KAl PEYEDN
EPQUTEUPATWY. H €TIKETO KABE TTPOIGVTOG aVaPEPE! TNV TTAATPOPUA

Kl TO péyeBOG Tou EPPUTELPATOG PE Ta OTToia Eival oupBaTd To TTPOIdV.

13. KaBapiopdg kal ammooTeipwon

Ta pooBeTikd e¢aptAparta Tou Universal Base mrapadidovral pn
amooaTelpwuéva. Mpiv guvdéoeTe TNV 0OOVTIKH OTTOKATAOTAON OTO
oTéua Tou aoBevoUg, TIPETTEI va TNV KABAPIOETE Kal, TN OUVEXEID, vVa TNV
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ammooTelpWoeTe. MepioadTepeg 0dnyieg PTTOPEITE va BPEITE OTO £yypaPo
«Odnyodg kaBapiopou Kal atroaTeipwong» oTn dielBuvon:

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/
1. KoBapioTte cUppwva pe TIg 0dnyieg oTo £yypago «Odnyog kabapiopou
KOl ATTO0TEIPWANGY.

2. AmooTelpwoTe oUNPWVA PE TIG 0dnyieg oTo £yypago «Odnyodg
KaBapiopou Kal atrooTeipwongy. YApXEl cUvoyn TTApaKGTW.

Aladikagia KUKAoS ﬁ:g:;iisxmg&::wumm
Xpovog €kBeang 3 AeTrTd
Ogpuokpaaia 134 °C (273 °F)

Xpdvog OTEYVWHATOG 20 AeTtTdl

Mpoooxn: H cuokeur TTPETTEI va XPNOIPOTTOIEITAI APECWG PETA OTTO TNV
atrooTeipwon. Mnv QUAGCOETE ATTOOTEIPWHEVEG OUOKEUEG.

14. Aiadikaoia

14.1. Odnyieg XpARONG Kal XEIPIOHOU YIo TOUG OBOVTOTEXVITEG

AvO0igTe TTPOCEKTIKA TNV £EWTEPIKA CUCKEUATIO KOl AQAIPECTE TN GUOKEUATIT
TUTTOU blister. Avoi§te TTPOOEKTIKG TN cuokeuaaia TUTTOU blister yia
mpdoBacn oo Universal Base.

14.1.1. KaTtaokeun TNG 03OVTIKAG ATTOKATACTAONG
ZUVIOTWHEVO UAIKO 0BOVTIKAG atroKardoTaong yia 1o Universal Base

Non-Engaging (MOVIUEG ATTOKATACTACEIG):
. Zipkovia.
. Tiravio (TiAleV4 ELI).

ZupBaroé Aoyiopiké oxediaong: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad kai DTX
Studio Lab.

MNpoooxn:

. BeBaiwBeite 0TI XpNOIPOTTOIEITE TO ETTIAEYHEVO EAGXIOTO TTAXOG
TOIXWHATOG TOU UAIKOU TNG 0BOVTIKAG ATTOKATACTAONG KAl TIG
ETMIAEYUEVEG TTAPAPETPOUG, CUPPWVA PE TIG 0BNYiEg XPong Tou
TIPOUNBEUTA TOU UAIKOU.

. H odovTikf) atrokaTdoTaoN TTPETTEI VO KATAOKEUAZETAI UE TN XPrion
€COTTAIOJOU KOTTAG KATAAANAOU YIO TN OXEDIACUEVN YEWMETPIA.

. la TNV KOoTT aKpIBEING TNG YEWUETPIOG aTTaITOUVTAI EPYOAEIQ KOTTAG
SlapéTpou 1 mm 1 PIKPOTEPNG.

. Katd mepimtwon, n ouvingn TNg 0dOVTIKAG aTToKaTdoTaong 6a
TIPETTEN va YivETal CUPQWVA PE TIG OBNYIiEG TTOU TTOPEXOVTAI ATTO
TOV TIPOUNBEUTH TOU KEPAPIKOU UAIKOU.

XpAon yn@lakng pong epyaciwv (EvSooToHATIK odpwon):

1. Eicaydayete 10 Aoyiopikd oxediaong TNV wn@IoTroinuévn KATdoTaon
a0gBevoug TTou TTPOKUTTITEI OTTO TNV OBOVTIATPIKA KAIVIK) EVOOOTOUATIKA
odpwan, xpnolyotroiwvrag To Elos Accurate® Scan Body yia va
TTPOCdIoPICETE TN BEGN KAl TOV TTPOCAVOTOAIOUS TOU AVTIGTOIXOU
€UQUTELUATOG.

2. MNa 1o DTX Studio Lab: o1 BIBANI0BrKES EpQUTEUPATWY
oupTreEPIAapBAvovTal QUTOUATA OTO TTIPOYPOUHA EYKATAOTAONG
Tou AoyiopIKoU.

3. lNa Ta 3Shape, Dental Wings kai Exocad:

TpaydarotroifoTe Aqun Twv BIBAI0BNKWY aTTd:
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. EmA&gTe TV avtioToixn TTAAT@OpUa EPPUTEUPATOG OTTO T
BIBAI0BNKN, TTpOKeIYéVOU va BIEUKOAUVETE TNV akpIB oxediaon
TNG EOWTEPIKAG YEWMETPIAG TNG ODOVTIKAG ATTOKATATTOONG TTOU
dlaouvdéetal pe To Universal Base.

5. 2xedIGaTe TNV OOOVTIKI OTTOKATAOTACT OTO AOYIOUIKO OXediaong
f ye Baon Tn capwpévn SIATagn Twv SOVTIWV TTOU £XEI ETIIKUPWOET
atrd TNV KAIVIKF) GTO OTOPA Tou agBevoUg.

6. E¢ayayete To apxeio STL oTov e§ommAIou6 KoTAG. To apxeio STL
TrepIAaUBAVEl TO ATTAITOUPEVO TIPOTUTTO KOTTAG VIO TNV ECWTEPIKNA
YEWMETPIa TNG OBOVTIKAG aTroKaTdaTaong.

7. EmegepyaoTeiTe Kal OPIOTIKOTTOINATE TNV ODOVTIKK OTTOKATACTACH
oToV £E0TTAIGUO KOTIAG GUM@WVA PE TIG 0dNYiEG XProng Tou
KOTOOKEUQOTH.
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8.  AnpioupynaTe éva wnelako POVTEAO epyaaciag To AOyIGHIKO
oxediaong.

9. E¢aydyete 10 apxeio STL a1md 10 Aoyiopiké oxediaong Kai
atrooTeiAeTE TO apXeio STL oTov TPIOSIACTATO EKTUTIWTH
1 0€ EEWTEPIKO TTAPOXO TPIOOIACTATWY EKTUTTWOEWV.

10. TomoBetrioTe To Elos Accurate® Model Analog yia eKTUTTWHEVT
MOVTEAQ OTO POVTENO Epyaaiag TPIOBIAOTATNG EKTUTTWONG.

Xprion nui-yn@iakig pofg epyacimwv (epyactnpiakn odpwaon):

1.  AnuioupynaoTe TO JOVTEAO EPYOTiaG, TOTTOBETWVTAG KATAAANAQ
10 Elos Accurate® Model Analog oTo povTéAo.

2. TomoBetrioTe To Elos Accurate® Scan Body oTo avahoyo Tou
eKpayeiou.

3. ZapwaTe To POVTENO £pyaciag, XpnaipoTrolvTag 1o Elos Accurate®
Scan Body.

4. EkTeAéoTe Ta UTTOAOITTO BripaTa OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI GTNV WNPIOKH
PO EPYACIWV.

14.1.2. MNpoeToipacia TNG 0SOVTIKIG ATTOKATACTAONG VIO OUYKOAANON
HE Kovia
1. AUPOBOAACTE TNV E0WTEPIKN YEWPETPIO TNG ODOVTIKAG ATTOKATAOTACGNG
Trou dlacuvdéetal pe To Universal Base pe 0geidio Tou apyiAiou
50-150 pm kai TTieon appoBoAng 2 bar.
2. Mpiv atmd Tn oUuyKOAANCN pE Kovia, kaBapioTe OXOAACTIKA TV
ETTIPAVEIA PE OIVOTTVEUNQ.

Znueiwon: Mnv appofoAcite To Universal Base.

14.1.3. Zuyk6AAnon Tng odoVTIKAG OTTOKATACTAONG HE KOVia

1. 2@payioTe Toug auAoUg TnG Bidag pe Kepi.

2. E@appodoTe primer otnv em@dveia o0vOeaNng TNG JIpKoviag Kal Tou
Universal Base kal a@niaTe To va avTidpdoel CUPQWVA PE TIG 0dnyieg
TOU KOTOOKEUAOTH.

3. E@appodoTte autoouykoAAoUuuevn odovTikh kovia oto Universal Base.
AKOAOUBEITE TIG 0BNYIEG XPAONG TWV KATAGKEUAGTWY TOU UAIKOU
0JOVTIKAG OTTOKATAOTAGNG Kal Tou UAIKOU TNG Koviag. Zuvd£oTe TNV
0doVvTIKA arrokatdaTtaon oto Universal Base 1rou gival TotmoBeTnuévo
oTO HovTéAO epyaaciag i oTo aTépa Tou aoBevolg. H odovTikA
atokatdaTacn TPETTel va papudlel oto Universal Base xwpig
Va UTTAPXOUV KEVA Kal avoiyuara.

4.  AgaipéoTe apéowg TNV Trepioaeia koviag amoé 1o Universal Base.

ZuvioTaTal évag aTréd Toug akoAouBoug TTapdyovTeg oUvdEanG.

Primer/Kovia YAiko EvSooTopariki
ATTOKATACTOONG | OGUYKOAANGN
HE Kovia
Kuraray Noritake
™
CLEARFIL™ CERAMIC Zipkovia Nai

PRIMER PLUS/
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond
Plus/YBp18ikd KoAOBwua
Multilink®

Zipkovia Tirdvio Oxi

Méoo ouykdAAnong 3AM™
Scotchbond™ Universal
Plus/Kovia pnrivng RelyX™
Universal

Zipkovia Nai

Mepaitépw odnyieg Ytropeite va Bpeite oTo £yypapo «Odnydg auykGAAnong
ue koviay otn SievBuvon https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-
our-products

15. Odnyieg xpRong Kal XeIpIopoU yia Toug 08oVTIATPOUG
O odovriaTpog Ba AdBel TNV TEAIKF) OSOVTIKF) OTTOKATACTACT)/TO HOVTEAO
gpyaaiag pe Tnv TPoaBeTIKA Bida atrd TO 0OOVTOTEXVIKO £pYACTHPIO.

1. EvrotioTe TIg TTPpoaBETIKEG BidEG KA APAIPETTE TIG ATTO TN
OUOKEUOGia TOUG.

2. KaBapioTe, aTTOAUPAVETE Kal ATTOOTEIPWOTE TNV 0SOVTIKNA
QATTOKATACTACN Kal TIG TIPOCOETIKEG BidEG, TUNPWVA PE TIG
TTapoUoEeg 0dnyieg Xpnong.

3. AgaipéoTe Tn Bida eToUAwaonNg, Tn Bida KAEIGIHATOG A TNV TTPOCWPIVH
QATTOKATACTAGN A6 TO OTOPA TOU aGBevoUG.
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4. EicaydyeTe TTpooeKTIKG TNV OBOVTIKA OTTOKATACTAON GTO OTOUO
Tou agBevoug, TOTTOBETWVTAG TN OTN OWATH Bé0n 0€ oxéon Pe Ta
gupuUTELPOTA i TA KOAOBWHATA.

5. ToToBeTAOTE TIG AVTIOTOIXEG TTPOCTBETIKEG BidEG OTNV 0DOVTIKA
QTTOKATACTOON KAl OQITE TIG BIdES, XPNOIMOTTOIWVTAG TIG TINEG
POTTAG TTEPIOTPOPNG TTOU CUVIOTWVTAI OTTO TOV KATOOKEUAOTH
TOU EPPUTEPATOG.

6. ZppayioTe Toug auhoUg Tng Bidag Ye Kepi.

7. E@appdoTe autoouykoAAoUpevn odovTIKr Kovia aTo Universal Base.

XpnoiyoTroleite uGvo GUOTANATA OUYKOAANONG UE Kovia PE
QUTOOUYKOAAOUPEVN Kovia TTou €ival KATAAANAQ yia To UNIKG TnG
0J0VTIKAG OTTOKATACTAONG TTOU XPpNalIdoTToleiTal. AKOAOUBEITE TIg
0dnYieg Xprong TwV KATAOKEUOAOTWY TOU UAIKOU 0BOVTIKIG
ATTOKATAOTAONG KAl TOU UAIKOU TNG Koviag. H ouvioTwpevn
Kovia TTEPIYPAQETAI OTIG TTAPOUCEG 0dNYieg XPRoNG.

8. 2uvdEaTe TNV 0dOVTIKN atrokatdaTtaon oTto Universal Base.
H odovTikr) atrokaTdoTaon TPETTEl va epapuodel oto Universal Base
XWPIG VO UTTAPXOUV KEVA KAl avOoiyHaTa. AQAIPEOTE AUECWGS THV
Trepiooela koviag atré 1o Universal Base.

16. Mepaitépw TANnPoPopisg

MNa TepaITépw TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA PUE TN XPAON TWV TTPOIGVTWY TNG
Elos Medtech, eTTIKoIVWVAOTE PE TOV QVTITTPOOWTTO TTWAACEWY TNG
TTEPIOYAG 0aG.

17. Eykupotnta
Me Tn dnpocicuon auTwy Twv 0dNYILV XPAONG, OAES Ol TTPONYOUUEVES
ekdO0E€IG avTiKabBioTavTal.

18. AmoBnkeuon Kal XEIPICPNOG
To Universal Base TpéTrel va puAdooeTal o€ Bepuokpacia dwyariou.

19. TMAnpo@opieg yio TNV ACPAAEIN ATTEIKOVIONG HAYVNTIKOU
OUVTOVIOUOU

MAnpo@opieg yia TNV ao@AAEIa aTTEIKOVIONG HAyVNTIKOU GUVTOVIOHOU

‘Eva dtopo pe koAdBwpa Universal Base Non-Engaging, To OXeTIKG 0d0VTIKO
epQUTEUPA KOl TNV TTPOCBETIKA Bida PTTOPEi va OApWVETAl e AOPAAEIR UTTO TIG
aKkOAOUBeG OUVOKEG. H un TAPNON QuTWV Twv GUVBNKWY UTTOPET VO TTPOKAAEDE
TPAUNPATIOUOS.

‘Ovopa ouokeung Universal Base Non-Engaging

‘EvTacn oTatikoU payvnTikou 15TA30T

Trediou (Bo)

MéyioTtn kAion xwpikoU Trediou 20 T/m (2.000 gauss/cm)

Aigyepon RF KukAiké TToAwpévo (CP)

TUTmog Tnviou ektropTmig RF o 10 TTNVio EKTTOPTTAG OWHATOG, OPIOBETAOTE O

améaTaon TouhdyioTtov 30 cm armmd 1o EPPUTEUPT
1 BeBaiwBeite OTI TO EPPUTEUA BPIOKETAI EKTOG
TOU Trnviou

TpoTOG AciToupyiag Kavovikég 1pé1T0G Asitoupyiag

Méyiotn Tipr) SAR oAdkAnpou 2 W/kg (Kavovikég TpéTrog Asitoupyiag)
TOU OWHATOG

Méyiotn kepaAry SAR Aev €xel aglohoynBei yia To onueio avagopdg NG

KEPAANG

Aidpkeia ocdpwong 2 Wikg péoog 6pog SAR 0AGKANpoU TOU CWHATOG
yia 15 Aetrté ouvexoUg RF (pia akoAoubia ry

AAEeTTAANAN oelpd/adpwan xwpig IoAEippaTa)

Texvoupynua eikévag MR H Trapoucia TadnTIKWwV GUCKEUWY EuPUTEUTNG
UTTOPEi VO dnpIoupyAaEl TExvoUpynua IKovag

TToU KAIHGKWVETAI UE TO PéyEOOG TNG CUOKEUNG

20. Amoppiyn
H odovTikA atTokaTdoTaoN TTPETTEI VA ATTOPPITITETAI CUPPWVA UE TN
Siadikaoia aréppIYng BIOAOYIKWY OTTOBAARTWV.

21. XZofapd oupBavra:

Z¢& TIEPITITWAN TTOU TTPOKUYEI KATTOI0 goBapd cupuBdv o€ oXEon YE QUTAV
TN OUOKEUR, autd Ba TrpéTel va avagepBei oTnv Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
KQI OTIG APHUODIEG APXEG TNG XWPAG OTTOU TIPOEKUWE TO GUUPBAV.
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‘Eva oupBdv Bswpeital coBapd dtav pia cuokeur) odrynoe fi Ba ptmopoloe

va €xel odnynaoel dueca f épueaa og BAavaTo, cofapn emdEivwon TNG UYEiag
evog aréuou i cofapry atrelAf yia Tn dnudaia uyeia.

EmikoivwvioTe pe Tnv Elos Medtech Pinol A/S oTo:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

H SSCP diatiBetal oTnv eupwraik Baon dedouévwy yia Ta
10TPOTEXVOAOYIKG TTpoidvTa (Eudamed), Trou cuvdéeTal pe
10 Baoikd UDI-DI. URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. ZopBoAa

R E F ApIBuOG KaTaAdyou
L 0 T KwdIkdg TapTidag

KataokeuaoTig

ZupBouAeuTEITE TIG OBNYiEG
Xpnong

Mnv eTravaypnoiyoTrolEiTe

Movo kaToTTIV EVTOARG 1aTpoU

Mn xpnoipoTroigite €av
n OUOKEUOOIia €XEl UTTOOTET {NUIG

Mn amooTelpwyuévo

ZUVIOTWHMEVN POTTA TTEPICTPOPNG

Huepopnvia KaTaoKeung

latpoTexvohoyikd TTpoidv

Movadiké avayvwpioTIKO
OUOKEUNG

HELHPP®m =R

Sy

AloTnpeite oTEYVO

<_’

/’_
\\

Alatnpeite pokpId aTmé TO NAIOKG
owg

MR utré TpoiTroBéoeig

B>
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Magyar — Hasznalati atmutaté (Hungarian)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Rendeltetés

A Universal Base Non-Engaging fogprotézisekhez készilt. A Universal Base
a csontban lévé fogaszati implantatum és a fogpotlas kozotti csatlakozd
fellletként szolgal, és az implantatumhoz protetikai csavarral, a
fogpotlashoz pedig cementezéssel kell rogziteni.

A Universal Base tdbb fog pétlasadhoz alkalmazhaté.

2. Atermék leirdsa

A termék a Universal Base eszkozt és a protetikai csavart tartalmazza,
amely biokompatibilis titanotvozetbdl (TiAlsV4 ELI) készilt. A protetikai
csavar egyes tipusai biokompatibilis bevonatot tartalmaznak.

A termék szamos kilonbdzé implantatumplatformhoz és kilonb6zé
méretekben kaphat6. Az egyes termékek ismertetése az adott termék
cimkéjén talalhato.

3. Kémiai 6sszetétel

A Universal Base eszk6zhoz és a protetikai csavarhoz hasznalt anyagok és
bevonatok kémiai 6sszetételét az 1-3. tablazat mutatja be.

1. téblazat: Az eloxalt titandtvézetbdl késziilt Universal Base protetikai
csavarok kémiai dsszetétele

Anyag Osszetétel Beteggel érintkezik CAS-szam
Eloxalt titanotvozet 333at% Ti+ Igen (kiils6 réteg) 1317-80-2
(TIODIZE II. tipus) 66,6 at.% O (TiOz)
Titanotvozet 90 témeg% Ti, Nem (belsé réteg) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 tomeg% Al és
4 tdmeg% V

2. tablazat: A titanétvozetbdl késziilt, DLC bevonattal ellatott Universal Base
protetikai csavarok kémiai dsszetétele

Anyag Osszetétel Beteggel érintkezik CAS-szam
Volfrdmkarbid és 80 at.% C + 16,8 at.% | Igen (kilsé réteg) 12070-12-1
amorf szén W maradék Ni- (WC) + 7782-
(gyémantszerii szén) | tartalommal 42-5 (C)
Volfrdmkarbid 50 at.% W + 50 at.% | Nem (belsé réteg) 12070-12-1
kotéréteg C (WC)

Krom (1) kotéréteg 100 tdmeg% Cr (I1) Nem (belsé réteg) 7440-47-3

Titanotvozet 90 tdmeg% Ti,
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 tomeg% Al és

Nem (belsé réteg) 99906-66-8

4 témeg% V

3. tablazat: A titanétvézetbél késziilt, bevonat nélkili Universal Base
felépitmény és protetikai csavarok kémiai dsszetétele

Anyag Osszetétel Beteggel érintkezik | CAS-szam
Titanotvozet 90 témeg% Ti, Igen (tiszta fém) 99906-66-8
(Ti-BAI-4V-ELI) 6 témeg% Al és

4 témeg% V

4.  Alapvet6 UDI
Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. A hasznélat javallata

A Universal Base olyan foghidnyos betegek szamara javallott, akiknek
fogéaszati implantatumhoz rogzitett egy vagy tobb fogpotlasra van
sziikséguk.

6. Rendeltetés szerinti betegpopulacié

A Universal Base a fogaszati implantatumos kezelésre alkalmasnak
minésulé betegeknél vald hasznalatra szolgal. Nincs szlikség a beteg
specialis képzésére.

7. Rendeltetés szerinti felhasznalok

A fogpétlas elkészitéséhez a Universal Base eszkozt csak olyan
fogtechnikusok kezelhetik, akik tapasztalattal rendelkeznek a fogaszati
implantolégiai protézisek terén.
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A fogpétlas betegekbe valo belltetéséhez a Universal Base eszkdzt csak
a fogészati implantolégidban jartas fogorvosok hasznéalhatjak.

7.1. Haszndlati kdrnyezet
A fogtechnikai laboratériumoknak az egyedi fogpétlasok maraséara alkalmas

3D maro6készilékkel kell rendelkeznitk.

8. Kiinikai el6nyok
A Universal Base sikeresen alkalmazhat6 fogprotézisek részeként
foghianyos betegek kezelésére.

9. Varhato élettartam

A vérhat6 élettartam legfeljebb 25 év a klinikai értékelés soran megallapitott
jellemzok alapjan.

10. Ellenjavallatok
. A Universal Base Non-Engaging eszkdz nem hasznélhat6 olyan
implantatumok esetén, amelyek egymashoz viszonyitott szége tébb
mint 30°.

11. Figyelmeztetések és 6vintézkedések

. A Universal Base 6sszetev6it semmilyen esetben sem szabad
lecserélni vagy moédositani.

. A termékben talalhaté komponens egyszeri hasznalatra szolgal.

. A komponens ismételt felhasznélasa az eszkoz
mikddésképtelenségéhez és/vagy fert6zéshez vezethet.

. A Universal Base eszkdzt protetikai csavarral kell az implantatumhoz
vagy a felépitményhez régziteni.

. A protetikai csavar meghtzasat vagy lazitasat megfeleld
csavarhuzéval kell elvégezni.

. A Universal Base és a protetikai csavar kicsiny méretd, ezért
azokat korultekintéen kell kezelni, nehogy a beteg lenyelje vagy
belélegezze Sket.

. Az implantatumra épitett protézis csak akkor helyezhet6 okkluzioba,
ha megtértént az implantatum teljes kér csontintegracioja.

. Az ideiglenes protéziseket minden esetben okklGzién kivil
helyezze el.

. Igen ritkan el6fordulhat az 5. fokozatu, extraalacsony interstitialis
titinotvozet (TiAlsVa ELI) vagy annak dsszetevdi elleni allergias
reakci6.

. A Universal Base komponenseit kizarélag fogaszati szakemberek
hasznalhatjak és kezelhetik.

. Az implantatumrendszernek a gyarté altal ajanlottnal nagyobb vagy
kisebb forgatényomatékkal valé6 meghizasa a Universal Base,

a protetikai csavar, illetve az implantatum sériilését okozhatja.

. A Universal Base Non-Engaging nem alkalmas egyetlen fog
pétlasara szolgdalé protézissel val6é hasznalatra.

. A protetikai csavar beszerelésekor fontos, hogy azt kézi
csavarhuzoval csavarja be, miel6tt barmilyen nyomatékkulcsot
hasznélna.

. Ha intraoralis cementezés van eldirva, ellendrizze, hogy a protézis
behelyezési iranya lehet6évé teszi-e azt.

12. Kompatibilitasi adatok

A Universal Base szamos kiilonb6z6 implantatumplatformhoz és kiilonbdzé
méretekben kaphat6. A termék cimkéjén van feltiintetve, hogy milyen
platformmal és milyen mérettel kompatibilis.

13. Tisztitas és sterilizalas

A Universal Base protetikai komponensei nem sterilen kertilnek forgalomba.
A fogpétlast a beteg szajaban torténé rogzités elétt meg kell tisztitani, majd
sterilizalni kell. Tovabbi tudnivalékat a , Tisztitasi és sterilizalasi utmutats”
tartalmaz, amely itt érhetd el:

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Atisztitast a ,Tisztitasi és sterilizalasi utmutaté” utasitasainak
megfeleléen végezze.

2. A sterilizalast a , Tisztitasi és sterilizalasi Utmutatd” utasitasainak
megfeleléen végezze. Lasd az alabbi sszefoglaloét.
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Eljaras Dinamikus vakuum sterilizalasi ciklus
Expoziciés idé 3 perc

Hémérséklet 134 °C (273 °F)
Szaritasi id6 20 perc

Figyelem! Az eszkozt a sterilizalas utan azonnal fel kell hasznalni.
Ne tarolja a sterilizalt eszkozt.

14. Eljaras
14.1. Hasznédlati és kezelési informaciok fogtechnikusok szamara
Ovatosan nyissa ki a kiilsé csomagolast, majd vegye ki a buborékfolias
csomagolast. Ovatosan nyissa fel a Universal Base eszkozt tartalmazé
buborékfoliat.

14.1.1. A protézis gyartasa
A Universal Base Non-Engaging eszkoz (tartés protézissel valo)

hasznélata esetén javasolt protézis-alapanyagok:
. Cirkénium-dioxid.
. Titan (TiAleVa ELI)

Kompatibilis tervezészoftverek: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad és DTX
Studio Lab.

Figyelem!

. Minden esetben tartsa be a valasztott protézis-alapanyag gyartéjanak
hasznalati Gtmutatéjaban leirt, a minimalis falvastagsagra vonatkoz6
és egyéb paramétereket.

. A fogpétlast a tervezett geometriai kialakitashoz megfelelé
marokészilékkel kell elkésziteni.

. A pontos geometriai kialakitdshoz 1 mm-es vagy kisebb atméréji
marbeszkodz szikséges.

. A fogpétlast a kerdmia gyartdja altal készitett utasitasoknak
megfeleléen kell dsszesutni.

Digitalis munkamenet hasznélata (intraoralis szkennelés):

1.  Importalja a fogaszat intraoralis szkennere segitségével letapogatott
betegallapotot a tervezészoftverbe az Elos Accurate® Scan Body
készlet segitségével, ezzel lehetévé téve az adott implantatum
poziciéjanak és iranyanak meghatarozasat.

2. DTX Studio Lab: az implantatumkdnyvtarak automatikusan
bekeriilnek a szoftver telepit&jébe.

3. A3Shape, a Dental Wings és az Exocad esetében:
toltse le a kdnyvtarakat a kdvetkezd webhelyrél:
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4.  Valassza ki a megfeleld implantatumplatformot a kdnyvtarbdl, ezzel
elésegitve a Universal Base eszkozzel érintkezd fogpétlas belsé
geometridjanak pontos megtervezését.

5.  Atervezészoftver segitségével tervezze meg a fogpétlast vagy a
klinikus altal a beteg szajaban szkennelt, validalt fogfelépitményt.

6.  Exportalja az STL-f4jlt a marokészilékre. Az STL-f4jl a fogp6tlas
belsé geometridjahoz sziikséges marasi sablont tartalmazza.

7. A gyart6 hasznélati atmutatéjaban ismertetett médon készitse el
a végleges fogpotlast a marokészilék segitségével.

8. Hozzon létre egy digitalis munkamodellt a tervez8szoftverben.

9. Exportélja az STL-fajlt a tervezészoftverbdl, majd kildje el az
STL-f4jlt a 3D-nyomtatéra vagy egy kiilsé 3D-s nyomtatasi
szolgaltatast biztosit6 cég szamara.

10. Helyezze be az Elos Accurate® Model Analog eszkozt
a 3D-nyomtatdval készitett munkamodellbe.

Féldigitalis munkamenet haszndlata (asztali szkennelés):

1.  Hozzon létre egy munkamodellt, majd megfelel6 médon helyezze
bele az Elos Accurate® Model Analog eszkozt.

2. Helyezzen Elos Accurate® Scan Body eszkdzt a modellezési
analégba.

3. Az Elos Accurate® Scan body segitségével szkennelje be
a munkamodellt.

4.  Atovabbi lépések megegyeznek a digitéalis munkafolyamat
lépéseivel.
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14.1.2. A fogpétlas el6készitése a cementezéshez
1. A maréassal elkészitett fogprotézis belsd, a Universal Base
eszkodzzel érintkez6 fellletét kezelje 50-150 pm-es aluminium-oxid
szemcsékkel, 2 bar nyomason végzett homokftvassal.
2. A cementezés el6tt alkohol segitségével alaposan tisztitsa meg
a felliletet.

Meagjegyzés: Ne kezelje homokflvassal az Universal Base eszkozt.

14.1.3. A fogpétlas cementezése

1. A csavarfuratokat zarja le viasz segitségével.

2. Vigyen fel alapoz6t a cirkénium-dioxid és a Universal Base
kotéfeluletére, és hagyja azt reagalni a gyarté utasitasa szerint.

3. Vigyen fel 6ntapad6 fogaszati cementet az Universal Base eszkdzre.
Minden esetben tartsa be a protézis-alapanyag és a cement
gyartéjanak az utasitasait. Ragassza a marassal elkészitett
fogprotézist a munkamodellben vagy a beteg szajaban Iévé Universal
Base eszkdzhoz. A marassal elkészitett fogprotézisnek
hézagmentesen kell illeszkednie az Universal Base eszkdzhoz.

4.  Azonnal tavolitsa el a tulzott mennyiségili cementet az Universal Base
eszkozrél.

Az alabbi ragaszt6 agensek valamelyikének hasznélata javasolt.

Alapozé / cement Protézis- Intraoréalis
alapanyag cementezés

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™ Cirkénium-

CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS / dioxid lgen

PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus / Cirkénium- Nem

Multilink® hibrid felépitmény dioxid Titan

3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal Plus Cirkénium-

ragaszt6 / RelyX™ Universal L Igen
dioxid

gyantacement

Tovabbi tudnivalokat a ,Cementezési Utmutatd” tartalmaz, amely itt érhetd
el: https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products oldalon

15. Hasznalati és kezelési informéacidk a fogorvos szamara
A fogorvos megkapja a fogaszati labortél a végleges fogpétlast / protetikai
csavarokkal ellatott munkamodellt.

1.  Azonositsa, majd csomagolja ki a protetikai csavar(oka)t.

2. Ajelen hasznalati Gtmutat6ban leirtaknak megfelel6en tisztitsa meg,
fertétlenitse, majd sterilizélja a fogpotlast és a protetikai csavar(oka)t.

3. Téavolitsa el a gyo6gyulasi csavarfejet, a zarécsavart vagy az
ideiglenes protézist a beteg szajabol.

4. Ovatosan helyezze be a fogprotézist a beteg szajaba, az
implantatum(ok)hoz vagy felépitmény(ek)hez viszonyitott megfeleld
poziciéba.

5. Helyezze a megfeleld protetikai csavar(oka)t a protézisbe, majd
hlzza meg a csavarokat az implantatum gyart6ja altal meghatarozott
nyomatékkal.

6. A csavarfuratokat zarja le viasz segitségével.

7. Vigyen fel 6ntapadé fogaszati cementet a Universal Base eszkozre.
Kizarolag a fogprotézis anyagahoz megfelelé 6ntapadds
cementezdrendszert hasznaljon. Minden esetben tartsa be
a protézis-alapanyag és a cement gyartéjanak az utasitasait.

A cement javasolt anyagat ez a hasznalati Gtmutaté ismerteti.

8. Ragassza a marassal elkészitett fogprotézist a Universal Base
eszkdzhoz. A marassal elkészitett fogprotézisnek hézagmentesen
kell illeszkednie az Universal Base eszkdzhdz. Azonnal tavolitsa el
a tulzott mennyiségli cementet az Universal Base eszkozrél.

16. Tovabbi informécidk
Az Elos Medtech termékek hasznalataval kapcsolatos tovabbi informéaciokért
vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi értékesitési képviselettel.

17. Ervényesség
A jelen haszndlati Gtmutat6 kiadaséanak pillanatdban az 6sszes korabbi
verzié érvényét veszti.
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18. Tarolas és kezelés

A Universal Base eszkdzt szobahdmérsékleten kell tarolni.

19. MRI biztonséagi informéaciok

Tilos Gjrafelhasznalni.

sériléshez vezethet.

MRI biztonsagi informéaciok

A Universal Base Non-Engaging felépitménnyel, hozz4 tartoz6 fogéaszati
implantatummal és protetikai csavarral rendelkezé személyeket a kovetkezd
feltételek mellett lehet biztonsagosan szkennelni. E feltételek be nem tartasa

Kizéarolag receptre kaphaté

Ne haszndlja, ha a csomagolas
sérilt.

Nem steril

Eszkoz neve

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Statikus magneses térer6 (Bo)

15Tvagy3.0T

Ajanlott forgatényomaték

Maximalis térgradiens

20 T/m (2 000 gauss/cm)

RF gerjesztés

Cirkularisan polarizalt (CP)

RF atviteli tekercs tipusa

A test atviteli tekercse esetében az
implantatumtél mért tavolsag legyen
legaldbb 30 cm, vagy biztositsa, hogy az
implantatum a tekercsen kivil helyezkedjen
el

Gyartas datuma

Orvosi eszkdz

Uzemméd

Normal tizemméd

Maximalis teljes test SAR

2 W/kg (normél tizemmad)

Maximalis fej SAR

Nincs értékelve a fej iranypontjahoz

Egyedi eszk6zazonosité

Szkennelés id6tartama

2 Wikg teljes testre vonatkozé atlagos
SAR érték 15 perc folyamatos RF esetén
(szekvencia vagy egymas utani
sorozat/szkennelés sziinetek nélkdil)

Geymiod & purrum stad

MR képi elvaltozas

A passziv implantatumeszkozok jelenléte
az eszkdz méretével aranyos képi
elvaltozasokat eredményezhet.

//
o
\

N
g

Geymid fjarri sélarljosi

20. Leselejtezés

A protézist biol6giai hulladékként kell kezelni.

21. Sulyos események:

Az eszkozzel kapcsolatban bekovetkezé barmilyen sulyos eseményt
jelenteni kell az Elos Medtech Pinol A/S és annak az orszagnak az
illetékes hatésaga felé, ahol az esemény bekdvetkezett.

Sulyos eseménynek az olyan helyzet szamit, amikor az eszkdz kdzvetlenul

vagy kozvetetten a kdvetkezdket okozta vagy okozhatta volna: halal,
egészségi allapot sulyos karosodasa vagy komoly kbzegészségugyi

veszély.

Forduljon az Elos Medtech Pinol A/S-hez:

complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Az SSCP elérhet6 az orvostechnikai eszkézdk eurdpai adatbazisaban
(Eudamed), ahol az UDI-DI alapadatbazishoz kapcsol6dik.
URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Szimbdélumok

2>

MR Conditional

R E F Katalégusszam
L o T Tételszam
M Gyarto

C13]

Olvassa el a hasznalati
Gtmutatot.
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[slenska — notkunarleidbeiningar (Icelandic)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Tilgangur

Universal Base er eetlad fyrir vidgerdir & gervitbnnum. Universal Base er
notad a milli tannplanta sem er festur vid bein og gervitannar og verdur fest
vid plantann med skrufu og fest vid gervitbnnina med limi.

Universal Base Non-engaging er atlad fyrir vidgerdir & mérgum
gervitdbnnum.

2. Vorulysing

Varan samanstendur af Universal Base og gervitannaskrifu sem eru
framleidd Gr lifsamheefri titanbléndu (TiAlsV4 ELI). Gervitannaskrafan kemur
med lifsamhaefdri hadun, pad fer po eftir hverju afbrigdi fyrir sig.

bessi vara er i bodi fyrir fjdlbreyttar gerdir og steerdir planta. Sérstakar
vorulysingar er ad finna & merkingum fyrir hverja véru.

3.  Efnasamsetning

i t6flu 1-3 mé finna efnasamsetningu efna og htidunar sem eru notud fyrir
Universal Base og gervitannaskrdfuna.

Tafla 1: Efnasamsetning Universal Base gervitannaskrifa ar anjonadri
titanbléndu

. . Kemst i snertingu
Efni Samsetning vid sjiikling CASnr.
Anjonud titanblanda 33,3at% Ti+ Ja (ytra lag) 1317-80-2
(TIODIZE Type II) 66,6 at.% O (TiOz)
Titanblanda 90 p.% Ti, 6 p.% Al Nei (innra lag) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 0g 4 b.% af rdmm.

Tafla 2: Efnasamsetning Universal Base gervitannaskrufa ar titanblondu
med DLC hadun

Kemst i snertingu

Efni Samsetning Vi3 sjikling CAS nr.
Tungsten karbid og 80 at.% C + 16,8 at.% | Ja (ytra lag) 12070-12-1
6moétad kolefni kolefni W med leifum af Ni (WC) +
(kolefni sem likist 7782-42-5 (C)
demanti)

Tungsten karbid 50 at.% W + 50 at.% | Nei (innra lag) 12070-12-1
bindilag C (WC)

Krém (11) bindilag 100 pb.% Cr (lI) Nei (innra lag) 7440-47-3
Titanblanda 90 p.% Ti, 6 p.% Al Nei (innra lag) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 0g 4 p.% af ramm.

Tafla 3: Efnasamsetning Universal Base millistykkis og gervitannaskrifa ur
titanbléndu &n hadunar

Kemst i snertingu

Efni Samsetning vid sjakling CASnr.
Titanblanda 90 b.% Ti, 6 p.% Al Ja (hreinn malmur) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 0g 4 pb.% af ramm.

4. Basic UDI:
Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Tileetlud notkun

Universal Base er aetlad fyrir sjiklinga sem vantar tennur og purfa vidgerd
4 einni eda morgum gervitbnnum sem eru festar vid tannplanta.

6. Sjuklingah6pur
Universal Base er &tlad til notkunar hja sjaklingum sem teljast heefir til ad fa
tannplanta. Ekki er porf & sérstakri pjalfun sjuklingsins.

7. Notendur

Eingdngu sérfraedingar i tannleekningum med reynslu af tannpléntum mega
medhondla Universal Base til ad undirbta tannvidgerdina.

Eingdngu tannleeknar med reynslu af tannpldntum mega setja upp
gervitennur med Universal Base.
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7.1. Notkunarumhverfi
Tannleeknastofur purfa ad hafa prividdar fraesiblnad sem getur fraest
sérsnidnar tannvidgerair.

8. Kliniskur avinningur

Heegt er ad nota Universal Base til ad setja upp gervitennur i sjuklinga sem
vantar i tennur.

9. Aeetladur liftimi
Aezetladur liftimi er allt ad 25 4r vid besta 4stand samkvaemt klinisku mati.

10. Frabendingar
. Universal Base Non-Engaging er ekki setlad & planta sem halla meira
en 30° frd hverjum 68rum.

11. Varnadarord og varudarreglur

. Ekki mé& skipta um eda breyta ihlutum Universal Base.

. ihlutirnir sem fylgja vérunni eru einnota.

. Endurnyting ihlutanna getur valdid skertri virkni og/eda sykingum.

. Universal Base verdur ad vera fest vid plantann eda millistykkid med
gervitannaskrufu.

. Notid videigandi skrufjarn til ad herda og losa gervitannaskrafuna.

. bar sem Universal Base og gervitannaskrufan eru litil parf ad syna
adgat vid medhondlun peirra til ad koma i veg fyrir ad sjuklingurinn
gleypi pau eda andi peim ad sér.

. Gervitennur fyrir bit ma eingdéngu setja & plantann pegar hann hefur
gréid ad fullu vid beinid.

. Timabundnar gervitennur mega ekki vera i biti.

. Ofnaemi fyrir 5 ELI titanbldndu (TiAlsV4 ELI) eda innihaldsefnum
bléndunnar er mjog sjaldgaeft.

. Eingdngu sérfraedingar i tannlaekningum mega medhodndla og nota
fhluti Universal Base.

. Universal Base, gervitannaskrifan og/eda plantinn geta skemmst
ef meiri eda minni herslu er beitt & plantakerfid en segir til um
i leidbeiningum framleidanda.

. Universal Base Non-Engaging er ekki eetlad fyrir tanngervi med
einni ténn.

. begar gervitannaskrufa er sett upp er mikilveegt ad nota handvirkt
skrufjarn adur en hvers konar skruflykill med ataksmeeli er notadur.

. Pegar liming innan munns er fyrirhugud skal ganga Gr skugga um ad
isetningarstefna uppbyggingarinnar leyfi slikt.

12. Upplysingar um samheefi

Universal Base er i bodi fyrir fidlbreyttar steerdir og gerdir planta.
Vérumerkingin synir hvada steerd og gerd planta varan er samhaef vid.

13. bprif og seefing

ihlutir Universal Base eru afhentir 6seefdir. Tanngervid verdur ad prifa og
seefa &dur en pad er notad i munni sjiklings. Frekari leidbeiningar er ad
finna i ,Leidbeiningar um prif og seefingu” a:
https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Hreinsid i samreemi vid leidbeiningarnar i ,Leidbeiningar um prif
og saefingu*.

2. Sefid i samraemi vid leidbeiningarnar i ,Leidbeiningar um prif og
seefingu”. Samantekt hér fyrir nedan.

Adferd Seefingarlota med virkri loftatilokun
Vinnslutimi 3 min.

Hitastig 134° C(273°F)
burrkunartimi 20 min.

Var(d: Nota skal voruna strax eftir saefingu. Geymid ekki saefdar vorur.
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14. Adferd

14.1. Notkun og medhondlun hja tannsmidi

Opnid ytri umbudir varlega og takid pynnupakkninguna ar. Opnid pynnuna
geetilega til ad komast ad Universal Base.

14.1.1. Medhdéndlid tanngervid
Tanngervisefni sem radlagt er til notkunar med Universal Base
Non-Engaging (varanlegt tanngervi):

. Sirkonoxia.

e Titan (TiAlsVa4 ELI).

Samheefur hénnunarhugbanadur: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad og DTX
Studio Lab.

Varuao:

. Fylgid lagmarkspykkt og gildum fyrir veggi tanngervisins eins og sagt
er til um i notkunarleidbeiningum framleidanda efnisins.

. Tanngervid parf ad smida med freesibinadi sem hentar hénnun
byrdisins.

. Nakvaem freesing innra byrdis krefst 1 mm fraesihauss eda minni.

. Tanngervid skal sindra i samraemi vid leidbeiningar fra framleidanda
keramiksins, ef vid &.

Stafreent verkferli (skonnun i munnholi):

1. Flytjio stafreena Gtfeerslu & astandi sjuklings Ur munnholsskanna
tannleeknastofunnar i hénnunarhugbdnadinn med Elos Accurate®
Scan Body til ad audkenna stadsetningu og stefnu vidkomandi
tannplanta.

2. Fyrir DTX Studio Lab: gagnasofnin fyrir planta fylgja sjalfkrafa med
uppsetningarforriti hugbtnadarins.

3. Fyrir 3Shape, Dental Wings og Exocad: saekid skrar fra
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4.  Veljid videigandi tannplantagerd Ur safninu til ad audvelda nakveema
honnun innra byrdis tanngervisins sem festa & vid Universal Base.

5. Hannid tanngervi i hdnnunarhugbinadinum eda samkveemt
skannamynd af tonnum sjuklings sem tekin var & tannlseknastofunni.

6. Flytjid STL-skra Gt { fraesibinadinn. STL-skrain inniheldur
naudsynlegt fraesisnidomat fyrir innra byrdi tanngervisins.

7. Vinnid og gangid fra tanngervinu i freesibinadinum i samreemi vid
notkunarleidbeiningar framleidanda.

8.  BUId til stafraent vinnulikan i hénnunarhugbtnadinum.

9. Flytjid STL-skrana ar hénnunarhugbdnadinum i prividdarprentara
& vinnustofunni eda hja pridja adila.

10. Setjid Elos Accurate® Model Analog fyrir prentud likén i prentada
prividdarvinnulikanio.

Halfstafreent verkfleedi (skannad & bordi):
1. BUId til vinnulikan og setji® Elos Accurate® Model Analog i likanid.
2. Setjid Elos Accurate® Scan Body i skrifufestinguna i likaninu.
3. Notid Elos Accurate® Scan Body til ad skanna vinnulikanié.
4. Skrefin sem fylgja eru pau sému og i stafreena verkferlinu.

14.1.2. Undirbaningur tanngervis fyrir lim
1.  Blasid innra byrdi fraesta tanngervisins sem festa & vid Universal
Base med aloxidi 50- 150 um undir tveggja bara prystingi.
2. bprifid yfirbordid vandlega med alkéholi &dur en limt er.

Athugid: Ekki ma sandblasa alhlida grunnefnid.

14.1.3. Tanngervid limt

1. Lokid skrafgdngunum med vaxi.

2. Berid grunnefni & yfirbordid sem & ad lima (sirkonoxid og Universal
Base) og latid pad hvarfast i samreemi vid leidbeiningar fra
framleidanda.

3. Berid sjalflimandi tannlim & Universal Base. Fylgid baedi
notkunarleidbeiningum fyrir efnid i tanngervinu og fra framleidanda
limefnisins. Festid fraesta tanngervid vid Universal Base &
vinnulikaninu eda i munni sjuklingsins. Fraesta tanngervid & ad falla
fullkomlega ad Universal Base an pess ad bil myndist & milli.

4. Fjarleegid umframbindiefni strax af Universal Base.
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Meelt er med ad nota eitt eftirfarandi bindiefna.

Grunnefni / lim Efni i Lim til notkunar
tanngervi i munni

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS/ Sirkonoxid. | Ja
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus / Sirkonoxid
Multilink® Hybrid Abutment titan

3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal Plus
Adhesive / RelyX™ Universal Resin | Sirkonoxid Ja
Cement

Frekari leidbeiningar ma finna i ,Cementing guideline” (Leidbeiningar um
limingu) & https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Notkun og medhéndlun hja tannleekni
Tannleeknirinn feer afhent tilbdid tanngervi/vinnulikan dsamt
gervitannaskrdfum fra tannsmidnum.

1. Finnid gervitannaskrafuna/-skrafurnar og takid peer ar umbddunum.

2. brifio, sétthreinsid og saefid tanngervid og gervitannaskrafuna/
-skrafurnar i samraemi vid pessar notkunarleidbeiningar.

3. Fjarleegid gréandahettuna, lokskrdfuna og timabundna tanngervid Gr
munni sjuklingsins.

4. Stillid tanngervid varlega af vié planta eda millistykki i munni
sjuklingsins.

5. Setjid samsvarandi gervitannaskrafu/-skrafur i tanngervid og herdio
skrufurnar meo peirri herslu sem framleidandi plantans tilgreinir.

6. Lokid skrafgdngunum med vaxi.

7. Berio sjalflimandi tannlim & Universal Base. Notid adeins limefni sem
hentar efninu i tanngervinu. Fylgid baedi notkunarleidbeiningum fyrir
efnid i tanngervinu og fra framleidanda limefnisins. Sja raslogd
limefni i pessum notkunarleidbeiningum.

8.  Festid freesta tanngervid vid Universal Base. Fraesta tanngervid & ad
falla fullkomlega ad Universal Base an pess ad bil myndist & milli.
Fjarleegio umframbindiefni strax af Universal Base.

16. Frekari upplysingar
Hafid samband vid solufulltria & stadnum til ad fa frekari upplysingar um

notkun & vérum fra Elos Medtech.

17. Gildi
Utgéafa pessara notkunarleidbeininga leysir allar fyrri Gtgafur af hoimi.

18. Geymsla og medhéndlun
Universal Base & ad geyma vid stofuhita.

19. Oryggisupplysingar vegna segulémunar

Oryggisupplysingar vegna segulémunar

Einstaklingur med Universal Base Non-Engaging millistykki, tengdan tannplanta og
gervitannaskrdfu ma fara i segulémun ad uppfyllitum eftirfarandi skilyrdum. Ef ekki
er farid eftir pessum skilyrdum getur pad valdioé averkum.

Heiti teekis Universal Base Non-Engaging
Stodugur segulsvidsstyrkur (Bo) 15Teda30T
Hamarks ramfraedilegur svidsstigull 20 T/m (2.000 gauss/cm)

Hringlaga skautun (CP)

Fyrir spélu sem myndar likamann verdur ad
setja mork ad minnsta kosti 30 cm fra
igreedinu eda tryggja ad igraedid sé fyrir
utan spéluna

Segulmdgnun Gtvarpsbylgja
Tegund Utsendingarspélu

Notkunarstilling Venjuleg notkunarstilling

2 W/kg (venjuleg rekstrarstilling)
Ekki metid fyrir hofud

2 W/kg medalgleypnitidni likamans
i 15 minatur af stédugri geislun
(r60 eda samfelld skénnun an hiés)

Hamarks gleypnitidni likamans

Hamarks gleypnitimi hofuds

Timalengd skénnunar
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Myndgervingur & segulémmynd

Ovirkir plantar geta komid fram sem
myndgervingur i staerd teekisins

20. Foérgun

Farga skal tanngervi sem lifreenum Grgangi.

21. Alvarleg tilvik

Ef einhver alvarleg tilvik koma upp i sambandi vid véruna skal tilkynna pau
til Elos Medtech Pinol A/S og logbeerra yfirvalda i viskomandi landi.

Alvarleg tilvik eru adsteedur par sem varan leidir beint eda 6beint til,
eda geeti hafa leitt til dauda, alvarlegs heilsutjons einstaklings eda skapad

alvarlega heilsufarshaettu fyrir almenning.

Hafid samband vid Elos Medtech Pinol A/S &:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

SSCP er faanlegt i evropska gagnagrunninum fyrir leekningataeki
(Eudamed) par sem pad er tengt vié Basic UDI-DI nimer Vefsl6a:

https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Tékn

R E F Voruskrarnimer
LOT Lotuntimer
Framleidandi

Lesid notkunarleidbeiningarnar

M& ekki endurnyta

Einungis afhent gegn lyfjavisun

Notid ekki ef umbuair eru
skemmdar

EKkki seeft

Radlagt hersluatak

Datum proizvodnje

Medicinski proizvod

JELPP @R

Einkveemt audkenni teekisins

4

-

Geymid & purrum stad

\\'

W/
i

Geymid fjarri sélarljési

Segulémun had skilyrdum
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Italiano — Istruzioni per l'uso (ltalian)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Destinazione d'uso

Universal Base & destinato ai restauri dentali protesici. Universal Base €
utilizzato come interfaccia tra un impianto odontoiatrico endoosseo o protesi
dentale: viene fissato all'impianto per mezzo di una vite protesica e al
restauro dentale mediante cementazione.

Universal Base Non-Engaging € applicabile per restauri dentali multipli.

2. Descrizione del prodotto

Il prodotto e costituito da Universal Base e vite protesica, realizzati in lega di
titanio biocompatibile (TiAlsV4 ELI). A seconda della variante specifica, la
vite protesica include rivestimenti biocompatibili.

Il prodotto & disponibile per un'ampia serie di piattaforme implantari e in
diverse misure. Per descrizioni specifiche, consultare le etichette dei singoli
prodotti.

3. Composizione chimica

La composizione chimica dei materiali e dei rivestimenti utilizzati per
Universal Base e la vite protesica & presentata nella tabella 1-3.

Tabella 1: Composizione chimica delle viti protesiche Universal Base in lega
di titanio anodizzato

Materiale Composizione Contat;o conil N. CAS
paziente
Lega titanio 333at% Ti+ Si (strato esterno) 1317-80-2
anodizzato 66,6 at.% O (TiO2)
(TIODIZE tipo II)
Lega di titanio 90 p.% Ti, 6 p.% No (strato interno) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Aledp%V

Tabella 2: Composizione chimica delle viti protesiche Universal Base in lega
di titanio con rivestimento DLC

. . Contatto con il

Materiale Composizione paziente N. CAS
Carburo di tungsteno 80 at% C + Si (strato esterno) 12070-12-1
e carbonio amorfo 16,8 at.% W con (WC) +
(carbonio simile al Ni residuo 7782-42-5
diamante) (C)
Strato legante in 50 at.% W + 50 No (strato interno) 12070-12-1
carburo di tungsteno at.% C (WC)
Strato legante di 100 p.% Cr (Il No (strato interno) 7440-47-3
cromo (I1)
Lega di titanio 90 p.% Ti, 6 p.% No (strato interno) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Ale4p%V

Tabella 3: Composizione chimica dell'Universal Base Abutment e delle viti
protesiche in lega di titanio senza rivestimento

Materiale

Composizione

Contatto con il
paziente

N. CAS

Lega di titanio
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI)

90 p.% Ti, 6 p.%
Aledp.%V

Si (metallo puro)

99906-66-8

4. UDI di base

Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indicazioni per l'uso

Universal Base é indicato per i pazienti affetti da edentulismo che
necessitano di restauri dentali singoli o multipli collegati a un impianto

dentale.

6. Popolazione di pazienti prevista

Universal Base é destinato all'uso in pazienti considerati idonei al
trattamento implantare. Non € necessaria una formazione specifica

del paziente.

7. Utenti previsti

Per la preparazione del restauro dentale, Universal Base deve essere
utilizzato solo da odontotecnici esperti in protesi per implantologia dentale.
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Per l'installazione del restauro dentale nei pazienti, Universal Base deve
essere utilizzato solo da dentisti esperti in implantologia dentale.

7.1. Ambiente d'uso
| laboratori odontotecnici devono disporre di apparecchiature di fresatura 3D

adatte alla fresatura di restauri dentali personalizzati.

8. Benefici clinici

Universal Base pu0 essere utilizzata con successo per realizzare un
restauro protesico nel trattamento di pazienti affetti da edentulismo.

9. Durata prevista

Durata prevista fino a 25 anni, corrispondente allo stato dell'arte valutato
nella valutazione clinica.

10. Controindicazioni
. Universal Base Non-Engaging non é indicato per impianti il cui

rispettivo angolo di divergenza sia superiore a 30°.

11. Avvertenze e precauzioni

. | componenti di Universal Base non devono essere in alcun caso
sostituiti o modificati.

. Il componente del prodotto € esclusivamente monouso.

. Il riutilizzo del componente pud comportare la perdita della

funzionalita e/o infezioni.

. Universal Base deve essere fissato all'impianto o all'abutment con
una vite protesica.

. Per stringere e allentare la vite protesica utilizzare con un cacciavite
adatto.

. Date le dimensioni ridotte, manipolare Universal Base e la vite
protesica con cautela per evitare che vengano deglutiti o inalati
dal paziente.

. Posizionare i restauri su impianto in occlusione solo quando
I'impianto € totalmente osteointegrato.

. Posizionare sempre i restauri provvisori fuori dall'occlusione.

. In casi molto rari possono presentarsi allergie alla lega di titanio di
grado 5 ELI (TiAleV4 ELI), 0 ai componenti della lega.
. | componenti di Universal Base devono essere utilizzati e manipolati

solo da professionisti.

. L'uso di una coppia di serraggio superiore o inferiore a quella
consigliata per il sistema d'impianto nelle istruzioni del fabbricante
puo causare danni a Universal Base, alla vite protesica e/o
all'impianto.

. Universal Base Non-Engaging non é indicato per restauri dentali
singoli.

. Quando si monta la vite protesica, & importante utilizzare un
cacciavite manuale prima di utilizzare qualsiasi tipo di chiave
dinamometrica.

. Quando é prevista la cementazione intra orale, assicurarsi che la
direzione di inserimento del restauro lo permetta.

12. Informazioni sulla compatibilita

Universal Base € disponibile per un‘ampia serie di piattaforme implantari
e dimensioni. L'etichetta del singolo prodotto indica piattaforma implantare
e dimensioni con cui & compatibile il prodotto.

13. Pulizia e sterilizzazione

| componenti protesici Universal Base vengono forniti non sterili. Prima

di fissare il restauro dentale nella bocca del paziente occorre pulirlo

e sterilizzarlo. Ulteriori istruzioni sono disponibili nelle “Linee guida alla

pulizia e alla sterilizzazione” all'indirizzo: https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Pulire secondo le indicazioni delle “Linee guida alla pulizia e alla
sterilizzazione”.

2. Sterilizzare secondo le indicazioni delle “Linee guida alla pulizia e alla
sterilizzazione”. Riepilogo qui sotto.
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Ciclo di sterilizzazione con rimozione
Procedura . X .
dinamica dell'aria
Tempo di esposizione 3 min.
Temperatura 134 °C
Tempo di asciugatura 20 min.

Attenzione: il dispositivo deve essere usato immediatamente dopo la
sterilizzazione. Non conservare i dispositivi sterilizzati.

14. Procedura

14.1. Uso e manipolazione da parte dell'odontotecnico

Aprire delicatamente la confezione esterna ed estrarre la scatola del blister.
Aprire delicatamente il blister per raggiungere Universal Base.

14.1.1. Fabbricazione del restauro dentale

Materiale per restauro dentarie consigliato per I'uso con Universal
Base Non-Engaging (restauri permanenti):

. Zirconia.

. Titanio (TiAleV4 ELI).

Software di progettazione compatibili: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad
e DTX Studio Lab.

Attenzione:

. Assicurarsi di rispettare lo spessore minimo della parete e i parametri
del materiale odontoiatrico scelto per la protesi come indicato nelle
istruzioni per I'uso del fornitore del materiale.

. La protesi dentale deve essere prodotta con un‘attrezzatura da
fresatura adatta alla geometria del progetto.

. Per una fresatura precisa della geometria & necessario utilizzare
frese con diametro da 1 mm o inferiore.

. Il restauro dentale deve essere sinterizzato conformemente alle
istruzioni del fornitore del materiale ceramico.

Uso del flusso di lavoro digitale (scansione intraorale):

1. Importare le informazioni digitalizzate del paziente ottenute dalla
scansione intraorale odontoiatrica clinica nel software di
progettazione con Elos Accurate® Scan Body al fine di identificare
posizione e orientamento dell'impianto.

2. Per DTX Studio Lab: le librerie di impianto sono incluse
automaticamente nel programma di installazione del software.

3. Per 3Shape, Dental Wings e Exocad scaricare le librerie dal sito
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Selezionare la relativa piattaforma implantare dalla libreria al fine di
facilitare la progettazione precisa della geometria interna del restauro
dentale che entra a contatto con Universal Base.

5. Progettare il restauro dentale nel software di progettazione o sulle
scansioni odontoiatriche validate dallo studio nella bocca del
paziente.

6. Esportare il file STL nell'apparecchiatura per la fresatura. Il file STL
contiene il modello di fresatura necessario per la geometria interna
del restauro dentale.

7. Elaborare e terminare il restauro dentale nell'apparecchiatura per la
fresatura conformemente alle istruzioni per l'uso del fabbricante.

8. Creare un modello di lavoro digitale nel software di progettazione.

9. Esportare il file STL dal software di progettazione e inviarlo alla
stampante 3D o al fornitore esterno di stampate 3D.

10. Collocare un analogo Elos Accurate® Model Analog per modelli
stampati nel modello di lavoro 3D stampato.

Uso del flusso di lavoro semi-digitale (scansione su desktop):
1. Creare un modello di lavoro e su di esso posizionare in modo
appropriato un analogo Elos Accurate® Model Analog.
2. Posizionare un Elos Accurate® Scan Body nell'analogo.
3. Utilizzando I'Elos Accurate® Scan Body, scansionare il modello
di lavoro.
4. | passi che seguono sono per il flusso di lavoro digitale.

14.1.2. Preparazione del restauro dentale per la cementazione
1. Sabbiare la geometria interna del restauro dentale fresato che sara
a contatto con Universal Base utilizzando ossido di alluminio da
50-150 pm e una pressione di sabbiatura di 2 bar.
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2. Prima di cementare, pulire a fondo la superficie con alcool.
Nota: Non sabbiare Universal Base.

14.1.3. Cementazione del restauro dentale

1. Sigillare i canali delle viti con della cera.

2. Applicare un primer sulla superficie di incollaggio della zirconia
e di Universal Base e lasciarlo reagire secondo le istruzioni del
produttore.

3. Applicare un cemento odontoiatrico autoadesivo su Universal Base.
Seguire le istruzioni per l'uso del fabbricante del materiale per
restauri dentali e del fabbricante del cemento. Far aderire il restauro
dentale fresato a Universal Base sul modello di lavoro o nella bocca
del paziente. Il restauro dentale fresato deve adattarsi a Universal
Base senza lasciare cavita o spazi vuoti.

4. Rimuovere immediatamente qualsiasi eccesso di cemento da
Universal Base .

Si raccomanda uno dei seguenti agenti leganti.

Primer / Cemento Materiale di Cementazione
restauro intra orale

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS/ Zirconia Si
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus / Zirconia

Multilink® Hybrid Abutment Titanio No
3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal Plus
Adhesive / RelyX™ Universal Zirconia Si

Resin Cement

Ulteriori istruzioni sono contenute nella "Linea guida per la cementazione"
all'indirizzo https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Uso e manipolazione da parte del dentista
Il dentista riceve il restauro dentale definitivo/modello di lavoro e le viti
protesiche dal laboratorio odontoiatrico.

1. Identificare le viti protesiche ed estrarle dalla confezione.

2. Pulire, disinfettare e sterilizzare il restauro dentale e le viti protesiche
conformemente a quanto indicato in queste istruzioni per l'uso.

3. Rimuovere cappetta di guarigione, vite di chiusura o restauro
provvisorio dalla bocca del paziente.

4. Inserire delicatamente il restauro dentale nella bocca del paziente
collocandolo nella posizione appropriata rispetto a impianto/i
e abutment.

5.  Posizionare le viti protesiche corrispondenti nel restauro dentale
e stringerle attenendosi alle coppie di serraggio specificate dal
fabbricante dell'impianto.

6. Sigillare i canali delle viti con della cera.

7.  Applicare un cemento odontoiatrico autoadesivo su Universal Base.
Usare solo sistemi di cementazione autoadesiva idonei per il
materiale per restauri dentali utilizzato. Seguire le istruzioni per I'uso
del fabbricante del materiale per restauri dentali e del fabbricante del
cemento. In queste istruzioni per l'uso é descritto il tipo di cemento
consigliato.

8. Far aderire il restauro dentale fresato a Universal Base. Il restauro
dentale fresato deve adattarsi a Universal Base senza lasciare cavita
0 spazi vuoti. Rimuovere immediatamente qualsiasi eccesso di
cemento da Universal Base .

16. Altre informazioni
Per ulteriori informazioni sull'uso dei prodotti Elos Medtech contattare il
rappresentante di vendita di zona.

17. Validita
Queste istruzioni per l'uso sostituiscono tutte le versioni precedenti.

18. Conservazione e manipolazione
Conservare Universal Base a temperatura ambiente.
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19. Informazioni sulla sicurezza della risonanza magnetica

ELOS

lesioni.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza della risonanza magnetica

Una persona con un abutment Universal Base Non-Engaging, un impianto dentale
associato e una vite protesica puo essere sottoposta a scansione in sicurezza alle
seguenti condizioni. La mancata osservanza di queste condizioni puo causare

Solo su prescrizione

Non utilizzare se la confezione e
danneggiata.

Non sterile

Nome del dispositivo

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Intensita del campo magnetico
statico (Bo)

15To030T

Coppia di serraggio
raccomandata

Massimo gradiente di campo
spaziale

20 T/m (2.000 gauss/cm)

Data di produzione

Eccitazione RF

Polarizzato circolarmente (CP)

Tipo di bobina di trasmissione RF

Per la bobina di trasmissione corporea,
segnare il punto di riferimento ad almeno
30 cm dallimpianto o assicurarsi che
I'impianto si trovi al di fuori della bobina

Dispositivo medico

Modalita di funzionamento

Modalita di funzionamento normale

SAR massimo su tutto il corpo

2 W/kg (modalita di funzionamento
normale)

Identificatore di dispositivi
univoci

Testa massima SAR

Non valutato per il punto di riferimento della
testa

Conservare in luogo asciutto

Durata della scansione

2 W/kg di SAR medio su tutto il corpo per
15 minuti di radiofrequenza continua
(una sequenza o una serie/scansione
back-to-back senza pause)

Conservare al riparo dalla luce
del sole

Artefatto dellimmagine di risonanza
magnetica

La presenza di dispositivi implantari passivi
puo produrre un artefatto d'immagine che
scala con le dimensioni del dispositivo

MR Condizionale

20. Smaltimento

Smaltire il restauro dentale come rifiuto biologico.

21. Incidenti gravi:

Se si verificano incidenti gravi in relazione a questo dispositivo, questi
devono essere comunicati a Elos Medtech Pinol A/S e alle autorita
competenti nel Paese in cui si € verificato l'incidente.

Un incidente serio & una situazione in cui il dispositivo ha o puo aver
causato direttamente o indirettamente la morte, un serio deterioramento
della salute di una persona o un serio rischio per la salute pubblica.

Rivolgersi a Elos Medtech Pinol A/S all'indirizzo:

complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

L'SSCP e disponibile nella banca dati europea dei dispositivi
medici (Eudamed), dove e collegato all'UDI-DI di base. URL:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Simboli

REF

Codice catalogo

LOT

Numero di lotto

Produttore

aul

Consultare le istruzioni per 'uso

Non riutilizzare

Engvej 33

1]
®
wl

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com
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23. Etichettatura svizzera

MEDTECH

CH

Gotthardstrasse 28
6302 Zug

REP

Switzerland

MedEnvoy Switzerland

8302 Kloten
Switzerland

Nobel Biocare Services AG
Balz Zimmermann-Strasse 7
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Lietuviy k. — naudojimo instrukcija (Lithuanian)
»Universal Base Non-Engaging“

1. Paskirtis

,2Universal Base" skirtas danty protezavimo komponentams. ,Universal
Base" naudojamas kaip sgsaja tarp tarpkaulinio danties implanto ir
protezavimo komponento; prie implanto pagrindas tvirtinamas naudojant
pridedama protezo sraigta, o prie danty protezavimo komponento
tvirtinamas cementuojant.

L2Universal Base Non-Engaging“ pagrindas naudojamas keliy danty
protezavimo komponentams.

2. Gaminio aprasas

Gaminj sudaro ,Universal Base" ir protezo sraigtas, kurie pagaminti i§
biologi$kai suderinamo titano lydinio (TiAlsV4 ELI). Protezo sraigtas gali bati
padengtas biologiSkai suderinamomis medziagomis — tai priklauso nuo
konkretaus varianto.

Gaminj galima naudoti su jvairiomis implanty platformomis ir dydziais.
Konkregiy gaminiy apraSymai pateikti atskiry gaminiy etiketése.

3.  Cheminé sudétis

L2Universal Base" ir protezo sraigto sudétiniy medziagy ir dangy cheminé
sudétis pateikta 1-3 lentelése.

1 lentelé. I$ anoduoto titano lydinio pagaminto ,Universal Base" protezo
sraigty cheminé sudétis

Medziaga Sudétis Salytis su CAS NI,
pacientu
Anoduotas titano 33,3at. % Ti+ Taip (iSorinis 1317-80-2
lydinys 66,6 at. % O (TiO2) sluoksnis)
(TIODIZE, Il tipo)
Titano lydinys 90 % masés — Ti, 6 Ne (vidinis 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) % masés — Al ir 4 sluoksnis)
% masés — V

2 lentelé. I$ titano lydinio pagaminty ir deimantiskgja anglimi padengty
,2Universal Base" protezy sraigty cheminé sudétis

- ey Salytis su

Medziaga Sudétis pacientu CAS Nr.
Volframo karbidas ir 80at. % C + Taip (iSorinis 12070-12-1
amorfiné anglis 16,8 at. % W su sluoksnis) (WC) +
(deimantiskoji anglis) liekamuoju Ni 7782-42-5

©
Volframo karbido 50 at. % W + 50 at. % Ne (vidinis 12070-12-1
riSamasis sluoksnis C (WQ) sluoksnis)
Chromo (Il) riSamasis 100 % masés — Cr (ll) Ne (vidinis 7440-47-3
sluoksnis sluoksnis)
Titano lydinys 90 % masés — Ti, 6 % Ne (vidinis 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) masés — Al ir 4 % sluoksnis)
masés — V

3 lentelé. IS titano lydinio pagamintos ir jokia danga nepadengtos ,,Universal
Base*“ atramos ir protezy sraigty cheminé sudétis

Medziaga Sudétis Salytls su CASNI.
pacientu
Titano lydinys 90 % maseés — Ti, 6 Taip (grynas 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) % masés — Alir 4 % metalas)
masés — V

4. Bazinis UDI:

,2Universal Base Non-Engaging“: 5712821011001UD

5.  Naudojimo indikacija

,Universal Base" skirtas naudoti bedandiams pacientams, tvirtinant vieng
arba kelis danty protezavimo komponentus prie danties implanto.

6. Numatytoji pacienty populiacija

L2Universal Base" skirtas naudoti pacientams, kuriems gali bati taikomas
gydymas danty implantais. Specialls paciento mokymai nereikalingi.
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7. Numatytieji naudotojai

Ruosiant danty protezavimo komponentus, ,Universal Base" naudoti gali tik
danty technikai, turintys patirties danty implanty protezavimo srityse.

Montuojant danty protezavimo komponentus pacientams, ,Universal Base*
gali naudoti tik odontologai, turintys patirties danty implantologijos srityje.

7.1.  Naudojimo aplinka
Odontologijos laboratorijose turi bati 3D frezavimo jranga, tinkama

individualiai pritaikytiems danty protezavimo komponentams frezuoti.

8. Klinikiné nauda

LUniversal Base" galima sékmingai naudoti kuriant protezavimo
komponentg, kai gydomi bedanciai pacientai.

9. Numatytoji naudojimo trukme

Numatytoji naudojimo trukmé pagal dabartinj techninj lygj yra iki 25 m.,
kaip nustatyta atlikus klinikinj vertinima.

10. Kontraindikacijos
. LUniversal Base Non-Engaging® nepritaikytas implantams, kuriy
nuokrypio kampas vienas kito atzvilgiu didesnis nei 30°.

11. |spéjimai ir atsargumo priemonés

. LUniversal Base" komponenty negalima keisti ar modifikuoti.

. Su gaminiu pateikiamas komponentas skirtas naudoti tik vieng karta.

. Pakartotinai naudojant komponenta gali bati neuztikrinama jo funkcija
ir (arba) sukeliamos infekcijos.

. LUniversal Base" prie implanto arba atramos turi bati tvirtinamas
naudojant ,Elos Prosthetic Screw*.

. Protezo sraigtas turi bati priverziamas arba atleidZziamas reikiamu
atsuktuvu.

. Kadangi ,Universal Base" ir protezo sraigtas yra mazi, juos batina
naudoti atsargiai, kad pacientas jy nenuryty arba nejkvépty.

. |dékite ant implanto tvirtinamus protezavimo komponentus
i sankanda tik tada, kai implantas visi$kai prigijes kaule.

. Laikinus protezavimo komponentus dékite ne j sgkanda.

. Alergija 5 klasés titano lydiniui ELI (TiAlsVa ELI) arba lydinio
sudedamajai medziagai pasireiSkia labai retai.

. LUniversal Base" komponentus turi naudoti ir tvarkyti tik odontologijos
specialistai.

. Jeigu implanto sistemai taikoma didesné arba mazesné sukimo
momento verté uz gamintojo rekomenduojama, gali bati pazeistas
LUniversal Base" protezo sraigtas ir (arba) implantas.

. ,Universal Base Non-Engaging” néra skirtas vieno danties
protezavimo komponentams.

. Tvirtinant protezo sraigta svarbu pirmiausia naudoti rankinj atsuktuvg
ir tik tada priverzti dinamometriniu raktu.

. Prie$ atlikdami intraoralinj cementavima, jsitikinkite, kad protezavimo
komponento jterpimo kryptis leidzia jj atlikti.

12. Suderinamumo informacija

LUniversal Base" galima naudoti su jvairiomis implanty platformomis ir
dydziais. Atskirose gaminio etiketése nurodyta, su kuria implanto platforma ir
dydziu gaminys yra suderinamas.

13. Valymas ir sterilizavimas

Galutiniai ,Universal Base" protezavimo komponentai tiekiami nesterilUs.
Prie§ jtvirtinant danty protezavimo komponentg paciento burnoje, ji batina
nuvalyti ir dezinfekuoti, o paskui sterilizuoti. Daugiau nurodymy pateikiama
,Valymo ir sterilizavimo rekomendacijoje®, kuri pateikta adresu:
https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Valykite pagal ,Valymo ir sterilizavimo rekomendacijoje” pateiktus
nurodymus.

2. Sterilizuokite pagal ,Valymo ir sterilizavimo rekomendacijoje” pateiktus
nurodymus. Apibendrinta toliau.
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Procediira Sterilizavimo ciklas dinamiskai Salinant ora
Apdorojimo trukmé 3 min.

Temperatlra 134 °C (273 °F)

Dziovinimo trukmé 20 min.

Démesio. Sterilizuota prietaisg batina naudoti i$ karto. Nesandéliuokite
sterilizuoty prietaisy.

14. Procedira

14.1.

Kaip naudoti ir tvarkyti gydytojui odontologui

Atsargiai atidarykite iSorine pakuote ir iSimkite lizdine dézute. Atsargiai
atidarykite lizdine déZute, kad pasiektuméte ,Universal Base®.

14.1.1.

Danty protezavimo komponento gaminimas

Rekomenduojama danty protezavimo komponento medziaga, taikoma
nesukabinamam ,,Universal Base“ (ilgalaikiai protezavimo
komponentai):

cirkonis.
Titanas (TiAlgVa ELI).

Suderinama projektavimo programiné jranga: ,3Shape”, ,Dental Wings*,
,Exocad” ir ,DTX Studio Lab".

Démesio.

I1Slaikykite maziausig pasirinkto danty protezavimo komponento
medziagos sienelés storj ir parametrus, atsizvelgdami j medziagos
tiekéjo pateikta naudojimo instrukcija.

|prastas danty protezavimo komponentas turi bati gaminamas
naudojant frezavimo jranga, pritaikyta numatytai geometrijai.
Kruop$éiai frezuojant geometrine formg batinos 1 mm skersmens ar
mazesnés frezavimo galvutés.

Danty protezavimo komponentas turéty bati sukepinamas laikantis
keraminés medziagos tiekéjo nurodymy.

Skaitmeninés darbo eigos naudojimas (nuskaitymas burnoje):

1.

10.

Pusini
1.

Naudodami ,Elos Accurate® Scan Body* importuokite gautus
skaitmeninius paciento burnos vidaus duomenis j programing jranga,
kad nustatytuméte atitinkamo implanto padét; ir orientacija.

,DTX Studio Lab": implanty bibliotekos automatiskai jtraukiamos

i programinés jrangos diegimo programa.

,3Shape®, ,Dental Wings" ir ,Exocad” bibliotekas galima atsisiysti i$
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.
Bibliotekoje pasirinkite atitinkamo implanto platforma, kad baty
lengviau tiksliai suprojektuoti vidine su ,Universal Base”
susijungiancig danty protezavimo komponento geometrija.

Danty protezavimo komponentg paciento burnoje suprojektuokite
naudodami programine jrangg arba nuskenuotg danty konfigdracija,
kurig patvirtino klinikoje.

Eksportuokite STL failg j frezavimo jranga. STL faile yra reikalingas
frezavimo Sablonas, skirtas vidinei danty protezavimo komponento
geometrijai.

Paruoskite ir uzbaikite danty protezavimo komponentg frezavimo
irangoje laikydamiesi gamintojo naudojimo instrukcijos.

Naudodami projektavimo programing jrangg sukurkite skaitmeninj
darbinj modelj.

Eksportuokite STL failg i$ projektavimo programinés jrangos ir
nusiyskite STL failg j 3D spausdintuvg arba iSoriniam 3D
spausdinimo paslaugy teikéjui.

Spausdinty modeliy ,Elos Accurate® modelio analogg jkelkite j 3D
spausdintg darbinj modelj.

s skaitmeninimas (nuskaitymas staliniu skaitytuvu)

Sukurkite darbinj modelj ir ,Elos Accurate® modelio analogg jkelkite
j atitinkama model].

| modelio analogg jkelkite ,Elos Accurate® Scan Body*.

Naudodami ,Elos Accurate Scan Body“, nuskenuokite darbinj modelj.

Likusius veiksmus atlikite taip, kaip atlikdami skaitmeninima.
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14.1.2. Danty protezavimo komponento paruos$imas cementavimui
1. Srautiniu badu apdorokite frezuoto danty protezavimo komponento
viding geometrijg, kuri lie€iasi su ,Universal Base“, naudodami 50—
150 pm aliuminio oksidg ir 2 bary slégj.
2. Prie§ cementuodami, kruopsc¢iai alkoholiu nuvalykite pavirsiy.

Pastaba. ,Universal Base" §lifuoti negalima.

14.1.3. Danty protezavimo komponento cementavimas
1. UZsandarinkite sraigto kanalus vasku.

2. Uztepkite grunto ant cirkonio ir ,Universal Base" jungiamojo
pavirSiaus ir palaukite, kol sureaguos, kaip nurodyta gamintojo
instrukcijoje.

3. ,Universal Base" sutepkite lipniu danty cementu. Vadovaukités danty
protezavimo komponento medziagos ir cementavimo medziagos
tiekéjo parengta naudojimo instrukcija. Sujunkite frezuota danty
protezavimo komponenta su ,Universal Base", jdétu j darbinj modelj
arba j paciento burna. Frezuotas danty protezavimo komponentas turi
atitikti ,Universal Base" nepalikdamas tarpy ir tustumy.

4. Nedelsdami pasalinkite cemento pertekliy i$ ,Universal Base".

Rekomenduojama naudoti vieng i$ toliau nurodyty riSamuyjy medziagy.

Gruntas / cementas Protezavimo Cementavimas
komponento burnoje
medziaga

4Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™

CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS*/ Cirkonis Taip

LPANAVIA™ V5*

JIvoclar Vivadent® Monobond Cirkonis, Ne

Plus“ / ,Multilink® Hybrid“ atrama titanas
,3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal
Plus*® klijai / ,RelyX™ Universal Cirkonis Taip
Resin® cementas

Daugiau nurodymy rasite cementavimo rekomendacijose adresu
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Kaip naudoti ir tvarkyti odontologui
Odontologas i§ odontologijos laboratorijos gauna galutinj danty protezavimo
komponentg / darbinj modelj su protezo sraigtais.

1. Identifikuokite protezo sraigtg (-us) ir iSimkite jj (juos) i§ pakuotés.

2. ISvalykite, dezinfekuokite ir sterilizuokite danty protezavimo
komponentg ir protezo sraigtus pagal 8ig naudojimo instrukcijg.

3. IS paciento burnos iSimkite gijimo dangtelj, uzdaromajj sraigta ar

laikingjj komponenta.

4.  Atsargiai j tinkamg padétj paciento burnoje, prie implanto (-y) arba
atramos (-y) jstatykite danty protezavimo komponenta.

5.  Atitinkama (-us) protezo sraigtg (-us) jstatykite j danty protezavimo
komponentg ir priverzkite sraigtus naudodami implanto gamintojo
nurodytas jverzimo vertes.

6. UZsandarinkite sraigto kanalus vasku.

7. ,Universal Base" sutepkite lipniu danty cementu. Naudokite tik
tinkamas lipnias cementavimo sistemas, skirtas naudojamai danty
protezavimo medziagai. Vadovaukités danty protezavimo
komponento medziagos ir cementavimo medziagos tiekéjo parengta
naudojimo instrukcija. Rekomenduojamas cementas aprasytas Sioje
naudojimo instrukcijoje.

8. Frezuotg danty protezavimo komponentg priklijuokite prie ,Universal
Base“. Frezuotas danty protezavimo komponentas turi atitikti
LUniversal Base“ nepalikdamas tarpy ir tustumy. Nedelsdami
pasalinkite cemento pertekliy i$ ,Universal Base".

16. Papildoma informacija
Jei reikia papildomos informacijos apie ,Elos Medtech” gaminiy naudojima,
kreipkités j vietinj pardavimo atstova.

17. Galiojimas
Si iSleista naudojimo instrukcija pakei€ia visas ankstesnes versijas.

18. Laikymas ir tvarkymas
LUniversal Base" turi bati laikomas kambario temperatiroje.
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19. MRT saugumo informacija

MRT saugumo informacija

Asmenj, kurio burnoje yra nesukabinama ,Universal Base" atrama, su ja susijes
implantas ir protezo sraigtas, galima saugiai skenuoti esant toliau iSvardytoms
sglygoms. Nesilaikant Siy saglygy asmuo gali bati suzalotas.

Jrenginio pavadinimas

Statinio magnetinio lauko stipris
(Bo)

Didziausias erdvinio lauko
gradientas

RD suzadinimas

LUniversal Base Non-Engaging“
15Tarba3,0T

20 T/m (2 000 gausy/cm)

Apskritiminé poliarizacija (AP)

Kino perdavimo rité nustatoma bent 30 cm
atstumu nuo implanto arba uztikrinama, kad
implantas baty uz rités riby

RD perdavimo rités tipas

Veikimo rezimas Iprastinis veikimo rezimas

Didziausias viso kiino SAR 2 WI/kg (jprastinis veikimo rezimas)

Didziausias galvos SAR Nejvertinta taikant galvos orientyrg

Skenavimo trukmé 2 W/kg viso kano vidutinis SAR, 15 minuciy
nepertraukiamy RD (seka arba nuoseklioji
serija / skenavimas be pertrauky)
Pasyviyjy implantuojamy prietaisy buvimas
gali sukelti vaizdo artefakta, kurio dydis
priklauso nuo prietaiso dydzio.

MR vaizdo artefaktas

20. Salinimas
Danty protezavimo komponentas turi bati Salinamas kaip biologinés atliekos.

21. Rimti incidentai

Apie visus su Siuo prietaisu susijusius rimtus incidentus reikia pranesti

,Elos Medtech Pinol A/S* ir Salies, kurioje jvyko incidentas, kompetentingajai
institucijai.

Rimtas incidentas yra situacija, kai prietaisas tapo ar galéjo tapti tiesiogine
ar netiesiogine Zmogaus mirties, sunkaus sveikatos bklés pablogéjimo arba
rimtos grésmeés visuomenés sveikatai priezastimi.

Kreipkités j ,Elos Medtech Pinol A/S* Siuo adresu:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

SKVDS galima rasti Europos medicinos priemoniy duomeny bazéje
(,Eudamed®) pagal bazinj UDI-DI. URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Simboliai

R E F Katalogo numeris
LOT Partijos kodas

M Gamintojas

Zr. naudojimo instrukcijas

Receptinis

Nenaudokite, jei pakuoté
pazeista

® Nenaudoti pakartotinai
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Nesterilus

Rekomenduojamas sukimo
momentas

IzgatavoSanas datums

Medicinas ierice

Unikalus prietaiso identifikatorius

BEL PR

P

Laikyti sausai

//
o
\

N\
g

Saugoti nuo saulés Sviesos

2>

Salyginai suderinamas su MR

MEDTECH
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Latviski — LietoSanas noradijumi (Latvian)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Paredzétais meérkis
Universal Base ir paredzéta zobu protezéSanas restauracijam. Universal
Base lieto ka saskarni starp zoba implantatu Zokla kaula un zoba

restauraciju, un to pievieno implantatam, izmantojot protezéSanas skravi,
un cementgjot piestiprina pie zoba restauracijas.

Universal Base Non-engaging ir piemérota vairaku zobu restauracijam.

2. lzstradajuma apraksts
Saja komplekta ir ieklauta Universal Base un protezéSanas skriive, kas ir
izgatavota no biologiski saderiga titana sakauséjuma (TiAlsV4 ELI). Atkariba
no konkréta varianta protezé$anas skriive ietver biologiski saderigus

parklajumus.

Sis komplekts ir pieejams dazadam implantata platformam un izmériem.
Konkrétu izstradajumu aprakstus skatiet uz attiecigo izstradajumu etiketém.

3. Kimiskais sastavs

Universal Base un protezéSanas skrivei izmantoto materialu un parklajumu
Kimiskais sastavs ir paradits tabulas 1-3.

1. tabula. Kimiskais sastavs Universal Base protezé3anas skrivém, kas

izgatavota no anodéta titana sakauséjuma

Materials Sastavs PEIETE CAS nr.
saskare ar
Anodéts titana 33,3 pie.% Ti+ Ja (argjais 1317-80-2
sakauséjums 66,6 pie.% O (TiOy) slanis)
(TIODIZE Il tips)
Titana sakausé&jums Svars 90% Ti, 6% Neé (ieksgjais 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Al un 4% V slanis)

2. tabula. Kimiskais sastavs Universal Base protezé$anas skravém, kas
izgatavota no titana sakauséjuma ar DLC parklgjumu

. A Pacienta
Materials Sastavs e a—— CASnr.
Volframa karbids un 80 pie.% C + Ja (aréjais slanis) 12070-12-1
amorfs ogleklis 16,8 pie.% W ar (WC) +
(dimantam [1dzigs atlikuSo Ni 7782-42-5
ogleklis) (C)
Volframa karbida 50 pie.% W + Né (ieksg&jais 12070-12-1
saistoSais slanis 50 pie.% C (WC) slanis)
Hroma (Il) saisto3ais Svars 100 % Cr (Il) Né (ieksejais 7440-47-3
slanis slanis)
Titana sakaus&jums Svars 90% Ti, 6% Né (ieksg&jais 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) Alun 4% V slanis)
3. tabula. Kimiskais sastavs Universal Base abatmentam un protezé$anas
skravém, kas izgatavota no titana sakauséjuma bez parklajuma
. . Pacienta
Materials Sastavs e CASnr.
Titana sakausé&jums Svars 90% Ti, 6% Ja (tirais metals) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Al un 4% V

4. Galvenais unikalais ierices identifikators (UDI):
Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Paredzéts lietoSanai

Universal Base ir indicéta pacientiem ar edentulismu, kuriem nepiecieSama
viena vai vairakas zobu restauracijas, kas piestiprinatas pie zobu implantata.

6. Paredzéta pacientu populacija

Universal Base ir paredzéta pacientiem, kuri tiek uzskatiti par piemérotiem
zobu implantacijai. Pacientam nav nepiecieSama 1paSa apmaciba.

7. Paredzétie lietotaji

Zobu restauracijas sagatavo$ana ar Universal Base drikst stradat tikai zobu
tehniki, kuriem ir pieredze darba ar protézém zobu implantologija.

Zobu restauracijas uzstadiSanai pacientiem Universal Base drikst izmantot
tikai zobarsti, kuriem ir pieredze zobu implantologija.
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7.1. Darbavide
Zobu tehniskam laboratorijam ir jabat aprikotam ar 3D frézéSanas iericém,
kas piemérotas individualizétu zobu restauraciju frézé$anai.

8. Kiiniskie ieguvumi

Universal Base var sekmigi izmantot, lai izveidotu protézi pacientiem ar
edentulismu.

9. Paredzamais kalposanas laiks

Paredzamais kalpo$anas laiks ir [Tdz 25 gadiem, kas atbilst jaunakajiem
sasniegumiem, ka minéts kliniskaja novértéjuma.

10. Kontrindikacijas
. Universal Base Non-Engaging nav paredzéta implantatiem, kuriem
nob1des lenkis attieciba vienam pret otru ir lielaks par 30°.

11. Bridinajumi un piesardzibas pasakumi

. Universal Base nekada gadijuma nedrikst mainit vai parveidot.
. Komplekta ieklauta sastavdala ir paredzéta tikai vienreizéjai
lietoSanai.

. Atkartota §Ts sastavdalas izmantoSana var izraistt funkcionalitates
zudumu un/vai infekcijas.

. Universal Base ir japiestiprina pie implantata vai abatmenta,
izmantojot protezéSanas skravi.

. ProtezéSanas skrives pievilk§anu un atslabina$anu drikst veikt,
izmantojot piemérotu skravgriezi.

. Ta ka Universal Base un protezé$anas skrave ir neliela, ar tam
jarkojas piesardzigi, lai novérstu pacienta nori$anas vai ieelpoSanas
iespéju.

. levietojiet implanta restauracijas tikai okldzija, kad implants ir pilntba
integréjies kaula.

. Pagaidu restauracijas novietojiet vienmér arpus oklazijas.

. Alergija pret 5. kategorijas ELI titana sakaus&juma (TiAl¢V4 ELI) vai
sakauséjuma sastavu ir |oti reti sastopama.

. Universal Base sastavdalas drikst izmantot un rikoties tikai
zobarstniecibas profesionali.

. Izmantojot griezes momentu, kas ir lielaks vai mazaks par ieteicamo
Sai implantata sistémai saskana ar razotaja noradijumiem, var tikt
bojata Universal Base, protezéSanas skrive un/vai implantats.

. Universal Base Non-Engaging nav paredzéta lietoSanai viena zoba
restauracija.

. Uzstadot protezéSanas skravi, pirms jebkada veida dinamometriskas
atslégas izmantoSanas ir svarigi lietot manualo skriivgriezi.

. Ja ir paredzéta cementéSana mutes dobuma, parliecinieties,
ka restauracijas ievietoSanas virziens to |auj.

12. Informacija par saderibu

Universal Base ir pieejama dazadam implantata platformam un izmériem.
Uzlimes uz katra izstradajuma norada, ar kadu implanta platformu un izméru
Sis izstradajums ir saderigs.

13. Tinsana un sterilizacija

Universal Base protezéSanas sastavdalas tiek piegadatas nesterilas.
Pirms zoba restauracijas nostiprinaSanas pacienta muté, ta ir jatira un
péc tam jasterilizé. Papildu noradijumus var atrast sadala ,TiriSanas un
sterilizé$anas vadlinijas” vietné https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Tw8ana javeic saskana ar dokumenta ,Tirianas un sterilizacijas
vadlinijas” noradijumiem.

2. Sterilizacija javeic saskana ar dokumenta , TiriSanas un sterilizacijas
vadlinijas” noradijumiem. Talak ir pieejams kopsavilkums.

Process Dinamiskas gaisa aizvades sterilizacijas cikls
ledarbibas laiks 3 min.

Temperatira 134 °C (273 °F)

Zavésanas laiks 20 min.

Uzmanibu! lerice ir jaizmanto uzreiz péc sterilizacijas. Sterilizétas ierices
nedrikst uzglabat.
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14. Process

14.1. Zobu tehnika darbu seciba

Uzmanigi atveriet aréjo iepakojumu un iznemiet blistera kastiti. Uzmanigi
atveriet blistera iepakojumu, lai pieklatu Universal Base.

14.1.1. Zobu restauracijas izgatavosana
leteicamais Universal Base Non-Engaging zobu restauracijas materials
(permanentam restauracijam):

. cirkonijs;

. titans (TiAleVa ELI).

Saderiga projektéSanas programmatira: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad
un DTX Studio Lab.

Uzmanibu!

. Parliecinieties, ka ievérojat izvéléta zobu restauracijas materiala
minimalo sieninu biezumu un parametrus atbilsto$i materialu
piegadataja lietoSanas noradijumiem.

. Zobu restauracijas jaizgatavo ar frézéSanas ierici, kura ir atbilsto$a
projektétajai geometrijai.

. Precizas geometrijas frézé$anai nepiecieSamas 1 mm diametra vai
mazakas frézes.

. Zobu restauracijam, ja nepiecieSams, jaaglomerégjas atbilstosi
noradijumiem, kurus izdevis keramikas materialu piegadatajs.

Digitalas darbplismas lietoSana (mutes dobuma skenésana)

1. Izmantojot Elos Accurate® Scan Body, importgjiet digitalizétu pacienta
stavokli no mutes dobuma skenera uz projekté$anas programmatairu,
lai noteiktu attieciga implantata atraSanas vietu un orientaciju.

2. DTX Studio Lab: implantatu bibliotékas tiek automatiski ieklautas
programmatdras instalétaja.

3. Izstradajumiem 3Shape, Dental Wings un Exocad: lejupieladéjiet
bibliotekas vietné www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-
production.

4.  Atlasiet atbilstoSu implantata platformu no bibliotékas, lai atvieglotu
precizu zobu restauracijas iek$€jas geometrijas projektésanu,
kas saskaras ar Universal Base..

5. Konstrugjiet zobu restauraciju, izmantojot projektéSanas
programmatiru vai pacienta muté skenétu zobu nospiedumu,
kas izveidots kiTnika.

6. Eksportéjiet STL (stereolitografijas) failu uz frézésanas ierici.

STL fails satur nepiecieSamo frézéSanas veidni atbilstosi zobu
restauracijas iek$é&jai geometrijai.

7. Izstradajiet un pabeidziet zobu restauraciju ar frézésanas ierici
saskana ar razotaja lietoSanas noradijumiem.

8. Izveidojiet digitalo darba modeli, izmantojot projektéSanas
programmaturu.

9. Eksportéjiet STL failu no projektéSanas programmatiras un nosutiet
STL failu uz 3D printeri vai aréjo 3D drukas devéju.

10. levietojiet printéSanas modeliem paredzéto Elos Accurate® Model
Analog 3D printétaja darba modeli.

Daléjas digitalas darbpliismas lietoSana (skenéSana darbvirsma)

1. Izveidojiet darba modeli un pareizi ievietojiet taja Elos Accurate®
Model Analog.
2. levietojiet Elos Accurate® Scan Body modela analoga.

3. Skengjiet darba modeli, izmantojot Elos Accurate® Scan Body.
4. Parejas darbibas veiciet tapat ka ar digitalo darbplasmu.

14.1.2. Zobu restauracijas sagatavoSana cementésanai
1.  |zfrézéto zobu restauracijas iek$&jo geometriju, kas veido saskarni ar
Universal Base apstradajiet ar aluminija oksida 50-150 pym straklu
pie 2 baru striklas spiediena.
2. Pirms cementéSanas kartigi notiriet virsmu ar spirtu.

Piezime. Neapstradajiet Universal Base ar straklu.

14.1.3. Zobu restauracijas cementésana
1. Noslédziet skrivju kanalus ar vasku.
2. Uzklajiet praimeri uz cirkonija un Universal Base sasaistes virsmas
un laujiet tam reagét saskana ar razotaja noradijumiem.

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com

Document ID: DEV-01562 version 9.0 released 2024/02/27

ELOS

MEDTECH

3. Uzklajiet passaitéjoSu zobu cementu uz Universal Base. levérojiet
gan zobu restauracijas materiala, gan cementéSanas materiala
razotaju lietoSanas noradijumus. Sasaistiet izfrézéto zobu
restauraciju ar Universal Base, kas ievietota darba modelt vai
pacienta muté. Izfrézétajai zoba restauracijai ir jaatbilst Universal
Base bez spraugam un tuk§umiem.

4. Nekavéjoties nonemiet lieko cementu no Universal Base.

leteicams izmantot kadu no talak noraditajiem sasaistes materialiem.

Praimeris / cements Restauracijas | Cementésana
materials mutes

dobuma

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS/ Cirkonijs Ja
PANAVIA™ V5
Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus / | Cirkonijs,

Multilink® hibrids abatments titans Ne
3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal
Plus saistviela / RelyX™ Cirkonijs Ja

universals sveku cements

Papildu noradijumi atrodami sadala ,CementéSanas vadlinijas” vietné
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Zobarsta darbu seciba
Zobarsts sanem no zobarstniecibas laboratorijas galigo zobu restauracijas
konstrukciju/darba modeli ar protézes skravém.

1. Identificgjiet protézes skravi(-es) un iznemiet tas no iepakojuma.

2. Tiriet, dezinficgjiet un sterilizéjiet zoba restauraciju un protézes
skrvi(-es) saskana ar Siem lietoSanas noradijumiem.

3. Iznemiet no pacienta mutes smaganu forméSanas kapi un skravi vai
pagaidu konstrukciju.

4. Restauracijas konstrukciju uzmanigi ievietojiet pacienta muté pareiza
pozicija attieciba pret implantatu(-iem) vai abatmentu(-iem).

5. levietojiet atbilstoSo protézes skrivi(-es) restauracijas konstrukcija un
pievelciet skrives griezes momenta vértibas, kuras noradijis
implantata razotajs.

6.  Noslédziet skravju kanalus ar vasku.

7. Uzklajiet paSsaité&joSu zobu cementu uz Universal Base. Lietojiet tikai
zobu restauracijas materialam piemérotas pa$saitéjosas
cementéSanas sistémas. levérojiet gan zobu restauracijas materiala,
gan cementéSanas materiala raZotaju lietoSanas noradijumus.
leteicamais cements ir aprakstits Sajos lietoSanas noradijumos.

8. Piesaistiet izfrézéto zobu restauracijas pie Universal Base.
I1zfrézétajai zoba restauracijai ir jaatbilst Universal Base bez
spraugam un tukSumiem. Nekavéjoties nonemiet lieko cementu
no Universal Base.

16. Papildu informacija
Lai iegutu papildu informaciju par Elos Medtech izstradajumu lietoSanu,
ladzu, sazinieties ar vietéjo tirdzniecibas parstavi.

17. Derigums
Péc So lietoSanas noradijumu publicéSanas visas iepriek§éjas versijas

zaudé aktualitati.

18. Glabasana un rikoSanas
Universal Base jaglaba istabas temperatara.
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19. MRI drosibas informacija

MRI dro$ibas informacija

Personu ar Universal Base Non-Engaging abatmentu, saistito zobu implantatu un
protezéSanas skravi var drosi skenét, ja tiek ievéroti talak minétie nosacijumi.
So nosacijumu neievéro$ana var izraisit traumas.

Tikai péc noradijuma

Nelietot iepakojumu, ja tas
ir bojats

Nesterils

lerices nosaukums

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Statiska magnétiska lauka stiprums
(Bo)

15Tvai30T

leteicama griezes momenta
vertiba

Maksimalais lauka telpiskais
gradients

20 T/m (2000 gausi/cm)

RF ierosme

Cirkulari polarizéts (CP)

Pagaminimo data

RF raidi$anas spoles veids

Attieciba uz kermena parraides spoli
attalumam jabat vismaz 30 cm attaluma no
implantata vai janodrosina, ka implantats
atrodas arpus spirales

Medicinos priemoné

Darbibas rezims

Normals darbibas rezims

Maksimalais SAR visam kermenim

2 W/kg (normals darbibas rezims)

Maksimalais SAR galvai

Nav novertéts galvas orientieris

lerices unikalais identifikators

Skenésanas ilgums

Vidéjais SAR 2 W/kg visam kermenim

15 minasu nepartrauktas RF iedarbibas
perioda (seciga vai secigas sérijas /
skenésana bez partraukumiem)

Turét sausa vieta

MR attéla artefakts Pasivo implantu ieriéu klatbatne var radit
attéla artefaktu, kas mainas Iidz ar ierices

izméru

Sargat no saules gaismas

20. lzmesSana
Zobu restauracijas produkti ir likvidéjami ka biologiskie atkritumi.

21. Nopietni incidenti

Ja saistiba ar o ierici atgadas kadi nopietni incidenti, par tiem ir jazino
uznémumam Elos Medtech Pinol A/S un tas valsts kompetentajam
iestadém, kura incidents noticis.

Par nopietnu ir uzskatams tads incidents, kura rezultata ierice tieSi vai
netiesi izraisija vai varéja izraisit navi, radija vai varéja radit nopietnu
kaitéjumu cilvéka veselibai vai nopietnu apdraudéjumu sabiedribas
veselibai.

Sazinieties ar uznémumu Elos Medtech Pinol A/S, rakstot uz
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Kopsavilkums par droSumu un klinisko veiktsp&ju (SSCP) ir pieejams
Eiropas Medicinas ieri¢u datubazeé (Eudamed), kur tas ir saistits ar
galveno UDI-DI. URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Simboli

R E F Kataloga numurs
LOT Partijas kods

3]
®
wl

Skatiet lietoSanas instrukcijas

Nelietot atkartoti
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Norsk — Bruksanvisning (Norwegian)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Tiltenkt formal

Universalbasen er beregnet pa tannproteserestaureringer. Universalbasen
brukes som grensesnitt mellom et endossgst tannimplantat og en
tannrestaurering. Produktet festes til implantatet ved hjelp av en
proteseskrue og til tannrestaureringen ved hjelp av sementering.

Universal Base Non-Engaging passer til flere tannrestaureringer.

2. Produktbeskrivelse

Produktet bestar av universalbasen og proteseskruen, som er produsert av
en biokompatibel titanlegering (TiAleVa ELI). Avhengig av den spesifikke
varianten inkluderer proteseskruen biokompatible belegg.

Produktet fas med ulike implantatplattformer og i forskjellige sterrelser.
Se de enkelte produktetikettene for spesifikke produktbeskrivelser.

3.  Kjemisk sammensetning

Den kjemiske sammensetningen til materialene og beleggene som brukes til
universalbasen og proteseskruen, presenteres i tabell 1-3.

Tabell 1: Kjemisk sammensetning for universalbase-proteseskruer laget av

anodisert titanlegering

Materiale Sammensetning Pasientkontakt CAS-nr.
Anodisert 333at% Ti+ Ja (ytre lag) 1317-80-2
titanlegering 66,6 at.% O (TiO2)

(TIODIZE Type II)
Titanlegering 90 vekt-% Ti, Nei (indre lag) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6 vekt-% % Al og

4 vekt-% V

Tabell 2: Kjemisk sammensetning for universalbase-proteseskruer laget av
titanlegering med DLC-belegg

Materiale Sammensetning Pasientkontakt CAS-nr.
Wolframkarbid og 80 at.% C + 16,8 Ja (ytre lag) 12070-12-1
amorft karbon at.% W med rest-Ni (WC) +
(diamantlignende 7782-42-5
karbon) (C)
Bindende lag av 50 at.% W + Nei (indre lag) 12070-12-1
wolframkarbid 50 at.% C (WC)

Krom (11) bindelag 100 vekt-% Cr (1) Nei (indre lag) 7440-47-3
Titanlegering 90 vekt-% Ti, Nei (indre lag) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6 vekt-% % Al og
4 vekt-% V
Tabell 3: Kjemisk sammensetning for universalbasefester og proteseskruer
laget av titanlegering uten belegg

Materiale Sammensetning Pasientkontakt CAS-nr.
Titanlegering 90 vekt-% Ti, Ja (rent metall) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 vekt-% % Al og

4 vekt-% V

4. Grunnleggende UDI:
Universal Base Non-Engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indikasjoner for bruk

Universalbasen er indisert for pasienter med edentulisme, som trenger enkle
eller flere tannrestaureringer festet til et tannimplantat.

6. Tiltenkt pasientpopulasjon

Universalbasen er beregnet for bruk med pasienter som kvalifiserer til
tannimplantatbehandling. Det kreves ingen spesiell opplaering av pasienten.

7. Tiltenkte brukere

For forberedelse av tannrestaurering skal universalbasen kun handteres av
tannteknikere som har erfaring med proteser til tannimplantasjon.

For installering av tannrestaurering hos pasienter skal universalbasen kun
brukes av tannleger med erfaring innen tannimplantasjon.
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7.1. Bruksmiljg
Tannlaboratorier m& ha 3D-freseutstyr som er egnet for fresing av tilpassede
tannrestaureringer.

8. Kliniske fordeler

Universalbasen kan brukes til & etablere en proteserestaurering for
4 behandle pasienter med edentulisme.

9. Forventet levetid

Forventet levetid pa opptil 25 &r, tilsvarende topp moderne i henhold til den
kliniske evalueringen.

10. Kontraindikasjoner
. Universal Base Non-Engaging er ikke beregnet for implantater med
en relativ divergensvinkel pa over 30°.

11. Advarsler og forholdsregler
. Komponentene til universalbasen ma ikke endres eller modifiseres.
. Komponenten som faglger med produktet, er kun til engangsbruk.
. Gjenbruk av komponentene kan fare til nedsatt funksjonalitet og/eller

infeksjoner.

. Universalbasen ma festes til implantatet eller festet ved hjelp av en
proteseskrue.

. Stramming og lgsning av proteseskruen ma gjgres med en passende
skrutrekker.

. Siden universalbasen og proteseskruen er sma, ma de behandles
forsiktig, slik at pasienten ikke svelger eller inhalerer dem.

. Implantatbaserte tannrestaureringer ma kun plasseres i okklusjon nar
implantatet er fullstendig osseointegrert.

. Midlertidige tannrestaureringer ma aldri settes i okklusjon.

. Allergier mot titanlegering grad 5 ELI (TiAlsV4 ELI), eller innholdet
i legeringen, kan forekomme i sveert sjeldne tilfeller.

. Komponentene til universalbasen m& kun brukes og handteres av
tannhelsepersonell.

. Bruk av hayere eller lavere tiltrekkingsmoment for implantatsystemet
enn det som er anbefalt i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner, kan
fare til skader pa universalbasen, proteseskruen og/eller implantatet.

. Universal Base Non-Engaging er ikke beregnet pa restaurering av én
enkelt tann.

. Nar du monterer Elos Prosthetic Screw, er det viktig & bruke en
manuell skrutrekker far du eventuelt bruker en momentngkkel.

. Nar intraoral sementering er tiltenkt, er det viktig & sikre at
innfagringsretningen til restaureringen tillater det.

12. Informasjon om kompatibilitet

Universalbasen er tilgjengelig for et utvalg implantatplattformer og

i forskjellige starrelser. De individuelle produktetikettene beskriver
hvilke implantatplattformer og starrelser produktet er kompatibelt med.

13. Rengjgring og sterilisering

Universalbase-protesekomponentene er ikke sterile nar de leveres. Far

tannrestaureringen settes inn i pasientens munn, ma den rengjgres og

deretter steriliseres. Ytterligere anvisninger finnes i retningslinjene for

rengjaring og sterilisering (Cleaning and sterilization guideline) pa:

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Rengjer i henhold til instruksjonene i rengjgrings- og
steriliseringsretningslinje.

2. Steriliser i henhold til veiledningen i rengjgrings- og
steriliseringsretningslinjen. Oppsummert nedenfor.

Prosedyre SteriIiseringlsusfi/fl;‘leﬁinm;d dynamisk
Eksponeringstid 3 minutter
Temperatur 134 °C (273 °F)
Tarketid 20 minutter

Forsiktig: Enheten ma brukes umiddelbart etter sterilisering. Steriliserte
enheter skal ikke oppbevares.
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14. Prosedyre

14.1. Bruk og handtering av tannteknikeren

Apne den ytre emballasjen forsiktig, og ta ut blisterpakken. Apne
blisterpakken forsiktig for & fa tilgang til universalbasen.

14.1.1. Produsere tannrestaureringen
Anbefalt restaureringsmateriale for Universal Base Non-Engaging
(permanent restaurering):

. Zirconia.

. Titan (TiAleVa ELI).

Kompatibel designprogramvare: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad og DTX
Studio Lab.

Forsiktig:

. Forsikre deg om at veggtykkelsen pé det valgte
restaureringsmaterialet er i henhold til minimumskravet, og at @vrige
parametere er i henhold til bruksanvisningen fra leverandgren av
keramikkmaterialet.

. Tannrestaureringen skal produseres med freseutstyr som er egnet for
designgeometrien.

. Presis fresing av geometrien krever freseutstyr med maksimalt 1 mm
i diameter.

. Tannrestaureringen skal sintres i henhold til instruksjonene fra
leverandgren av keramikkmaterialet.

Bruke digital arbeidsflyt (intraoral skanning):

1. Importer den digitaliserte pasientsituasjonen fra den kliniske
intraorale tannskanningen til designprogramvaren ved hjelp av Elos
Accurate® Scan Body for & identifisere posisjonen og orienteringen til
det respektive implantatet.

2. For DTX Studio Lab: implantatbibliotekene blir automatisk inkludert
i installasjonsprogrammet for programvaren.

3. For 3Shape, Dental Wings og Exocad: last ned biblioteker fra
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4.  Velg den relevante implantatplattformen i biblioteket for & muliggjere
presis utforming av den indre geometrien til tannrestaureringens
grensesnitt mot universalbasen.

5. Design tannrestaureringen i designprogramvaren eller i det godkjente
skannede tannoppsettet fra klinikken.

6. Eksporter STL-filen til freseutstyret. STL-filen inneholder den
ngdvendige fresemalen for den protetiske tannrestaureringens indre
geometri.

7. Fortsett og fullfar den protetiske tannrestaureringen i freseutstyret
i henhold til bruksanvisningen fra produsenten.

8. Opprett en digital arbeidsmodell i designprogramvaren.

9. Eksporter STL-filen fra designprogramvaren, og send STL-filen til en
3D-printer eller ekstern 3D-printleverandgr.

10. Plasser en Elos Accurate® Model Analog for trykte modeller i den
3D-printede arbeidsmodellen.

Bruke halvdigital arbeidsflyt (skrivebordsskanning):
1. Lag arbeidsmodell og plasser en Elos Accurate® Model Analog riktig
i modellen.
2. Plasser gnsket Elos Accurate® Scan Body i modellanalogen.
3. Skann arbeidsmodellen ved hjelp av Elos Accurate® Scan Body.
4. Folg deretter trinnene for digital arbeidsflyt.

14.1.2. Forberede tannrestaureringen for sementering

1.  Blas ren den indre geometrien til den freste tannrestaureringens
grensesnitt mot universalbasen med aluminiumoksid 50-150 pm
og 2 bar blasetrykk.
Fer sementering ma overflaten rengjgres grundig med sprit.

N

Merk: Universalbasen ma ikke sprenges.

14.1.3. Sementere tannrestaureringen
1. Tetne skruekanalene med voks.

2. Pafar grunning pa festeflaten av zirkonium og universalbasen,
og la den herde i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.
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3. Pafar selvklebende tannsement pa universalbasen. Fglg
produsentens bruksanvisninger for bade tannrestaureringsmaterialet
og sementmaterialet. Fest den freste tannrestaureringen til
universalbasen i arbeidsmodellen eller i munnen til pasienten. Den
freste tannrestaureringen ma passe til universalbasen uten &pninger
og tomrom.

4. Fjern overfladig sement fra universalbasen umiddelbart.

Ett av falgende bindemidler anbefales.

Grunning/sement Restaureringsmateriale | Intra-oral

sementering

Kuraray Noritake
CLEARFIL™ CERAMIC
PRIMER PLUS /
PANAVIA™ V5

Zirkonium Ja

Ivoclar Vivadent®
Monobond Plus /
Multilink® Hybrid

Abutment

Zirkoniumtitan Nei

3M™ Scotchbond™
Universal Plus Adhesive /
RelyX™ Universal Resin
Cement

Zirkonium Ja

Ytterligere anvisninger finnes i retningslinjene for sementering
(Cementing guideline) p&
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Tannlegens bruk og handtering
Tannlegen mottar den ferdige tannrestaureringen/arbeidsmodellen med
proteseskruene fra det tanntekniske laboratoriet.

1. Finn og pakk ut proteseskruene.

2. Rengjar, desinfiser og steriliser den protetiske tannrestaureringen og
proteseskruene i henhold til denne bruksanvisningen.

3. Fjern tilhelingshetten, lukkeskruen eller den midlertidige
tannrestaureringen fra pasientens munn.

4. Far tannrestaureringen forsiktig inn i pasientens munn, og plasser
den riktig i forhold til implantatene eller festene.

5. Plasser tilhgrende proteseskruer i tannrestaureringen og stram
skruene med det tiltrekkingsmomentet som er angitt av
implantatprodusenten.

6.  Tetne skruekanalene med voks.

7. Pafar selvklebende tannsement p& universalbasen. Bruk kun
selvklebende sementeringssystemer som er beregnet pa
tannrestaureringsmaterialet som brukes. Fglg produsentens
bruksanvisninger for b&de tannrestaureringsmaterialet og
sementmaterialet. Denne bruksanvisningen inneholder informasjon
om anbefalt sement.

8. Fest den freste tannrestaureringen til universalbasen. Den freste
tannrestaureringen ma passe til universalbasen uten &pninger og
tomrom. Fjern overfladig sement fra universalbasen umiddelbart.

16. Ytterligere informasjon
Hvis du gnsker ytterligere informasjon om bruk av produkter fra Elos
Medtech, kan du ta kontakt med den lokale salgsrepresentanten.

17. Gyldighet
Nar denne bruksanvisningen publiseres, erstatter den alle tidligere
versjoner.

18. Oppbevaring og handtering
Universalbasen skal oppbevares ved romtemperatur.
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19. MRI-sikkerhetsinformasjon

MRI-sikkerhetsinformasjon

En person som har Universal Base Non

-Engaging, tilhgrende tannimplantat og
proteseskrue, kan skannes trygt under fglgende forhold. Manglende overholdelse
av disse betingelsene kan fare til personskade.

Ikke-sterilt

Anbefalt tiltrekkingsmoment

Produksjonsdato

Enhetens navn

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Statisk magnetfeltstyrke (Bo)

15Teller3,0T

Maksimal romlig feltgradient

20 T/m (2000 gauss/cm)

Medisinsk utstyr

RF-eksitasjon

Sirkuleert polarisert (CP)

RF-senderspoletype

For kroppsoverfgringsspole: Hold en
avstand p& minst 30 cm fra implantatet,
eller sgrg for at implantatet er plassert
utenfor spolen

HlE S >

Unik enhetsidentifikator

Bruksmodus

Normal bruksmodus

J.

Holdes tarr

Maksimal helkropps-SAR

2 W/kg (Normal bruksmodus)

Maksimal hode-SAR

Ikke evaluert for hode-referansepunkt

Skanningens varighet

2 WIkg helkroppsgjennomsnittlig SAR
i 15 minutter med kontinuerlig RF

(en sekvens eller pafelgende
serier/skanninger uten pause)

\r,

N
)/_/ )

Holdes vekk fra sollys

MR-bildeartefakt

Tilstedeveerelsen av passive
implantatenheter kan gi et bildeartefakt
som skaleres med enhetens starrelse

2>

MR-betinget

20. Kassering

Tannrestaureringen ma kasseres som biologisk avfall.

21. Alvorlige hendelser:

Hvis det oppstar alvorlige hendelser med dette utstyret, skal de rapporteres
béde til Elos Medtech Pinol A/S og til de relevante myndighetene i det landet

der hendelsen fant sted.

En alvorlig hendelse er en situasjon hvor utstyret direkte eller indirekte har
fart til eller kunne ha fart til dedsfall, alvorlig nedsatt helse hos en person

eller en alvorlig folkehelsetrussel.

Kontakt Elos Medtech Pinol A/S pa:

complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

SSCP er tilgjengelig i den europeiske databasen for medisinsk
utstyr (Eudamed), der det er tilknyttet Basic UDI-DI. URL:

https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symboler

R E F Katalognummer

LOT Batchkode

Produsent

Les bruksanvisningen

Kun til engangsbruk

Kun etter forordnin

g

Produktet skal ikke brukes hvis
emballasjen er skadet
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Polski — Instrukcja uzytkowania (Polish)
Baza Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Przeznaczenie:

Baza Universal Base jest przeznaczona do wykonywania dentystycznych
uzupetnien protetycznych. Baze Universal Base wykorzystuje sie jako
element przej$ciowy miedzy korzeniowym implantem dentystycznym

i uzupetnieniem. Laczy sie jg z implantem za pomoca $ruby protetycznej,
natomiast z uzupetnieniem przy uzyciu cementu.

Baza Universal Base Non-engaging ma zastosowanie w przypadku
uzupetnien wielu zgbow.

2. Opis produktu

Produkt sktada sie z bazy Universal Base i $ruby protetycznej, wykonanych
wykonanego z biokompatybilnego stopu tytanu (TiAleVa ELI). Zaleznie od
okreslonego wariantu $ruba protetyczna zawiera powtoki biokompatybilne.

Produkt ten dostepny jest dla réznych platform i rozmiaréw implantéw.

Szczegotowy opis mozna znalez¢ na etykietach poszczegdlnych produktow.

3. Skiad chemiczny

Sktad chemiczny materiatéw i powtok uzytych do wykonania bazy Universal
Base i $ruby protetycznej przedstawiono w tabeli 1-3.

Tabela 1: Sktad chemiczny $rub protetycznych bazy Universal Base
wykonanych ze anodowanego stopu tytanu

q Kontakt z
Materiat Sktad pacjentem Nr CAS

Anodowany stop Ti 33,3% atomowo + Tak (warstwa 1317-80-2

tytanu (TIODIZE O 66,6% atomowo zewnetrzna)

typ 1) (Tio2)

Stop tytanu Ti 90% wagowo, Al Nie (warstwa 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6% wagowo i V 4% wewnetrzna)

wagowo

Tabela 2: Sktad chemiczny $rub protetycznych bazy Universal Basie
wykonanych ze stopu tytanu z powfokg DLC

wagowo

Materiat Skiad et 2 Nr CAS
pacjentem
Weglik wolframu i C 80% atomowo + Tak (warstwa 12070-12-1
wegiel amorficzny W 16,8% atomowo zewnetrzna) (WC) +
(wegiel z resztkowg 7782-42-5
diamentopodobny) zawartoscig Ni (C)
Warstwa wigzaca z W 50% atomowo + Nie (warstwa 12070-12-1
weglika wolframu C 50% atomowo wewnetrzna)
(wC)

Warstwa wigzaca Cr (I1) 100 % Nie (warstwa 7440-47-3
chromu (1) wagowo wewnetrzna)
Stop tytanu Ti 90% wagowo, Al Nie (warstwa 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6% wagowo i V 4% wewnetrzna)

Tabela 3: Sktad chemiczny bazy Universal Base i $rub protetycznych
wykonanych ze stopu tytanu bez powtoki

Kontakt z

wagowo

Materiat Sktad pacjentem Nr CAS
Stop tytanu Ti 90% wagowo, Al Tak (czysty 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6% wagowo i V 4% metal)

4. Podstawowy UDI:
Baza Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5.  Wskazanie do stosowania

Baza Universal Base jest wskazana jest wskazana do stosowania u
pacjentéw z bezzgbiem, wymagajacych pojedynczych lub wielu uzupetnien
dentystycznych mocowanych na implantach.

6. Docelowa populacja pacjentéw

Baza Universal Base jest przeznaczona do stosowania u pacjentéw
kwalifikujgcych sie do leczenia implantologicznego. Nie jest wymagane
specjalne przeszkolenie pacjenta.
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7. Docelowi uzytkownicy

W procesie przygotowania uzupetnienia dentystycznego baza Universal Base
powinna by¢ stosowana wytgcznie przez technikéw dentystycznych majgcych
doswiadczenie w protetyce na potrzeby implantologii stomatologicznej.

Baza Universal Base moze by¢ stosowana wytacznie do osadzania
uzupetnien dentystycznych przez lekarzy stomatologéw majgcych
doswiadczenie w implantologii stomatologicznej.

7.1.  Srodowisko uzycia
Laboratoria stomatologiczne muszg posiada¢ sprzet do frezowania 3D

odpowiedni do frezowania dostosowywanych uzupetnien dentystycznych.

8. Korzysci kliniczne

Baze Universal Base mozna z powodzeniem stosowa¢ do wykonywania
uzupetnien protetycznych w leczeniu pacjentéw z bezzgbiem.

9. Przewidywany okres eksploatacji

Przewidywany okres eksploatacji wynosi do 25 lat, co odpowiada ocenie
technologii w badaniach klinicznych.

10. Przeciwwskazania
. Baza Universal Base Non-Engaging nie jest przeznaczona do
stosowania z implantami, pomigdzy ktérymi kat odchylenia przekracza
30°.

11. Ostrzezenia i Srodki ostroznosci

. Nie wolno zmienia¢ ani modyfikowa¢ elementéw bazy Universal
Base.

. Element tego produktu jest przeznaczony do jednorazowego uzytku.

. Ponowne uzycie elementu moze prowadzi¢ do utraty funkcjonalnosci
produktu i (lub) zakazen.

. Baze Universal Base nalezy przymocowaé do implantu lub fgcznika
za pomocg $ruby protetyczne;j.

. Srube protetyczng nalezy dokrecaé i odkrecaé za pomocy
odpowiedniego srubokreta.

. Poniewaz baza Universal Base oraz $ruba protetyczna sg niewielkie,
nalezy obchodzi¢ sig z nimi ostroznie, aby nie doszto do ich
potkniecia lub zaaspirowania przez pacjenta.

. Uzupetnienia na implantach nalezy umieszcza¢ w okluzji wytacznie
po catkowitej osteointegracji implantu.

. Uzupetnienia tymczasowe nalezy zawsze stosowa¢ poza okluzjg.

. Uczulenie na stop tytanu (klasa ELI 5) (TiAleV4 ELI) lub skfadniki
stopu wystepujg bardzo rzadko.

. Elementy bazy Universal Base mogg by¢ stosowane i
wykorzystywane wytacznie przez wykwalifikowany personel
stomatologiczny.

. Stosowanie momentu obrotowego o wartosci wiekszej lub mniejszej
niz zalecana dla danego systemu implantologicznego, zgodnie
z instrukcjami producenta, moze prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia bazy
Universal Base, $ruby protetycznej i (lub) implantu.

. Baza u Universal Base Non-Engaging nie jest przeznaczona do
wykonywania uzupetnien pojedynczych zgbow.

. Podczas osadzania $ruby protetycznej nalezy pamiegtaé, aby uzyé
Srubokreta recznego przed zastosowaniem jakiegokolwiek klucza
dynamometrycznego.

. Jesli jest planowane cementowanie wewnatrz jamy ustnej, nalezy
upewnic sie, ze kierunek wprowadzania uzupetnienia na to pozwala.

12. Informacja o zgodnosci

Baza Universal Base jest dostgpna dla ré6znych platform i rozmiaréw
implantéw. Etykieta na danym produkcie zawiera informacje o zgodnosci
produktu z okreslong platforma i rozmiarem implantu.

13. Czyszczenie i sterylizacja

Elementy protetyczne bazy Universal Base sg dostarczane w stanie
niesterylnym. Przed osadzeniem uzupetnienia dentystycznego w jamie
ustnej pacjenta nalezy je wyczysci¢, zdezynfekowac¢, a nastgpnie poddaé
sterylizacji. Dalsze instrukcje mozna znalez¢ w dokumencie ,Wskazowki
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dotyczace czyszczenia i sterylizacji” dostepnym pod adresem:
https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Czysci¢ zgodnie z wytycznymi zawartymi w dokumencie ,Wskazowki
dotyczace czyszczenia i sterylizacji”.

2. Sterylizowa¢ zgodnie z wytycznymi zawartymi w dokumencie
+Wskazéwki dotyczace czyszczenia i sterylizacji”. Streszczenie ponize;j.

B Cykl sterylizacji zp%mae;r:izcaznym usuwaniem
Czas ekspozycji 3 min

Temperatura 134°C(273°F)

Czas suszenia 20 min

Przestroga: wyréb musi by¢ zastosowany niezwtocznie po sterylizacji.
Nie nalezy przechowywac wysterylizowanych wyrobow.

14. Procedura

14.1. Uzytkowanie i postugiwanie sie produktem przez technika
stomatologicznego
Nalezy ostroznie otworzy¢ opakowanie zewnetrzne i wyja¢ opakowanie

blistrowe. Delikatnie otworzy¢ blister, aby uzyska¢ dostep do bazy Universal
Base.

14.1.1. Wytwarzanie uzupetnienia dentystycznego
Zalecany materiat do uzupetnienia dentystycznego w przypadku bazy
Universal Base Non-Engaging (uzupetnienia state):

. Cyrkon.

e Tytan (TiAlsVa ELI).

Zgodne oprogramowanie do projektowania: 3Shape, Dental Wings,
Exocad i DTX Studio Lab.

Przestroga:

. Nalezy upewnic sig, ze wybrany materiat uzupetnienia
dentystycznego ma minimalng grubos$¢ $ciany i parametry zgodne
z instrukcjg uzytkowania wydang przez dostawce materiatu.

. Uzupetnienie dentystyczne musi zosta¢ wyprodukowane przy uzyciu
urzadzenia frezujgcego odpowiedniego dla danego ksztattu.

. Precyzyjne frezowanie szczegotdw geometrycznych wymaga frezéw
o $rednicy 1 mm lub mniejszej.

. Uzupetnienie dentystyczne nalezy w razie potrzeby poddaé spiekaniu
zgodnie z instrukcjami dostawcy materiatu ceramicznego.

Stosowanie metod cyfrowych (skanowanie wewnatrz jamy ustnej):
1.  Aby zidentyfikowaé potozenie i orientacje odpowiedniego implantu,
nalezy zaimportowaé cyfrowe dane pacjenta ze skanowania

klinicznego wewnatrz jamy ustnej do oprogramowania do
projektowania przeznaczonego do uzytku z korpusem do skanowania
Elos Accurate® Scan Body.

2. DTX Studio Lab: biblioteki implantéw sg automatycznie uwzglednione
w instalatorze oprogramowani.

3. 3Shape, Dental Wings oraz Exocad: pobra¢ biblioteki ze strony
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Wybra¢ odpowiednig platforme implantu z biblioteki, co utatwi
doktadne zaprojektowanie wewnetrznej geometrii uzupetnienia
dentystycznego stykajacego sie z bazg uniwersalng.

5.  Zaprojektowac¢ uzupetienie dentystyczne w oprogramowaniu do
projektowania lub na podstawie zeskanowanego uktadu zebéw
zweryfikowanego w jamie ustnej pacjenta w klinice.

6.  Wyeksportowaé plik STL do urzadzenia frezujgcego. Plik STL
zawiera wymagany szablon do frezowania wewnetrznej geometrii
uzupetnienia dentystycznego.

7. Obrobi¢ i wykona¢ uzupetnienie dentystyczne w urzadzeniu
frezujgcym zgodnie z instrukcjg uzytkowania wydang przez
producenta.

8.  Wykona¢ cyfrowy model roboczy w oprogramowaniu do
projektowania.

9.  Wyeksportowac plik STL z oprogramowania do projektowania oraz
wystaé plik STL do drukarki 3D lub dostawcy wydrukéw 3D.

10. Umiesci¢ analogowy model Elos Accurate® Model Analog dla
drukowanych modeli w modelu roboczym wydrukowanym na
drukarce 3D.
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Stosowanie metod czesciowo cyfrowych (skanowanie na stole
roboczym):
1. Utworzy¢ model roboczy i umiesci¢ model Elos Accurate® Model
Analog w odpowiedni sposéb w modelu.
2. Umiesci¢ korpus do skanowania Elos Accurate® Scan Body w modelu
analogowym.
3. Zeskanowa¢ model roboczy, uzywajgc korpusu do skanowania Elos
Accurate® Scan Body.
4. Wykona¢ pozostate czynnosci jak w przypadku metody cyfrowe;j.

14.1.2. Przygotowanie uzupetniania dentystycznego do cementowania
1.  Wypiaskowa¢ wewnetrzng geometrie wyfrezowanego uzupetnienia

dentystycznego stykajgcego sie z bazg Universal Base, uzywajgc
tlenku glinu o wielko$ci drobin <50-150 ym przy ci$nieniu
piaskowania wynoszacym 2 bary.

2. Przed cementowaniem doktadnie wyczysci¢ powierzchnig za pomoca
alkoholu.

Uwaga: nie piaskowac bazy Universal Base.

14.1.3. Cementowanie uzupetnienia dentystycznego

1. Uszczelni¢ kanaty dla $rub woskiem.

2. Natozy¢ podktad na powierzchnie mocujaca elementu z cyrkonu i baze
Universal Base oraz poczeka¢ na reakcje zgodnie z instrukcjg
producenta.

3. Natozyé samoadhezyjny cement stomatologiczny na baze Universal
Base. Postgpowac zgodnie z instrukcjami uzytkowania wydanymi
przez producenta materiatu uzupetnienia stomatologicznego i
materiatu cementu. Przymocowac¢ wyfrezowane uzupetnienie
dentystyczne do bazy Universal Base w modelu roboczym lub
w jamie ustnej pacjenta. Wyfrezowane uzupetnienie dentystyczne
musi by¢ dopasowane do bazy Universal Base w taki spos6b, aby nie
pozostaty zadne szczeliny i puste przestrzenie.

4. Niezwiocznie usung¢ nadmiar cementu z bazy Universal Base.

Zaleca sie uzycie jednego z nastepujacych srodkéw mocujgcych.

Podktad/cement Materiat Cementowanie
uzupetnienia | wewnatrzustne

CLEARFIL™ CERAMIC PRIMER
PLUS / PANAVIA™ V5 firmy
Kuraray Noritake

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus
/ Mulilink® Hybrid Abutment
3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal
Plus Adhesive / uniwersalny Cyrkon Tak
cement oparty na zywicy RelyX™

Cyrkon Tak

Cyrkon, tytan Nie

Dalsze instrukcje mozna znalez¢ w dokumencie ,Wskazéwki dotyczace
cementowania” pod adresem
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Uzytkowanie i stosowanie przez stomatologa
Stomatolog otrzymuje z laboratorium stomatologicznego ostateczne
uzupetnienie / model roboczy ze $srubami protetycznymi.

1.  Znalez¢ i rozpakowac $rube(-y) protetyczng(-e).

2. Wyczysci¢, zdezynfekowac i wysterylizowa¢ uzupetnienie dentystyczne
oraz $rube(-y) protetyczna(-e) zgodnie z instrukcjg uzytkowania.

3. Usung¢ nasadke na czas gojenia, srube zamykajgca lub tymczasowe
uzupetnienie z jamy ustnej pacjenta.

4. Delikatnie witozy¢ uzupetnienie dentystyczne do jamy ustnej pacjenta
we wiasciwe potozenie wzgledem implantu(-6w) lub tgcznika(-6w).

5. Umiesci¢ odpowiednig $rube protetyczna / odpowiednie $ruby
protetyczne w uzupetnieniu dentystycznym i dokreci¢ $ruby, uzywajac
momentu obrotowego podanego przez producenta implantu.

6. Uszczelnié kanaty dla $rub woskiem.

7. Natozy¢ na baze Universal Base samoadhezyjny cement
stomatologiczny. Nalezy uzywa¢ wytgcznie systemoéw cementu
samoadhezyjnego odpowiednich dla stosowanego materiatu
uzupetnienia dentystycznego. Postepowaé zgodnie z instrukcjami
uzytkowania wydanymi przez producenta materiatu uzupetnienia
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stomatologicznego i materiatu cementu. Zalecany cement opisano
W niniejszej instrukcji uzytkowania.

8. Przymocowa¢ cementem wyfrezowane uzupetnienie dentystyczne do
bazy Universal Base. Wyfrezowane uzupetnienie dentystyczne musi
by¢ dopasowane do bazy Universal Base w taki sposéb, aby nie
pozostaty zadne szczeliny i puste przestrzenie. Niezwtocznie usung¢
nadmiar cementu z bazy Universal Base.

16. Dodatkowe informacje

Aby uzyska¢ dodatkowe informacje dotyczace stosowania produktéw firmy
Elos Medtech, nalezy skontaktowac sie z lokalnymi przedstawicielami
handlowymi.

17. Waznos¢ dokumentu
Po opublikowaniu niniejsza instrukcja uzytkowania zastepuje wszystkie
poprzednie wersje.

18. Przechowywanie i sposéb obchodzenia sie z produktem
Baze uniwersalng nalezy przechowywac w temperaturze pokojowej.

19. Informacje o bezpieczenstwie obrazowania metoda
rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI)

Informacje o bezpieczenstwie obrazowania metodg rezonansu magnetycznego (MRI)

Osobe z bazg Universal Base Non-Engaging Abutment, kompatybilnym implantem
dentystycznym i $rubg protetyczng mozna bezpiecznie podda¢ obrazowaniu

w warunkach okreslonych ponizej. Nieprzestrzeganie tych warunkéw moze
spowodowac obrazenia ciata.

Nazwa wyrobu Baza Universal Base Non-Engaging

15TIub30T

Natezenie statycznego pola
magnetycznego (Bo)

Maksymalny gradient przestrzenny 20 T/m (2000 gauséw/cm)
pola

Wzbudzenie RF

Typ cewki nadawczej RF

Polaryzacja kotowa (CP)

W przypadku cewki nadawczej do badania
catego ciata oznaczenie punktu
orientacyjnego w odlegtosci co najmniej
30 cm od implantu lub zapewnienie, ze
implant znajduje sig poza zasigegiem cewki

Tryb pracy Normalny tryb pracy
Maksymalna warto$¢ SAR dla 2 W/kg (normalny tryb pracy)
catego ciata

Maksymalna warto$¢ SAR dla Nie oceniono pod katem punktu
gtowy orientacyjnego dla gtowy

Srednia warto$¢ SAR dla catego ciata
wynosi 2 W/kg przez 15 minut ciagtej
emisji fal radiowych (sekwencja lub
seria/skanowanie bez przerw)
Obecnos¢ pasywnych wyrobow
implantacyjnych moze powodowaé
artefakt obrazu skalowany wraz

z wielko$cig wyrobu

Czas trwania skanowania

Artefakt obrazu MRI

20. Utylizacja
Uzupetnienie dentystyczne nalezy utylizowa¢ jako odpad biologiczny.

21. Powazne zdarzenia:

W przypadku wystgpienia jakichkolwiek powaznych zdarzeh zwigzanych
z niniejszym wyrobem nalezy zgtosi¢ je firmie Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
oraz wtasciwym organom w kraju, w ktérym doszto do zdarzenia.

Powazne zdarzenie to sytuacja, w ktérej narzedzie bezposrednio lub
posrednio doprowadzito lub mogto doprowadzi¢ do zgonu, powaznego
pogorszenia stanu zdrowia osoby lub powaznego zagrozenia zdrowia
publicznego.

Nalezy skontaktowac sie z firmg Elos Medtech Pinol A/S pod adresem:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com
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Podsumowanie SSCP jest dostepne w europejskiej bazie danych
o wyrobach medycznych (Eudamed), gdzie jest powigzane z podstawowym
UDI-DI. Adres URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symbole

R E F Numer katalogowy
LOT Numer partii

Producent

Zapoznac sie z instrukcjg
uzytkowania

Nie stosowaé ponownie

Wytgcznie z przepisu lekarza

Nie uzywa¢ w razie uszkodzenia
opakowania

aal
[14]
®
3
®
cal

Zalecany moment obrotowy

Data produkcji

Wyréb medyczny

Unikatowy identyfikator
urzagdzenia

i
N Przechowywac¢ w suchym
miejscu

A\
;/-T<. Chronié przed $wiatlem
1\\ stonecznym

Wyréb warunkowo bezpieczny
w $rodowisku obrazowania
metoda MRI

2>
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Portugués — Instru¢des de uso (Portuguese)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Finalidade prevista

A base universal destina-se a ser utilizada em restauracdes dentarias
protésicas. A base universal é utilizada como uma interface entre um
implante dentario endo-6sseo e uma restauracdo dentaria e sera fixada no
implante utilizando um parafuso protésico e na restauragdo dentaria
utilizando cimento.

A Universal Base Non-Engaging destina-se a ser utilizada em restauracées

dentarias com varios dentes.

2. Descricdo do produto

O produto é composto pela base universal e pelo parafuso protésico, os
quais sdo fabricados a partir de uma liga de titanio biocompativel (TiAléVa
ELI). Dependendo da variante especifica, o parafuso protésico inclui
revestimentos biocompativeis.

O produto esta disponivel para uma grande variedade de plataformas e
tamanhos de implantes. Consulte os rétulos individuais do produto para
obter descricdes especificas do mesmo.

3. Composigao quimica

A composigéo quimica dos materiais e revestimentos utilizados na base

universal e no parafuso protésico é apresentada na tabela 1-3.

Tabela 1: Composi¢édo quimica da base universal e dos parafusos
protésicos fabricados em liga de titanio anodizada

Material Composigéo 50D CONERID N.° CAS
com o paciente
Liga de titanio 33,3% Ti (% Sim (camada 1317-80-2
anodizado (TIODIZE atémica) + 66,6% exterior)
Tipo 1) O (% atémica)
(TiO2)
Liga de titanio Ti 90% do peso, Al N&o (camada 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6% do peso e V 4% interior)
do peso

Tabela 2: Composigdo quimica da base uni
protésicos fabricados em liga de titanio com revestimento DLC

versal e dos parafusos

. . Em contacto °

Material Composicéo com o paciente N.° CAS
Carboneto de 80% C (% atémica) Sim (camada 12070-12-1
tungsténio e carbono +16,8% W (% exterior) (WC) +
amorfo (carbono atémica) com Ni 7782-42-5
diamante) residual (C)
Camada de unido de 50% W (% atémica) N&o (camada 12070-12-1
carboneto de +50% C (WC) (% interior)
tungsténio atémica)
Camada de unido 100% Cr (Il) (% N&o (camada 7440-47-3
cromada (1) atémica) interior)
Liga de titanio Ti 90% do peso, Al Né&o (camada 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6% do peso e V 4% interior)

do peso

Tabela 3: Composicéa

0 quimica da base universal, pilar
protésicos fabricados em liga de titanio sem revestimento

e parafusos

Material

Composigéo

Em contacto
com o paciente

N.°CAS

Liga de titanio
(Ti-BAI-4V-ELI)

Ti 90% do peso, Al
6% do peso e V 4%
do peso

Sim (metal puro)

99906-66-8

4. UDI basica:

Universal Base Non-Engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. IndicagOes de uso

A base universal esté indicada para pacientes com edentulismo, que
necessitam de uma ou varias restaura¢des dentéarias fixadas a um implante

dentério.
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6. Populacao de pacientes prevista

A base universal destina-se a ser utilizada em pacientes considerados
elegiveis para tratamento com implantes dentarios. N&o é necessaria
qualquer formacéo especial do paciente.

7. Utilizadores previstos

A preparagao da restauragao dentaria base universal s6 deve ser efetuada
por técnicos dentarios com experiéncia em préteses para implantologia
dentéaria.

A colocagéo da restauragdo dentaria base universal no paciente sé deve ser
efetuada por dentistas com experiéncia em implantologia dentéria.

7.1. Ambiente de utilizagédo
Os laboratérios dentéarios tém de possuir equipamentos de brocagem 3D
adequados para a brocagem de restaurages dentarias personalizadas.

8. Beneficios clinicos

A base universal pode ser utilizada com sucesso como restauragao
protésica no tratamento de pacientes com edentulismo.

9. Vida util prevista

A vida util prevista é de até 25 anos, o que é o melhor resultado possivel
segundo as avaliagdes das analises clinicas.

10. Contraindicagdes
. A Universal Base Non-Engaging néo se destina a implantes com um
angulo de divergéncia superior a 30° entre si.

11. Avisos e precaugdes

. Os componentes da base universal nunca deveréo ser alterados ou
modificados.

. O componente incluido no produto destina-se a uma Unica utilizag&o.

. A reutilizagdo do componente pode originar uma perda de
funcionalidade e/ou infecdes.

. A base universal deve ser fixada ao implante ou pilar com um
parafuso protésico.

. Para apertar e desapertar o parafuso protésico, deve utilizar uma
chave de fendas adequada.

. Exerga as devidas precaugdes ao manusear a base universal e o
parafuso protésico devido a sua pequena dimens&o para evitar que o
paciente os engula ou inale.

. Coloque as restauragdes implanto-suportadas na obstrugdo apenas
quando o implante estiver totalmente osseointegrado.

. Coloque sempre as restauragfes temporarias fora da obstrugéao.

. Em casos muito raros, podem ocorrer alergias a liga de titanio de
grau 5 ELI (TiAlgV4 ELI) ou ao contetdo da liga.

. Os componentes da base universal s6 devem ser utilizados e
manuseados por profissionais de odontologia.

. A utilizac&o de valores de tor¢éo superiores ou inferiores aos
recomendados para o sistema de implante nas instrugées do
fabricante pode danificar a base universal, o parafuso protésico e/ou
o implante.

. A Universal Base Non-Engaging néo se destina a ser utilizado em
restauracdes dentarias num Unico dente.

B Ao montar o parafuso protésico, é importante utilizar uma chave
manual de parafusos antes de utilizar qualquer tipo de chave de
torgao.

. Caso pretenda realizar uma cimentacgéo intraoral, certifique-se de
que a diregéo de insergdo da restauragdo o permite.

12. Informagbes de compatibilidade

A base universal esta disponivel em diversas plataformas e tamanhos de
implantes. O rétulo individual do produto indica a plataforma e o tamanho do
implante compativel com o produto.

13. Limpeza e esterilizagao

Os componentes protésicos da base universal sdo fornecidos néo
esterilizados. Antes da fixacédo da restauracao dentaria na boca do paciente,
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esta deve ser limpa e, em seguida, esterilizada. Podem ser encontradas
mais instru¢cdes em «Diretriz de limpeza e esterilizagdo» em:
https://elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Limpe de acordo com as orientagdes em «Diretriz de limpeza e
esterilizagé@o».

2. Esterilize de acordo com as orientagdes em «Diretriz de limpeza e
esterilizag@o». Resumo abaixo.

TeElinTie Ciclo de esterilizagédo por remogéo dinamica

de ar
Tempo de exposicéo 3 min
Temperatura 134 °C (273 °F)
Tempo de secagem 20 min

Atencéo: O dispositivo deve ser utilizado imediatamente ap6s a
esterilizag@o. N&o armazene dispositivos esterilizados.

14. Procedimento

14.1. Utilizagdo e manuseamento pelo técnico dentario

Abra com cuidado a embalagem exterior e retire a caixa blister. Abra
cuidadosamente o blister para aceder a base universal.

14.1.1. Fabrico darestauragdo dentaria

Material de restauragdo dentaria recomendado para a Universal Base
Non-Engaging (restauracfes permanentes):

. Zirconio.

. Titanio (TiAleVa ELI).

Software de design compativel: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad e DTX
Studio Lab.

Atencéo:

. Certifique-se de que respeita os parametros e a espessura minima
de parede do material de restauracéo dentaria selecionado, de
acordo com as instrucdes de uso do fornecedor do material.

. A restauragéo dentaria deve ser fabricada utilizando equipamento de
brocagem adequado para a geometria especifica.

. Uma brocagem precisa da geometria exige a utilizagédo de brocas
com 1 mm de didmetro ou menos.

. A restauracdo dentaria deve ser sinterizada, caso aplicavel, de
acordo com as instrugdes do fornecedor do material de ceramica.

Utilizag&o de fluxo de trabalho digital (exame imagioldgico intraoral):

1. Utilizando o Elos Accurate® Scan Body, importe o estado do
paciente digitalizado do exame intraoral da clinica dentéria para o
software de design de forma a identificar a posicéo e orientagédo do
respetivo implante.

2. Para DTX Studio Lab: as bibliotecas de implante séo
automaticamente incluidas no instalador do software.

3. Para 3Shape, Dental Wings e Exocad: transfira as bibliotecas de
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Selecione a plataforma de implante relevante na biblioteca para
facilitar o design preciso da geometria interna da restauragao
dentéria ligada a base universal.

5.  Desenvolva a restauragio dentaria no software de design ou a partir
da configuracéo dos dentes do paciente validada pela clinica.

6. Exporte o ficheiro STL para o equipamento de brocagem. O ficheiro
STL contém o modelo de brocagem necessario para a geometria
interna da restauragdo dentaria.

7. Processe e finalize a restauragéo dentaria no equipamento de
brocagem de acordo com as instru¢cdes de uso do fabricante.

8.  Crie um modelo de trabalho digital no software de design.

9. Exporte o ficheiro STL do software de design e envie-o para a sua
impressora 3D ou para o seu fornecedor externo de servigos de
impresséo 3D.

10. Coloque um Elos Accurate® Model Analog para modelos impressos
no modelo de trabalho impresso em 3D.
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Utilizacao de fluxo de trabalho semidigital (exame imagioldgico
desktop):
1. Crie um modelo de trabalho e coloque adequadamente um
Elos Accurate® Model Analog no modelo.
2. Coloque um Elos Accurate® Scan Body no analogo ao modelo.
3. Utilizando um Elos Accurate® Scan Body, examine o modelo de
trabalho.
4. Os passos restantes devem ser realizados em conformidade com os
do fluxo de trabalho digital.

14.1.2. Preparagdo darestauracdo dentaria para cimentagéo
1.  Aplique um jato de 50-150 pm de 6xido de aluminio, com uma

presséo de 2 bar, na geometria interna da restauracdo dentaria
brocada ligada a base universal.
2. Antes da cimentagao, limpe a superficie cuidadosamente com alcool.

Nota: N&o aplique jatos na base universal.

14.1.3. Cimentagdo da restauracdo dentaria

1.  Tape os canais dos parafusos com cera.

2. Aplique um priméario na superficie de unido do zircénio e da base
universal e deixe-o reagir de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante.

3. Aplique cimento dentario adesivo na base universal. Siga as
instrucdes de uso dos fabricantes do material de restauragéo
dentéaria e do cimento. Ligue a restauragdo dentaria brocada a base
universal no modelo de trabalho ou na boca dos pacientes. A
restauracéo dentaria brocada deve caber na base universal sem
fissuras ou espagos vazios.

4.  Remova imediatamente o excesso de cimento da base universal.

Recomenda-se a utilizagdo de um dos seguintes agentes de uni&o.

Primério/Cimento Material de Cimentacao
restauro intraoral

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™

CERAMIC PRIMER Zircénio Sim

PLUS/PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Zircénio e No

Plus/Multilink® Hybrid Abutment tithnio

Adesivo 3M™ Scotchbond™

Universal Plus/Cimento resinoso Zirconio Sim

adesivo Relyx™

Encontrard instru¢des mais detalhadas em «Diretriz para cimentag&o» em
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Utilizacdo e manuseamento pelo dentista
O dentista recebe do laboratério dentério a restauragédo dentaria final/o
modelo de trabalho com o parafuso protésico.

1. Identifigue e desembale o(s) parafuso(s) protésico(s).

2. Limpe, desinfete e esterilize a restauracéo dentéaria e o(s) parafuso(s)
protésico(s) de acordo com estas instrugdes de uso.

3. Remova o pilar de cicatrizagdo, o parafuso de fecho ou a restauragéo
temporaria da boca do paciente.

4. Com cuidado, introduza a restauragéo dentaria na boca do paciente
na posi¢do adequada relativamente aos implantes ou pilares de
implante.

5. Coloque os parafusos protésicos correspondentes na restauragao
dentéria e aperte os parafusos utilizando os valores de tor¢éo
especificados pelo fabricante do implante.

6.  Tape os canais dos parafusos com cera.

7. Aplique cimento dentario adesivo na base universal. Utilize apenas
sistemas de cimentagéo adesiva adequados ao material de
restauracéo dentaria utilizado. Siga as instru¢es de uso dos
fabricantes do material de restauragéo dentéaria e do cimento. O
cimento recomendado é descrito nas instru¢des de uso.

8.  Efetue a unido entre a restauragdo dentaria brocada e a base
universal. A restauracé@o dentaria brocada deve caber na base
universal sem fissuras ou espagos vazios. Remova imediatamente o
excesso de cimento da base universal.
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16. Informagd@es adicionais
Para obter informagdes adicionais sobre a utilizagédo dos produtos da
Elos Medtech, contacte o seu representante de vendas local.

17. Validade
A data de publicacé@o destas instrugdes de uso, todas as versdes anteriores
séo substituidas.

18. Armazenamento e manuseamento
Armazene a base universal a temperatura ambiente.

19. Informagdes de seguranca sobre RM

Informacdes de seguranga sobre RM

Uma pessoa com um pilar de Universal Base Non-Engaging e o implante dentéario e
parafuso protésico associados pode ser submetida a um exame em seguranca nas
seguintes condi¢des. O ndo cumprimento destas condi¢des pode resultar em
lesdes.

Nome do dispositivo Universal Base Non-Engaging

Intensidade do campo magnético 15Tou30T

estéatico (Bo)

Gradiente maximo do campo 20 T/m (2000 gauss/cm)

espacial

Excitacao por RF Circularmente polarizado (PC)

Tipo de bobina de transmisséo de Para a bobina de transmisséo do corpo,
RF colocada a pelo menos 30 cm do implante,

ou para garantir que o implante néo esta
dentro da bobina

Modo de funcionamento Modo de funcionamento normal

SAR méxima de corpo inteiro 2 W/kg (modo de funcionamento normal)
SAR méxima da cabega N&o avaliado na regido da cabeca
Durag&o do varrimento SAR média de corpo inteiro de 2 W/kg

durante 15 minutos de RF continua (uma
sequéncia ou série/fexames continuos sem
pausas)

Artefacto em imagem de RM A presenca de dispositivos passivos
implantados pode produzir um artefacto na
imagem cujo tamanho esta relacionado ao
tamanho do dispositivo

20. Eliminacédo
A restauragdo dentéaria deve ser eliminada como residuo biolégico.

21. Incidentes graves:

Se ocorrer qualquer incidente grave relacionado com este dispositivo, deve
ser comunicado a Elos Medtech Pinol A/S e as autoridades competentes no
pais em gue o incidente ocorreu.

Um incidente grave é uma situagdo em que, direta ou indiretamente, o
dispositivo causou ou poderia ter causado a morte, uma grave deterioragéo
da saude de uma pessoa ou uma ameagca grave para a saide publica.

Contacte a Elos Medtech Pinol A/S através do seguinte e-mail:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

O SSCP estéa disponivel na base de dados europeia sobre dispositivos
médicos (Eudamed), onde esté associado ao UDI-DI basico. URL:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Simbolos

R E F Numero do catélogo
LOT Cadigo de lote
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Romana — Instructiuni de utilizare (Romanian)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Scopul preconizat

Produsul Universal Base este destinat restaurarilor protetice dentare.
Produsul Universal Base este utilizat ca interfata intre un implant dentar
intraosos si o restaurare dentara si va fi atasat la implant cu ajutorul unui
surub protetic si la restaurarea dentara prin cimentare.

Produsul Universal Base Non-Engaging este destinat restaurarilor pentru
mai multi dinti.

2. Descrierea produsului

Produsul este format din Universal Base si Prosthetic screw, fabricat

din aliaj de titan biocompatibil (TiAleV4 ELI). Tn functie de variante, produsul
Prosthetic Screw are invelisuri biocompatibile.

Produsul este disponibil pentru o varietate de platforme de implant si de
dimensiuni. Pentru descrieri specifice fiecarui produs, consultati eticheta
individuala a acestora.

3. Compozitia chimica
Compozitia chimica a materialelor si a Tnveligurilor utilizate pentru produsul
Universal Base si suruburile protetice este prezentata in tabelul 1-3.

Tabelul 1: Compozitia chimica a suruburilor protetice pentru produsul
Universal Base, fabricate din aliaj de titan anodizat

. - In contact cu
Material Compozitie pacientul Nr. CAS
Aliaj de titan anodizat 33.3at% Ti+ Da (strat 1317-80-2
(TIODIZE tip I1) 66,6 at.% O (TiO2) exterior)
Aliaj de titan 90 %greutate Ti, 6 Nu (strat interior) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) %greutate Al si 4
%greutate V.

Tabelul 2: Compozitia chimica a suruburilor protetice pentru produsul
Universal Base, fabricate din aliaj de titan cu invelis DLC (strat de carbon
cvasi-diamant)

n contact cu

Material Compozitie . Nr. CAS
U pacientul
Carbura de wolfram si | 80 at.% C + Da (strat exterior) 12070-12-1
carbon amorf (carbon 16,8 at.% W cu Ni (WC) +
cvasi-diamant) rezidual 7782-42-5
©

Strat de legatura din 50 at.% W +
carbura de wolfram 50 at.% C (WC)
Strat de legatura din 100% greutate Cr

Nu (strat interior) 12070-12-1

Nu (strat interior) 7440-47-3

crom (Il) (D)
Aliaj de titan 90 %greutate Ti, 6 Nu (strat interior) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) %greutate Al si 4

Y%greutate V.

Tabelul 3: Compozitia chimicd a bontului si a suruburilor protetice pentru

produsul Universal Base, realizate din aliaj de titan fara invelis

in contact cu

Material Compozitie pacientul Nr. CAS
Aliaj de titan 90 %greutate Ti, 6 Da (metal pur) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) %greutate Al si 4

%greutate V.

4. UDI de baza:
Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indicatii de utilizare

Produsul Universal Base este indicat pentru pacientii cu edentatie, care au
nevoie de o singura sau mai multe restaurari dentare atasate la un implant
dentar.

6. Pacientii vizati

Produsul Universal Base este destinat utilizarii la pacientii care sunt
considerati eligibili pentru tratamentul cu implanturi dentare. Nu este
necesara nicio pregatire speciald a pacientului.
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7. Utilizatorii vizati

Pentru pregatirea restaurarii dentare, produsul Universal Base trebuie sa fie
manevrat numai de tehnicieni dentari cu experienta in domeniul protetic
pentru implantologie dentara.

Pentru montare restaurarii dentare la pacienti, produsul Universal Base
trebuie utilizat numai de catre dentisti cu experienta in implantologie
dentara.

7.1. Mediul de utilizare
Laboratoarele dentare trebuie sa dispuna de echipamente de frezare 3D,

adecvate pentru frezarea restaurarilor dentare personalizate.

8. Beneficii clinice

Produsul Universal Base poate fi utilizat cu succes pentru obtinerea unei
restaurari protetice pentru tratarea pacientilor cu edentatie.

9. Durata de viata preconizata

Durata de viata preconizata este de pana la 25 de ani, potrivit stadiului
actual al tehnicii, constatat in cadrul evaluarii clinice.

10. Contraindicatii
. Produsul Universal Base Non-Engaging nu este destinat implanturilor
care au un unghi de divergenta mai mare de 30° unul fata de celalalt.

11. Avertismente si precautii

. Componentele produsului Universal Base nu trebuie schimbate sau
modificate niciodata.

. Componenta inclusa in produs este destinata unei singure utilizari.

. Reutilizarea componentei poate duce la pierderea functionalitatii
si/sau la infectii.

. Produsul Universal Base trebuie atasat la implant sau la bont cu
ajutorul unui produs Prosthetic Screw.

. Strangerea si slabirea produsului Prosthetic Screw trebuie realizate
cu ajutorul unei surubelnite corespunzatoare.

. Deoarece produsele Universal Base si Prosthetic Screw au
dimensiuni mici, acestea trebuie manipulate cu grija pentru a evita
inghitirea sau inhalarea acestora de catre pacient.

. Plasati restaurarile fixate pe implant in ocluzie numai cand implantul
este oseointegrat complet.

. Plasati intotdeauna restaurarile temporare in afara ocluziei.

. Foarte rar, pot aparea alergii la aliajul de titan de gradul 5 ELI
(TiAleV4 ELI) sau la continutul acestuia.

. Componentele produsului Universal Base trebuie sa utilizate si
manevrate doar de catre specialistii in stomatologie.

. Utilizarea unor valori ale cuplului de strAngere mai mari sau mai mici
decat cele recomandate pentru sistemul de implant in instructiunile
producatorului poate duce la deteriorarea produsului Universal Base,
a produsului Prosthetic Screw si/sau a implantului.

. Produsul Universal Base Non-Engaging nu este destinat restaurarilor
dentare pentru un singur dinte.

. La montarea produsului Prosthetic Screw, este important sa utilizati
o surubelnitd manuala inainte de a utiliza orice fel de cheie
dinamometrica.

. Atunci cand se doreste cimentarea intraorala, asigurati-va ca directia
de insertie a restaurarii permite acest lucru.

12. Informatii privind compatibilitatea

Produsul Universal Base este disponibil pentru o varietate de platforme de
implant si de dimensiuni. Eticheta individuala a produsului face referire la
platforma de implant si la dimensiunea cu care este compatibil produsul.

13. Curatarea si sterilizarea

Componentele protetice ale produsului Universal Base sunt furnizate
nesterile. Inainte de a atasa restaurarea dentaré in cavitatea bucalé a
pacientului, aceasta trebuie curatata si sterilizata. Instructiuni suplimentare
sunt disponibile n sectiunea ,Indicatii privind curatarea si sterilizarea” pe:
https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/
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1. Efectuati curatarea conform indicatiilor din sectiunea ,Indicatii privind
curatarea si sterilizarea”.

2. Efectuati sterilizarea conform indicatiilor din sectiunea ,Indicatii privind
curatarea si sterilizarea”. Gasiti rezumatul mai jos.

- Ciclul de sterilizare cu aburi si eliminare
Procedura 5 g N
dinamica a aerului
Durata de expunere 3 min.
Temperatura 134°C (273°F)
Timpul de uscare 20 min.

Atentie: dispozitivul trebuie utilizat imediat dupa sterilizare. Nu depozitati
dispozitive sterilizate.

14. Procedura

14.1. Utilizarea si manipularea de cétre tehnicianul dentar

Deschideti cu grija ambalajul exterior si scoateti cutia cu blistere. Deschideti
cu grija blisterul pentru a avea acces la produsul Universal Base.

14.1.1. Realizarea restaurarii dentare
Materialele de restaurare dentara recomandate pentru produsul

Universal Base Non-Engaging (restaurari permanente):
. Zirconiu
. titan (TiAleVa4 ELI).

Software de proiectare compatibil: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad si DTX
Studio Lab.

Atentie:

. Asigurati-va ca respectati grosimea minima selectata a peretelui si
parametrii selectati prevazuti pentru materialul de restaurare dentara
care se indica in instructiunile de utilizare ale furnizorului materialului.

. Restaurarea dentara trebuie sa fie realizata cu echipamente de
frezare adecvate pentru geometria proiectata.

. O frezare precisa a geometriei necesita freze cu diametrul de 1 mm
sau mai mic.

. Daca este cazul, restaurarea dentara trebuie sinterizata conform
instructiunilor furnizorului materialului ceramic.

Utilizarea fluxului de lucru digital (scanare intraorala):

1. Importati situatia pacientului in format digital din imaginea scanata
intraorala clinica dentara in software-ul de proiectare cu ajutorul
produsului Elos Accurate® Scan Body, pentru a identifica pozitia si
orientarea fiecarui implant.

2. Pentru DTX Studio Lab: bibliotecile pentru implanturi sunt incluse
automat n utilitarul de instalare a software-ului.

3. Pentru 3Shape, Dental Wings si Exocad: descarcati bibliotecile de pe
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Selectati platforma de implant relevanta din biblioteca pentru a facilita
proiectarea precisa a geometriei interioare a restaurarii dentare care
intra Tn contact cu produsul Universal Base.

5.  Proiectati in cavitatea bucald a pacientului restaurarea dentara din
software-ul de proiectare sau din imaginea cu dintii scanati validata
de catre clinica.

6.  Exportati fisierul STL in echipamentul de frezat. Fisierul STL contine
sablonul de frezare necesar pentru geometria interioara a restaurarii
dentare.

7.  Procesati si finalizati restaurarea dentara in echipamentul de frezare
conform instructiunilor de utilizare ale producatorului.

8. Creati un model de lucru digital in software-ul de proiectare.

9.  Exportati fisierul STL din software-ul de proiectare si trimiteti fisierul
STL la imprimanta 3D sau la furnizorul extern de tiparire 3D.

10. Plasati un sablon Elos Accurate® Model Analog pentru modele
fabricate in modelul de lucru imprimat 3D.

Utilizarea fluxului de lucru semi-digital (scanare desktop):
1. Creati modelul de lucru si plasati un sablon Elos Accurate® Model
Analog in model in mod corespunzator.
2. Plasati un sablon Elos Accurate® Scan Body in modelul analogic.
Scanati modelul de lucru cu Elos Accurate® Scan Body.
4. Pasii urmatori sunt aceiasi ca in cazul fluxului de lucru digital.

w

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com

Document ID: DEV-01562 version 9.0 released 2024/02/27

ELOS

MEDTECH

14.1.2. Pregatirea restaurarii dentare pentru cimentare
1.  Sablati geometria interioara a restaurérii dentare frezate care intra
n contact cu produsul Universal Base, cu oxid de aluminiu de
50-150 pm, la o presiune de sablare de 2 bari.
2. Inainte de cimentare, curatati bine suprafata cu alcool.

Nota: Nu sablati baza universala.

14.1.3. Cimentarea restaurarii dentare

1.  Sigilati canalele surubului cu ceara.

2. Aplicati un opacizant pe suprafata de lipire a zirconiului si a produsului
Universal Base si lasati-l sa reactioneze conform instructiunilor
producatorului.

3. Aplicati ciment dentar autoadeziv pe produsul Universal Base. Urmati
instructiunile de utilizare ale producatorului materialului de restaurare
dentara si pe cele ale producatorului materialului de cimentare. Fixati
cu adeziv restaurarea dentara frezata pe produsul Universal Base
amplasat Tn modelul de lucru sau in cavitatea bucala a pacientului.
Restaurarea dentara frezata trebuie sa se potriveasca pe produsul
Universal Base fara spatii si goluri.

4. Tndepérta'gi imediat excesul de ciment de pe produsul Universal Base.

Se recomanda unul dintre urmatorii agenti adezivi.

Opacizant / Ciment Material de Cimentare
restaurare intra-orala

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS / Zirconiu Da
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus /
Multilink® Hybrid Abutment

Adeziv 3M™ Scotchbond™
Universal Plus / Ciment RelyXx™ Zirconiu Da
Universal Resin

Zirconiu Titan Nu

Instructiuni suplimentare pot fi gasite in ,Instructiuni de cimentare” pe
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Utilizarea si manipularea de catre stomatolog
Stomatologul primeste restaurarea dentara / modelul de lucru in forma finala
impreuna cu produsul Prosthetic Screw de la laboratorul dentar.

1.  Identificati si despachetati produsul/produsele Prosthetic Screw.
2. Curatati, dezinfectati si sterilizati restaurarea dentara si
produsul/produsele Prosthetic Screw conform instructiunilor de

utilizare.

3. Indepértati capa de vindecare, surubul de inchidere sau restaurarea
temporara din cavitatea bucala a pacientului.

4. Introduceti cu grija restaurarea dentara in cavitatea bucala

a pacientului in pozitia corecta in raport cu implantul/implanturile
sau cu bontul/bonturile.

5. Plasati produsul/produsele Prosthetic Screw corespunzatoare in
restaurarea dentara si strangeti suruburile utilizand valorile de cuplu
specificate de producatorul implantului.

6.  Sigilati canalele surubului cu ceara.

7. Aplicati cimentul dentar autoadeziv pe produsul Universal Base.
Utilizati numai sisteme de cimentare autoadezive adecvate pentru
materialul de restaurare dentara utilizat. Urmati instructiunile de
utilizare ale producatorului materialului de restaurare dentara si pe
cele ale producatorului materialului de cimentare. Cimentul
recomandat este descris Tn aceste instructiuni de utilizare.

8. Fixati cu adeziv restaurarea dentara frezata pe produsul Universal
Base. Restaurarea dentara frezata trebuie sa se potriveasca pe
produsul Universal Base fra spatii si goluri. Indepartati imediat
excesul de ciment de pe produsul Universal Base.

16. Informatii suplimentare
Pentru informatii suplimentare despre utilizarea produselor Elos Medtech,
contactati reprezentantul local de vanzari.

17. Valabilitate
Dupa publicare, toate versiunile anterioare sunt inlocuite de aceasta
versiune a instructiunilor de utilizare.
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18. Depozitare si manipulare
Produsul Universal Base trebuie depozitat la temperatura camerei.

19. Informatii de siguranta RMN

Consultati instructiunile de
utilizare

Informatii de sigurantda RMN

O persoana cu un produs Universal Base Non-Engaging Abutment, un implant
dentar asociat si un surub protetic se poate supune in siguranta scanérii in
urmatoarele conditii. Nerespectarea acestor conditii poate duce la vatamari.

A nu se redutiliza

A se elibera numai pe baza de
prescriptie medicala

A nu se utiliza daca ambalajul
este deteriorat

Numele dispozitivului

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Intensitatea campului magnetic
static (Bo)

15Tsau30T

Produs nesterilizat

Gradientul maxim al cAmpului
spatial

20 T/m (2.000 gauss/cm)

Excitatie RF

Polarizat circular (CP)

Cuplu recomandat

Tip de bobina de transmisie RF

Pentru bobina de transmisie pentru corp,

distanta dintre implant si bobina de
transmisie pentru corp trebuie sa fie de cel
putin 30 cm sau trebuie sa se asigure ca
implantul este situat in afara bobinei

Data fabricatiei

Mod de functionare Mod de functionare normal

Rata de absorbtie specifica (SAR)
maxima pentru intregul corp

2 W/kg (mod de functionare normal)

Dispozitiv medical

Rata de absorbtie specifica (SAR)
maxima pentru zona capului

Neevaluata pentru zona capului ca reper

Identificatorul unic al
dispozitivului

Durata scanarii O valoarea medie SAR de 2 W/kg pentru
intreaga suprafata a corpului, pentru

un interval de timp de 15 de minute la
radiofrecventa continua (o secventd sau
o serie/scanare spate in spate, fara

intreruperi)

HELPP® R =

v

<_’

A se mentine uscat

Artefactul de imagine RM Prezenta dispozitivelor de implant pasiv
poate produce un artefact de imagine care
creste proportional cu dimensiunea

dispozitivului

//
e
\

\
>

A se feri de lumina soarelui

20. Eliminarea
Restaurarea dentaré trebuie eliminatd ca deseu biologic.

21. Incidente grave:

Daca au loc incidente grave legate de acest dispozitiv, acestea trebuie
raportate companiei Elos Medtech Pinol A/S si autoritatilor competente din
tara in care a avut loc incidentul.

Un incident grav reprezinta o situatie in care dispozitivul a dus sau ar fi putut

duce, direct sau indirect, la deces, la afectarea grava a starii de sanatate
a unei persoane sau la un pericol grav asupra sanatatii publice.

Contactati Elos Medtech Pinol A/S la: complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

Rezumatul caracteristicilor de siguranta si performanta clinica este disponibil
in baza de date europeana privind dispozitivele medicale (Eudamed), unde

este asociat cu UDI-DI de baza. URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Simboluri

R E F Numar catalog
L O T Cod lot

M Producator

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com

Document ID: DEV-01562 version 9.0 released 2024/02/27
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Slovenéina — Navod na pouzitie (Slovak)
Zakladria Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Zamyslany ucel

Zakladna Universal base je uréena na zubné protetické nahrady. Zakladia
Universal base sluzi ako rozhranie medzi vnatrokostnym zubnym
implantatom a zubnou nahradou; k implantatu sa pripeviiuje pomocou
protetickej skrutky a k zubnej nahrade cementovanim.

Zakladna Universal Base Non-Engaging je pouzitelna pre viacnasobné
zubné nahrady.

2. Opis vyrobku

Vyrobok pozostava zo zékladne Universal base a protetickej skrutky, ktora
je vyrobena z biokompatibilnej zliatiny titanu (TiAlsVa ELI). V zavislosti od
konkrétneho variantu obsahuje proteticka skrutka biokompatibilné povlaky.

Vyrobok je dostupny pre rézne platformy a velkosti implantatov. Opisy
konkrétnych produktov najdete na etiketach jednotlivych produktov.

3. Chemické zlozenie

Chemické zlozenie materidlov a povlakov pouzitych pri zakladni Universal
base a protetickej skrutke je uvedené v tabulkach 1 — 3.

Tabulka 1: Chemické zloZenie protetickych skrutiek zakladne Universal base
z eloxovanej zliatiny titanu

Kontaktovanie

Material Zlozenie - CAS ¢.
pacienta
Eloxovana zliatina 333at% Ti+ Ano (vonkajsia 1317-80-2
titdnu (TIODIZE typ II) 66,6 at.% O (TiO2) vrstva)
Zliatina titanu 90 % hmotn. Ti, 6 % Nie (vnatorna 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) hmotn. Ala 4 % vrstva)
hmotn. V

Tabulka 2: Chemické zloZenie protetickych skrutiek zakladne Universal base
zo zliatiny titanu s DLC povlakom

Material Zlozenie Kor;taa;:;\;:me CAS ¢.
Karbid volframu a 80 at.% C + Ano (vonkajsia 12070-12-1
amorfny uhlik (uhlik 16,8 at.% W so vrstva) (WC) +
podobny diamantu) zvySkovym Ni 7782-42-5 (C)
Spojovacia vrstva 50 at.% W + 50 at.% Nie (vnatorna 12070-12-1
z karbidu volfrdmu C (WQ) vrstva)

Spojovacia vrstva 100 hmotnostnych % Nie (vnatorna 7440-47-3
chrému (I1) Cr(m vrstva)
Zliatina titanu 90 % hmotn. Ti, 6 % Nie (vnatorna 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) hmotn. Ala 4 % vrstva)

hmotn. V

Tabulka 3: Chemické zloZenie vyrobku Universal Base Abutment
a protetickych skrutiek zo zliatiny titinu bez povlaku

Kontaktovanie

Material Zlozenie pacienta CAS ¢é.
Zliatina titanu 90 % hmotn. Ti, 6 % Ano (&isty kov) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) hmotn. Al a 4 %

hmotn. V

4, Z&kladné UDI:
Zakladna Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indikacia na pouzitie

Zakladna Universal base je indikovana pre pacientov s edentulizmom, ktori
potrebuju jednu alebo viac zubnych nahrad pripojenych k zubnému
implantéatu.

6. Zamyslana populacia pacientov

Zakladna Universal base je ur€ena na pouZitie u pacientov, ktori su
povazovani za vhodnych na lie€bu zubnymi implantatmi. Nie je potrebna
Ziadna Specialna priprava pacienta.

7. Zamyslani pouzivatelia

Pri priprave zubnej nahrady by mali so zakladfiou Universal base pracovat
len zubni technici, ktori maji skdsenosti s protetikou pre zubnua
implantolégiu.
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Zakladru Universal base by mali na osadenie zubnej ndhrady u pacientov
pouzivat len zubni lekari so skusenostami v oblasti dentalnej implantolégie.

7.1. Vyuzivanie prostredia
Zubné laboratéria musia mat' 3D frézovacie zariadenia vhodné na

frézovanie zubnych nahrad na mieru.

8. Klinické vyhody
Zakladriu Universal base mozno Uspe$ne pouzit na vytvorenie protetickej
nahrady pri lieCbe pacientov s edentulizmom.

9. Predpokladana Zivotnost’

Predpokladana Zivotnost az 25 rokov, ¢o zodpoveda su¢asnému stavu
techniky podla klinického hodnotenia.

10. Kontraindikéacie
. Zakladna Universal Base Non-Engaging nie je uréena pre implantaty,
ktoré su voci sebe odchylené v uhle va¢Som ako 30°.

11. Vystrahy a bezpe€nostné opatrenia

. Komponenty zékladne Universal base sa nesmu za Ziadnych
okolnosti menit ani upravovat.

. Komponent tvoriaci tento produkt je ur€eny len na jedno pouzitie.

. Opakované pouzitie komponentu méze viest k strate funkénosti
a/alebo infekciam.

. Zakladna Universal base musi byt pripevnena k implantatu alebo
abutmentu pomocou protetickej skrutky.

. Na utahovanie a povolovanie protetickej skrutky musite pouzit
vhodny skrutkovac.

. KedZe zakladfia Universal base a proteticka skrutka su malé, treba
s nimi manipulovat opatrne, aby ich pacient neprehltol ani nevdychol.

. Nahrady pripevriované na implantat umiestriujte do okluzie, len ked je
implantét Gplne oseointegrovany.

. Doc¢asné nahrady umiestriujte vzdy mimo oklizie.

. Vo velmi zriedkavych pripadoch sa mézu vyskytnut alergie na zliatinu
titanu stupna 5 ELI (TiAlsV4 ELI) alebo na niektoré zlozky tejto zliatiny.

. Komponenty zakladne Universal base smu pouZivat a manipulovat
s nimi len stomatologicki pracovnici.

. Pouzitie vac¢sieho alebo mensieho momentu sily, nez je odporucana
hodnota pre implantaény systém podla pokynov vyrobcu, méze viest
k poskodeniu zakladne Universal base, protetickej skrutky a/alebo
implantatu.

. Zakladna Universal Base Non-Engaging nie je uréena pre zubné
nahrady jedného zuba.

. Pri zavadzani protetickej skrutky je dolezité pouzit manualny
skrutkova¢ este pred pouzitim akéhokolvek druhu momentového
klaca.

. Ak sa planuje intraoralna cementacia, uistite sa, Ze smer zavedenia
nahrady to umozriuje.

12. Informécie o kompatibilite

Zakladna Universal base je dostupna pre rézne platformy a velkosti
implantatov. Stitok na jednotlivych implantatoch informuije, s ktorou
platformou a velkostou implantatov je vyrobok kompatibilny.

13. Cistenie a sterilizacia

Protetické komponenty zakladne Universal base sa dodavaju nesterilné.
Pred pripevnenim zubnej nahrady v Ustnej dutine pacienta musite zubnu
nahradu ogistit a sterilizovat. DalSie pokyny moZno néjst v dokumente

,Pokyny k &isteniu a sterilizacii* na adrese: https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Cistite podla pokynov v &asti ,Pokyny na &istenie a sterilizaciu®.
2. Sterilizujte podia pokynov uvedenych v ¢asti ,Pokyny na Cistenie
a sterilizaciu“. Zhrnuté nizsie.

e
Doba expozicie 3 min.

Teplota 134 °C (273 °F)

Cas susenia 20 min.
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Upozornenie: Pomécka sa musi pouzit ihned po sterilizacii. Sterilizované
pombcky neskladuijte.

14. Postup

14.1. Pouzitie a manipulacia zubnym technikom

Opatrne otvorte vonkaj$i obal a vyberte blistrovy obal. K zakladni Universal
base sa dostanete tak, Ze opatrne otvorite blister.

14.1.1. Vyroba zubnej ndhrady
Odporucany material zubnej nahrady pre zakladiiu Universal Base
Non-Engaging (trvalé nahrady):

. Zirkon.

. Titan (TiAleVa ELI).

Kompatibilny navrhovy softvér: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad a DTX
Studio Lab.

Upozornenie:

. Dbaijte na dodrziavanie minimalnej hrubky steny a inych parametrov
zvoleného materialu zubnej ndhrady v sulade s navodom na pouZitie
od dodavatela materialu.

. Zubna nahrada musi byt vyrobena pomocou frézovacieho zariadenia
zodpovedajuceho navrhnutej geometrii.

. Na presné vyfrézovanie pozadovanej geometrie su potrebné frézky
s priemerom 1 mm alebo mensim.

. Ak je to vhodné, pri sintrovani zubnej nahrady by mali byt
dodrziavané pokyny dodavatela keramického materialu.

Digitalny pracovny postup (snimanie v Ustnej dutine):

1. Digitalizovany obraz situacie v Ustach pacienta importujte z dentalnej
klinickej intraoralnej snimky do navrhového softvéru pomocou
snimacieho telesa Elos Accurate® Scan Body, aby ste identifikovali
polohu a orientaciu prislusného implantatu.

2.V pripade softvéru DTX Studio Lab: kniZnice implantatov su
automaticky zahrnuté v inStalacnom programe softvéru.

3. Pre softvér 3Shape, Dental Wings a Exocad: stiahnite si kniznice na
adrese www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4.  Zkniznice vyberte prislusnu platformu implantatu, ¢o vam poméze
presne navrhnut vnatornd geometriu zubnej nahrady priliehajucu
k zékladni Universal base.

5. Navrhnite zubnd ndhradu v navrhovom softvéri alebo podla zubnej
snimky validovanej klinickym vySetrenim v Gstach pacienta.

6.  Exportujte subor STL do frézovacieho zariadenia. Stbor STL
obsahuje pozadovanu frézovaciu $ablénu pre vnitornd geometriu
zubnej nahrady.

7. Zubnu nahradu spracujte a finalizujte vo frézovacom zariadeni podfa
navodu na pouZzitie od vyrobcu.

8.  V navrhovom softvéri vytvorte digitalny pracovny model.

9.  Z néavrhového softvéru exportujte stibor STL a tento stbor STL
odoslite do 3D tladiarne alebo externému poskytovatelovi sluzieb
3D tlace.

10. Elos Accurate® Model Analog pre tlaené modely umiestnite do
pracovného modelu vyrobeného 3D tlacou.

Polodigitalny pracovny postup (snimanie mimo Ustnej dutiny):

1. Vytvorte pracovny model a do tohto modelu vhodne umiestnite
Elos Accurate® Model Analog.

2. Umiestnite snimacie teleso Elos Accurate® Scan Body do
modelového analogu.

3. Pomocou snimacieho telesa Elos Accurate® Scan Body nasnimajte
pracovny model.

4. Ostatné kroky st rovnaké ako pri digitAlnom pracovnom postupe.

14.1.2. Priprava zubnej ndhrady na cementovanie
1.  Vnatornd geometriu vyfrézovanej zubnej nahrady priliehajicej
k zakladni Universal base otryskajte oxidom hlinitym 50 — 150 pm pri
otryskavacom tlaku 2 bary.
2. Pred cementovanim povrch dokladne odistite alkoholom.

Poznadmka: Zakladriu Universal Base nepieskuijte.
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14.1.3. Cementovanie zubnej ndhrady

1. Skrutkové kandly utesnite voskom.

2. Na spojovaci povrch zirkénu a zékladne Universal base naneste
primer a nechajte ho reagovat podla pokynov vyrobcu.

3. Na zakladnu Universal base naneste samolepiaci zubny cement.
Riadte sa navodmi na pouZitie od vyrobcu materialu zubnej nahrady
aj od vyrobcu cementovacieho materialu. Vyfrézovanu zubnu
nahradu prilepte k zakladni Universal base umiestnenej v pracovnom
modeli alebo v Ustach pacienta. Vyfrézovana zubna nahrada musi na
zakladriu Universal base dosadnut bez medzier a dutin.

4. Prebyto¢ny cement zo zakladne Universal base ihned odstrarite.

Odporuca sa jeden z nasledujucich lepiacich prostriedkov.

Zakladny nater/cement Material Intraorélna
nahrady cementacia

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER Zirkén Ano
PLUS/PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond
Plus/Multilink® Hybrid Abutment
Lepidlo 3M™ Scotchbond™
Universal Plus/RelyX™ Universal Zirkén Ano
Resin Cement

Zirkén Titan Nie

Dalsie pokyny najdete v ,Usmerneni pre cementovanie* na
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Pouzitie a manipulacia stomatolégom
Stomatoldg dostane od zubného laboratéria findlnu zubnd nahradu/pracovny
model s protetickou skrutkou.

1. Identifikujte a odbalte proteticku skrutku (skrutky).

2. Zubnl nahradu a proteticku skrutku (skrutky) ocistite, dezinfikujte
a sterilizujte podla tohto navodu na pouzitie.

3. Z pacientovych ust odstrarite ochrannu €iapoc€ku, kryciu skrutku alebo
docasnu nahradu.

4. Do pacientovych Ust opatrne vioZte zubnu nahradu v spravnej polohe
voci implantatu (implantatom) alebo abutmentu (abutmentom).

5. Do zubnej nahrady umiestnite zodpovedajicu protetickd skrutku
(skrutky) a utiahnite s pouzitim hodnét momentu sily predpisanych
vyrobcom implantéatu.

6.  Skrutkové kandly utesnite voskom.

7. Na zakladnu Universal base naneste samolepiaci zubny cement.
Pouzivajte iba samolepiace cementovacie systémy vhodné pre
pouzity material zubnej nahrady. Riadte sa navodmi na pouzitie od
vyrobcu materialu zubnej ndhrady aj od vyrobcu cementovacieho
materialu. Odporucany cement je opisany v tomto navode na
pouzitie.

8.  Vyfrézovanu zubnl nahradu prilepte k zakladni Universal base.
Vyfrézovana zubna nahrada musi na zakladriu Universal base
dosadnut bez medzier a dutin. Prebytony cement zo zakladne
Universal base ihned odstrarite.

16. Dalsie informacie
Viac informacii o pouziti vyrobkov od spolo¢nosti Elos Medtech ziskate od
svojho miestneho obchodného zastupcu.

17. Platnost’
Po zverejneni tejto verzie navodu na pouzitie su vSetky predchadzajuce

verzie neplatné.

18. Skladovanie a manipuléacia
Zakladna Universal base by sa mala skladovat pri izbovej teplote.
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19. Bezpeénostné informacie o MRI

Len na predpis

Nepouzivajte, ak je poSkodeny
obal

nasledujucich podmienok. Nedodrzanie tychto podmienok méze mat za nasledok

zranenie. Y .
Odporu¢any moment sily

Néazov zariadenia Zakladna Universal Base Non-Engaging
Intenzita statického magnetického 15T alebo3,0T

pola (Bo)
Maximalny gradient priestorového 20 T/m (2 000 gaussov/cm)
pola
RF excitacia Kruhovo polarizované (CP)

Typ vysielacej cievky RF V pripade cievky na prenos tela sa
orienta¢ny bod nachadza aspori 30 cm od
implantatu po cievku na prenos tela.

Déatum vyroby

Zdravotnicka pomocka

Bezpecnostné informacie o MRI
Osoba so zakladfiou Universal Base Non-Engaging Abutment s pridruzenym Nesterilné
zubnym implantatom a protetickou skrutkou méze byt bezpe€ne snimana za
N\
o=
MD

Prevadzkovy rezim Normalny prevadzkovy rezim Jedineény identifikator pomacky
Maximéalna hodnota SAR pre celé 2 W/kg (normaliny prevadzkovy rezim)

telo

Maximélna hlava SAR Nehodnoti sa pre orientaény bod hlavy o L.

Trvanie skenovania 2 W/kg priemerného SAR celého tela poas I Uchovavajte v suchu

15 minut nepretrzitého RF (sekvencia alebo

po sebe idlce série/skenovanie bez Q-
prestavok)

Artefakt obrazu MR Pritomnost pasivnych implantatov méze
sposobit obrazovy artefakt, ktory sa

o
N
AN
a
zvacsuje s velkostou zariadenia ﬁ

Uchovavajte mimo slne¢ného
svetla

MR Podmienené

20. Likvidacia
Zubnu nahradu musite likvidovat ako biologicky odpad.

21. Zavazné nehody:

Ak by v stvislosti s touto poméckou doslo k akymkolvek zavaznym
nehodam, musia sa nahlasit spolo¢nosti Elos Medtech Pinol A/S

a prislusnym uradom v krajine, v ktorej doslo k nehode.

Zavazna nehoda je situacia, pri ktorej pomdcka priamo alebo nepriamo
spdsobila alebo mohla spdsobit smrt, vazne zhorSenie zdravotného stavu
alebo vazne ohrozenie verejného zdravia.

Kontaktujte spoloénost Elos Medtech Pinol A/S na adrese:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

SSCP je k dispozicii v eurépskej databaze zdravotnickych pomdcok
(Eudamed), kde je prepojeny so zakladnym UDI-DI. URL:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symboly

R E F Katalégové ¢islo
LOT Cislo sarze

M Vyrobca

Precitajte si navod na pouzitie

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com

@ Nepouzivajte opakovane

Document ID: DEV-01562 version 9.0 released 2024/02/27 65


http://www.elosmedtech.com/
mailto:complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™

Slovensc¢ina — navodila za uporabo (Slovenian)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Predvidena uporaba

Izdelek Universal Base je namenjen za zobne proteti¢ne rekonstrukcije.
Izdelek Universal Base se uporablja kot vmesnik med znotrajkostnim zobnim
vsadkom in zobno rekonstrukcijo ter se na vsadek pritrdi s proteti¢nim
vijakom, na zobno rekonstrukcijo pa s cementom.

Izdelek Universal Base Non-engaging se uporablja za rekonstrukcijo
vec zob.

2. Opisizdelka

I1zdelek je sestavljen iz pripomocka Universal Base in proteticnega vijaka,
narejenega iz biolosko zdruzljive titanove zlitine (TiAleVa4 ELI). Odvisno od
specifi¢ne razli¢ice pripomocka lahko proteti¢ni vijak uporablja tudi biolosko
zdruZljive premaze.

Na voljo je za razliéne platforme in velikosti vsadkov. Za specificne opise
izdelkov glejte oznake posameznih izdelkov.

3. Kemicna sestava

Kemi¢na sestava materialov in premazov, uporabljenih za pripomoc¢ek
Universal Base in proteti¢ni vijak, je predstavljena v preglednici 1-3.

Preglednica 1: Kemicna sestava proteti¢nih vijakov pripomocka Universal
Base iz anodizirane titanove zlitine

V stiku z

Material Sestava bolnikom St. CAS
Anodizirana titanova 33,3at% Ti+ Da (zunanja plast) 1317-80-2
zlitina 66,6 at.% O (TiO2)

(TIODIZE, tip 1I)
Titanova zlitina 90 mas.% Ti, Ne (notranja plast) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) 6 mas.% Al in

4 mas.% V

Preglednica 2: Kemi¢na sestava protetic¢nih vijakov pripomocka Universal
Base iz titanove zlitine s premazom DLC

Material Sestava V stiku z bolnikom St. CAS
Volframov karbid in 80 at.% C + Da (zunanja plast) 12070-12-1
amorfni ogljik 16,8 at.% W z (WC) +
(diamantu podoben rezidualnim Ni 7782-42-5
0gljik) ©
Vezni sloj iz 50 at.% W + Ne (notranja plast) 12070-12-1

volframovega karbida 50 at.% C (WC)

Vesni sloj iz kroma (II) 100 mas.% Cr (I1) Ne (notranja plast) 7440-47-3

Titanova zlitina 90 mas.% Ti, Ne (notranja plast) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 mas.% Al in

4 mas.% V

Preglednica 3: Kemi¢na sestava proteti¢nih vijakov in opornika Universal
Base Abutment iz titanove zlitine brez premaza

Material Sestava Vil 2 §t. CAS
bolnikom
Titanova zlitina 90 mas.% Ti, Da (Cista kovina) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 mas.% Al in

4 mas.% V

4. Osnovni UDI:
Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indikacija za uporabo

Pripomocek Universal Base je namenjen bolnikom brez naravnih zob,
ki potrebujejo eno ali ve¢ zobnih rekonstrukcij, pritrjenih na zobni vsadek.

6. Ciljna populacija bolnikov

Pripomocek Universal Base je namenjen za uporabo pri bolnikih, ki veljajo
za primerne za zdravljenje z zobnimi vsadki. Posebno usposabljanje bolnika
ni potrebno.

7.  Ciljni uporabniki

Pripomocek Universal Base smejo za pripravo zobne rekonstrukcije
uporabljati samo zobotehniki z izkusnjami na podroc¢ju proteti¢nih zobnih
vsadkov.
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Pripomocek Universal Base smejo za namestitev zobne rekonstrukcije pri
bolnikih uporabljati samo zobozdravniki z izkuSnjami na podrocju zobnih
vsadkov.

7.1. Okolje uporabe
Zobotehni¢ni laboratoriji morajo imeti opremo za 3D brusenje, ki je primerna

za bruSenje zobnih rekonstrukcij po meri.

8. Kliniéne prednosti

Pripomocek Universal Base se lahko uspeSno uporablja za pritrditev
proteti¢nih rekonstrukcij pri zdravljenju bolnikov, ki nimajo naravnih zob.

9. Pri¢akovana zivljenjska doba

Skladno s stanjem tehnologije na podlagi klinicne ocene je pri¢akovana
Zivljenjska doba do 25 let.

10. Kontraindikacije
. Izdelek Universal Base Non-Engaging ni namenjen za vsadke,
ki imajo medsebojni relativni divergentni kot vecji od 30°.

11. Opozorilain previdnostni ukrepi

. Sestavnih delov pripomoc¢ka Universal Base ne smete nikoli
zamenjati ali prilagoditi.

. Sestavni del, priloZzen izdelku, je namenjen samo za enkratno
uporabo.

. Ponovna uporaba sestavnega dela lahko povzroci izgubo
funkcionalnosti in/ali okuzbo.

. Pripomocek Universal Base je treba pritrditi na vsadek ali opornik
s proteti¢nim vijakom.

. Proteti¢ni vijak morate zategniti ali popustiti z ustreznim izvijacem.

. Ker sta pripomoc¢ek Universal Base in proteti¢ni vijak majhna, morate
z njima ravnati previdno, da ju bolnik ne pogoltne ali vdihne.

. Rekonstrukcije, ki jih nosijo vsadki, v okluzijo postavite Sele, ko je
vsadek povsem integriran v kost.

. Zacasne rekonstrukcije vedno postavite zunaj okluzije.

. Zelo redko se lahko pojavijo alergije na titanovo zlitino stopnje 5 ELI
(TiAleV4 ELI) ali sestavne dele zlitine.

. Sestavne dele pripomocka Universal Base smejo uporabljati in z njimi
ravnati samo zobozdravstveni strokovnjaki.

. Uporaba navora, ki je vedji ali manj$i od priporoéenega za sistem
vsadkov po navodilih za uporabo proizvajalca, lahko povzrogi
poskodbe pripomoc¢ka Universal Base, proteti¢nega vijaka in/ali
vsadka.

. Pripomocek Universal Base Non-Engaging ni namenjen za
rekonstrukcije posameznih zob.

. Pri namestitvi proteti¢nega vijaka je pomembno, da najprej uporabite
ro¢ni izvija¢ in Sele nato kakr$en koli momentni klju¢.

. Pri intraoralnem cementiranju se prepricajte, da smer vstavljanja
rekonstrukcije to omogoca.

12. Informacije o zdruzljivosti

Pripomocek Universal Base je na voljo za razli¢ne platforme vsadkov in
v razliénih velikostih. Oznaka posameznega izdelka navaja, s katero
platformo vsadkov in velikostjo je izdelek zdruZljiv.

13. Ciséenje in sterilizacija

Sestavni deli pripomoc¢ka Universal Base so dobavljeni nesterilni. Zobno
rekonstrukcijo morate pred namescanjem v bolnikova usta ocistiti in nato
razkuziti. Dodatna navodila so v dokumentu »Cleaning and sterilization
guideline« (Smernice za ¢iS¢enje in sterilizacijo) na naslovu:
https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Cistite skladno z navodili v »Smernicah za &i§&enje in sterilizacijo«.
2. Sterilizirajte skladno z navodili v »Smernicah za ¢i$¢enje in
sterilizacijo«. Povzeto spodaj.

Postopek Cikel steriliz»acije»z dinamiénim
odstranjevanjem zraka

Cas izpostavljenosti 3 min

Temperatura 134 °C (273 °F)

Cas susenja 20 min
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Pozor: Pripomocek morate uporabiti takoj po sterilizaciji. Steriliziranih
pripomockov ne shranjujte.

14. Postopek

14.1. Uporabain ravnanje — za zobotehnika

Previdno odprite zunanjo embalaZo in iz nje vzemite pretisni omot. Previdno
odprite pretisni omot, da dobite dostop do izdelka Universal Base.

14.1.1. lzdelava zobne rekonstrukcije
Priporoceni material zobne rekonstrukcije za pripomocek Universal
Base Non-Engaging (trajne rekonstrukcije):

. Cirkonij.

. Titan (TiAleVa ELI).

Zdruzljiva programska oprema za nacrtovanje: 3Shape, Dental Wings,
Exocad in DTX Studio Lab.

Pozor:
. Upostevati morate najmanjSo debelino sten in parametre v navodilih

za uporabo proizvajalca izbranega materiala za zobno rekonstrukcijo.

. Zobno rekonstrukcijo je treba izdelati z opremo za bru$enje, ki je
primerna za nacrtovano geometrijo.

. Za natan¢no bru$enje geometrije potrebujete nastavke za brusenje
premera 1 mm ali manjSe.

. Zobno rekonstrukcijo je treba po potrebi sintrati skladno z navodili,
ki jih izda dobavitelj kerami¢nega materiala.

Uporaba digitalnega poteka dela (intraoralno slikanje):

1.  Z uporabo izdelka Elos Accurate® Scan Body uvozite digitalizirano
stanje bolnikove ustne votline, pridobljeno s klini¢nim intraoralnim
slikanjem, v programsko opremo za nacrtovanje, da dolocite poloZaj
in orientacijo vsadka.

2. Za DTX Studio Lab: knjiznice vsadkov se samodejno vkljucijo
v program za namestitev programske opreme.

3. Za 3Shape, Dental Wings in Exocad: prenesite knjiznice z naslova:
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Izberite ustrezno platformo vsadka iz knjiznice, da boste lazje
natan¢no nacrtovali notranje geometrije zobne rekonstrukcije,
ki bo v stiku z izdelkom Universal Base.

5. Oblikujte rekonstrukcijo v nacrtovalski programski opremi ali na
posnetku stanja v bolnikovi ustni votlini, ki je bil potrjen na kliniki.

6. Datoteko STL izvozite v opremo za brusenje. Datoteka STL vsebuje
zahtevano predlogo za bru$enje notranje geometrije zobne
rekonstrukcije.

7. Obdelajte in zakljucite zobno rekonstrukcijo v opremi za brusenje
skladno z navodili za uporabo proizvajalca.

8.  Ustvarite digitalni delovni model v programski opremi za nacrtovanje.

9. Izvozite datoteko STL iz programske opreme za naértovanje in
posljite datoteko STL v 3D-tiskalnik ali zunanjemu ponudniku
3D-tiskanja.

10. Postavite Elos Accurate® Model Analog za natisnjene modele
v 3D-natisnjeni delovni model.

Uporaba poldigitalnega poteka dela (namizno slikanje):
1. Ustvarite delovni model in postavite Elos Accurate® Model Analog
na ustrezen polozaj v modelu.
2. Postavite Elos Accurate® Scan Body v analog modela.
3. Zizdelkom Elos Accurate® Scan Body slikajte delovni model.
4. Preostali koraki so enaki kot pri digitalnem poteku dela.

14.1.2. Priprava zobne rekonstrukcije za cementiranje
1. Speskajte notranjo geometrijo zbruSene zobne rekonstrukcije, ki bo
v stiku z izdelkom Universal Base, z aluminijevim oksidom velikosti
50-150 pm in tlakom 2 bar.
2. Pred cementiranjem povrsino temeljito oCistite z alkoholom.

Opomba: Izdelka Universal Base ne peskajte.

14.1.3. Cementiranje zobne rekonstrukcije
1.  Zatesnite kanale za vijake z voskom.
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2. Na vezno povrsino cirkonija in izdelka Universal Base nanesite
temeljni premaz in skladno z navodili proizvajalca pustite, da reagira.

3. Nanesite samolepilni zobni cement na izdelek Universal Base.
Upostevaijte navodila proizvajalca materiala za zobno rekonstrukcijo
in navodila proizvajalca cementa. Zbruseno zobno rekonstrukcijo
namestite na izdelek Universal Base, postavljen v delovni model ali
v bolnikova usta. BruSena zobna rekonstrukcija se mora prilegati
v izdelek Universal Base brez vrzeli in praznin.

4.  Zizdelka Universal Base takoj odstranite odvec¢ni cement.

Priporogljivo je eno od naslednjih veziv:

Temeljni premaz/cement Material za Intraoralno
rekonstrukcijo | cementiranje

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS/ Cirkonij Da
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus

/ Multilink® Hybrid Abutment Cirkonij-titan Ne

3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal
Plus Adhesive / RelyX™ Universal | Cirkonij Da
Resin Cement

Nadaljnja navodila so na voljo v dokumentu »Cementing
guideline« (Smernice za cementiranje) na naslovu
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Uporabain ravnanje — za zobozdravnika
Zobozdravnik prejme konéno zobno rekonstrukcijo/delovni model
s proteti¢nim vijakom iz zobotehni¢nega laboratorija.

1. Poiscite in razpakirajte proteti¢ni vijak ali vijake.

2. Ocistite, razkuzite in sterilizirajte zobno rekonstrukcijo in proteti¢ni
vijak ali vijake po teh navodilih za uporabo.

3. Odstranite pokrovéek za celjenje, zaporni vijak ali zac¢asno
rekonstrukcijo iz bolnikovih ust.

4. Previdno vstavite zobno rekonstrukcijo v bolnikova usta v pravi
polozaj glede na vsadek ali opornik.

5. Namestite ustrezni proteti¢ni vijak ali vijake v zobno rekonstrukcijo in
jih zategnite z navorom, ki ga priporo¢a proizvajalec vsadka.

6.  Zatesnite kanale za vijake z voskom.

7. Nanesite samolepilni zobni cement na izdelek Universal Base.
Uporabite samo ustrezne samolepilne sisteme za cementiranje za
materiale zobne rekonstrukcije. Upo$tevajte navodila proizvajalca
materiala za zobno rekonstrukcijo in navodila proizvajalca cementa.
Priporo€eni cement je opisan v teh navodilih za uporabo.

8. Namestite zbru§eno zobno rekonstrukcijo na izdelek Universal Base.
BruSena zobna rekonstrukcija se mora prilegati v izdelek Universal
Base brez vrzeli in praznin. Z izdelka Universal Base takoj odstranite
odvecni cement.

16. Nadaljnje informacije
Za dodatne informacije o uporabi izdelkov Elos Medtech se obrnite na
najblizjega prodajnega zastopnika.

17. Veljavnost
Izdaja teh navodil za uporabo nadomes$¢a vse predhodne razlicice.

18. Shranjevanje in ravnanje
Pripomocek Universal Base je treba shranjevati pri sobni temperaturi.
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19. Varnostne informacije za magnetnoresonancno slikanje

Varnostne informacije za magnetnoresonanéno slikanje

Posameznik z opornikom Universal Base Non-Engaging Abutment, pripadajo¢im
zobnim vsadkom in proteti¢nim vijakom se lahko varno slika pod naslednjimi pogoji.
Neupostevanje teh navodil lahko povzroci poskodbo.

Ne uporabljajte, ¢e je embalaza
posSkodovana.

Ni sterilno

Priporo€eni navor

Ime pripomocka

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Jakost staticnega magnetnega
polja (Bo)

15ali30T

Datum izdelave

Maksimalni prostorski gradient
polja

20 T/m (2.000 Gauss/cm)

RF-vzbujanje

Krozno polarizirano (CP)

Medicinski pripomocek

Tip oddajne RF-tuljave

Pri oddajni tuljavi za telo je treba mejnik
postaviti vsaj 30 cm od vsadka ali
zagotoviti, da je vsadek zunaj tuljave

Enoli¢ni identifikator pripomocka

Nacin delovanja

Obicajni nac¢in delovanja

Najvisja vrednost SAR za celotno
telo

2 W/kg (obi¢ajni na¢in delovanja)

Najvisja vrednost SAR za glavo

Ni ocenjeno za mejnik na glavi

Hranite na suhem

Trajanje slikanja

Povprecna vrednost SAR za celo telo

2 W/kg za 15 minut neprekinjene
izpostavljenosti RF (zaporedne
serije/slikanja brez prekinitev)

Ne izpostavljajte sonéni svetlobi

Artefakt na MR-sliki Prisotnost pasivnih vsadkov lahko na
sliki povzroci artefakt, ki je sorazmeren

z velikostjo pripomocka.

Pogojno zdruZljivo z
magnetnoresonanénim (MR)
okoljem

20. Odlaganje med odpadke
Zobno rekonstrukcijo je treba zavredi kot bioloski odpadek.

21. Resni dogodki:

Ce v povezavi s tem pripomogkom pride do kakrénega koli resnega
dogodka, je treba o tem poro¢ati druzbi Elos Medtech Pinol A/S in
pristojnim organom v drzavi pojava dogodka.

Resen dogodek je okoli§¢ina, pri kateri je pripomoc¢ek neposredno
ali posredno povzro€il ali bi lahko povzrocil smrt, resno poslabsanje
zdravja posameznika ali resno groznjo za javno zdravje.

Druzbi Elos Medtech Pinol A/S lahko piSete na e-naslov:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

SSCP je na voljo v evropski zbirki podatkov o medicinskih
pripomockih (Eudamed), Kjer je povezan z osnovnim UDI-DI. URL:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Simboli

REF
LOT

M Proizvajalec

Katalo$ka Stevilka

Koda serije

Glejte navodila za uporabo

Ni namenjeno ponovni uporabi

Samo na recept

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
Engvej 33

DK - 3330 Garlgse
www.elosmedtech.com

gn
®
R
wl

Document ID: DEV-01562 version 9.0 released 2024/02/27

ELOS

MEDTECH

68


http://www.elosmedtech.com/
mailto:complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

™

Espafiol — Instrucciones de uso (Spanish)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Objetivo previsto

La base universal esta destinada a su uso en restauraciones protésicas
dentales. La base universal se utiliza como interfaz entre un implante
dental endodseo y una restauracion dental. Esta base se acoplara al
implante mediante un tornillo protésico y a la restauracion dental mediante
cementacion.

La Universal Base Non-Engaging se puede aplicar a multiples
restauraciones dentales.

2. Descripcién del producto

El producto consta de la base universal y el tornillo protésico, que estan
fabricados con una aleacién de titanio biocompatible (TiAlsV4 ELI).

En funcion de la variante especifica, el tornillo protésico incluye
revestimientos biocompatibles.

El producto estéa disponible para diversas plataformas y tamafios de
implante. Consulte las descripciones especificas del producto en las
etiquetas individuales del producto.

3.  Composicion quimica
La composicién quimica de los materiales y revestimientos utilizados para la
base universal y el tornillo protésico se presenta en la tabla 1-3.

Tabla 1: Composicién quimica de los tornillos protésicos de la base
universal fabricados con una aleacién de titanio anodizado

Material Composicion CEREED Gl N.° CAS

el paciente

Aleacidn de titanio 333at% Ti+ Si (capa 1317-80-2
anodizado (TIODIZE 66,6 at.% O (TiO2) exterior)

Tipo 11)
Aleacion de titanio 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% No (capa 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Aly 4 wt.% V interior)

Tabla 2: Composicién quimica de los tornillos protésicos de la base
universal fabricados con una aleacién de titanio con recubrimiento DLC

Contacto con

- o o
Material Composicion el paciente N.° CAS
Carburo de tungsteno | 80 at.% C + Si (capa exterior) 12070-12-1
y carbono amorfo 16,8 at.% W con Ni (WC) +
(carbono similar al residual 7782-42-5
diamante) (&)

Capa de union de 50 at.% W +
carburo de tungsteno 50 at.% C (WC)

No (capa interior) 12070-12-1

Capa de union de 100 wt.% Cr (II) No (capa interior) 7440-47-3

cromo (1)
Aleacion de titanio 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% No (capa interior) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) Aly 4 wt% V

Tabla 3: Composicién quimica del pilar de la base universal y de los tornillos
protésicos fabricados con una aleacion de titanio sin revestimiento

Contacto con

Material Composicién : N.° CAS
el paciente
Aleacion de titanio 90 wt.% Ti, 6 wt.% Si (metal puro) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) Aly 4wt% V

4. UDI bésico:
Universal Base Non-Engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indicaci6on de uso

La base universal esta indicada para pacientes con edentulismo, que
necesitan restauraciones dentales Gnicas o multiples acopladas a un
implante dental.

6. Poblacién de pacientes prevista

La base universal esta disefiada para su uso en pacientes que se
consideren aptos para el tratamiento con implantes dentales. No se
requiere una formacion especial por parte del paciente.
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7. Usuarios previstos

Para la preparacion de la restauracion dental, solo los técnicos de la
odontologia con experiencia en prétesis para implantologia dental deben
manipular la base universal.

Para la instalacion de la restauracién dental en los pacientes, solo los
dentistas con experiencia en implantologia dental deben manipular la base
universal.

7.1. Entorno de uso
Los laboratorios dentales deben contar con un equipamiento de fresado 3D

adecuado para el fresado de restauraciones dentales personalizadas.

8. Beneficios clinicos

Se puede utilizar la base universal con resultados satisfactorios con el fin de
establecer una restauracion protésica para tratar a pacientes con edentulismo.

9. Vida util prevista

La vida util prevista es de hasta 25 afios, correspondiente al estado de la
técnica segun la evaluacion clinica.

10. Contraindicaciones
. La Universal Base Non-Engaging no esta disefiada para implantes
con un angulo de divergencia superior a 30° relativamente
entre ellos.

11. Advertencias y precauciones

. Los componentes de la base universal nunca se deben cambiar
o modificar.

. El componente incluido en el producto es para un solo uso.

. La reutilizacion del componente puede tener como resultado la
pérdida de la funcionalidad o infecciones.

. La base universal se debe acoplar al implante o al pilar mediante
un tornillo protésico.

. Para apretar y aflojar el tornillo protésico, se debe utilizar un
destornillador adecuado.

. Dado que la base universal y el tornillo protésico son de dimensiones
reducidas, se deben manipular con precaucion para evitar que el
paciente se los trague o los aspire.

. Coloque las restauraciones implantosoportadas solo en oclusién
cuando el implante esté totalmente osteointegrado.

. Siempre coloque las restauraciones temporales sin oclusion.

. Pueden aparecer alergias a la aleacién de titanio de grado 5 ELI
(TiAleV4 ELI) 0 a contenidos de la aleacion de forma muy esporadica.

. Solo los profesionales de la odontologia pueden usar y manipular los
componentes de la base universal.

. El uso de un valor de par de apriete superior o inferior al
recomendado para el sistema de implante segun las instrucciones
del fabricante podria provocar dafios en la base universal, el tornillo
protésico o el implante.

. La Universal Base Non-Engaging no esta indicada para
restauraciones dentales de un solo diente.

. Al montar el tornillo protésico, es importante utilizar un destornillador
manual antes de utilizar cualquier tipo de llave dinamométrica.

. Cuando esté prevista la cementacion intraoral, asegurese de que la
direccién de insercién de la restauracién lo permita.

12. Informacioén sobre compatibilidad

La base universal esta disponible para diversas plataformas y tamafios
de implante. La etiqueta del producto individual indica con qué plataforma
y tamafio de implante es compatible el producto.

13. Limpiezay esterilizacién

Los componentes protésicos de la base universal se entregan sin esterilizar.
Antes de colocar la restauracién dental en la boca del paciente, se debe
limpiar y desinfectar y, a continuacion, esterilizar. Puede encontrar mas
instrucciones en «Directrices para la limpieza y esterilizacion» en:

https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/
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1. Limpiar segdn las indicaciones de las «Directrices para la limpieza
y esterilizacion».

2. Esterilizar de acuerdo con las indicaciones de las «Directrices para la
limpieza y esterilizacion». A continuacién puede ver un resumen de
las mismas.

Ciclo de esterilizacién por extraccién
dinamica de aire

Tiempo de exposiciéon 3 min.
Temperatura 134 °C (273 °F)
Tiempo de secado 20 min.

Procedimiento

Precaucioén: el dispositivo se debe utilizar inmediatamente después de la
esterilizacion. No almacenar dispositivos esterilizados.

14. Procedimiento

14.1. Usoy manipulacion por parte del técnico dental

Abra cuidadosamente el embalaje exterior y saque la caja de blisteres.
Abra suavemente el blister para acceder a la base universal.

14.1.1. Fabricacion de larestauracién dental

Material de restauracion dental recomendado para la Universal Base
Non-Engaging (restauraciones permanentes):

. Circonio.

. Titanio (TiAlsVa4 ELI).

Software de disefio compatible: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad y DTX
Studio Lab.

Precaucion:

. Asegurese de respetar los parametros y el grosor de pared minimo
del material de restauracion dental seleccionado segun las
instrucciones de uso del proveedor del material.

. La restauracion dental debe fabricarse con un equipo de fresado
adecuado para la geometria disefiada.

. Un fresado preciso de la geometria requiere fresadores de 1 mm
0 menos de diametro.

. La restauracion dental se debe sinterizar, si procede, segun las
instrucciones del proveedor del material ceramico.

Uso del flujo de trabajo digital (escaneado intrabucal):

1. Importe la situacion digitalizada del paciente desde el escaneado
intrabucal clinico dental hasta el software de disefio mediante el Elos
Accurate® Scan Body para identificar la posicion y la orientacion del
implante respectivo.

2. Para DTX Studio Lab: las bibliotecas de implantes se incluyen
automaticamente en el instalador del software.

3. Para 3Shape, Dental Wings y Exocad: descargue las bibliotecas
desde www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4.  Seleccione la plataforma de implante relevante desde la biblioteca
para facilitar un disefio preciso de la geometria interna de la
restauracion dental que actia como interfaz de la base universal.

5. Disefie la restauracion dental en el software de disefio o la
configuracion de los dientes escaneados validados desde la clinica
en la boca del paciente.

6.  Exporte el archivo STL al equipo de fresado. El archivo STL contiene
la plantilla de fresado necesaria para la geometria interna de la
restauracion dental.

7. Procese y finalice la restauracién dental en el equipo de fresado
segun las instrucciones de uso del fabricante.

8. Cree un modelo de trabajo digital en el software de disefio.

9. Exporte el archivo STL desde el software de disefio y envie el
archivo STL a su impresora 3D o a un proveedor de impresion
3D externo.

10. Coloque un Elos Accurate® Model Analog para modelos impresos en
el modelo de trabajo impreso en 3D.

Uso del flujo de trabajo semidigital (escaneado de sobremesa):
1. Cree un modelo de trabajo y coloque un Elos Accurate® Model
Analog correctamente en el modelo.
2. Coloque un Elos Accurate® Scan Body en el analogo de modelo.
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3. Mediante un Elos Accurate® Scan Body, escanee el modelo
de trabajo.
4. Pasos restantes segun el flujo de trabajo digital.

14.1.2. Preparacion de la restauracién dental para cementacién
1. Realice un tratamiento de arenado de la geometria interna de la
restauracion dental fresada que actia como interfaz de la base
universal con 6xido de aluminio de 50-150 pm y una presion de
arenado de 2 bares.
2. Antes de la cementacion, limpie la superficie minuciosamente
con alcohol.

Nota: no realice un tratamiento de arenado en la base universal.

14.1.3. Cementacion de la restauracion dental

1. Selle los canales de los tornillos con cera.

2. Aplique un imprimador a la superficie de unién de circonio y a la base
universal. Déjelo actuar de acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.

3. Aplique cemento dental autoadhesivo a la base universal. Siga las
instrucciones de uso del fabricante del material de cemento y del
material de la restauracion dental. Una la restauracion dental fresada
a la base universal colocada en el modelo de trabajo o en la boca del
paciente. La restauracion dental fresada debe acoplarse a la base
universal sin dejar huecos ni espacios vacios.

4. Retire de inmediato el cemento sobrante de la base universal.

Se recomienda uno de los siguientes agentes de union.

Imprimacién/Cemento Material de Cementacién
restauracion intraoral

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™

CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS / Circonio Si

PANAVIA™ V5

Pilar hibrido Ivoclar Vivadent® Circonio N

Monobond Plus / Multilink® Titanio °

Adhesivo 3M™ Scotchbond™

Universal Plus / Cemento de Circonio Si

resina RelyX™ Universal

Se pueden obtener mas instrucciones en la «Guia de cementacién» en
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products.

15. Uso y manipulacién por parte del dentista
El dentista recibe el modelo de trabajo/restauracion dental final con el
tornillo protésico del laboratorio dental.

1.  Identifique y desembale los tornillos protésicos.

2. Limpie, desinfecte y esterilice la restauracion dental y los tornillos
protésicos segun estas instrucciones de uso.

3. Retire el casquillo de cicatrizacion, el tornillo de cierre o la
restauracion temporal de la boca del paciente.

4. Con cuidado, inserte la restauracion dental en la boca del paciente
en la posicién adecuada para los implantes o pilares.

5. Coloque los tornillos protésicos correspondientes en la restauracion
dental y apriete los tornillos utilizando los valores de par de apriete
especificados por el fabricante del implante.

6. Selle los canales de los tornillos con cera.

7.  Aplique cemento dental autoadhesivo en el la base universal.
Utilice Gnicamente sistemas de cementacion autoadhesivos
adecuados para el material de restauracion dental utilizado. Siga
las instrucciones de uso del fabricante del material de cemento
y del material de la restauracion dental. En estas instrucciones
de uso se describe el cemento recomendado.

8. Una la restauracion dental fresada a la base universal. La restauracion
dental fresada debe acoplarse a la base universal sin dejar huecos
ni espacios vacios. Retire de inmediato el cemento sobrante de la
base universal.

16. Informacién adicional
Para obtener informacion adicional acerca del uso de los productos Elos
Medtech, péngase en contacto con su representante de ventas local.
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17. Validez

Tras la publicacion de estas instrucciones de uso, se reemplazaran todas

las versiones anteriores.

18. Conservacion y manipulacion
La base universal se debe almacenar a temperatura ambiente.

19. Informacién sobre la seguridad de la RM

Informacion sobre la seguridad de la RM

La persona con un pilar de Universal Base Non-Engaging, un implante dental
asociado y un tornillo protésico se podré escanear con seguridad en las siguientes
condiciones. El incumplimiento de estas condiciones puede provocar lesiones.

Nombre del dispositivo

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Intensidad del campo magnético
estatico (Bo)

15To030T

Gradiente de campo espacial
méaximo

20 T/m (2000 gauss/cm)

Excitacién mediante RF

Polarizacién circular (PC)

Tipo de bobina de transmisién
de RF

Para la bobina de transmisién corporal,
marque al menos 30 cm desde el implante
0 asegurese de que el implante esta
situado fuera de la bobina

Modo de funcionamiento

Modo de funcionamiento normal

SAR méximo en cuerpo completo

2 W/kg (modo de funcionamiento normal)

SAR de cabeza maxima

No se ha evaluado el punto de referencia
de la cabeza

Duracion de la exploracion

2 W/kg de SAR media en cuerpo completo
durante 15 minutos de RF continua

(una secuencia o serie/exploracion
consecutiva sin pausas)

Artefacto de imagen de RM

La presencia de dispositivos de implante
pasivos puede producir un artefacto de
imagen que se amplifica con el tamafio
del dispositivo

20. Eliminacién

Consulte las instrucciones de
uso

No reutilizar

Solamente con receta

No utilizar si el paquete
esta dafiado

No estéril

Par de apriete recomendado

Fecha de fabricacion

Dispositivo médico

Identificador de producto Unico

HELPP® R =

v

<_’

Mantener en un lugar seco

//
e
\

\
>

Mantener alejado de la luz solar

2>

MR condicional

La restauracion dental debe desecharse como residuo biolégico.

21. Incidentes graves:

Si se producen incidentes graves en relacion con este dispositivo, se deben
notificar a Elos Medtech Pinol A/S y a las autoridades competentes del pais
en los que se produjeron.

Se define incidente grave como aquella situacién en la que el producto, ya
sea de manera directa o indirecta, causa o podria haber causado la muerte,
el deterioro grave de la salud de una persona o una amenaza grave a la
salud publica.

Péngase en contacto con Elos Medtech Pinol A/S en:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

El SSCP estéa disponible en la base de datos europea sobre productos
sanitarios (Eudamed), donde esta vinculado al UDI-DI basico.
URL: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Simbolos

REF
LOT

M Fabricante
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Numero de catélogo

Cédigo de lote
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Svenska — Bruksanvisning (Swedish)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Avsett andamal:

Universal Base ar avsedd for tandproteser. Universal Base anvands som en
gransyta mellan ett kékbensforankrat tandimplantat och en tandrestaurering
och fasts vid implantatet genom cementering.

Universal Base Non-engaging kan anvandas for restaureringar av flera
tander.

2. Produktbeskrivning

Produkten bestar av Universal Base och protetisk skruv som tillverkas av
biokompatibel titanlegering (TiAlsV4 ELI). Beroende pé specifik variant
inkluderar protesskruven biokompatibla belaggningar.

Produkten finns for olika implantatplattformar och storlekar. Se de enskilda
produktetiketterna for specifika produktbeskrivningar.

3. Kemisk sammansattning

Kemisk sammansattning av material och belaggningar som anvénds for
universalfoten och protesskruven presenteras i tabell 1- 3.

Tabell 1: Kemisk sammanséttning av Universal Base protesskruvar av
anodiserad titanlegering

Material Sammansattning KO”‘?‘(‘ eC CAS-nr
patienten
Anodiserad 33,3 vid % Ti + Ja (yttre lager) 1317-80-2
titanlegering 66,6 vid % O (TiO2)
(TIODIZE typ 1I)
Titanlegering 90 viktprocent Ti, Nej (inre lager) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 viktprocent Al och
4 viktprocent V

Tabell 2: Kemisk sammansattning av Universal Base protesskruvar av
titanlegering med DLC-beléggning

. . Kontakt med

Material Sammansaéttning patienten CAS-nr
Volframkarbid och 80vid % C + Ja (yttre lager) 12070-12-1
amorft kol 16,8 vid.% W med (WC) +
(diamantliknande kol) rester av Ni 7782-42-5

©
Bindningsskikt av 50 vid % W + 50 vid Nej (inre lager) 12070-12-1
volframkarbid % C (WC)
Bindningsskikt av 100 viktprocent Cr Nej (inre lager) 7440-47-3
krom (I1) (D)
Titanlegering 90 viktprocent Ti, Nej (inre lager) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 viktprocent Al och
4 viktprocent V

Tabell 3: Kemisk sammanséttning av Universal Base Abutment &amp;
protesskruvar av titanlegering utan belaggning

Kontakt med

Material Sammansattning : CAS-nr
patienten
Titanlegering 90 viktprocent Ti, Ja (ren metall) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) 6 viktprocent Al och

4 viktprocent V

4. Grundlaggande UDI
Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Indikationer for anvéandning

Den universella basen &r indicerad fér patienter med tandldshet, som
behover en eller flera tandlékarstationer tandregleringar som fasts pa
ett tandimplantat.

6. Avsedd patientpopulation

Universalbasen &r avsedd att anvandas for patienter som anse lampliga for
tandimplantatbehandling. Det krévs ingen sarskild utbildning av patienten.
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7. Avsedda anvandare

Forberedelse av Universal Base bor endast utféras av tandtekniker
som har erfarenhet med proteser for dentala implantat och fréasning
av skraddarsydda abutments fran abutment blanks.

Universal Base far endast anvandas av tandlakare som har erfarenhet med
dentala implantat.

7.1.  Anvandningsmiljo
Tandlékarlaboratorier maste ha 3D-frasutrustning som &r lamplig for frasning

av skraddarsydda tandrestaurationer.

8. Kliniska fordelar

Universalbasen kan med framgang anvandas for att skapa en protetisk
restaurering for att behandla patienter med tandldshet.

9. Forvantad livslangd

Forvantad livslangd pé upp till 25 &r, vilket motsvarar den senaste tekniken
enligt den kliniska utvérderingen.

10. Kontraindikationer
. Universal Base Non-Engaging &r inte avsedd for implantat med en
divergensvinkel som &r storre &n 30° i forhallande till varandra.

11. Varningar och forsiktighetsatgarder

. Delar i Universal Base far aldrig &ndras eller modifieras.

. Delen som ingdr i produkten ar endast avsedd fér engangsbruk.

. Ateranvandning av delen kan leda till funktionsférlust och/eller till
infektioner.

. Universal Base maste fastas pa implantatet eller abutmentet med en
protesskruv.

. Atdragning och l6sgéring av protesskruven maste goéras med hjalp av
en lamplig skruvmejsel.

. Eftersom Universal Base och protesskruven ar sma, méaste de
hanteras med forsiktighet for att undvika att patienten svéljer eller
andas in dem.

. Placera bara de implantatburna restaureringarna i inneslutningar nar
implantatet &ar helt osseointegrerat.
. Placera alltid temporéra restaureringar utan inneslutning.

. Allergier mot titanlegering grad 5 ELI (TiAlsV4 ELI) eller dess innehall
intréffar mycket sallan.

. Delarna i Universal Base far endast anvandas och hanteras av
utbildad tandvardspersonal.

. Om skruven dras at hardare eller mindre &n vad som enligt
tillverkarens anvisningar ar rekommenderat fér implantatsystemet,
kan det leda till skador p& Universal Base, p& protesskruven och/eller
p& implantatet.

. Universal Base Non-Engaging &r inte avsedd for tandrestaurering av
enstaka téander.

. Vid montering av protesskruven &r det viktigt att anvanda en
handskruvmejsel innan n&gon typ av momentnyckel anvands.

. Nér intraoral cementering planeras ska du kontrollera att
restaureringens inféringsriktning tillater detta.

12. Kompatibilitetsinformation

Universal Base ar tillganglig for olika implantatplattformar och -storlekar.
Den enskilda produktetiketten informerar om vilken implantatplattform och
storlek som produkten &r kompatibel med.

13. Reng0ring och sterilisering

Komponentrna i Universal Base levereras icke-sterila. Innan
tandrestaureringen placeras i patientens mun, maste den rengéras och
darefter steriliseras. Ytterligare instruktioner finns i "Rengérings- och
steriliseringsinstruktioner” pa foéljande webbadress:
https://elosmedtech.com/IFU/

1. Rengdr enligt végledningen i "Rengdrings- och steriliseringsinstruktioner”.
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2. Sterilisera enligt vagledningen i "Rengdrings- och
steriliseringsinstruktioner”. Sammanfattas nedan.

R
Exponeringstid 3 min.
Temperatur 134 °C (273 °F)
Torktid 20 min.

Forsiktighet: Enheten maste anvandas direkt efter sterilisering. Forvara inte
steriliserade enheter.

14. Procedur

14.1. Anvandning och hantering av tandtekniker

Oppna den yttre férpackningen forsiktigt och ta ut blisterférpackningen.
Oppna blistret forsiktigt for att komma at Hybrid Base ™.

14.1.1. Tillverka tandrestaureringen
Rekommenderat tandrestaureringsmaterial for Universal Base
Non-Engaging (permanenta restaureringar):

. Zirkonia.

. Titanium (TiAleV4 ELI).

Kompatibel designprogramvara: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad och DTX
Studio Lab.

Forsiktighet:

. Var noga med att folja den minsta vaggtjockleken for det valda
tandrestaureringsmaterialet och parametrarna i enlighet med
bruksanvisningen fran tillverkaren av materialet.

. Tandrestaureringen maste tillverkas med korrekt frasutrustning for
dess geometriska utformning.

. For en geometriskt precis frasning kravs en fras vars diameter inte
Overstiger 1 mm.

. Tandrestaureringen ska, om tillampbart, sintras i enlighet med
anvisningar utfardade av leverantdren av det keramiska materialet.

Anvéanda digitalt arbetsfléde (intraoral skanning):

1. Importera den digitaliserade patientsituationen fran
tandvardsklinikens oralskanning for att utforma programvara med
hjéalp av Elos Accurate® Scan Body for att identifiera respektive
implantats lage och orientering.

2. For DTX Studio Lab: implantatbiblioteken inkluderas automatiskt
i programvarans installationsprogrammet

3. For 3Shape, Dental Wings och Exocad: ladda ner bibliotek fran
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4. Vvalj passande implantatplattform fran biblioteket for att underlatta
exakt design av tandrestaureringens inre geometri som angransarl
Univeral Base

5. Designa tandrestaureringen i designprogramvaran eller skannad
tanduppséttning i patientens mun som validerats fran kliniken.

6. Exportera STL-fil till frasutrustning. STL-filen innehaller den
erforderliga frasmallen for tandrestaureringens inre geometri.

7. Bearbeta och avsluta tandrestaureringen i frasutrustningen i enlighet
med tillverkarens bruksanvisning.

8.  Skapa en digital arbetsmodell i designprogramvaran.

9. Exportera STL-filen frdn designprogramvaran och skicka STL-filen till
din 3D-skrivare eller externa leverantdr av 3D-utskrifter.

10. Placera Elos Accurate® Model Analog for utskrivna modeller
i 3D-utskriftens arbetsmodell.

Anvanda semidigitalt arbetsflode (skrivbordsskanning):
1. Skapa arbetsmodellen och placera en Elos Accurate® Model Analog
pa lampligt stélle i modellen.
2. Placera en Elos Accurate® Scan Body i modellanalogen.
3. Skanna arbetsmodellen genom att anvénda Elos Accurate® Scan
Body.
4. Aterstdende steg galler det digitala arbetsflodet.

14.1.2. Forbereda tandrestaurering fér cementering
1. Blastra tandrestaureringens inre geometri som gransar till Hybrid
Base™ med aluminiumoxid 50-150 um och blastringstryck p& 2 bar.
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2. Fore cementering ska ytan rengdras noga med alkohol.
Obs! Universal Base far ej blastras.

14.1.3. Cementera tandrestaureringen

1. Forslut skruvkanalerna med vax.

2. Applicera en primer p& bindningsytan av zirkonia samt Universal
Base och Iat den reagera enligt tillverkarens instruktioner.

3. Applicera sjalvhaftande cement pa Universal Base. Folj tillverkarens
bruksanvisning foér s&vél tandrestaureringens material som for
cementmaterialet. Fast den frasta tandrestaureringen pa den
Universal Base som &r placerad i arbetsmodellen eller i patientens
mun. Den frasta tandrestaureringen maste passa Universal Base
utan luckor eller haligheter.

4.  Tagenast bort 6verflodig cement fran Universal Base.

Ett av féljande bindningsmedel rekommenderas.

Grundfarg / Cement Restaureringsmaterial | Intraoral

cementering

Kuraray Noritake
CLEARFIL™ CERAMIC
PRIMER PLUS /
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent®
Monobond Plus / Multilink® | Zirkonatitan Nej
Hybrid Abutment

3M™ Scotchbond™
Universal Plus-lim /
RelyX™ Universal Resin
Cement

Zirkonia Ja

Zirkonia Ja

Ytterligare instruktioner finns i "Cementing guideline" pa
https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products

15. Anvandning och hantering for tandlékaren
Tandlakaren far den slutliga tandrestaureringen/arbetsmodellen med
protesskruven fran det tandtekniska laboratoriet.

1. Identifiera och packa upp protesskruvarna.

2. Rengor, desinficera och sterilisera tandrestaureringen och
protesskruvarna i enlighet med denna bruksanvisning.

3. Tabort lakhéttan, forslutningsskruven eller den temporéra
restaureringen fran patientens mun.

4. Satt forsiktigt in tandrestaureringen i rétt Iage i forhallande till
implantaten eller distanserna.

5. Placera motsvarande protesskruvar i tandrestaureringen och dra at
skruvarna genom att anvénda implantattillverkarens varden.

6. Forslut skruvkanalerna med vax.

7. Applicera sjalvhaftande cement pd Universal Base. Anvéand enbart
sjalvhaftande cementeringssystem for det material som anvands
i tandrestaureringarna. Folj tillverkarens bruksanvisning for s&val
tandrestaureringens material som fér cementmaterialet.
Rekommenderad cement beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning.

8. Fast den frasta tandrestaureringen pa Universal Base. Den frasta
tandrestaureringen maste passa Universal Base utan luckor eller
héligheter. Ta genast bort 6verflodig cement fran Universal Base.

16. Mer information
For mer information om hur man anvander Elos Medtech-produkter,
kontakta din lokala forsaljningsrepresentant.

17. Giltighet
Vid publiceringen av denna bruksanvisning ersétts alla tidigare versioner.

18. Forvaring och hantering
Universal Base ska forvaras vid rumstemperatur.
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19. Sékerhetsinformation om MRT

Sakerhetsinformation om MRT

inte foljs kan det leda till skador.

En person med ett universalbasplantat utan ingrepp, tillhérande tandimplantat och
protesskruv kan skannas pa ett sékert satt under féljande villkor. Om dessa villkor

Icke-steril

Rekommenderat vridmoment

Tillverkningsdatum

Enhetsnamn

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Statisk magnetfaltsstyrka (Bo)

15Teller3,0T

Maximal gradient for det spatiala
faltet

20 T/m (2 000 gauss/cm)

Medicinsk utrustning

RF-excitation

Cirkulart polariserad (CP)

Typ av RF-sandningsspole

Du bér se till att 6verféringsspolar for
helkropp &r placerade minst 30 cm fran
implantatet eller se till att implantatet ar
placerat utanfor spolen

HlE S >

Unik produktidentifierare

J.

Forvara torrt

Driftséatt

Normalt driftslage

Maximal SAR foér hela kroppen

2 W/kg (normalt driftiage)

Hogsta tilldtna héjd SAR

Inte utvarderat for huvudhallpunkt

//
S
\

N
Y

Hall borta fran solljus

Skanningens varaktighet

2 W/kg genomsnittlig SAR for hela kroppen
under 15 minuters kontinuerlig RF (en
sekvens eller serie/skanning utan pauser)

Artefakt i MR-bild

Forekomsten av passiva implantat kan ge
upphov till en bildartefakt som 6kar med
enhetens storlek

2>

MR-villkorlig

20. Avyttring

Tandrestaureringen ska hanteras som biologiskt avfall.

21. Allvarligaincidenter:

Om det intraffar allvarliga incidenter i samband med anvéndning av denna

enhet ska de rapporteras till Elos Medtech Pinol A/S och till de behériga
myndigheterna i landet dar handelsen intréaffade.

En allvarlig incident &r en situation dar enheten direkt eller indirekt ledde till
eller kunde ha lett till déd, en allvarlig férsamring av en persons hélsa eller

ett allvarligt folkh&lsohot.

Kontakta Elos Medtech Pinol A/S pd: complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

SSCP finns i den europeiska databasen for medicintekniska produkter
(Eudamed), dér den &r kopplad till Basic UDI-DI. Webbadress:

https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Symboler

R E F Katalognummer

LOT Batchkod

Tillverkare

Las bruksanvisningen

Ateranvand inte

Endast med recept

ar skadad

Anvéand inte om férpackningen
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Tirkce — Kullanma Talimati (Turkish)
Universal Base Non-Engaging

1. Kullanim amaci

Universal Base, dental prostetik restorasyonlar igin tasarlanmistir. Universal
Base, endoosseoz dental implantla dental restorasyon arasinda bir arayuz
olarak kullanilir ve implanta prostetik bir vida kullanilarak sabitlenir ve dental
restorasyona simante edilir.

Universal Base Non-engaging, birden fazla disin restorasyonunda
uygulanabilir.

2. Uriin agiklamasi

Uriinde biyouyumlu titanyum alagimindan (TiAlgVs ELI) Giretilen Universal
Base ve prostetik vida bulunur. Spesifik geside gore prostetik vida,
biyouyumlu kaplamalar igerir.

Uriin, farkli implant platformlari ve boyutlar igin kullanima sunulmustur.
Spesifik Grtin agiklamalari igin lutfen ilgili Griin etiketlerine basvurun.

3. Kimyasal bilesim
Universal Base ve prostetik vidada kullanilan materyallerin ve kaplamalarin
kimyasal bilesimi Tablo 1-3'te gosterilmistir.

Tablo 1: Anodize titanyum alasimindan Uretilen Universal Base prostetik
vidalarin kimyasal bilesimi

Materyal Bilesi Hastaya temas CAS no.
Anodize Titanyum Atomlarin %33,3 Ti + Evet (Dis 1317-80-2
alagimi (TIODIZE %66,6 O (TiO2) katman)

Tar 11)
Titanyum alagimi Kiitlece %90 Ti, Hayir (ig 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) %6 Al ve %4 V katman)

Tablo 2: Titanyum alagimindan (retilen DLC kaplamali Universal Base
prostetik vidalarin kimyasal bilesimi

Materyal Biles Hastaya temas CAS no.
Tungsten karbit ve Atomlarin %80 C + Evet (Dis katman) 12070-12-1
Amorf karbon Elma %16,8 W ile eser (WC) +
benzeri karbon) miktarda Ni 7782-42-5

©
Tungsten karbit Atomlarin %50 W + Hayir (i katman) 12070-12-1
baglayici katman %50 C (WC)
Krom (Il) baglayici Kutlece %100 Cr (II) Hayir (i katman) 7440-47-3
katman
Titanyum alagimi Kiitlece %90 Ti, Hayir (I katman) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6Al-4V-ELI) %6 Al ve %4 V

Tablo 3: Titanyum alagimindan Uiretilen kaplamasiz Universal Base Abutment
ve prostetik vidalarin kimyasal bilesimi

Materyal Biles Hastaya temas CAS no.
Titanyum alagimi Kiitlece %90 Ti, Evet (Saf metal) 99906-66-8
(Ti-6AI-4V-ELI) %6 Al ve %4 V

4. Temel UDL:

Universal Base Non-engaging: 5712821011001UD

5. Kullanim endikasyonu

Universal Base bir dental implanta sabitlenmis bir veya birden fazla dental
restorasyona ihtiya¢ duyulan dissiz hastalarda endikedir.

6. Hedef hasta popllasyonu

Universal Base, dental implant tedavisine uygun oldugu distnilen
hastalarda kullaniimak igin tasarlanmistir. Hastanin 6zel bir egitim
almasina gerek yoktur.

7. Hedeflenen kullanicilar

Dental restorasyonun hazirlanmasi sirasinda Universal Base, sadece
implant destekli protezler konusunda deneyimli sahip dis teknisyenleri
tarafindan islenmelidir.

Dental restorasyonun hastalara takilmasi sirasinda Universal Base, sadece
dental implantlar konusunda deneyime sahip dis hekimleri tarafindan
kullaniimalidir.

Elos Medtech Pinol A/S
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DK - 3330 Garlgse
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7.1.  Kullanim ortami
Dis laboratuvarinda 6zel dental restorasyonlarin frezelenmesine uygun 3D
frezeleme ekipmani bulunmalidir.

8. Klinik faydalar

Universal Base, dissiz hastalarda prostetik restorasyon uygulamasi
yapilirken basarili bir sekilde kullanilabilir.

9. Beklenen kullanim émrii

Klinik degerlendirmede belirlenen en son teknolojiye uygun olarak, beklenen
kullanim émri en fazla 25 yildir.

10. Kontrendikasyonlar
. Universal Base, birbirine gére 30° lizerinde sapma agisina sahip olan
implantlar igin tasarlanmamistir.

11. Uyarilar ve 6nlemler

. Universal Base bilesenleri asla degistiriimemeli veya modifiye
edilmemelidir.
. Uriindeki bilesen yalnizca tek kullanimliktir.

. Bilesenin tekrar kullanimi, fonksiyon kaybina ve/veya enfeksiyonlara
neden olabilir.

. Universal Base, implanta veya abutmenta bir prostetik vida
kullanilarak sabitlenmelidir.

. Prostetik vidanin sikistiriimasi ve gevsetilmesi, uygun bir tornavida
kullanilarak yapilmalidir.

. Universal Base ve prostetik vidanin boyutu kiigiik oldugundan,
hastanin yutmasini veya nefes borusuna kagmasini énlemek igin
dikkatli kullaniimalidir.

. implant tabanli restorasyonlari, sadece implantin kemik entegrasyonu
tamamlandiginda okliizyonun igine yerlestirin.

. Gegici restorasyonlari daima okllizyonun digina yerlestirin.

. Sinif 5 ELI (TiAleV4 ELI) titanyum alagima veya alagimin igerigine
karsi nadir olarak alerji ortaya cikabilir.

. Universal Base bilesenleri, yalnizca profesyonel dis hekimleri
tarafindan kullaniimali ve islenmelidir.

. Ureticinin talimatlarina gére implant sistemi igin dnerilenden daha
yuksek veya daha dustk tork degerlerinin kullaniimasi; Universal
Base’e, prostetik vidaya ve/veya implanta zarar verebilir.

. Universal Base, tek disin dental restorasyonlari igin tasarlanmamistir.

. Prostetik Vida takilirken, herhangi bir tirde tork anahtari kullanmadan
once manuel bir tornavida kullaniimasi 6nemlidir.

. Agiz ici simantasyon amaglaniyorsa, restorasyonun yerlestirme
yoéninin buna izin verdiginden emin olun.

12. Uyumluluk bilgileri

Universal Base, farkli implant platform ve boyutlari icin kullanima
sunulmustur. Uriin etiketinde, (iriiniin hangi implant platform ve
boyutuyla uyumlu oldugunu belirtilir.

13. Temizlik ve Sterilizasyon

Universal Base bilesenleri, non-steril olarak sunulur. Dental restorasyonun
hastanin agzina takilmadan 6nce temizlenmesi ve ardindan sterilize
edilmesi gerekir. Ayrintil talimatlar “Temizlik ve sterilizasyon yénergesi’nde
bulabilirsiniz: https//elosmedtech.com/IFU/

3. ‘“Temizlik ve sterilizasyon kilavuzu” igerisindeki yénergeye uygun
sekilde temizleyin.

4. “Temizlik ve sterilizasyon kilavuzu” igerisindeki yénergeye uygun
sekilde sterilize edin. Asagida 6zetlenmistir.

Prosediir Dinamik havad%igggzg sterilizasyon
Sterilizasyon siresi 3 dk.

Sicaklik 134°C (273°F)
Kurutma suresi 20 dk.

Dikkat: Cihaz, sterilizasyondan sonra hemen kullaniimalidir. Steril cihazlari
saklamayin.
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14. Prosedur

14.1. Disg teknisyeni tarafindan kullanim ve tagima

Dis ambalaji yavasga agin ve blister kutuyu gikarin. Universal Base’'e
erismek icin blisteri yavascga agin.

14.1.1. Dental restorasyon uretimi
Universal Base Non-Engaging (kalici restorasyonlar) igin 6nerilen
dental restorasyon materyali:

. Zirkonya.

. Titanyum (TiAleV4 ELI).

Uyumlu tasarim yazilimi: 3Shape, Dental Wings, Exocad ve DTX Studio
Lab.

Dikkat:

. Segilen dental restorasyon malzemesinin minimum duvar kalinhginin
ve parametrelerinin, malzemenin tedarikgisinin kullanim talimatlarina
uygun oldugundan emin olun.

. Dental restorasyon, tasarlanan geometri icin yeterli bir frezeleme
ekipmani ile Uretilmelidir.

. Geometrinin hassas bir sekilde frezelenmesi, 1 mm veya daha kugiik
capta frezeler gerektirir.

. Mimkiinse dental restorasyon, seramik malzeme tedarikgisi
tarafindan saglanan talimatlara uygun olarak sinterlenmelidir.

Dijital is akisinin kullanimi (agiz ici tarama):

1. ligili implantin yerini ve yéniinii belirlemek igin dijital hasta durumunu,
Elos Accurate® Scan Body kullanarak dental klinik agiz ii taramadan
tasarim yazilimina aktarin.

2. DTX Studio Lab igin: implant kitapliklari yazilim yiikleyiciye otomatik
olarak danhil edilir.

3. 3Shape, Dental Wings ve Exocad i¢in su adresten kitapliklari indirin:
www.nobelbiocare.com/international/en/local-production.

4, Dental restorasyonun Universal Base ile araylz olusturan i¢
geometrisinin hassas bir sekilde tasarlanmasini kolaylastirmak
icin kituphaneden uygun implant platformunu segin

5.  Tasarim yaziliminda ya da hastanin agzinda klinikte onaylanmig
taranmis dis diizeneginde dental restorasyonu tasarlayin.

6. STL dosyasini frezeleme ekipmanina aktarin. STL dosyasi, dental
restorasyonun i¢ geometrisi igin gerekli olan frezeleme sablonunu
icerir.

7. Ureticinin kullanim talimatlarina gére frezeleme ekipmaninda dental
restorasyonu isleyin ve son haline getirin.

8.  Tasarim yaziliminda dijital bir galisma modeli olusturun.

9. STL dosyasini tasarim yazilimindan disa aktarin ve STL dosyasini,
3B yaziciniza ya da harici bir 3B baski tedarikgisine génderin.

10. 3B baski galigma modelinde basilan modeller igin bir Elos Accurate®
Model Analog yerlestirin.

Yan dijital is akisinin kullanimi (masaiistii tarama):
1.  Bir galisma modeli olusturun ve modelin igine uygun bir Elos
Accurate® Model Analog yerlestirin.
2. Model analogunun igine bir Elos Accurate® Scan Body yerlestirin.
3. Elos Accurate® Scan Body kullanarak galigma modelini tarayin.
4. Kalan adimlar dijital is akisi ile aynidir.

14.1.2. Dental restorasyonun simantasyon igin hazirlanmasi
1. Frezelenmis dental restorasyonun Universal Base ile araytiz

olusturan i¢ geometrisine, 50-150 um aliiminyum oksit ve 2 bar
kumlama basinciyla kumlama uygulayin.
2. Simante etmeden 6nce yizeyi alkol ile iyice temizleyin.

Not: Universal Base ile kumlama uygulamayin.

14.1.3. Dental restorasyonun simante edilmesi
1. Mum kullanarak vida kanallarini kapatin.

2. Zirkonya ve Universal Base’in baglanma ylzeyine Ureticinin
talimatlarina uygun olarak primer siriin ve reaksiyona girmesini
bekleyin.
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3. Universal Base Uzerine kendinden yapiskanli dental simani
uygulayin. Hem dental restorasyon malzemesi hem de siman
malzemesi Ureticisinin kullanim talimatlarini izleyin. Frezelenmis
dental restorasyonu, ¢alisma modeline veya hastanin agzina
yerlestirilen Universal Base’e yapistirin. Frezelenmis dental
restorasyon, aralik veya bosluk olmadan Universal Base’'e
oturmalidir.

4. Fazla simani Universal Base’den hemen temizleyin.

Asagidaki maddelerden birinin kullaniimasi énerilir.

Primer / Siman Restorasyon intraoral

materyali simantasyon

Kuraray Noritake CLEARFIL™
CERAMIC PRIMER PLUS/ Zirkonya Evet
PANAVIA™ V5

Ivoclar Vivadent® Monobond Plus / | Zirkonya

Multilink® Hybrid Abutment Titanyum Hayr
3M™ Scotchbond™ Universal
Plus Adhesive / RelyX™ Universal Zirkonya Evet

Resin Cement

https://elosdental.com/training-and-support/guides-our-products adresindeki
“Simantasyon y6nergesi’nde daha fazla bilgi bulabilirsiniz

15. Dis hekimi tarafindan kullanim ve tasima
Dis hekimi, son dental restorasyonu/calisma modelini prostetik vida ile
birlikte Dig Laboratuvarindan alir.

1. Prostetik vidayi/vidalari belirleyin ve paketini agin.

2. Dental restorasyonu ve prostetik vidayi/vidalari kullanim talimatlarina
gore temizleyin, dezenfekte edin ve sterilize edin.

3. lyilesme kapagini, kapatma vidasini ya da gegici restorasyonu
hastanin agzindan cikarin.

4. Dis restorasyonunu, implanta/implantlara ya da
dayanaga/dayanaklara gore uygun bir pozisyonda yavasga hastanin
agzina yerlestirin.

5. iigili prostetik vidayi/vidalari, dental restorasyona yerlestirin ve
implant Ureticisi tarafindan belirtilen tork degerlerini kullanarak
vidalari sikin.

6. Mum kullanarak vida kanallarini kapatin.

7. Universal Base Uzerine kendinden yapiskanh dental siman uygulayin.
Sadece kullanilan dental restorasyon malzemesi icin uygun olan
kendinden yapiskanli siman sistemlerini kullanin. Hem dental
restorasyon malzemesi hem de siman malzemesi Ureticisinin
kullanim talimatlarini izleyin. Onerilen siman, bu kullanim
talimatlarinda agiklanmistir.

8. Frezelenmis dental restorasyonu Universal Base’e yapistirin.
Frezelenmis dental restorasyon, aralik veya bosluk olmadan
Universal Base’e oturmalidir. Fazla simani Universal Base’den
hemen temizleyin.

16. Ek bilgiler
Elos Medtech urtnlerinin kullanimi hakkinda ek bilgiler igin lGtfen yerel satis
temsilcinizle gorisin.

17. Gegerlilik
Bu kullanim talimatlarinin yayinlanmasi, diger énceki siirimlerin tamamini
gegersiz kilar.

18. Saklama ve Kullanim
Universal Base oda sicakliginda saklanmalidir.
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19. MRI Giivenligi Bilgileri

ELOS

MRI Givenligi Bilgileri

Universal Base Non-Engaging Abutment'i, iligkili bir dental implanti ve prostetik
vidasi olan bir kiside, agagidaki kosullar altinda gtivenli bir sekilde tarama
yapilabilir. Bu kosullarin saglanmamasi, yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Cihaz Adi

Universal Base Non-Engaging

Statik Manyetik Alan Siddeti (Bo)

15Tveya3,0T

Maksimum Uzamsal Alan Gradyani

20 T/m (2.000 gauss/cm)

RF Uyarimi

Dairesel Polarize

RF lletim Sargisi Tiirl

Govde iletim sargisinin implanttan en az 30
cm mesafede olmasi veya implantin
sarginin disinda olmasi

Calisma Modu

Normal Calisma Modu

Maksimum Tim Viicut SAR Degeri

2 W/kg (Normal Calisma Modu)

Maksimum Kafa SAR Degeri

Kafa igin degerlendirilmedi

Tarama Suresi

Ortalama 2 W/kg tiim viicut SAR degeriyle

15 dakika boyunca kesintisiz RF (ara
vermeden bir dizi veya arka arkaya
seri/tarama)

MR Gorintlisu Artefakti Pasif implant cihazlarinin bulunmasi,
cihazin boyutuna gére degisen buyiklikte
bir goriintl artefakti olusmasina neden

olabilir.

20. Bertaraf etme
Dental restorasyon, biyolojik atik olarak imha edilmelidir.

21. Ciddi Olaylar:

Bu cihazla ilgili herhangi bir ciddi olay meydana gelirse Elos Medtech Pinol
A/S’ye ve olayin meydana geldigi tlkedeki yetkili makamlara bildiriimelidir.

Ciddi olay, cihazin dogrudan veya dolayl olarak 6lim, saglik durumunda
ciddi bozulma veya kamu sagliginda ciddi tehdide neden oldugu veya
olabilecegi durumdur.

Su adres lzerinden Elos Medtech Pinol A/S ile iletisime gegin:
complaint.empi@elosmedtech.com

SSCP, Temel UDI-DI ile iligkilendirilmis olarak Avrupa tibbi
cihaz veritabaninda (Eudamed) bulunabilir. URL:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed.

22. Semboller

R E F Katalog numarasi
L 0 T Parti kodu

Uretici

Kullanma talimatlarini inceleyin

Tekrar kullanmayin

Yalnizca regeteyle satilir

Hasar gérmus paketleri kullanmayin
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